
MASTER (ने) | ,Lé 

८ 
HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
(1992-93) 

(THIRTY SIXTH REPORT) 

REPORT 

ON THE 

REPORT OF THE 

Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 1987-88 

(CIVIL AND REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

८० 

ted to the House on..‘.'.z. MAR ‘333 

VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT 
CHANDIGARH / 

1993



हे 
Composition of the Public Accounts Committes 

s Introduction 

Report on the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year 1987-88 
(Cwvil and Revenue Receipts) 

1. 

0
w
 
o
~
 

. "Civil Aviation 

Public Health 

Haryana State Lotteries 
'P.W.D. (B&R) 

14. 

5, 

4
.
\
 

P 
की 

0० 
[9 

द* 

General 

Local Self Government 

Printing & Stationery 

Food & Supplies 

Transport 
, Social Welfare 

Industries 

Town & Country Planning 

Industrial Training 

_Revenue 

Agriculture 

Irrigation 

Power (H.S.E.B.) 

Revenue 

Mines & Geology 

PW.D. (B&R) 

, Excise and Taxation 

Appendix showing outstanding obser- 
' vations/recommendations of the Public 
Accoun.s Committee, 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Part-1 (Civil) 

Paragraph(s) 

Part-1l (Revenue Receipts) 

Page(s) 

ही 

(iv) 

5'—“7 

8-15 

16-18 

19 21 

2264 

65— 67 

68 —73 

74 —83 

84 —88 

89-36 

97 —108 

109--114 

115--+'2 

128 —130 

131 —138 

139 —-140 

143 —156 

167 —167 

168 —169 

170 —205 

206 —222 



(iii) 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMAN 

1. 501 Rajinder Singh 81518 

MEMBERS 

2. 5101 Azmat Khan 

3. Shri Phusa Ram 

4. Shri Brij Anand 

*5. Shri Anand Singh Dangi 

6. Shri Dhir Pal Singh 

7. Shri Amar Singh Dhanak 

8. Shri Ram Bhajan Aggarwal 

9 Shri1 Ram Bilas Sharma 

"*10 Shri Amir Chand Malkkar 

SECRETARIAT 

1. Shri Sumit Kumar Secretary 

2. 501 Kuldip Singh Under Secretary 

Resigned from the membership of the Committee w.e.f. 12th 
October, 1992 on his appointment as Cabinet Minister 

** Nominated as member of the Committee we.f. 6th November, 
1992 for the remaining period of the year 1992-93 against 
the vacancy caused by the resignation of Shri Anand Singh 
Dangi on his appointment as Cabinet Minister. 

i 



(४) 

INTRODUCTION 

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee having been authorised by the Committee in this behalf, present this Thirty Sixth Report on the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1987-88 (Cwvil and Revenue Receipts). 

2. The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1987-88 Civil was laid on the Table_ of the House on 15th January, 1990 and Revenue Receipts on 11th September, 1989 

3. The Committee during its tenure examined the Reports of Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1987-88 Civil and Revenue Receipts and also conducted the oral examina- ton of the representatives of the concerned Departments The Committee also made on-the-spot study in order to make an assessment of the actual working of various projects/departments. 

4. The Committee considered and approved this Report at their sittings held on 20th, 21st, 22nd January, 1993 and 2nd and 9th February, 1993. 

5. A brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the Committee has been kept in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat. 

6. The Committee place on record पीछा appreciation of the assistance rendered to them by the Accountant General (Audit), Haryana and his officers. The Committee would like to express their thanks to the Secretary to Government, Haryana, Finance Department and the representatives of the various departments who appeared for oral evidence before them for the co-operation in giving information to the Committee. 

7. The Committee are also thankful to the Secretary/Officer/ Officials of Haryana Vidhan Sabha for the whole hearted co-opera- tion and assistance given by them to the Committee. 

Chandigarh : RAJINDER SINGH BISLA 
the 15th February, 1993 Chairman 



REPORT 

GENERAL 

1. The present Public Accounts Committee was nominated by the Hon'ble Speaker vide Notification No. PAC-14/92/25 dated the 1st May, 1992. 

2. The Committee held 82 meetings in all at Chandigarh and other places upto 15-2-1993.



..—.—....——-——--—.-———.————_._————._—__—_-—--—-——-—._.— 

गए गए e e एुए? e e गए s s et s e ety Pt e S Pt s i s gt S T — ————



LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT 

[8]1 3.75. Non-recovery of Government dues 

The work of supervision of the municipal committees was 
vested with the Director of Elections (Local Bodies) upto 1981-82 
and the entite cost on its establishment was recoverable from the 
municipal committees. After the formation of the Directorate of 
Local Bodies (DLB) (April 1982), the supervision of the municipal 
committees was entrusted to it and one per cent of tha income 
accrued to the municipal commuttees during a financial year was 
required to be deposited by them with the State Government 
towards expenditure on DLB’s establishment in terms of the 
Haryana Municipal Act, 1973. 

A test-check of records of the DLB (September 1987) 
disclosed that Rs 21.92 lakhs on account of establishment charges 
of the Director of Election (Local Bodies) for the period from 
1962-63 to 1981-82 and Rs. 75.04 lakhs on account of one per 
cent of the accrued income in lieu of establishment charges of 
DLB from 1982-83 to 1986-87 were outstanding for recovery 
against 57 municipal committees. 

The department reported (June 1988) a recovery of 
Rs. 4.73 lakhs, made after September 1987 and stated that the 
accummulation of outstanding recoveries was due to the weak 
financial position of the municipal committees. 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1987 
reply has not been received (April 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under 

The total recoverable amount on account of establishmant 
for conducting Elections in Municipalties from 1962-63 
to 1981-82 was Rs. 21.92 lacs, out of which an 
amount of Rs. 56,112 has been recovered from Muni- 
cipal Committees Jakhal, Thanesar, Jagadhari & Uklana 
Mandi as per detail given below :— 

Name of M.C. Over Head Pension Leave Total 
charges contri- contri- 

bution bution 

1. Jagadhari  13818.00  604.00  574.00 14996.00 
2. Thanesar 32007.00 1097.00 1022.00 34126.00 

3. Jakhal 1069.00 46.00 b1 00 1166.00 

4. Uklana Mandi 5344.00 233.00. 247.00 5824. 00 

Total ' ह2238.00 1980,00 1894.00 56112.00 
— — —— et — ——— — — i —  ह की हे हक. की ही. Pt



6 

The remaining amount of Rs. 21,35,888/- is to be recovered 
from the 55 Municipal Committees. 

(ii) An amount of Rs. 75.04 lacs on account of 19 
share of D.L.B.-U/s 57(1)(b) -Municipal Act, 1973 
w.ef. 1982-83 to 1986-87 was recoverable from 
77 M.Cs out of -which ‘Rs. 46,629 has since been 
recovered from M.Cs .Barwala, Sohna, Indri and 
Ratia The .year wise outstanding amount is as 
under : — 

1982-83 8,40,748.84 

1983-84 . -9,96,247 .93 

" 1984-85 14,09,306.19 

1985-86 22,92,911.50 

1986-87 19,18,156.63 

Total 74,557,371 09 paise 

2. Municipal Commiittees have time and again been direc- 
ted 'to ‘deposit the amount Into the Govt. treasury. 
But, due to their:poor - financial position, they ‘are not 
depositing the amount. Even, Deputy Commissioner 
have been directed to ensure the recovery of this 
amount. For instance .a copy of each of the follow- 
ing letters/D.0. written to the .D.Cs will indicate the 
efforts made by this office. 

“Sr.No. Memo/Letter No. Date 

1. BA2-89/15079-156 1-3-88 

2. D.0."No. BAZ2:88/20846 30-3-88 

3. BA2-88/50589-608 6-10-88 
4. BA 2-89/47445 19-10-88 

5. BA2-90/57062 20-11-90 

6. 190-BA2-91/17334-53 12-4-91 
7. '190-BA2-91/35578-94 20-8-91 
8. .50/5/91. (SA)-Cl 11-9-91 

9. 190-BA2-91/49824-39 -16-12-91 

10. ~190-BA2-92/22106:21 26-5-92 

11. ~190-BA2-92/24632:47 15-6-92 

12. D.O. No. BA2-92/27419-34 30-6-92 



7 

(3) The financial positon of almost all the Municipal 
Committees 1s weak. Without raising their resources, 
it seems to be very difficult for them to pay this 
amount. Due to the revision of pay scales of the 
employees in 1979 and 1986, and price rise in 
materials, the committees are over burdened. The 
income and expenditure of Municipal Committees during 
the last b vyears are as under :— 

Year Total Expenditure on 

Establishment Develop- 
ment work 

1986-87 38,17,77,000 23,64,55,000 10,08,05,000 

198788 39,36,72,000 26,46,96,000 11,80,14,000 

1988-89 42,13,89,500 30,03,30,000 8,77,90,600 

1989-90 49,83,02,900 33,60,75,400 13,92,09,300 

1990-91 51,25,34,900 38,04,77,800 16,57,46,800 

(4)(iv) The position is given as under. 

Total Demand Recovered Balance 
for 1987-88 to 
1990-91 

1,26,39,624.00 12,53,652.00 1,13,85,972.00 

The Committee is not at all convinced with the reply 
of the depart ment and observed that the department was not 
‘making serious efforts to recover the outstanding amount 
against the ‘57 Municipal Co mmittees, 

The Committee recommend that strenuous efforts be made 
by the departmen. in consultation with the respective 
Deputy -Commissioners to effect the pending recoveries 
and the efforts made may be intimated to the Committee 
within three months. 

The Committee further desired that total income and 
expenditure statement under various heads for the year 1990-91 
and 1991-92 of each Municipal Committee be sent to the 
Committee within six months.



PRINTING AND STATIONERY 

[4] 7 2. Avoidable extra expenditure 

The department had been meeting bulk of its requirement 

of papar for printing of school text books from the allotment 

made by Government of India at concessional rates. 

Due to interruption in supply of the paper from Government 

of India, the department on the advice of the purchase com- 

mittee, floated in September 1986, tenders for purchase of 2500 

tonnes of printing paper (1900 tonnes in reels and 600 tonnes 

in sheets). 

The lowest offer of firm ‘A’ for supply of 1300 tonnes (1000 

tonnes in reels at Rs 9563 40 per tonne and 300 tonnes In 

sheets at Rs. 9662.40 per tonne) was accepted 1n October 

1986. Acceptance of tender (A/T) was issued 10 the firm in 

October 1986 and the firm also furnished an undertaking to 

supply the paper as 06 details given n the A/T during the 

period from December 1986 to March 1987. 

Supplies of 400 tonnes of paper, in recls and 250 fonnes 

of paper in sheets were received from the firm between January 

to March 1987. 

Although the A/T placed on the firm was valid up to 

31st March 1987. the department, instead of obtaining the 

balance supply of paper (600 tonnes in reels and B0 tonnes 

in sheets) at old rates from firm ‘A’, floated fresh tenders (March 

1987) and purchased 200 tonnes paper 1N reels and 400 tonnes 

in sheets (March 1987) at the enhanced rate of Rs. 9932 per 

tonne from the same firm. Thus, by not purchasing the balance 

200 tonnes printing paper in reels and 50 tonnes In sheets at 

the old rates which were valid upto 31st March 1987, the 

department had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.87 lakh. 

The department stated (May 1988) that rates of firm ‘A’ 

were valid for 3 months from the date of opening of tenders 

and the period had expired on 17th December 1986. The con- 

tention of the department was not tenable as the A/T had been 

issued to the firm within the vahdity period of the tender and 

the firm had also furnished an undertaking to supply the balance 

1q9u8a7nt|ty on the rates contained in the A/T upto 31st March 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1988; reply 

has not been received (April 1989). 

8



9 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : 

M/s Partap Paper Mill Ltd, New Delhi had cleaily 
mentioned in their tender dated 18-9-86 that the 
rates quoted by them were valid for three months 
from the date of opening of the tender for acceptance. 
Hence the rates so quoted were valid upto 18-12-86. 
Moreover, the declaration was in respect of the 
quantity of paper for which acceptance of tender 
was issued by the department As such on घा8 
expiry of validity of rates of the mill the depart- 
ment was not in a position to purchase more pap-r 
from this mill on the old rates. Hence thete was no 
wayout except to float fresh tender for the purchase 
of balance paper as per requirement. 

In accordance with the rates approved by the High 
Powered Committee in its meeting held on 25-9-86 
and 25-11-86 supply order for 400 M.T. Cream Wove 
Paper in reels and 250 M.T. Cream Wove Paper in 
sheet were placed with M/s. Partap Paper Mill 
Ltd.,, New Delhi on 27-10-86 and 19-1-87 respectively 
The firm did not supply the paper within the sti- 
pulated period. The reel paper was supplied upto 
14-2-87 while the sheet paper was received between 
10-3-87 to 23-3-87. Due 1o non completion of the 
supplies within the stipulated period and expiry of 
the validity of tendei dated 18-9-86, there was no 
alternative  with  the department except to float 
fresh tender to procure the paper as per requirement. 
Thus the fresh tender invited was in order. 

Keeping in \iew the above position, the para may kindly 
be dropped. 

The Committee note that the department placed a supply 
order for 400 tonnes of paper in reels and 250 tonnes of paper 
In sheets against the offer of firm for supply of 1000 tonnes in 
reels and 300 tonnes in sheets. The department further purchased 
200 tonnes printing paper in reels and 50 tonnes in sheets at a 
higher rate from the same firm and incurred an extra expenditure 
of Rs. 0.87 lakh During the oral evidence the departmental 
representative admitted that if the bulk supply order. was placed 
at first instance according to requirement, Rs. 0 87 lakh could 
have been saved. 

While submitting the additional information to the Committee, 
the de_partment stated that the then Controller could be held 
responsible as it was he who placed the case before the High 
Po_wered Purchase Committee and further stated that no action 
against this officer is possible at this stage as he has sinca retired.



10 

The Committee, therefore recommend that the depart- 
ment should take effective steps.to ensure that such type of 
lapses should not occure in future. 

(61 7.3. [dle printing machine 

The department purchased a mono comp photo setter 
machine in March 1985 at a cost of Rs. 3.13 lakhs from a 
Calcutta based firm to effect efficiency in the prnting of text 
books at the Printing Press, Panchkula. Two alr conditioners were 
also purchased (April 1985) at a cost of Rs. 0.26 lakh in order 
to create sultable environmental conditions for the functioning of 
the machine. The equipment was installed only in March 1986. 
The machine could not, however, be put to use (May 1988) due 
to the non-availability of suitable operators. 

Due to non-commissioning of the machine since April 1985, 
the department incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 3 52 lakhs 
on printing of text books from private piinting presses during 
1965-86 besides blockade of funds of Rs. 3.39 lakhs since March 
1985. 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1987: reply 
has not been received (April 1989). 

In reply of the questionnaire of the Committee, the depart- 
ment stated as under .— 

The machine was got installed in April 1986 after the 
completion of required formalities for the installation. 
To put this machimme in use the operator of the 
following qualifications was needed :— 

1 Graduate with knowledge of Hindi and English 
typing 

2. Two yeats experience as-Phototype Setter Operator. 

3. Knowledge of composing: 

No employee from the department was In वे position 
to handle this machine properly. Efforts were made 
to recruit a suitable incumbent ‘to handle this 
machine. Even after making- continuous efforts suitable 
candidate was not available. As a result machinery 
remained idle til 31-7-89 when Sh Baljit Singh, 
Compositor of this department who obtained training 
for such type of machine was appointed on trial 
basts. 

2. The post of Photo-Type Setter Machine Operator 
was sanctioned by the Govt on 5-2-86. Due 1o 
non availabity of suitable machine operator, the



21 

11 

machine could not be put to use Inspite of 09651 
efforts to fill up the post. The efforts made by 
this department, to fill up the post of machine opera- 
tor are detailled below :— 

1/44/85-1PC, 
dt. 5-2-86 

No. & date vide which Govt. sanctioned 
the post 

Demand placed with E/Exchange. 

Date of interview/test 

No. of candidates sponsoied by Emp. 
Exchange. 

Demand again placed with Emp. Exchange. 

4164 of 7-8-86 

17-9-86 

Nil 

6013 of 30-9-86, 

Emp. Exchange 1ssued NAC to 20-10-86 
depariment 

Post advertised in News Paper 8-12-86. 

Date of Interview/Test 5-1-87. 

No of candidates passed test, Nil 

Post re-advertised 8-1-87 

Date of inte view/test. 3-2-87 

No of epphcation teceived. Nil 

Demand again placed with E.E. 504/Admn. 
dt 24-4-87 

Date of interview/test. 25-5-87 

No. of candidates/sponsored E/E Nil 

NAC received from E/E. 5-6-87 

Post again advertised in N. Paper. 9-7-87 

Date of interview/test 12-8-87 

No of candidates pass test. Nil 

Date of post advertised. 156-9.87 

Date of interview/Test. 19-10-87 

Shr Arun Kumar Sharma was selected for this post and 
after completing the required formalities Le. <character



T 

12 

LT verification, Medical fitness etc. appointment letter 
) was' issued vide this office letter No. P&SH-85/1076 

dated 4-2-88 Sh Arun Kumar Sharma P 15. Operator 

joined on 29-2-88 but the official resigned from his 
.- _ : _Job on 11-4-88 His resignation was accepted ४106 

’ this office  order No. 3985/Admn. dated 9-8-88 we.lf. 
11-4-88 Employment Exchange was requested wvide 
No. 4026/Admn. dated 10-8-88 for the recruitmant 
of PTS Operator. The test and the interview was 
fixed on 6-9-88 but no candidate was _sponsored 
by the Employment Exchange for the test and N.A.C 
for fillng this post from the open market was 
received” from the Employment Exchange on 9-9-83. 

~z.2.-z-Accordingly. DPR. was requested to advertise .this post 
in the leading News Papers vide No. 4359/Admn. 
dated 21-9-88 It has been mentioned in the 
advertisement that application should reachby 10-10-83 
but no apphlication was received in resoonsz to th2 

advertisement 

Ultimately the department ‘we.f. 1-8-89 appomnted on 
trial basis 51 Balyit Singh, Compositor of this 
department, who recetved basic training of this machine 

It 15 amply cleai fiom the above that the deapartment has 
mede constant and vehement efforts to fill this post. 

(3) Now the machme 1s in working order since 1-8-89 
and has completed 43 jobs since the installation 
of machine as under .— 

LIST OF JOBS 

Job No Name of Book . 

2367/TB Vigyan-7 
2518/TB Hindi-7 

2317/TB Ithas N Shastra-7 

2370/TB Pasupalan pustika 

2326/TB Itthas N Shastra-6 

2485/TB Hindi Vyakaran-8 

2340/TB Eirect Compose 

2484/TB Formates Compose 

2498/TB Vigyan Pgic.-7 

- :- 2778/TB st <.- ‘Eng. Reader-6, : 
:.'>'Ci' D231 वि न oLl . - ८. @iah Yigyan-& -



et ket i Sy Sk St S गा 

2494/TB 

2496/TB 

- 2723/TB 

2725/TB 
2679/TB 

2778/TB 

2825/TB 
2494/TB 

2493/TB 
2328/TB 

" 2428/TB 

2375/TB 
2304/TB 
2326/TB 
2485/TB 
2541/TB 

2487/T8B 

2499/TB 
2484/TB 

2500/TB 
2503/TB 
2566/TB 

2494/TB 
2512/TB 
2704/T8B 

2722/TB 
2540/TB 

2340/TB 
~ 2484/TB’ 

2496/TB 

—— आधा St ey गए iy et ey 

Formates Compose 

Vigyan-6 

Correction Slip 

Correction Slip 

English-7 

Hindi Vyakaran-6 

P. Adhyan-3 

Correction Slip 

Pasuon ki Bimari 

P. Adhyan-4 

Hindi-3 

English Reader-8 

Out-turn Sheet 

Chitrakala-7 

Formats Compose 

ltihas N. Shastra-6 

Formats Compose-6 

Bhugol-7 

Vigyan Prayogic-7 

Vigyan Prayogic-8 

P. Adhyan-3 

Vigyan-8 

Hindi Purak-6 

Vigyan-7 

Formates Compose 

Itthas/N. Shastra-8 

Vigyan-7 

P. Adhyan-4 

Formates Bhugo!-6 

Eng Reader-6 

P. Adhyan-3 

Eng. Reader-7 

e e «नाग e e et o s e ettt A s et e et s 

‘- 2518/TB 

" 2565/TB



14 

, The Committee observed that the availability of 
machine operator was not visualised at the ti me 'of embarking 
upon the purchase of the machine and the printing machine costing 
Rs. 3.13 lakhs remained idle for a period of more than three 
years and the department incurred an avoidable expenditure 
of Rs. 3.52 lakhs on printing of text books from private 
printing presses. 

The Department stated that Shri D.S. Berwal, Manager 
and Shri LS. Chahal, Manager have been found responsible 
for not initiating the proposal for the creation of the post 
of Machine Operator in time and for keeping the machine 
idle. It was further stated that necessary disciplinary action 
for this lapse has also been initiated against these officers. 

The Committee desire that the final action taken against 
these officers be intimated within three months. 

[6] 7.4. Infructuous expenditure 

Two orders for printing 9 75 lakh books in 26 titles for the 
9th and 10th classes were received (July-August 1982) by the 
Printing and Stationery Department from the Haryana Board of 
School Education (HBSE) The books were to be delivered 
on top priority Keeping In view the capacity of Its captive 
press at Panchkula, the department retained 14 titles (4 13 lakh 
books) with 1t and passed on the remaining 12 titles (5.62 
lakh 000६5) to Government of India and the Union Territory 
presses for printing 

Out of the 4 13 lakh books printed between August 1982 
and October 1983, only 3 77 lakh books were delivered to the 
HBSE upto December 1984, as the binding ot the remaining 
0.36 lakh books was incomplete. In January 1985, the HBSE 
approached the printing press for  expediting delivery of the 
balance books, as all the 14 titles were to be dropped from 
1986 session owing to a change In syllabus The HBSE agreed 
(July 1985) as a special case at the instance of the department 
to accept the remaining 0 36 lakh books, provided those were 
delivered to 1t by 19th November 1985. The department could 

manage to deliver only 0 08 lakh books by that date, though 
the binding of the remaming 0.28 lakh books had also been 
completed by October 1985 The HBSE refused to accept there- 
after the remaining 0 28 lakh books costing Rs. 1.21 lakhs. 

Thus, 1nordinate delay 1n binding work and non delivery 
of 0 28 lakh books by the stipulated date even after completion 
of the binding work, rendered the expenditure of Rs. 1.21 _Iakhs 
incurred on their printing as infructuous. The case for flx.lng 
responsibility 1in the matter was reportedly under investigation 
(May 1988). ;



185 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1387; 
reply has not been received (April 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under '— 

1. The Education Board had agreed to accept 0 36 lac 
books by 19-11-85 This Department could arrange 
only 0 08 Jac books by that date and the same 
weite delivered to the Board, Remaining 0 28 150 
books were available only in the month of Decanbay, 
1985 for despatch to Education Boaird. Howaver, 
the Education 80810. was requested to accepst the 
books on its completion, but the request of this 
Department was not acceded to by the Education 
Board Regaiding non-delivery of books within tha 
scheduled period, action against the d=faulting officials/ 
officers has been initiated as stated 1n piara 2 bzlow 

2. Rega-ding fixing of responsibility in this matter 1t 15 
submitted that the file pertaining to correspondence 
between this depatment and the Education Board 
Is not ftraceable Strenuous efforts are baing made 
to locate/or reconstruct file with the help of Education 
Board However the action against the following 
officers/officials who are responsible for the lapses 
has been initiated under the Punishmant and Appeaal 
Rules ' — 

Sh Lakhe Lal, Section Holder, Binding. 
Sh. Surinder Singh, S H, Binding 

Sh. Surinder Lal Puil, G F 

Sh Viay Kumar Ahluwaha, AC, 

Sh. Dilbag Singh Berwal, Manager 

Sh. I S. Chahal, Manager o
0
 

s 
wN
 

The Commuttee is surprised to note that the important file 
pertaining to correspondence between Printing and Stationery 
Department and Education Board was not traceable which was 8 
serious matter. The departmental representative informed  the 
Committee that strenuous effort were being made to locate/ 
or reconstruct the file with the help of Education Board and 
action &gainst the officers/officials responsible for the lapses has 
been ritiated under the punishment and appeal rules. Further on 
the recommendations of the Committee, necessary हि | वि, for the 
loss of file has also been lodged by the department with the 
Police. Station, Panchkula on 10th June, 1992 

i The Committee desire that final outcome in the matter 
be intimated within three months.



(
R
 

- FOOD AND SUPPLIES 

[7]1. 7.5. Loss due to storage of wheat 

. (a) The Director, Food and Supplies, during an inspection 

of godowns at the Karnal Centre in August 1985 noticed that 

3062 bags of wheat costing Rs. 3.38 lakhs had been damaged 

in rains due to fallure of the concerned staff to cover them 

properly. The wheat was rendered unfit for human consumption 

The State Government accorded approval (August 1986) to the 

disposal of the damaged wheat through auction with the stipula- 

don that, in case the sale proceeds of damaged wneat were less 

than the fixed purchese price of wheat, the difference would 903 

recovered from the officials at fault. The wheat was auctioned 

(September 1986) for Rs. 0 65 lakh thereby resulting in a loss 

of Rs. 2 73 lakhs Similarly another 1240 bags of wheat valuing 

Rs. 2 03 lakhs were auctioned (March 1987) for Rs 0.92 lakh 

resultng in a loss of Rs 1 11 lakhns The amount of loss of 

Rs. 3 84 lakhs had not been recovered from the officials at विधा 

in compliance with Government instructions of August 1986(July 

-1988). 

(b) At Jakhal centre, out of O 28 lakh quintals of wheat 

procured during rabj 1984-85 and stored In departmantal and 

hired godowns, 0.03 lakh quintals valuing Rs 5.04 lakhs were 

damaged due to neghgence of the staff and were rendared unfit 

for human consumption The damaged wheat was put on auction 

(March 1987) for Rs 4 10 lakhs resulting n @ loss of Rs O 94 

lakh to the department. The depertment stated (June 1988) that 

action against the defaulting officiels was In  projress. 

The matter was refarred to Government in August 1983, 

reply has not been received (Apni 1989) 

In their wrntten reply the department stated as under :— 

(8) Karnal Centre . ) . - 

1. The preliminary enguries conducted in the martter ~had 

revealed that the field staff was negligent in ensuring 

proper protection of wheat bags and therefore, disciplipsry 

action has since been nitiated against the defaulting 

Officers/Officials. i . 

2. The wheat which was rendered unfit for human consumption 

was 5010 by way of auction to chakiwalas and- ithe 

manufacturers of cattle feeds etc. The chakiwalas and 

गन other manufacturers of cattle feeds purchase the damaged 

stocks and utilise the same for human ‘consumption/cattie 

feeds after cleaning, dara making and processing. 

16



17 

.- .3. As explained inreply to question No. 1 above, disciplinary 

proceedings Including the recovery of the loss caused to 

Govt in this case have already been mitiated and factual 

position regarding loss will only be known on the conclus- 

1071 of the disciplinary proceedings and there-after recove- 

ries will be effected from the Officers/Officials held 

responsible for the loss. 

(by Jakhal Centre 

1. The Enquiry report in respect of Sh Angoori Lal, A.F 5.0. 

oL . and Sh. Sumer Nath, Inspector, has been teceived and the 

Y - same 15 being processed and the recoveries on account of 
loss caused 10 the Govt. ॥ this case will be made after 
the final termination of the disciplinaiy proceedings. The 
-third official involved in this case was Shrt T 5. Bindra, 

the then District Food and Supplies Controller, Hissar who 

has retired and Government has 1nitiated action against 
the retiree and the Enquiry Officer (Vigilance) has been 
appointed to conduct regular enguiry in the matter Further 
action regarding recovery of loss from the retiree would be 

3 taken on receipt of the Enjuiry Report. 

In their written reply as well as during oral evidence the 
departmental representative admitted that the wheat had been damaged 
in rains due to failure of field staff to cover the wheat bags properly 

and alsa due to kutcha plinth which led 1o a loss of Rs.3 84 lakhs 
The departmental representative however, assured the Committee that 
disciplinary action has already been imitiated against the defauiting 
officers/officials for the negligence and the amount of loss wili be 
recovered from them within four months on the conclusion of the 
disciphinary proceedings. 

The Committee observed that the matter pertain to the 
year 1985 and the department considerably delayed the matter. 
The Committee strongiy recommend that the disciplinary 
proceedings including the recovery of the loss caused to the 
Government be completed expeditiously and final out come be 
intimated to the Committee within six months. 

] The Committee further desired that the case which pert- 
ains to Jakhal Centre may be decided expeditiously and final 
out come be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

[8]. -7.6. Avordable incidence of interest 
For wheat purchased by the Food and Supplies Department for 

the Central pool, payment is made nitially by the department and 
thereafter claims for reimbursement thereof are raised on the Food 
Corporation of India (F 0.1 ) Government instructions stipulate that 
reimbursement claims should be preferred on the FCl on the day of 
despatch or delivery itself or latest by the next day. 

दे पाप 1985-86 to 1987-88, reimbursement claims aggregatm-g 
Rs. 5123.61. lakhs were preferred by the Faridabad, Gurgaon, Hisat, 
Jind, Kaithal, Sirsa, Sonepat and Karpal Circles of the department |ate



18 

by 1 to 220 days which resulted in delayed receipts. As the depart- 

ment had been financing wheat procuiement out of funds obtained 

from banks under cesh credit arrangement carying interest at 14 per 

cent, non-submission of claims to the FCI in time 1esulted in an avoid- 

able incidence of Interest of Rs. 9.83 lakhs on cash credit during 

1985-86 to 1987-88. 

Government stated (November 1988) that as the despatch 

documents were signed and payments relased late by the FCl, Govern- 

ment of India had allowed interest for a ttime lag of 7 days on the 

entire stcck of wheat. The ieply was not tenable as the interest 

allowed by Government of India was for the time gap in obtaining 

from the FC! the payment of bills raised and पाए not cover cases of 

delay in raising of the sale bills against the FCI. 

पा thair wrtten reply the departmant stated as under न 

The Deptt. gensrally, issues instructions to the field steff to pre- 

fer the claims 10 FCl on the day of despatch or the next day 

in order to avoid delay The Food & Supplies Deptt. prefers 

claims to FCI without losing any time on receipt of despatch 

documents duly signed by the FCI which only forms the basis 

for the claims  However, it 15 submitted that it is not always 

feasible '1n all the cases that the despatch documents duly 

signed by the Staff of FCl reach the Distt Office on the same 

day or next day from far off located purchase centres. 

Besides, this, there are holidays In between the dates of despatch 

and submission of claims 

2. In most of the cases, FCI did not sign the despatch docu- 

ments In time. Secondly, there are holidays in between. There 

are only 8 few cases where the delay In submission of bills 

occurred due to the negligence of the officials against whom 

administrative action is under process 

As regards the avoidable incidence of interest of Rs. 9.83 lakhs 

it may be mentioned that the Govt of India compensates every 

year on this account In the shape of incidentals by allowing 

interest of 7 days for this time lag The Deptt. realised in- 

terest to the tune of Rs 33 02 lakhs during the year 1985-86 

to 1987-88 against the loss of Rs. 9.83 lakhs. In fact, the 

interest received from the Govt of India/F C.I. 1s more than 

the Deptt. is alleged to have suffered dueto late realisation.” 

Hence, as explained above, thereis no 1055 10 Government. 

As stated in reply to para 2 800४७, thzreis no loss of interest in 

subsequent years also rather there is gain on this account. 

However, where abnormal delay 15 found on‘account of negli- 

gence of staff,action 15 being taken against them after proper 

Investigation 

During the course of oral evidence the departmental repre- 

sentative stated that charge sheets have been issuedto five 

officials/responsible for the abnormaldelay in submission of bills. 

The Committee desired that final outcome of the administrative 

action initiated against the delinquent officials be intimated ६0 

the Committee within three months. 



"TRANSPORT 

[9] 7.7. Irregular payment of avertime allowance 

According to departmental instructions of July 1985, as reiterated 
in November 1986, the ministerial staff of the Haryana Roadways if req- 
uired to work overtime, were entitled to compensatory leave and no 
overtime allowance was payable tothem. था) case any payments were 
allowed to such staff in contravention of these instructions, these were 
10 be recovered from them. 

In 11 .depots and the Central Body Building Workshop of Haryana 
Roadways, overtime allowance of Rs. 7.68 lakhs was, however, paid to 
the ministerial staff during September 1985 to January 1988. No action to recover the amounts from the officials concerned had been taken by-the department though pointed out in audit in June 1987 and June 1988. . 

Government stated (November 1988).-that the -instructions had 
since been issued to the General Mafagers concerned to recover the 
overpaid amount. 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under : — 

1. The.overtime allowance was paid to the Ministerial staff for 
the smooth running-of work and construction of Bus Bodies. 15 posts of Clerks.were vacant and the Clerical staff had to 

-work over time. The over time was paid in__the interest of 
~the service. . R bl inte 

2. Asum of Rs. 7,67,761/68 was paid to the Ministerial staff on 
account of over__time allowance by 11_Haryana Roadways depots—as__well as ..by Central Body Building Workshop. 
Proceedings for recovery of overtime allowance paid were 
started but the concerned employees of Rohtak, Kaithal, 
Gurgaon, Rewari, Chandigarh, Hissar, Sirsa and various 
employees of Central Body Building Workshop obtained stay 
order from the Courts_against_recovery for 8 sum of Rs. 
कि balance overtime of १५. 1,02,237/88 

sum of Rs. 20,616/25 has since been recovered. The 
concerned General Manager, Haryana Roadways and General 
Manager (Technical) Haryana Roadways Engineering Corpor- 
ation, Gurgaon have been directed to recover the balance _ 
amount of Rs. 81,621/63 which is not under stay from any 
Ceurt. जा i gt Aol _ 

3. The present position of recovery has been explained in para 
2 above. 

19



20 

During oralevidence the departmental representative stated that 

overtime allowance of Rs. 7.15 lakhs was paid to the minis- 

terial staffin 11 depots, of which recovery for Rs. 1.15 lakhs 

has been quashed by the Court and recovery for Rs. 5 lakhs 

has been stayed by the Courts. Out of the balance amount of 

one lakh, an amount of Rs. 256821/~ has been recovered and it 

was assured that the balance amount will be recovered within 

three months. 

The Committee would also like to have the latest position of the 

cases pending in the various Courts alongwith details thereof 

and also a copy of the stay order granted by the Courts in the 

matter of recovery of over time allowance. During oral evide- 

nce the departmental representative assured to supply the 

desired information. The Committee is unhappy to note that 

the same was not supplied by the department till the drafting 

of the report. 

The Committee desire that the required information be 

supplied to them within one’month and further observed that the 

department should ensure thatthe Government instructions be 

strictly adhared to to avoid any recurrence of such mistakes in 

future. 

On-the-spot Study 

The Committee made an on-the-spot study of actual working 

of Haryana Roadways Depot of Hisar, Bhiwani and Rohtak during 

the month of November, 1992. The Committee had also meetings 

with the respective General Managers and Works Managers of the 

workshop alongwith other representatives of the department and 

discussed at length about the working and performance of the 

depots including workshop attached thereto. 

The Com mittee was informed that the depot at Hisar had 

sustained loss of Rs. 1.84 crores during 1990, Rs. 1.44 crores in 

1991 and Rs. 0.22 crores in 1992 (upto October) and the depot at 

Bhiwani had been sustaining losses ever since its inception in 

November, 1973 which accumulated losses to the tune of Rs. 9.73 

crores 85 on 31st October, 1992, The performance of both these 

depots was far from satisfactory. However, the workshop 

attached Hisar depot was working satisfactorily. The depot at 

Rohtak had earned profits of Rs. 64.74 lakhs during current year 

upto October, 1992 and was expected to further increase the margin 

of profit. The Co mmittee was satisfied with the performance of 

this depot. 

The main reasons for the losses sustained by the depots was 

attributed to excess staff. short uneconomical local routes, 

plying-of unecono mical mini buses भाप due to large nu mber of 

accidents for which huge payment had to be paid as compensation 

by the department and expenditure incurred on the repairs of 

these vehicles. The Committee feels that the main cause of 



21 

the accidents was negligence of the drivers. The Co mmittee also 
noted that a majority of buses did not have first-aid-kits, comp- 
plaint books, stepneys and tool boxes. The Committee aiso 
observed that mis management in depots was also one of the 
reasons which results the poor perfor mance of these depots. 

The Committee 8150 note that the inventory actually held 
by the depot was in excess of the norms fixed at the rate of 
Rs. 12,000/- per vehicle for repair/ maintenance of its fleet. The 
reasons of excess inventory was attributed to increase in prices 
of majority of spare parts every year. The Committee observed 
that the depart ment should investigate the matter and increase 
the norms of inventory from Rs. 12,000/ - per vehicle ६० Rs. 16,000/ 
per vehicle and ensure that vehicles are not detained due to non 
repairs for want of -the required spare parts. However, the 
inventory should actually be held by the depots within the norms 
so fixed for each vehicle. The Committee also suggested that the 
tyres and other valuable items as soon as received in the store 
should be marked with the departmental seal to avoid pilferage. 

The Committee observed that the department should 
investigate the reasons and factors which contributed losses and 
suitable measures be adopted to overcome the causes leading to 
accidents and losses sustained by operating short local routes, 
some effective measures should be enforced in the recruitment 
of daily wages, effective supervision on purchases and utilisation 
of spare parts and to explore ways and means to enhance the in- 
come of local routes. 

The Com:mittee further recommend that a thorough investi- 
gation should be made into the causes of accidents and remedial 
measures adopted to avoid their recurrence viz. controlling of 
speed of vehicles, imparting refresher training courses to drivers, 
medical checkup of drivers and annual passing of vehicles etc. 

The Committee also recom mend that the depart ment should 
ensure that all the buses before putting on road be provided with 
first-aid-kits,. complaint books., Stepnnies and tool boxes etc. 
It should be ensured by a periodical surprise checks that all the 
buses which are plying on roads have these essential pre-requisites 
for a safe journey. A complaint book should also be provided at 
the counter of enquiry office of each bus stand. The buses which 
are in shabby condition with broken entrance doors and windows/ 
window panes are either get replaced or repaired expeditiously to 
avoid inconvenience to the passangers. 

The Committee also suggest that the drivers and conductors 
whose services/perfor mance found good should be suitably re- 
warded to encourage them - 

- The Committee desire that a compliance report of the 
measures-suiggested above be furnished 10 it -within six months: 

~



SOCIAL WELFARE 

[70]. 3.3. Integrated child development services 

3.3.1. Introduction 

) The Int_egrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Scheme was 
lmp_lem_ented with cent per cent Central assistance from 1975-76. The 
Objectives of the scheme were :— 

(1) to improve the nutritional standard and health status of 
children in the age group of 0 —6 years ; 

(i) to lay foundation for a proper psychological, physical 
and social development of the child ; 

(1) to reduce the incidence of mortality, morbidity, mal-nutrition 
and school drop outs among the children ; 

(iv) to achieve effective coordination of policy and implement- 
ation amongst the various departments promoting child 
development ; and - 

(v) to enhance the capability of the mother through proper 
nutrition and health education to look after the. normal 

health and nutritional needs of child. 

These objectives were to be achieved with the package of services, 

such 85 supplementary nutrition, immunization, health check-up, referral 

services, non-formal pre-school education to children between 3 to 6 

years of age and nutrition and health education to all women in the age 

group of 16 to 45 years. Another scheme “Functional literacy for adult 

women’’ (FLAW) aiming at providing non-formal education to women 

in the age group of 15—45 years linked to the ICDS Projects,. was 

transferred 10 the Education Department in January 1985. 

The scheme was implemented in 17 projects in 1975 and was 

extended 10 70 projects (35 State and 35 Central) upto March 1988. The 

Central Sector Projects (35) are fully financed by Government of India 

excepting the expenditure on supplementary nutrition, which is borne 

by the State Government being 8 part of the Minimum Needs Pro- 

gramme. Expenditure on State Projects 15 met . by the State Government. 

UNICEF provided assistance by supplying equipment, vehicles and funds 

for meeting expenses on training etc. 

3.3.2 Organisational set up 

_ At the State level, the overall _responsibility for administration, 

coordination, monitoring and implementation of the - schemes rests.with 

22 



23 

the Social Welfare Department of the State Govarnment. JIn the rural 

and urban areas, anganwadi, the primary unit of execution, is run by 

ananganwadi worker (AWW) assisted by a helper and 1s supervised 

by the Circle Supervisor. Block level control is exercised by the Child 

Development Project Officer (CDPO) incharge of each project. Each 

CDPO functions under the administrative  control of a district level 

Programme Officer. 

3.3.3. Audit coverage 

Mention was made about the implementation of the scheme in 

paragraph 3.2 of the Report of the Comptroller बाएं Auditor General of 
India—Government of Haryana (Civil) for the year 1983-84. 

A further test check of records for the period 1984-85 to 1987-88 

of the Director of Social Welfare, Haryana, and 14 projects (7 State and 7 
Central) was conducted during January 1988 to July 1988. 

3.3.4. Highlights 

—A sum of Rs. 2568 47 lakhs was spent on the schemse 

during 1984-85 to 1987-88 against the budget allotment of 

Rs. 2570.96 lakhs.(paragraph 3.3.5.). 

—The prescribed norm of feeding for 300 days in 8 year 

was not followed (paragraph 3.3.8(a). 

—Protein contents and calorific value were not specified 
in the Supplementary Nutrition Programme Register in respect 
of food items served to chijldren and women in the anganwadis. 
(paragraph 3.3.8.(c). ) 

- —~Health check-up was not provided ६० pregnant women 
and nursing mothers in 13 out of the 14 projects test checked. 
Ante/post —natal cards were not maintained in all the 14 Projects. 
(Paragraph: 3.3.10). 

—Shortfall in immunization in respect of 3 doses:. of 

Diptheria Pertussis and Tetanus and Polio (DPT), 2 doses of 
Diptheria and Tetanus and Tetanus Toxoid and one dose of Bacillus 
Calmette Gurein (BCG) ranged from 31 to 62 per cent while short- 
fall in the.ad ministration of vitamin ‘A’ solution to children was 
73 per cent (paragraph 3.3.11(a) to (f). 

—No data of referral services rendered or follow up action 
taken was available in 7 projects. No female patient was referred 
for specialised treat ment during-1984-85 10 1987-88. 1857 children 
out of 6591 requiring specialised treat ment were not hospitalised. 

"01 the 4734 children hospitalised., the record of follow up action 
taken was not made. available in any case.{paragraph 3.3.12(a) to 
(G : 

—14 film projectors, 7 mopeds and motor cycles, 13 cycles, 
308 sewing machines and 3 Hindi type-writers supplied by the 
‘UNICEF ' free of cost, had been lying idle since their receipt during 
April 1983 to May: 1987 (paragraph 3.3.15(b). o



24 

The detailed results of review of the scheme have been 
incorporated in the succeeding paragraphs. 

3.3.6. Budget provision and expenditure 

A sum of Rs. 2568. 47 lakhs was spent on the scheme during 
1984-85 to 1987-88 against the budget allotment of Rs. 2570. 96 lakhs 
as under :— 

“व नाना — . e e e s e ——— ——— गए i . T . e e बेटा 

Nature of activity Provision Expenditure 

State Central Total State Central Total 
Sector  Sector Sector  Sector 

लय टन नाथ न व ————— लय आन ना ना नव नाथ था ना लग At et i At e . तय नि et et et i नही 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(A) LC.D.S. 339.43 817 05 1156.48 339.40 816.12 1155. 52 
(Staff 
component) 

(B) Supple- 
mentary 
Nutrition 1306.85 85.64 1392.49 1305 73 86.65 1391. 38 

(C) Anganwadi 
Workers 
training 
centre — 11.75 11.75 — 11.7 11.77 

(D) FLAW 1 . 64 8.70 10. 24 1.54 8.26 9.80 
e ना नल «न नाक न ना . ———— — बाण ना नाता S — —— ——— गए ए। ना 

Against the provision of Rs. 923. 14 lakhs under Central sector 
projects, an expenditure of Rs. 921.80 lakhs was incurred. Assistance 

actually released by Government of india during 1984-85 10 1987-88 

was Rs. 990.64 lakhs. 

3.3.6. Physical performance 

The scheme was implemented in 70 projects (35 Central and 35 
State) against the 105 projects sanctioned upto 1987-88. Of these, 65 
were rural and 5 were urban. Targets (1) and achievements (A) of various 
components of the scheme were as follows :— 

Central Sector 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

Projects @~ ——— . e ———— 
T A 

P et L L S —————————————esge——— P e B e £ £ e e e e 

(Numbers in lakhs) 
I. Children 

1. Pre-School 
education 1.00 0.77 1.16- 1.05 1:54 1.18 1.52 1.58 



_..._.__.—__._._..
—___._.__._...._..

_.__.—_.._._...—..
.._—_____-._._—__—

- 

— की 

Central Sector 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87... 1987-88 

न = —————
—— T T उस सा — 

2. Supplement- 
ary Nutrition 
(S.N.P) 1.60 1.43 1.8 1.99 2.47 2.21 2.43 2. 29 

3. Immuni- 
zation 0.75 0.72 0.87 0.87 1,1१6 1.01 1.14 1. 11 

4., Health 
check-up 1.32 1.04 1.50 1.07 1.72 1.21 3.53 1.23 

II. Women 

1. S.N.P. 0.40 0.38 0.47 0.52 0.62 0.54 061 0.59 

2. Ymmuni- 

zation 0.60 0.25 0.65 0.31 0.92 0.39 0.91 0 45 

3. Health 
check-up 0.60 0.29 0.70 0.31. 0.92 0.35 0.91 0.39 

4. Health and 
nutrition 
education 0.44 0.51 0.60 0.63 1.01 0.92 1.30 1.17 

State Sector Projects 

1. Children 

@1. Pre-school 
education 0.32 0.22 0.32 0.31 0.41 0.30 1.34 1.11 

2. SNP 0.52 0.49 0.52 0.60 0.66 0.68 2.14 2.53 

3. Immuni- 

zation 0.24 0.14 0.24 0.28 0.30 0.30 1.00 0.67 

4, Health 

check-up 0.25 0.14 0.26 0.20 0.28 0.18 1.63 0.31 

I, Women 

1. SNP 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.17 0. 54 0. 63 

2. Immuni- 
zation 0.19 0.03 0.19 0.09 0.24 0.11 0.80 0.24 

3. Health 
check up 0.08 0.02 0.09 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.46 0.16 

*4. Health and 
nutrition 
education 0.45 0.07 0.48 0.23 0.44 0.24 0.75 0.79 

.____._._.—__.-__.__.._____
._._._-._._...__..______.,,

_—.—-—_,._...___..—.-—__.—_
 

*Figures pertain to 3 Projects only.



26 

The shortfall in achievements was attributed by the department to the mothers taking their children alongwith them to the fields during the sowing and harvesting -seasons. 

3:3.7. Training and orientation of ICDS personne! 

At the end of March 1988, 58 Chiid Development Project Officers (CDPOs), 255 Supervisors and 6677 anganwadi workers (AWWs) were in position against the sanctioned strength of 72 CDPOs, 343 Supetvisors and 7139 AWWs. No reasons for such alarge number of vacancies were intimated by the department except stating that efforts to recruit the staff were under way 

The position of therr training and orientation was 85 under :— 

Name of Post Number Number Percentage 
trained untrained of untrained 

CDPOs 41 17 42 
Supervisors 249 6 2 
AWWs 5290 1387 26 _——.—_,\,,_..v._._,__,.___.-__.__.,__,___.__..___.__,_.._._.._P_..._.__<_,.‘_.._“____—.. 

A grant of Rs 0.59 lakh was released to the Red Cross Homoeo- pathic Council, Gurgaon in March 1987 for Imparting training to angan- wadi workers of Ferozepur Jhirka block of the 1005 Project in treatment through Homeopathic medicines though this was not envisaged 1n the scheme. 

3.3.8. Supplementary nutrition 

The aim ४/85 10 supplement the nutritional intake by (a) about 300 calories and 8 —10 grams of protein for children and (b) 500 calories and 20—25 grams of protein for pregnant women and nursing mothers. Supplementary nutrition was to be given for 300 days in 8 year 

It was noticed that — 

(a) Children and women were not identified on the basis of prescribed norms and nutrition was provided to all the children and women attending the anganwadis In 5 projects (2:Stateand 3 Central), the weight of the children was not taken due to belated supply of weighing scales The delay ranged from 8 months to 21 ४७815. Separate  figures of children पा the age group of 6 months to 3 years falling under various grades of the weight chart respectively were 8150 not available in any project testchecked with theresult thatitcould not be ascertained whether all the children -and-women who had been provided with supplementary nutrition were actually eligible asper norms fixed under the scheme



27 

(b) The prescribed norm of feeding for 300 days In 8 
year was not Tollowed inany project. Average fesding 
days woiked out to 240, 245, 278 and 284 days in 7 
State projects and 235, 262, 271 and 263 daysin 7 Central 
projects  during the period from 1984-85, 1985-86, 
1986-87 and 1987-88 respectively. In one project (State), 
no food ४४85 provided to children and women batwaen 
June 1986 to September 1986 Interruption of nutrition 
was also noticed in2 projects (Central), from 8 days to 
3 months  This was attiributed 10 non-supply of food 
Items 

(c) Protein contentsand caloiific valus were not specified In 
the SNP Registers in 1espect of food items served to 
childien and women In the anganwadis, 

3.3.9. Non-formal pre-school education 

N on-formal pre-school education aiming atall round developmant of the child was 10 be imparted 10 about 40 childien पा the age group 3 to 6 years 1n an anganwadt by organising pre-school activities and providing toys and playing equipments 

Against the target of 7 61 lakhs children पा 47 projects (2 39 lakhs In 12 State and 5 22 Iakhs in 35 Central), 6 32 lakh children (1 94 lakhs 1N 12 Steteserd 4 28lzkhs in 35 Central) attended the classes. The shortfall 1n attendance was 17 per cent The shortfall was attributed by the department to the mothers teking then children to fields. 

3.3.10. Health check-up 

(1) The scheme envisagsd strengthening of public hzalth infra- structures पा the 1005 projects to ensure the health cale of all children and women The primary health centres were to enumerate the numbear - of pregnant women and nursing mothais and childien undzr 6 years of age and assess their immunization and health status and collect - base line data on morbidity and mottality pattern in the block and ascertain the prevalence of various diseasss amongst them. Howavar, neither was any enumeration done nor was the base line data collected In 12 out of the 14 projects test checked 

()  Under the scheme, health check up was to be given to all expectant women and children. A test check revealed the following : 

(8) In 13 projects (7 State and 6 Central), this service was 
not provided during 1984-85 to 1987-88 

(b) No record of health check up of expectant mothers wasg maintained in the project at Panipat (Central). As such, it could not be ascertained whether the prescribed —E LT physical exammation of the expeclant mothers was gon- - ducted, .



28 

(८) In 4 projects (2 State and 2 Central), the primary health 

centres did not have the necessary instruments to measure 

the level of haemoglobin 

(d) Ante/post-natal cards and health-cards were not main- 

tained पा all the 14 projects. 

(e) No instrument to measure the height  of children was 

available पा any of the projects. s 

() In 4 projects (3 State and 1 Central) 91 anganwadils did 

not have the weighing scales to check the weight of 

chiidren every month 

(9) No health check up of children was done in 9 projects 

( 4 State and 5 Central) during 1984,85 to 1987-88 by 

para-medical staff In one State project (Ambala), health _ 

check up was done n 1987-88 only. T 

(h) Against the target of “health check-up”’ of 1 69 lakh 

chiidren of 6 projects (1 17 lakh in 3 State and 0.52 

lakh m 2 Central), the coverage was 0 58 lakh children 

(0 35 lakh 01 3 State and 0 23 lakh in 2 Central) resalting 

in shortfall of 66 per cent. 

3.3.11. Immunization 

The packege of services, /mter alia, included immunization of all 

childien te'ow 6 ५७६1५ of age against diseases ke diptheria, whooping 

cough, tetenus polimychtis and TB by first birthday  All expectant 

mothers were to be also immunized agatnst tetanus First dose of 

tetanus toxold during 20—24 weeks and second dose during 32-35 

weeks of pregnancy were to be administered to them Chid:en ४४०१७ 

10 be given 3 doses of Diptheria Pertussis and Tetanus (DPT) and Polio 

each, 2 dcses of Diptheria and Tetanus Toxoid (DT) and 1 dose of 

Bacillus Calmette Gurein (BCG) after prescribed intervals. The details 

of immunizetion wele to be recorded 1n the child health cards and the 

ymmunization registers maintained by the anganwadi workers. 

A test-check of the records revealed the following posttion =" 

(a) Three doses of DPT were 10 be given to 1 75 lakh targeted 

children of the 14 projects against  which 1 16 lakh 

children (0.68 lakh In State and 0.48 lakh in Central 

projects) only were immunized with prescribed doses. 

The shortfall was 34 per cent Of the remaining 0.59 

lakh children, first and second doses were gdiven to 

0 23lakh children Two Central projectsdid not main- 

tain the record of first and second doses. 

(9) Against a target of 1.75 lakh children 1n 14 selected 

plojects (0. 94 lakh n 7 State and 0. 81 lakh in7 Central) 

to be administered 3 doses of polio vaccine, only 1.13 

-~



ह ९ 

29 

lakh children (0.65 lakh पा 7 State and 0.48 lakh i 
7 Central) were given 3 doses. The shortfall was 36 

' per cent Out of remaining 0 63 lakh children, first and 
' second doses were given to 0.29 lakh children. 

(c) 0.47 takh chidren (0.24 lakh of State and 0.23 lakh 
of Central) were immunized with two doses of DT 

T against the target of 1.25 lakh children resulting In 
shortfall of 62 per cent 0.05 lakh children ware 
given one dose only. No immunization was undzrtaken 
in one Central project (Ladwa) during 1984-85 

(d) Against 1.75 lakh children, only 1.21 lakh children 
were administered the prescribed one dose of BCG The 
shortfall was 31 per cent. 

(e) Two doses of tetanus (0300 were 10 98 given to 1 29 
' lakh pregnant women of 14 projects whereas the cover- 

age was O 64 lakh women. This resulted पा shortfall of 
- 50 per cent. 

(fy Vitamin 'A’ solution was to be given to all the children 
twice ayear. Against atarget of 6 55 lakh children, 
1 78 lakh children only were given vitamin ‘A’ during 
1984-85 to 198 7-88 resulting in 1655 coverage of 4.77 
lakh children, i.e., 73 per cent The shortfali was 
attributed to non supply of wvitamin ‘A’ in sufficient 
quantity by Government of India and lack of coordination 
between the ICDS and health staff. 

3.3.12. Referra) services 

Pregnant women and children requiring specialised treitment 
were to be referred by the Medical Officer of the primary health centre 
(PHC), concerned पा the project area 10 the upgraded PHC/sub division/ 
district headquarters hospitals. On atest check of the records, follow- 
ing points were noticed : — 

(a) No data of referral services rendered or follow up action 
taken was available पा 7 projects (4 51816 and 3 Central) 

(b) No female patient was reported to have besn referred for 
specialised treatment during 1984-85 1० 1987-88 

(c) Against 6591 children of 9 projects (3983 पा. 4 State and 
2608 in 5 Central) requiring  specialized treatment, 
4734 children only (3500 of 3 State and 1234 of 4 
Central) were hospitalized . No reasons for non- 
hospitalization of 1857 children ware on record in the 
projects concerned ’ 

3.3.13. Eunctional literacy for adult women (FLAW) 

.. The scheme was launched था 1975-76 85 8 part of the 1005 
with anganwadi 85 the basic unit to provide non-formal education



30 

to 30 illiterate women per centre in the age group 10 15-45 years. 

ELAW classes were 10 be spread 0५४७1 ६० 250 hours in 10 months of a 

_year according to the prescribed  curriculum Dossier of each adult 

women attending the class was to be maintained, tests conducted and 

certificates awarded to each successful women at the end of the 

course. 

An expenditure of Rs. 9.80 lakhs against the budget provision of 

Rs. 10 24 lakhswas incurred by the department during 1984-85 (up- 

to 31st December 1984 when the scheme was transferred to the Edu- 

cation Department). 

Against 49380 women 10 be enrolled in 14 piojects (1646 angan- 

wadis) where the scheme was n fotce, the figures of women actually 

enrolled were notavallable 22066 women actually attended the classes 

‘but not a single women corfipleted the ten-month course. 

3.3.14. Safe drinking water facility 

The scheme envisaged provision of safe drinking water facility 

in the project areas. A test-check of the records of 14 projects re- 

vealed that out of 802 villages (447 in7 Central and 3556 in 7 State), 

the facility of safe drinking water was not available 1n 80 villages in 

4 projects (64 villages of 2 State and 16 villages of 2 Central). Action 

to provide safe drinking water was stated to be under way in respect 

of 16 villages of 2 Central sector projects while action taken in respect 

of the remaining 64 villages of 2 State sector projects was not on record. 

3.3.15. GENERAL 

(a) Mass media publicity 

Government of India had earmarked Rs 5000 per annum per 

project for information , education and communicatton (IEC) activities. 

Additional funds could also be made available on receipt  of specific 

proposals from the State Government 

Of the 10 projects test checked, no village level and ward level 

camps were held ॥ 8 projects (3 State and 5 Central) during 1984-85 to 

1987-88 Though 74 mahila mandals were formed ॥॥ 5 projects, no 

meeting of mahila mandals was held n 3 projects (1 State and 2 

Central). There was no mahila mandal in 5 projects (2 State and 3 

Central) One projector was supplied to each project but no film 

show was held 1nany project, 85 no technician or trained official was 

available to handle the projector Departmental nstructions issued in 

July 1983 to Child Development and Project Officers envisaged taking 

assistance of the projectionist in the office of Chief Medical Officers 

but no action was taken by the field staff पा this regard. 

No report on the activities undertaken during 1984-85 to 1987-88 

was sent to Government of India. 

(b) Idie machinery and unserviceable equipments 

14 film projectors in 14 projects, 7 mopeds and motor cycles 

in 3 State projects 13 cycles In4 projects (3 State and one Central),



31 

308 sewing machines in4 projects and 3 Hindi typewriters (in 3 

projects) had been lying idle, since the receipt of this equipmznt and 

machinery from the UNICEF during the period Apnl 1983 to May 

1987. 38 Mopeds in4 State projects had bzen lying unserviceable 

since May 1984 to November 1986. 

The concerned CDPOs stated that the projectors were lying idle 

for want of trained pesonnel to operate them and the motor cycles 

and mopeds due to unwillingness of the supervisory staff to use them. 

Sewing machines could notbe used due to the transfer of FLAW 

scheme to the Education Departmsnt in January 1985 

3.3.16. Monitoring and coordination of hea'th and nutritional 

aspects of the ICDS 

The scheme implemented from 1975 envisaged the satting up of 

an inter-departmental coordination committee ; the committe2 was 

constituted by Government only in May 1987. Further, instead of 

forming atblock level, committees we'e sstup atsub divisional level 

and village level. 1t was noticed thatno meeting of the committees 

set up at State level, district , sub-dwisional and village level had been 

held (February 1988) since their constitution in May 1987. 

The matter was referred 10 Government in August 1988, reply has 

not been received (April 1989). - 

In their written reply , the department stated 85 under :— 

) 
Reply of observation -~ 

3.3.1. The objectives of ICDS programme have been achieved to 

a reasonable extends, the people have gained a lot of awareness 

about the health needs of their children 85 well as expectant and 

Nursing women. The infant Mortality rate of Haryana has come 

down to 62 perthousand at present from120 per thousand in the 

year 1975 when the scheme was launched in ths State The birth rate 

has also come down to 30 8 from 36 5 पा the year 1981. Thes per- 

centage of severely mal-nourished children 15 19 against the national 

average of 2 4 9६ at present. The programme wise and year=wise targets 

and acheivements from 1987-88 to 1991-92 and as on 3J-6-92 15



de
pi
ct
ed
 

be
lo
w 

of
 
Pr
o-
 

g
r
a
m
m
e
 

19
33
 

83
 

4 

19
39
-9
0 

13
90
 

91
 

19
91
-9
2 

As
 

on
 

30
.6
 

92
 

' 

Ta
rg
et
 

Ac
h 

%a
ge
 

Ta
r-
 ge
t 

%
1
g
e
 

Ta
r-

 

ge
t 

Ac
h 

 %
ag
e 

Ta
r-
 

Ac
h 

ge
t 

%a
ge
 

Ta
r-
 

ge
t 

Ac
h 

Ta
r-
 

ge
t 

%3
52
 

Ac
h 

Y%
 
ag
e 

S
N
P
 

(
M
o
t
h
e
r
 

& 
Ch

il
- 

dr
en

) 

No
n 

Fe
rm
al
 

Pr
e-
 

Sc
ho
ol
 

Ed
uc
at
io
n 

5
9
9
6
7
6
 

m
m
u
n
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 

BC
G 

DP
T 

Po
li
o 

TT
 

11
56
30
 

11
55
30
 

11
56
30
 

12
68
00
 

6
9
4
2
0
7
 

24
39
59
0 

12
97
80
 

87
 

61
33
33
 

21
94
33
 

21
94
39
 

21
94
89
 

22
93
42
 

6
2
2
7
7
5
 

10
1 

61
51
32
 

63
23
11
 

10
3 

64
29
36
 

63
02
6?
 

98
 

79
60
68
 

77
06
83
 

93
 
82
84
92
 

81
59
25
 

98
 

23
33
33
5 

581
 

23
23
23
 

25
25
42
 

85
 

31
33
%)
 

25
33
11
 

85
 
37
90
30
 

31
28
42
 

83
 

30
45
20
 

32
29
84
 

10
5 

21
87
02
 

24
93
19
 

11
4 

19
94
73
 

23
41
48
 

11
7 

27
80
27
 

20
78
51
 

75
 

65
62
2 

58
62
6 

89
 

20
82
03
 

95
 

21
87
00
 

21
32
58
 

94
 

19
94
79
 

20
16
61
 

10
1 

27
80
27
 

19
49
94
 

70
 

65
62
2 

57
55
9 

88
 

19
94
79
 

20
15
63
 

10
1 

27
80
27
 

19
60
56
 

97
 

65
62
2 

60
19
7 

92
 

J 
28
57
43
 

13
0 

21
87
00
 

21
11
82
 

97
 

15
22
03
 

63
 

24
15
00
 

18
35
38
 

76
 

21
27
10
 

16
32
33
 

77
 

29
97
52
 

17
81
82
 

59
 

70
94
2 

50
23
4 

71
 



33 

(B) 'FLAW scheme was transferred to Education Department on 

1-1-85. 

(C) The scheme was jaunched in 1975 with opening रण tha 

project at Kathura. The figures of 17 projects made operational in 1975 

is not factually correct. Now the scheme 15 implemented In 92 projects 

(48 Central —44 State) The Central Sector Projects (48) are fully 

financed by Govt of India except the expenditure 070 Supplem3ntary 

Nutrition which 15 borne by -State Govt. ०39 apart of the mmimuim 

needs programme Expenditure on State Project 15 met by the _State‘ 

Govt. UNICEF provides assistance by supplying equipment, vehicles 

and funds for meeting expenses 0 training etc. 

9. The Govt. feel satisfied with the achievement mentioned 

ahove, . 
“ 

3:3:4. -High'ights , - 

(a) The facts given are accepted 

(b) The average 00 of feeding days in 91-92 are 264,276 and 

288 in most of tha Anganwadi Centres and the matter has been reviewed 

every month  Distt. [evel purchage committees were constitutediin 

order t» ensure timely supply of SNP material to Anganwadis. In the 

year 91-92 there was no interruption in the SNP Out of 365 days in 

the: y=ar, 52 -Sundays are holidays and in addition during 1992-93 for 

example there are 26 gazetted holidays, making it 287 working days 

only. 

(c) ~anganwadi Workers are not so qualified that they may be 

able to record protein and Calosific value of food items However, the 

purchage of SNP is made by the Distt. Purchase Committee after con- 

sidering/calculating the norms of protein and calories. On that basis the 

quantity of diet 15 determined and Anganwadi workers are directed to 

provide such quantity of diet so that Protein and Calorefic value is 

provided as per norms. The data regarding this is available with CDPO’s 

and PO’s. 

Health check-up services 10 0--8 years children, Pregnant, 

women and lactating mothers are given by medical and para medical 

581 at the PHC sub centre and Anganwadi centres. 

immunization Programme in the State including 1 005 project, is go- 

ing on very well. However, during the past three years the immunization 

sarvices have been further strengthen with the assistance of UNICEF and 

Govt. of India. Now In the State we are having better cold chain system 

which is the backbone of immunization programme. As regards drop out, 

this problem has also been minimised because of the vide publicity 

through T.V., Radio and Press etc. Now people are becoming more 

gonscigus in providing immunization to their children, The Pogramme



34 

of prophy-laxis against night blindness is implemented with the assistance of Govt. of Indila. The fixatlon of annual target 85 well 85 supply of Vitamin ‘A’ colution is also done by Govt. of India. It 15 found that some time there 15 interruption पा the supply of Vitamin ‘A’ syrup to the State. But there are no lapses on the part of the State functionaries tn the distribution of vitamin ‘A’ syrup i 

The latest reports pertaining to April to June, 1992 at page 13 of Appendix Il show an achievement of 89 33% पा BCG, 87 71% n DPT, 91 73% in Pollo, 70 80% in T T and 79.259% in case of Measles. The medical care services to mothers and children are providad at village, sub centras, modified PHC and ald PHC and community health centres for runval aroas and In local hospital in case of urban area. The parents of the sick children and guardian of the mother who need detailed examination and specialised medical care and referred 10 visit community health centres and nearby hospital - But people visit these institutions and other clinics at the time according to their own convenience 810 individual family circumstances Most of the people do not report back at Anganwadi Centres and sub-centres after obtaining these services. Hence, it 15 not possible to keep 8 record of all referred 08585 of the beneficiaries  Besides all the civil surgeons and MO's in the PHC’s have been given clear mstructions that the referred cases should be given all the available medicines etc from the hospital 

The film projectors are lying 1dle due to untrained personal & non-availability of fiim shides in the projects Most of the cycles are serviceable and action has been taken to redistitbute and use them in projects where they are needed Sewing Machines will be used for extention programmes of the Duiectorate. Rest of the items are being used. . 



3.
3 

5 
St

at
em

:n
ts

ho
wi

ng
 

th
e 

Bu
dg
et
 
Pr

ov
is

io
n 

an
d 

Ex
pe
nd
it
ur
e 

fr
om

 
19

88
-8

9 
to 

19
91

-9
2 

an
d 

as
 
on
 
30

-6
-9

2 

Na
tu
re
 

of
 

Pr
ov

is
io

n 
of
 
Bu

dg
et

 
Ex

pe
nd

it
ur

e 
Pr
ov
is
io
n 

of
 
Bu

dg
et

 
Ex
pe
nd
it
ur
e 

(u
pt

o 
30
-6
-9
2)
 

ac
ti
vi
ty
 

fr
om

 
Ap
ri
l 

88
 

to
 
Ma
rc
h 

19
92
 

fr
om
 

88
 

to
 
92
 

(1
99

2-
93

) 

St
at
e 

Se
ct
or
 

Se
ct
or
 

IC
DS
 

Sta
ff 

11
66

.3
2 

15
34
.1
7 

27
00

.4
9 

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
 

S
.
N
.
P
,
 

36
71

 
68

 

A
n
g
a
n
w
a
d
i
 
W
o
r
k
e
r
 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
Ce

nt
re

 
—
 

17
 

24
 

1
7
.
2
4
 

ना
 

17
 

14
 

1
7
.
2
4
 

—
 

1 
51
 

1.
51

 
—
 

—
 

_
 

FL
AW

 
- 

— 
— 

— 

3.
3.

6.
 

Th
e 

ta
rg

et
 

an
d 

ac
hi

ev
em

en
ts

 
si

nc
e 

19
84
 

to
 

19
88
 

ha
ve
 

al
re

ad
y 

be
en
 

gi
ve

n 
ho

we
ve

r 
ac

hi
ev

em
en

t 
fr
om
 

19
88
 

to
 
da

te
 

ar
e 

gi
ve
n 

be
lo

w 
:—

 

Ce
nt
ra
l 

To
ta
l 

St
at

e 
Ce
nt
ra
l 

To
ta
l 

St
at
e 

Ce
nt
ra
l 

10
18
! 

St
at
e 

Ce
nt

ra
l 

To
ta
l 

Se
ct
or
 

Se
ct

or
 

Se
ct
or
 

Se
ct

or
 

Se
ct

or
 

 S
ec

to
r 

11
66
 

96
 

15
26
 

07
 

26
93
 

03
 

44
3,

46
 

51
0 

68
 

94
4.
14
 

85
,0
9 

11
0 

82
 

19
5 

91
 

J
3
 

26
7.
23
 

39
38
 

91
 

36
74
 

84
 

26
8 

59
 

39
43
 

43
 

15
97

.5
5 

69
 

57
 

16
67
 

12
 

23
4.
51
 

12
,3
1 

24
6,
82
 

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
 

19
88

-8
9 

19
89

-9
0 

19
90

-9
1 

19
91

-9
2 

As
 

on
 
30

-6
-9

2 

T 
A,

 
T.
 

A 
T.

 
A,

 
T 

A,
 

T 
A 

1. 
Ch

il
dr

en
 

(1
0 

la
kh

s)
 

1.
 

Pr
e-
Sc
ho
ol
 
Ed

uc
at

io
n 

2.
92

 
2.
52
 

2 
92

 
2 

52
 

3.
35
 

2 
69

 
3.
79
 

2.
83
 

3
9
4
 

3 
23
 

4 
93

 
4 

98
 

4,
94
 

5.
71
 

4 
88

 
6 

44
 

5.
52
 

6 
70

 
6 

43
 

2.
 

S
N
P
 

4.
97
 

9 
. 

3.
 

1.
93
 

2.
19
 

1.
75
 

2.
02
 

1.
69
 

2 
44

 
2.
07
 

0.
65
 

0 
58

 
Im

mu
ni

za
ti

on
 

(B
CG
) 

2.
19
 

(D
PT

) 
21
9 

20
3 

2.1
9..

. 
1.
61
 

20
2 

1.
60

 
24
4 

19
5 

0,
65

 
0.
57
 

2.
19
 

2,
07
 

2
1
9
 

1.
54
 

2,
02
 

1.
59
 

2.
44
 

1,
96
 

0 
65

 
0 

60
 

(P
ol
io
) 

. 
८. 

I 
W
o
m
e
n
 : 

7 
13

4 
14

2 
15
1 

15
0 

1.
58
 

1.
73
 

1.
 

S.
N.
P 

1.
16
 

1.
29
 

1.
17
 

1.
3 

2.
 

Im
mu

ni
za

ti
on

 
(T
.T
) 

2,
04
 

1.
48
 

2 
05
 

1.
38
 

2,
08
 

1
2
5
 

2 
62
 

1.
78
 

0.
71
 

0 
50

 

[ 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
 

on
 
IC
DS
 

et
c.
 

3.
3.

6.
 

(2
) 

It
is

 
ve
ry
 
ev

id
en

t 
85

 
pe

r 
da
ta
 
gi
ve
n 

ab
ov

e 
th
at
 

th
er

e 
is 

ne
gl
ig
ib
le
 

sh
or
tf
al
l 

in 
th
e 

ac
hi
ev
em
en
t 

of
 

ta
rg
et
 

du
e 

to 
mo
th
er
s 

ta
ki

ng
 

th
ei
r 

ch
il

dr
en

 
to 

fi
el
ds
. 

Th
is

 
ch
an
ge
 

wa
s 

br
ou
gh
t 

ab
ou
t 

by
 

ed
uc

at
in

g 
th

e 
mo

th
er

s 
du

ri
ng

 
ho
me
 

vi
si

ts
, 

he
al
th
 

& 
nu

tr
it

io
n 

ed
uc

at
ie

n 
me

et
in

gs
, 

vi
ll

ag
e 

le
ve

l 
co

or
di

na
ti

on
 

co
mm

it
te

e 
me

et
in

g 
an
d 

mo
th

er
s 

co
mm
it
te
e 

me
et

in
g 

et
c.
 

35



36 

3.37 The large number of vacancies of CDPO’s/Supervisors were due 
to nan-availability of reserve category candidates at that time Now these 
posts have been filled. Regarding AWWSs there is hardly any vacancy 
now as far as the blocks sanctioned upto 1988 are concerned for which 
the audit was made The present position of the CDPQ’s/Supervisors/ 
AWW 85 on 30-6-92 is as under :— 

Name * Sanct- Filled Vacant Trained Un- Under Remarks. 
of Post ioned trained Training 

Child . 92 84 8 69 15 — 
Develop- 
mont pro- 

ject Officer 

Supervisor 479 434 45 244 118 72 11 posts In 
abeyance 

Anganwadi 9863 9497 366 8537 666 294 103 postsin 
Worker ] abeyance 

2. The Government of India vide their letter dated 19.11.86 
had sanctioned a grant of Rs. 59,360/-in favour of Red Cross Homoeo- 
pathic Council, Gurgaon for imparting four months training to Anganwadi 
Workers of Ferozepur Zirka project for the treatment by Homoeopathic 
medicines These Council had spent Rs. 45,224.80 P and the balance 
amount of Rs. 14,135 20 P. was deposited in Govt. Treasury on 30.3. 89 
for which required expenditure certificate as submutted to A. G. Haryana. 

The ICDS Scheme 15 centrally sponsoled and the State Government 
has to abide by the decision of Government of India 

3.3.8. (a) The weight of children was not taken due to non-availability 
of weighing scale, is a fact because the State had not 
received supply from UNICEF. _Regarding providing SNP 10 
eligible children and women, it is submitted that according to 
Government of India’s latest instructions dated 11.1.90, all 
the children 13 the age group of 6 months 106 years appro- 
aching an anganwadi and all the pregnant women from the date 
of identification of pregnancy upto the date of delivery and 
nursing mothers for 6 months must be provided SNP. 

(b) Regarding less number of feeding days against the norms of 
300 daysin a year and interruption in feeding, it is submitted 
that the average number of feeding days in 1991-92 are 264, 
276 and 288 in most of the Anganwadi Centres and the 
matter has been received every month. After 1987, district 
level purchase committee were constituted in order to ensure 
timely supply of SNP material to Anganwadis In the year 
1991-92, there has been 10 interruption in the supply of food 
items in the State.



37 

(c) Anganwadi Workers are not so qualified that they may be able 

to calculate and record protein and calorofic value of food 

items. However, the purchase of SNP is made by the Dis- 

trict Purchase Committee after considering/calculating the 

norms of protein and calories On that basis the quantity 

of diet is determined and Anganwadt Workers are directed to 

provide such quantity of diet 50 thatprotein and calorofic 

value is 85 per norms  The data regarding this is now avail- 
able with CDPO’'sand POs 

_ 3.3.9. The department has been monitoring all the aspects and 
writing to all the field officers to maintain cent percent coverage. 

The achievement under NFPSE has improved and we are sure to 
bring itup to 100%. The position of NFPSE may be seen from 1987-88 

to upto date.



(N
o.
 

in
 L

ak
hs

) 

N
a
m
e
 

cf
 

19
87

-8
8 

P
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
 

19
88

-8
9 

19
89

-9
0 

19
90

-9
1 

A
s
o
n
 

30
.6
.9
2 

Ta
rg

et
 

Ac
h.
 

9%
3g
e 

Ta
r-
 

ge
t 

Ac
h 

%%
ig
e 

Ta
r-
 

Ac
h 

ge
t 

%a
ge
 

Ta
r-
 

ge
t 

Ac
h.
 

Ya
ge

 
Ac
h.
 

%a
 
86

 
T
a
 

I-
 

ge
t 

Ac
h.

 
%a

ge
. 

No
n-
 

2.
85
 

2.
49

 
87
 

29
2 

fo
rm

ra
l 

pr
e-
 

Se
ho
ol
 

Bd
uc
- 

at
lo
n.
 

80
 

2
9
2
 

25
2 

86
 

31
3 

82
 

3.
04
 

3.
22

 
10
6 

38



39 

it is very evident as per data given above thatthere is no 
shortfall in the achievement of the target due to mother taking their 
children to the fields, This change was brought by educating the 
mothers durings Home Visits, health & nutrition education sessions, 
village level coordinating committee meeting and mothers Committee 
meeting etc, 

3.3.10. (i) The record of pregnant women and nursing mothers 
is maintained by the ANM in all the sub-centres. It 15 reported in the 
monthly monitoring report also by the Senior Medical Officer. Data 
regarding the Children of O —6 years is maintained at the Anganwadi 
Centres as well as sub-centres. Birth and death information is also main- 
tained in these Anganwadi-centres This information is consolidated in the 
monthly monitoring report of the block. This data reflects the infant 
morbidity and mortality in the 1005 project 

The parawise answers are given 85 under : — 

(8) The health check up services are being provided in ali 
prajects. 

(9) The health check up services to expectant mothers were 
given in Panipat Project 8150. 

(c) Instruments to measure the level of heomoglobin 15 available 
in all the PHCs in the State. . 

(d) Itis evident from the appendix-I that the pregnant women 
are given health check-up which include examination of blood 
presure, Urines and H.B. testat the CHC, PHC and sub- 
centres level. The health cards are also maintained 11 these 
institutions However, the ANM contacts the pregnant women 
at the time of home visits and during visits of Anganwadi 
centres and provides preliminary bhealth check up 800 
advises these women to come at the PHC or sub centre for 
detail examination as it is not possible to do so at the 
Anganwadi Centires. 

The health cards of pregnant women and lactating mothers who 
are contacted at the AWCs are now being maintained. These 
women are also given health education on balanced diet, 
diet of pregnant women and lactating mothers, care of child, 
supplementary nutrition, weaning foods, immunization, con- 
sumption of low cost and nutritious food available in the 
village, preparation of baby food etc. This activity is suppor- 
ted by other para-medical staff, like LHV and block extension 
educators. 

(e) Instruments 10 measure height i.e. measuring, tapes, are locally 
arranged by Anganwadi Warkers/ANMs. 

(f) This item has now been supplied by UNICEF the all in 92 
existing food norms in the State except in Barwala (Ambala),



40 

Hisar- Il (Misar) and Mundlana (Sonipat) for which the matter 
15 belng persued with UNICEF 

(8) The health check-up services are given in all the projects. 
The health check up services to children in Ambala (Urban) 
Project were given during the period 1984-85 to 1991-92 and 
June, 92 are as under :— 

Health Check up Services 

Ambala 1984- 1985- 1986- 1987- 1888- 1989- 1990- 1991- As on 
(U) A5 86 87 88 89 90 41 92 30-6-92 

Children 3419 6983 5081 5500 30011 57007 57007 27306 2066 

Pregnant 336 540 550 498 29467 44866 7971 1613 
Women 

Lactating 417 620 634 641 33005 53259 79301112 
Mothers. 

(h) Health check-up services to 0-6 years children, pregnant 
women and lactating mothers are given by medical and para- 
medical staff at the PHC, Sub centre and Anganwadi 
Centre. The achievement from April, 89 to June, 92 are 
as under .— 

Healith Check up (In 92 Projects) 

Haryana State 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 As 01 30-6-92 

Children 334739 752587 795824 143224 

Pregnant Women 115921 249030 159149 38883 

Lactating Mothers 162103 222043 150723 36302 

3.3.11. Under the immunization programme the schedules is as under : — 

Sr. No. Immunization Age Group 

ला DPT 0 —1 Year 

2 Polio 0 —1 Year 

3 BCC 0 —1 Year 

4, Measels | 9—15 Months 

5 - pT '5—6 Years



41 

The targetof immunizationare flxed to 00४७ 1009 children in 

0.—1 Year. Therecord of immunization is kept by the ANM at the 

sub-centre level Anganwadi workers also keep the record of 

)mmunization but their record is sometime found ncomplete because 

immunization services are given by ANM at AWC and also at her 

sub-centre and not by Anganwadi Workers. 

(a) The para wise reply are given 85 under : — 

The target and achievement under various head of immunization 

project wise is given at appendix -—ll. However 15 summary 15 given 

below: — 

IMMUNIZATION 

~ 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

T A % T A % T A % 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

BCG 106 119 112 1.16 1.30 132 219 2 01 92 

DPT 1 06 1.14 107 115 1.53 133 219 2 08 94 

Polio 1.06 112 105 1.15 1.60 133 219 2.07 94 

TT 1.06 0.53 55 127 0.95 75 2.30 1.52 72 

1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 as on 30-6-92 

T A % T A % T A % T A % 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

2.18 2.49 114 1.89 234 117 224 282 112 0.66 0.59 89 

218 213 a5 199 2,01 101 2.24 230 102 066 057 88 

219 211 97 1 99 201 101 224 232 103 0.66 0 60 92 

2.41 1.83 75 2.12 1 63 77 2.42 205 84 709 0650 71 

(b) The deficiency पा the coverage of TT mothers immunization 

is general problem 11 thecountry because of the ignorance 

in the rural communities about the TT mother immuni- 

zation. But still in Haryana the coverage is comparatively 

batter than in other States. As regards maintaining of record 

of first and second dose 1६ is stated that every project is



42 

supplying information in the monthly monitoring report. Had 
this record not been maintained in the field, the monthly 
reporting would not been possible 

(c) The deptt. does not agiee that 1.25 lakh children were to 
be given DT immunization and the shortfall was reported 
to the extent of 62%, The achievement of DT aregiven as 
under :— 

1986-86 1986-07 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 

T है %X T # कप A Y% T A YT A 

3.00 2-94 98 3003 44 115 3.25 3941156 3 86 3 59 93 364 3.75 103 374 363 97 

The deptt. also does not agree with the observation that DT imm- 
unization was not given in Ladwa project during 1984-85 
The figures for this project are given below:— 

3 —b Years 6-39 Year Total 

I 2848 1192 4040 
| 2661 1127 3788 

Booster 47 19 66 

(d) Asregard BCG the targets and achieveme ट rits the perfor- 
mance during 1991-92 was 1122. 

(e) The achievement of TT mothers during 1991-92 was 
84.5 % against the target 

(f) The target of distribution of Vitamin ‘A’ solution is fixed by 
the Govt of India and the supply of this solution is also 
made by Central Govt. The achievement fiom 1985-86 to 
1990-91 are given below : — 

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 

T A % T A % T A ¥ T A % T A% T A ¥ 

6,00 3 70 62 700 652 93 7.00 12 8 183 700 9 28 133 7 00 5 06 81 562609 124 

All efforts are made to ensure regular supply of syrup in tha 
field But 1t all depends upon the regular supply of vitamin 
‘A" syrup by 60५४1. of India. There 15 no pioblem of coordina- 
tion between 1005 and health staff in this matter. 



43 

3.3.12. (a) The medical care services to mothers and children 
216. provided at vilage, sub centres, modifled PHC, old PHC and 
community health centres for rural areas and 1n loca! hospital in 

urban area The parents of the sick children and guardian of the 
mother who need detalled examination and specialised meadizal 
care are iefe.red to wvisit community health centres and near by 
hospital But people wvisit these institutions and other clinics at 
the time according to their own convenience and tndividual family 
circumstances. Most of the people do not report back at AWCs 
and sub centres after obtamning these services Hence, 1t 15 not 

possible to keep a record of all referral services of the beneficiaries. 
However, all the cwvil surgeons and MO’s ॥ the PHC’'s have been 
given clear instructions that the referred cases should be given 
all the available medicines etc from the hospitat ! 

(9) Women were referred for specialised treatmsnt during 
1984-88 For example 356 women were referred during this period 
from Ladwa project & 61 women from Radaur : 

(c) As stated in para ‘A’ all the children and women who 
needed detailed medical examination and specialised medicai care 
are referred to visit community health centres and nearby hospitals 
But people visit these institution ar other chnic at the time accord- 
ing to their own convenience and individual family circumstances. 
Most of the people do not report back after hospitalization So 
upto date record of referral services s not availlable at all the 
anganwadi centres and sub centres Further it may be added that 
the 1857 children not hospitalised may not have needed hospitali- 
zation 

3.3.13 The FLAW scheme has been transferred to Education 
Department on 1-1-85 alongwith records 

3.3.14. The Govt of Haryana has now provided safe drink- 
ing water facilities to थी the villages in Haryana In the State 
Level Coordination Committee meeting held on 30-7-92, 1t was 
decided that Tap will be provided in the Anganwadi Centres which 
are running in publc building 1n the fist phase 

3.3.15 (a) (1) There 1s no such provision/guide lines for 
holding village and ward level Camps under the scheme However, 
monthly, village level meetings are being organised by Anganwadi 
workers in  which various issues regarding smooth functioning 
of the scheme are discussed 

(ो) ' These Mahila Mandals are now under the aigis of the 
women & child Development Deptt. and a better coordination is 
now anticipated. 

2. The reasons f_or not holding film shows In the projects 
was due to non-availability of film slides and trained personnel



44 

for operation of projector which were 8150 tobe supplied by UNICEF for which the matter has also been taken up with them. 

3. The activities relating to mass media publicity  were orgenised a different levels 1: e. State/Distt./ Village. The dis- cussions are held every month in which CMO at Distt. level or MO at blocks level also participates. Mahila Mandals in the village are also involved in the above activities. As far as reporting is concerned, Annual Administrative report & monthly progress report are being sent to Govt of India. 

A regular Radio Programme is being broadcast every Wed- nesday at 12.30 P.M. which is a major source of mass media publicity. Recently Govt. of India has also approved Pre-School non-formal programme titled “CHEER" for wide publicity of the scheme through AIR, Rohtak, 

{b) Idle machinery and unserviceable equipment 

1. The film projectors are lying 1dle due to trained personnel in the projects. Most of the cycles are serviceable and action has been taken to redistribute and use them in project where they are needed. Sewing Machines will be used for extention programme of the Directorate. Rest of the items are being used. 

Suitable instructions have already been issued to the filed staff for the proper utllisation of the equipment being supplied by UNICEF from time to time. 

3.3.16. As per Govt. of Haryana notification पा May, 1987 State/Distt./Sub-divisional and village level coordination committees under the Integrated Child Development Services Scheme were constituted and ever since these committees are meeting regularly. The latest State level coordination Committee meeting was held on 30-7-92 under the Chairmenship of the Minister, Social Welfare. 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the reply of the department tha: the shortfall in the achievement 01 target was due to mothers taking their chiidren to fieids. During the course of oral evidence the departmental representative also admitted that certain failures were there in achieving the targets and assured the Committee that such shortcomings would shortly be removed by imparting training to filed staff and educating the mothers. The Committee recommend that vigorous efforts be made to publicise all the schemes amongst . the peop.e and the programme of all projects be impiemented in letter and spirit. 

The Committee also feel that all the eligible children and women were not actually provided with supplementary nutrition. The committes would like to invite attention to the observation contained in para 25 of its 28th report and recommend that the officers of the depart ment shouid promptly



45 

visit the Anganwadis and other centres and record their remarks 
on all aspects in the ’‘Inspection Book’ and action should be 
‘taken against thefnegligent officials and they should also ensure 
ithat no sub-standard food items be served to Chiidren and 
Women in the Anganwadis. 

The Committee further do not feel satisfied with the 
reply of the department in regard to idle machinery and un- 
serviceable equipments and observe that the field staff was 
not serious to use the equipments. 

The Committee desired a detailed report in the matter 
and the departniental representative assured the Com mittee 
that the desired information would be suppplied within one 
month but wanted information was not supplied till the drafting 
of this report. . 

The Committee would like to know the name of .pro- 
ject/blocks where the sewing machines, film projectors are 
lying at present together with the names of blocks where 
the films projectors were operated and moped/motor cycles 
were redistributed. 

The Committee desire that strict action be taken against 
the negligent officials for not using the above stated equipments 
and strongly recommend that there shou.d be a proper utili- 
sation of the equipments supplied in future. ः 

The Committee desire that a compliance report on the 
above directions be sent to them within three months. 

[11] 34. Rescue Homes. Rehabiltation Centres and other similar 
Institutions 

3.4.1. Introduction 

The Social Welfare Department is running 11 institutions पा 
the State for the welfare of children, women, the aged and infirm. 
Boarding, lodging, education, medical treatment and facilities for 
vocational training to the inmates were ordinarily provided free of 
cost in these institutions. 

3.4.2, Organisational set up 

The Director of Social Welfare is in overall charge of 
implementation of the various schemes. Their execution in the 
field. is directly under the control of superintendents of the ins- 
titutions concerned. 

3.4.3. Auditcoverage 

Mention was made in paragraphs 3.2.14 and 3.2.20 of the 
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1983-84



46 

(Civil), Government of Haryana, about the performance of 4 
institutions namely (i) the Mahila Ashram Karnal, (i) Mahila Ashram 
Rohtak, (iil) Kasturba Sewa Sadan Faridabad and () the State 
After Care Home for Girls Karnal In furtherance to the points men- 
tioned therein, a test-check (June-July 1988) of the various 
welfare activities undertaken during 1983-84 to 1987-88 was conduc- 
ted with reference to the rezods of the department and of the 
various institutions at Karnal, Madhuban, Panipat, Sonipat, Rohtak 
and Faridabad. 

“+ -+ “+ * * * 

3.4.7. Women We'fare 

{a) WNMahila Ashram, Karnal 

{i) Non-recovery of maintenance and lodging charges of 
Rs. 2.70 lakhs 

As per the scheme, unmarrted as well as mairied sons 
having fixed income are required to contribute half of ths salary 
exceeding Rs 150 and Rs. 200 respectively for- the maintenance 
of their paients housed पा. the Ashtam. Beneficiaries whose sons 
are working as hawkers, rickshaw pullers and labourers are also to 
contribute at the rate of Rs 40 per month for the maintenance 
of their parents housed in the Ashaitam Scrutiny of survey reports 
dated 29th July, 1984 showing financial position of each family 
revealed that sons martted as well as unmarried belonging to 44 
beneficiaries though employed did not contribute anything towards 
the maintenance cost of ther parents housed in the Ashram. This 
led to non-recovery of Rs 142 lakhs for the period 1984-85 to 
1987-88. 

Earning sons of beneficlaries 816. not allowed to stay in the 
Home. In case, such a son stays there, he has to pay Rs 40 
per month. No action tc recover lodging chaiges amounting to 
Rs. 128 lakhs foi the period 1984-85 to 1987-88 from 62 to 68 
such inmates, was taken by the department 

(ii) Extra Expenditure 

As per the scheme, an expenditure of one i1upee per capita 
on , the consumption of electricity and water each month was 
fixed in 1972. In Mahila Ashram, Karnal and Rohtak, an expen- 
diture of Rs. 2.47 lakhs was incurred on electricity and water 
chatges during 1984-85 to 1987-88 against the amount of Rs 013lakh 
as per norms. 

in this context, it was noticed that the Superintendent 
Mahtla Ashram, . Karnal, had inttmated to the local electrjcity authorities 
(December 1984) that the inmates -had installed .televisions and 
tefrigetators पा. their rooms in violation of the provisions of the



47 

scheme No action had been taken by the depaitment to contiol 

excessive consumption of electiicity though the matter had been 

reported by the Superintendent, to the Director, Social Welfare 

Department, in December 1984 

(9) Mahila Ashram, Rohtak 

ldle machines 

One cloth cutting machine and one button hole machine 
costing Rs 054 lakh were purchased in March 1984 for manu- 
facturing ready made garments and handicrafts A test-check of 

the records of Mahila Ashram, Rohtak, revealed that these machines 
Wwete not put to use since the date of their purchase Reasons 

for non-utilisation ofthe machines have not been intimated (January 

1989). 

(c) State After Care Home for Girls, Karnal 

The State After Caie Home for Guls was set up in 1982 
at Karnal with a view to providing institutional care, piotection, 
social security, maintenance, education and training to such of the 

girls as had no means of subsistence or had been rescued from 

moral danger or were exposed to moral danger so that they may 

become self rehant and useful membeis of the society 
A 

As per provisions of the scheme, gwls both literate and 
iliterate were to be imparted education during then stay पा the 

Home The expenditure on school fee, books and stationery, school 

uniform, food, tools and equipments was to be met by Government 

Scrutiny of records revealed that no girl was imparted any education 

reportedly due to the non-availability of the securty guards and 

hence the purpose for which the scheme was launched, was 

partly not achieved. 

In their written reply, the Department state as under .— 

The Govt. is satisfied with the functioning of thess institu- 

tions These institutions are rendering ve'y useful service in the 

field of social work The institution wise detalled information may 

be seen as under — 

1 & 2 Special School and observation Home for Children, Sonipat 

Capacity Actual Capacity Present 

During Strength ‘Duning Stiength 

1980-81 1980-81 1991-92 Sept, 1992 



48 

The Home has been recognised under section 10 of 
J.J.Act, 1986, where delinquent juveniles convicted by courts are 
provided facilities of free education. boarding, lodging medical 
treatment At present Rs. 250 P.M. is being spent for the main- 
tenance of inmates of this Home. 

2. The Home has been recognised unde: section 9 of 
J. J. Act, where Juveniles during the pending of any enquiry 
regarding them in Juvenile courts are provided facilities of board- 
ing lodging, education etc. 

3. To ensure maximum utilisation of the Institutions the 
Registrar, Punjab & Haryana High Court has been requested vide 
Office letter dated 25-8-92 to direct their subordinate, judicial 
officers to follow to the provisions of the Act and 5810 under 
trial/delinquent juveniles to Qbservation Home/Special School, Sonipat. 
Similarly DGP., Haryana, All SSPs of the State & all Distt. 
Session Judges have been requested demi officially vide D.O. letter 
dated 1-9-92 to direct their officers/officials to follow the provisions 
of Act & send undertrial/delinquent Juveniles to observation 
Home/Special School, Sonipat. - 

3. State After Care Home, Sonipat 

Capacity Actual Capacity Present 
During Strength During Strength 
1980-81 1980-81 1991-92 Sept., 1992 

50 35 50 6 

The Home has been notified under section 12 & 62(2) (५) 
of J.J. Act, 1986 where Juveniles discharged from Juvenile Home 
& Special Home are provided above mentioned facilities. So 
we cannot guarantee the full utilization of capacity in this institu- 
tion. At present Rs. 250 P.M. is being spent for the maintenance of each inmate in this home 

Gas connection have been obtained for the cooking of 
meals for inmates. 

’ 

4. State After Care Home Girils, Karnal 

Capacity Actual Capacity Piesent 
During Strength During Strength 
1980-81 1980-81 1991-92 Sept., 1992 

25 — 25 21 

Women of 12 to 40 ४७915 discharged from correctional & 
non-correctional institutions rescued from moral danger & having no



49 

source of subsistance are admitted and provided necessary facilities 
of boarding, lodging. clothing etc 

All. S.Ps.,, D.Cs., in the State & Registarar, Punjab & 
Haryana High Court have been requested demi officially to direct 
their officials/officers 10 refer such women to the Home. 

5. Mahila Ashram, Karnal 

Capacity Actual Capacity Present 
During Strength During Strength 
1980-81 1980-81 1991-92 Sept., 1992 

200 — 125 83/158 

Destitute women (18 to 45 ४७815) are admitted. 

6. Mahila Asharam, Rohtak 

Capacity Actual Capcity Present 
During Strength During Strength 
1980-81 1980-81! 1991-92 Sept., 1992 

128 — 116 58/175 

7. Kasturba Sewa Sadan, Faridabad 

Capacity Actual Capacity Present 
During Strength During Strength 
1980-81 1980-81 1991-92 Sept., 1992 

183 — 43F 36/104 

Destitute Women (18 to 45 yrs) are admitted and provided 
fre_e accomodation, medical facilities & Rs. 175 per member as 
maintenance charges/clothing allowance. 

Advertisement was got published In leading news papers 
to ensure full utilization of these homes. 

All DCs/Distt. Social’ Welfare Officer have been requested to 
refer eligible cases for admission to these homes In every meeting 
they have been persuaded. 

8. Home for Aged and Infirm, Madhuban 

Capacity Actual Capacity Present 
During Strength During Strength 
1980-81 1980-81 1991-92 Sept., 1992 

100 46 100 30



50 

Men of the age of 65 years and above and women of the 
Age of 60 years and above having no means of livelihood arid not 
in a position to support themselves/are provided boarding, lodging: 
medical aid etc free of cost 

i Advertisement regarding this Home was got  publshed in 
leading Newspapers in March, 92. Besides -all Distt: Social Welfare 
Officers were directed on 20-3-92 to guide eligible cases for 
admission in the Home and forward their application on prescribed 
proforma to this office At present Rs. 250 P.M s being spent 
for the maintenance of inmates of this home 

9. Certified Institution for Beggars, Panipat 

Capacity Actual Capagity Present 
During Strength During Strength 
1980-81 1980-81 1991-92  Sept, 1992 

100 2 100 — 

. As there has been no beggar in the Home since Oct, 1989, 
the scheme has been' discontinued from 1-4-92.° 

10. Govt. Institute -for the Blind, Panipat 

In Govt. Institute for the Blind Panipat there 1s a blind 
school wupto 10th class. This Institution provides the education 
to the blind students through braille - system. Vocational training 
is also imparted to the blind students, such as chalk making 
candle making, canning and music, since 1974-75 to 1987-88 
against ‘the total strength of inmates/students. ॥ 61.8 Panipat. 
The actua! intake was between 45% - to 67%, during all these years. 
All the blind students ate provided the facility of free Boarding and 
Lodging in the institute - 

11. Training Centre for Adult Blind, Sonipat 

In this institution wisually handicapped persons in the age 
group of 18 years to 45 years are admitted for three years. These 
students are imparted three year training of canning, candle making, 
weaving, chalk making and music, : during this 'period all the 
adult visually handicapped persons are provided the facility of free 
boarding & lodging After completion of 3 years traming they are 
also allowed to work in.the production unit. for which they -are 
paid wages, during this period they are also provided the 58116 
facilities as the regular trainee. 

* * » * * 

* - * * * * « 

(8) .The 'Deptt. agrees with the obsérvation of P.A.C. i.e. the. 
amount of Rs 2.70 lakh is to be recovered from the inmates of



51 

Mahila Ashram, Karnal from those inmates who have been migrated 
from time to time from East Pakistan (Now Bangla Desh) during 
5968-69. As per provision of the Govt. Rules the earning member 
of the beneficiaries are not allowed to stay in the Home. In case 
such members stays then he has to pay Rs 40 P.M. But this 
amount could not be 1ecouped from them as Bengali families of 
this institution are creating problem पा the institution. This matter 
has been referred many a times to Govt of India and State 
Govt and it was decided in the year 1982-83 that constructed 
houses will be built and they will be gwen possession of those 
houses. The land has been taken in Sector 16, Karnal and proposals 
for construction of houses is under active consideration. They 
ale not ready to pay graded cut imposed on them at any cost. 

(i) The expenditure on the electricity & water charges during 
the period under review have been on the basis of actual consump- 
tion as billed by the electricity deptt. The ceiling of one rupas 
per capita fixed in 1972 became quite in sufficient, when the 
tate of electricity continued to rise from time to time. 

(b) The bullding of Mahila Ashram, Rohtak were declared 
unsafe by the authorities and action to construct was initiated. 
As a result constiuction of Mahila Ashram, Rohtak was started In 
198f5 and completed recently. Thus the machines could not be utilised 
so far, 

(e) (1) It 15 not a fact that for want of sescurity guards 
faciiities the education was not provided to the inmates The Daptt 
had made arrangement for imparting necessary education to this 
categoty of inmates in the Ashram itself. For this puipose teacher- 
cum-supetvisor ~was appointed w.ef 20-4-89 and such tnmates 
were being provided foimal education without break. 

(2) Women/grils admittedto the institution are being imparted 
education according to their capabilities. 

The Committee desire that the amount of Rs. 250 
for the maintenance of each inmate should be increased to 
Rs. 300 and the amount of Rs. 175 as maintenance charges 
to destitute women should also be increased to Rs. 250 per 
month in view of the higher prices index. 

During the course of oral examination the Committee 
was informed that 54 Bengali Families are residing in Mahila 
Ashram, Karnal in an unauthorised way. As per rules laid down 
by the Govt. they should have vacated these houses in 1981, 
at that time they were capable of earning their livelihood and 
having grown up children and being economically independent. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that the Depart- 
ment should initiate immediate necessary action to get the 
premises of Mahiia Ashram, Karnal vacated fro m these families 
50 that more needy and deserving widows and destitute could 
be accommodated in the centre.



52 

The Committee desire that the steps taiken in this 

beha!f and progress made 96 intimated to the Committee. within 

three months. 

[12] 3.5. National Project on the demonstration of- Improved Chulhas 

3.5.1. Introduction 

A National Project on the demonstration of Impioved chulhas 
(wood stoves) to be implemented throughout the country as a 
Central Sector scheme was launched by Government of India In 

December 1983 The project was designed as a programme for 
women and by women so that they themselves became pioneers 
of change for mitigating their drudgery and health hazards by the 
use of improved chulhas 

The programme provides for the following assistance ; 

(i) Subsidy to the beneficiaries, 

(n) A supervisory fee of Rs. 5 for the construction and 
installation of each chulha 1o a trained worker. 

(पं) Grants-in-aid for organising traiming of trainees and 
demonstration courses at different levels for  vailous 
functionaries. 

(iv) Grants-in-aild to the implementing agencies for core- 
organisational suppoit and technical back-up support. 

(v) Grants-in-aid for extending awareness and publicity 
programmes. 

The programme was initially introduced in two 00९5 
(Raipur Rant and Palwal) during 1983-84 and was extended to 
the entire State 1n 1984-85 with 100 per cent Central assistance. 

3.6.2. Organisationai set up 

The overall implementation of the project is with the Director, 
Women Programme, Development and Panchayat Department, 
while at the district and block level the programme 1s executed 
by the Additional Deputy Commissioner and Lady Circle Supervisors 
and Block Development and Panchayat Officers (BDPOs). 

3.5.3. Audit coverage 

At State level, the recoids for the period 1983-84 to 
1987-88 of the Director, Women Programme, Development and 
Panchayat Department, and at the district level, records of 3 
districts (Fandabad, Karnal and Ambala) comprising 24 blocks 
and three Additional Deputy Commussioners and Lady Circle Super- 
visors and Chulha Supervisors were test checked during January 
1988 to April 1988,



53 

3.5.4. Highlights 

—The subsidy claimed by the State Government from 

Government of India included wrongly an unspent balance 01 
Rs. 21.19 lakhs. (paragraph 3.5.5.1) 

—Rs. 1.08 iakhs were spent on activities not approved 
under the project (paragraph 3.5.5.2). 

—Funds amounting to Rs. 69.76 lakhs were allocated 
during 1983-84 on adhoc basis to 24 bilocks which drew the 

amount in advance of requirement 01 contravention of financial 
rules and unauthorisedly deposited the amount in banks, post 
offices or in the personal ledger accounts of the panchayat 
samities. (paragraph 3.5.5.3). 

— The project was implemented without any survey 

to find out the fue! scarce areas in the State. (paragraph 3.5.7(i)) 

—Expenditure of मिड. 59.22 lakhs on 2,566,120 damper .sets 

‘was rendered wasteful.due.to a defective design of the Nanda 
Model of chuihas adopted in the State. (paragraph 3.5.7(v). 

- Rs. 6.20 Iakhs.s'pent on training went wastedue to 

non-involvement of 5436 trained workers in the construction 

of chulhas. (paragraph 3.5.8.). 

—There was no system of feedback to the department 

to assess the sucess and impact of the programme as envisaged 

under the project. (paragraph 3.5.10). 

These points are discussed in detail in thesucceeding 

paragraphs. 

3.5.5. Budget provision and expenditure 

Year-wise details of budget provision, expenditure incurred, 

Central assistance clamed and assistance actually received during 
1983-84 to 1987-88 were as follows 

Year Budget Expenditure Central Central 
ptovision  Incurred assistance assis- 

claimed tance 
received 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1983-84 3 86 1 80 1 80 1 80 

1984-85 69 75 68 75 68.75 68 75 

1985-86 69. 75 69 13 69 13 73 25 

1986-87 41.80 38.69 38 69 41.88 

1987-88 32.20 27.81 27.81 41.00 

217 36 206.18 206.18 226.68 
e e न ना et था e नल Ty गाए T g आग N गए ot IR e e



54 

3.6.5.1. The saving of Rs. 11.18 lakhs was attributed by 
the department to the belated start of the project in 1983-84 
(Rs. 2.06 lakhs), non-implementation of the scheme in blocks 
of Mohindergarh district ॥ 1984-85 (Rs. 1.00 lakh) and savings 
after the completion of the targets during 1985-86 to 1987-88 
(Rs. 8.12 lakhs). 

It was noticed that the consolidated statement of expendi- 
ture and utilisation certificates for Rs. 206.18 lakhs furnished 
to Government of India to claim subsidy wrongly included an 
unspent balance of Rs. 21 19lakhs (1983-84; Rs 1.64 lakhs;1984-85: 
Rs. 2.61] lakhs; 1985-86: Rs. 399 lakhs; 1986-87 . 
Rs. 3.55 lakhs and 1987-88 : Rs 940 lakhs). The unspent 
balances were carried forward and spent by the department in 
the succeeding vyears without approval of Government of India. 

The main components of the projects were (1) salary of the 

staff at Headquarters, (i) cost of construction of chulhas, and 

(iii) expenses on training courses. 

. op 
Records showing componentwise expenditure were not 

maintained by the department. 

3.5.5.2. Diversion of funds for activities not approved under the 

project 

Funds amounting to Rs. 1.08 lakhs were diwverted fiom 

the scheme during 1984-85 to 1987-88 without the approval 

of Government of India and utilized by Block Development 

and Panchayat Officers and the Principal, State Community 

Development Training Centre, Nilokher, on actiities (construction 

of shed, organising semmars, hospitality photos and sign boards) 

not covered under the scheme 

. 3.6.6.3. The State Government allocated Rs. 69.76 lakhs 

on adhoc besis to 24 Block Development and Panchayat Officers 

of 3 districts (Faridabad - Rs. 13.84 lakhs; Karnal : Rs. 25.54 
lakhs and Ambala : Rs. 30.38 lakhs) during 1983-84 to 1987-88 
who drew the amount in advance of requirement from the treasury 

and unauthorisedly deposited the whole money in their accounts 
in the banks and post offices or in the personal ledger accounts 
of the, Panchayat Samites. 

3.5.6. Physical targets and achieve ments 

The physical targets and achievements In  imparting 

trainnig and constructing chulhes during 1983-84 to 1987-88 were as



55 

follows : 

Period Training Rural women Improved Smokeless 

courses trained chulhas villages 

organised constructed created 

- (Figures in numbers) 

T A T A T A T A 

1983-84 12 12 240 237 2400 2400 12 12 

1984-85 250 497 5000 9590 40000 84300 250 194 

1985-86 2000 183 4000 3500 103000 107549 550 296 

1986-87 140 145 2800 3312 58400 61871 160 7 

1987-88 100 112 2000 2043 66000 68472 Nil  Nil 

3.5.6.1. The shortfall during 1985-86 was explained by department 

(February 1988) as follows :— 

Training Courses : The raw material for improved chulhas was purch- 

ased through rate contract. It took 9 months to 

complete the formalities. - 

Trainees: The ruial Women werte not available. 

Smokeless villages : Some of the blocks failed to complete their targets 

and some blocks requested carry forward of 

their savings to the next financial year. 

3.5.6.2. Inflated achievements 

fnitially the project was started पा 2 blocks, namely Raipur Rani 

(Ambala) and Palwal (Faridabad) during 1983-84. A test-check of 

the records of these blocks disclosed that in Raipur Rani block only 

one training camp was organised during March 1984 पा which 23 

women were trained and 45 chulhas were construoted. In Palwal 

block, no physical activity was started upto 31st March 1984. 

The figures of achievements (Training courses—12, rural women 

trained—237, improved chulhas constructed—2400 and smokeless 

villages created—12) as reported to Government of India in May 1984 

were not based on records mamntained in the blocks. Government 

stated (September 1988) that the records of the Block Development 

and Panchayat Officers concerned, will be verified and position inti- 

mated to Audit. Fufther developments’/ have not been intimated 

(October 1988).



56 

3.5.7. Construction and instaliation of Chulhas 
The following points were noticed in a test-check of the records for construction and installation of chulhas .— 
(0 

(11) 

(1in) 

(v) 

Implementing agencies ४४616, required to split the overall targets assigned to them reglon-wise giving preference to the fuel scarce areas. It was, however, seen that targets were fixed for the field implementing agencies by the Directorate notionally without undertaking any preliminary survey to find outthe fuel scarce 81685 in the State. 
Instructions were also issued (November 1984) to the BDOs that the gram sevikas should verify all the chulhas claimed as having been constructed in the villages, the 'mukhya sevikas should inspect at least 50 per cent of the total chulhas of the blocks and the lady circle supervisors should conduct physical verification of at least 10 per cent of the chuthas in their fespective circles. But no such physical verifications and inspections were cartied out by the field staff. The Block Development and Pan- chayat Officers stated that these instructions will be followed by the field staff in future. 

Aa per instructions for the year 1987-88, the beneficiaries were required to contribute Rs. 10 per chulha (Rs. 5 as supervisory 66 which was to be paid to the trained worker and Rs. 5 towards material cost which was to be deposited into the block office for adjustment towards cost of chulhas). [t was, however, seen that the material cost of 8218 chulhag amounting to Rs. 0.41 lakh had been outstanding (April 1988) against the beneficiaries since 1987-88 as 1t had not been collected by the field offcers at the time of installation of chulhas. The 8005 stated (March 1988) that the amount will be recovered. Govern- ment stated (September 1988) that the proposal 'of the State Government to exempt the contribution due to drought 1In the State, had not been considered by Government of Indra. 

The scheme envisaged that the model of’ chulhas which will 96 taken up for implementation by different agencies should take into consideration all 50 0181, economic, cultural and traditional preference of local people. The Nada Model of chulhas with damper sats was adopted for cons- truction in the State During 1983-84 to 1986-87, 256120 chulhas were constructed with damper sets wherein 256120 damper sets valuing Rs. 59.22 lakhs were fixed It was however, observed by State Government ॥ November 1987 
that damper sets of Nada Model were not useful because the hands got burnt while cooking food Therefore, the damper sets of this model were removed by the bene- ficiaries; some beneficiaries even broke their chulhas due lo excessive consumption of the fuel, Keeping in view the above defects of the Nada Model chulha, 8 damperless design was ihtroduced by Government in 1987-88,



57 

Thus due to the defective design of Nada Model of chulha 

adopted for installation in the State, expenditure of Rs 59 22 lakhs 

incuired on the damper sets fitted पा. such chulhas upto 1986-87 was 

rendered wasteful. 

3 b 8 Training courses 

Against the total 6648 trained workers, only 1212 trained 

workers were involved in the construction of chuthas, and thus the 

expenditure of Rs 6 20 lakhs incurred on the training of 5436 workers 

was rendered unfrurtfui Non-involvement of all the trained workers 

in_ the construction of chulhas was attributed by the BDOs to the 

trainees having become disinterested after receiving training due (0 the 

poor incentive of Rs 5 for constructing a chulha 

3.59 Smokeless villages 

As per Instructions, the village covered ona 100 per cent basis by 

the scheme was to be called a smokeless village During check of 

records of the 24 test-checked blocks, It was seen that 437 villages 

(Karnal* 77; Faridabad-38 and Ambala 322) were reported by the BDOs 

as “Smokeless village™ through progress reportsduring 1983-84 to 1987-88 

By compating the number of families 85 per house taX register of 185 

villages (Ambala * 102, Karnal : 52 and Faridabad : 31) with the number 

of chulhasactually mstalled in_the villages, 1t was noticed in audit 

(March 1988) that against 29207 families (Karnal 9825, Ambala- 14145 

and Faridabad 5237) only 20810 chulhas (Karnal 7310, Ambala 9580 and 

Feridabad 3920) were instalied leaving 8397 families (Karnal 2515, 

Ambala 4565 and Faridabad 1317) uncovered under the project Thus, 

these villages weie wrongly shown as #Smokeless villages” by the BDOs. 

The BDOs stated that this will be guarded against in future. 

3.5.10. Monitoring, review and evaluation 

(a) Tnescnam2 envisag ed that for successful implementation 

of the project tha state Government will set up a co-ordination committee 

to review and monitor the quarterly and monthly progress of the project 

both at the state and district level under the chairmanship of head of 

the Administrative Department and District Magtstrate हा May 1987, 

Government of India again emphasised the need to set up the co-ordinati- 

on committees The co-ordination commuittees at the State level was, 

howev er, constituted 85 late 85 in June 1987; but no meeting had taken 

place (April 1988)  All the Deputy Commissioners of the State were 

also asked (July 1987) by Government to set up co-ordination committees 

under the chairmanship of the District Magistrate with the norm of one 

monthly meeting  The co-ordination commitiees at the district leve 

have not been set up so far (April 1988) 1 

(b) One technical back up support unit was also set up at 

the Energy Research Centre, Panjab University, (July 1984) to carry 

out research and development training and extension, technical survey 

and analysis, monitoring and feedback, Investigation and planning, 

creating awarensss and publicity. field testing evaluation and other 

such related activities. Its main functions were to monitor and review 

the physical progress and performance of the chulhas and evaluate



58 

the impact of the programme on different classes of beneficiaries, According to some feedback surveys and studies “of 1723 chulhas undertaken by the technical back up unit at the Energy Research Centre Panjab University during February to April 1986, October to December 1987 and April 1987 to February 1988, 703 beneficiaries 
condition, were not construcied properly and did not contain baffle plates. Lack of Proper guidance, was also one of the reasons for dissatisfaction 

in reply to the questionnailre of the Committee, the department stated as under ' — 

3.5.1. |ntroduction 

The objectives of the scheme were to mitigate the drudgery and health hazards of Women and also helping afforestation, fuel saving environmental upgradation In the first instance, the scheme was introduced as demonstration in two blocks vig. Raipur Rani and Palwal in the State in December, 1983 by allocating Rs 1.80 lacs. In 1984-85 the scheme was extended to 24 blocks and thereafter the whole State was covered under this scheme, 

The objectives of the Programme have 9691 achieved fully as ig evident from the chart given below which indicates 12 targets fixed and achievements gained/smokeless chulhas installed :— 

Year Targets for installation Achievements of chulhas 

1983-84 2400 45 1984-85 40000 83954 1985-86 102000 109583 7 1986-87 58400 61572 1987-88 66000 68094 1988-89 50000 78910 1989-90 60000 82339 1990-91 60000 77215 
The Government is satisfied with the achievements It 15 pertinent to mention here that the achievement of the State had been excellent and the State was given National Award during the Year 1984-85 काठ shields for commendable execution of scheme were awarded for the years 1988-89 and 1989-90 

3.5.6 Budget Provision and expendititure 

1. The position of Budget provision and expenditure during the 

&



59 

year 1988-89 to date 1s as under :— 

Year Budget provision Expenditure 
(Rs. in lacs) (Rs. in lacs) 

1988-89 31.89 29.22 

1989-90 39 23 37.39 

1990-91 43. 83 42. 07 

2. The information regarding Rs. 21.19 1acs unspent balances 

was based on the information supplied by field officers. 
However, on further checking of the accounts 1t has been 
found that the amount of unspent balance at the end of 
1987-88 after refunding the amount of Rs. 3.42 lacs works 
out to Rs. 6.64 lacs Further the overall position of net 

unspent balances after refunding the amount of Rs 259 lacs 

during the year 1988-89, 1989-90 and 1990-91 comes 10 
Rs 6 37 lacs 85 on 31391 for which directions have been. 
1ssued to the field officers to refund the unspent balances in 

the treasury. . 

The details of balance of Rs 664 lacs and net overall balance 

of Rs. 6.37 lacs are tabulated below — 

Year Opening Amount  Actual Balance Amount Net 
halance drawn Expen- deposi- balance 

diture ted into  unspent 
Treasury 

(figures in 1805) 

1983-84 — 1 80 0.16 1.64 — ' 1.64 

" 1984-85 1 64 66 99 64.75 3 88 — 3 88 

1985-86 3 88 69 57 67 43 6.02 0.32 5.70 

1986-87 5 70 42 52 43.30 4. 92 171 3.21 

1987-88 3.21 33 04  28.22 8.03 1 39 6 64 

1988-89 6.64 27 60 29 22 5.02 0 82 4.20 

1989-90 4.20 39 50 37.39 6 31 0 78 5.53 

1990-91 5 53 43 90 42 07 7 36 0.99 6.37 

As regards carrying forward of the unspent balances in the 

. succeeding yesrs It may be stated that approval of the State Government 

was obtained in respect of the years 1986-87 and 1987-88. Hawever,



60 . 

it will be ensured that such expediture will 96 incurred after obtaining 
necessary approval from the Government of India 

3 _ Component wise expenditure on the project during the years 
1983-84 to 1990-91 has been as under :— 

Year . Scheme Establishment Total Expenditure 

1983-84 16,595.30 - 16,595 30 

1984-85 64,75,175 83 — 64,75,175 83 

1985-86 67,15,050 37 27,887 09 © 67,42,937.46 

1986-87 42,665,908 88 63,630 58 43,29,539.46 

1987-88 27.23,947.10 98,112 71 28,22,059 81 

1988-89 27,66,418.64 1,55,400 00 29,21,818 64 

1989-90 34,07,233 98 3,32,257 00 37,39,490 98 

1990-91 39,74,307 36 2,32,710.00 42,07,017 36 

3.5.5.2 

No doubt the expenditure of Rs 1.08 lacs was not covered 
under the scheme but the same was indirectly incidental to the 
implemsntation of the scheme  This works out to 0 5% 85 compared 
to total expenditure of Rs. 203 86 lacs incurred on the scheme from 
the year 1983-84 to 1987-88 However, In view of the observa- 
‘tions of ‘audit, the Government of India have already been approached 
for granting ex-post-facto approval vide letter dated 22, 6.89 followed 
by reminders, the last reminder 1ssued on 11-5-92. 

3.6.5.3. 

The amount of allocation has been drawn in advance 
pressed by the circumstances. No independent staff for maintenance 
of accounts of chulhas scheme had been sanctioned and the 
Accountants posted 1n blocks had been assigned this additional 
burden Piece meal drawal of amount means more and more 
work. This even would have caused problems in reconciliation. 
This 1s not all, most of the blocks are situated at places where 
there are no treasuries/sub treasuries. Repeated Vvislits to the 
treasuries would have led to additional burden In the shape of 
TA/DA etc. However, 1t is submitted that the amount drawn 
was never misutilised and kept in Banks/Post Offices The amount 
was utilised within a short span of time The amount of 
Rs. 69.76 lacs which actually remained in Banks etc. duly fetched 
interest - of Rs 42,411.54 which has been deposited in Govern« 
ment treasurigs,-- - - - न - «०... < 



‘3.5.6. 

. There has been shoitfall in the traming courses oiganisad, 
rural women trained and smokeless villages cieated during the 
year 1985-86 as compared to the year 1984-85 The above 
shortfall 1s basically attributed due to avallability of old trained 
persons In the year 1985-86 and this trend continued in the 
‘subsequent years The shortfall in creation of smokeless villages 
Is due to spreading of the scheme in more and big villages 
Moreover, the targets for creation of smokeless villages unduly high 
However, 1t 15. submitted that the achievement iegarding construction 
of chulhas has been moie than the targets 

3.5.6.2. 

2 The requisite Information regarding achievements was 
supplied by the Department on the basis of Information recewved 
from Block Development and Panchayat Officers Raipur Rani and 
Palwal which later on proved incoirect Appiopriate action under 
the rules for Incorrect reporting 15. being Initiated against tne 
delinquent officrals 

3.5.7. "Construction and installation of chulha. 

In view of reply given against (1४). below, the expenditure 
of Rs. 59.22 lacs incuried on the Damper sets fittedin NADA Modal 
of Chulhas was not wasteful 

() 50 far as spltting the targets reglon-wise giving pre- 
ference to fuel scarce areas Is concerned there was no nead to 
under-take any preliminary survey as geographical conditions पा the 
State are the same The targets were allocated after consulting 
the field functionaries who were wellaware with the local conditions 

(iiy So far as conducting physical verifications and ins- 
pections by Gram Sevikas/Mukhya Sevikas/Lady Circle Supervisors 
is concerned, 1t 1s stated that the field functionaries entrusted with 
the job of construction/instaliation of improved chulhas have 0681 
conducting physical verifications and inspections But due to lack 
of knowledge they failled to send reports in this regaid Now 
the field staff has been directed to carry out physical verifications/ 
maintain necessary record and send report to Government regularly 

() It is admitted that contribution of Rs 10 per chulha 
was required to be recovered from the beneficiaries by the field 
staff. But In some cases the recovery could not be effected, 
and when 1t came into the notice of the Government all the 
Block Development and Panchayat Officers in the State were direcred 
vide letter No 436-Art(H)-90/3133, dated 7-5-90 to iecover all 
the dues within a month It was the responsibility of the officials 
entrusted with the job of installation of chulhas to recover the 
beneficiaties share In advance of the installation of the chulhas 
and in case they falled to do so the outstanding dues will be 
recovered by fixing personal responsibility on the delinquent 
officials. - - -



62 

The scheme for improved chulhas was introduced in the 
year 1983-84. The Government of India approved model of NADA 
chulhas for introduction The scheme was implemented In the 
right earnest and it proved truly effective for saving fuel and 
brought out the desired results However, due to the conservative 
attitude of the village women folk, they got their hands burnt while 
using damper sets. Inspite of efficient results, the draw back was 
basically not in the model but ॥ i1ts use which affected the 
scheme adversely The village women folk found 1t easy to work 
without dampers although saving in fuel was less The problem 
was also brought to the notice of Government of India and 
the Government of India after a period of 3 vyears introduced 
Abhinav Model of damperless chulhas Thus, in the existing circums 
stances, the NADA model was quite efficient one and the expenditure 
of Rs 5922 lacs incurred during the pertod of use of NADA 
model can’t be sald to be wasteful 

3.5.8. 

(7 and 2) 

The very purpose of the scheme was two fold (i) to create 
awareness and (1) to mmpact training to workers for self employ- 
ment. The training has served both the purposes It has duly 
created awareness among the rural folk for adoption of Improved 
chulhas as a result of which the State has already been achieving 
its target It has simultaneously provided self employment to trained 
workers The trained workers, however, restricted their activities In 

their own villages as beyond that limit meagre payment of Rs.5.10 
per chulha proved to be unremunerative for them, necessitating higher 
number of trained persons The targets were fully achieved and 
as such 1t cannot be said that the amount of Rs 6.20 lakhs 
incurred on the training was rendered un-fruitful 

3.6.9. SmokelessVillages 

in the meeting of the Nodal I!mplementing Agencies held 
on 23-5-88 at New 060 to review the performance in respect 
of National Programme of Improved Chulha 1t was decided that 
villages covered with 75 to 80% of house-holds with chulhas/ 
biogas should be declared as Smokeless villages. As accepted by 
Accountant General, 20810 families out of 29207 families have been 
coveted with smokeless chulhas which works out to 71 25% 
In addition to smokeless chulhas, a number of villages have got 
bio-gas facilites and Nutan Stoves Taking a coverage of 4% 
through blo gas and Nutan Stoves, the total coverage works out 

above 75% which fully ful-fills the above norms and hence the 
information of 437 villages shown as Somokeless Villages cannot 
be said to be inflated one. 

3.56.10. Monitoring, review and evaluation 

(7 and 2) 

It is accepted that there is delay in constitution of State



63 

Level Coordination Committee to review and monitor the monthly 
Progress of Improved Chulhas It s further accepted that no 
District level Committees have been constfituted. However, it s 
submitted that non-consiitution of Committees, ॥ा 110 way, adversely 
affected the implementation of the scheme as at District level the 
review of the scheme has always been conducted by Deputy 
Commussioners I1n  their monthly meatings. Similary at the State 
level the progress in implementation of th: schema has always 
been reviewed by the Commissioner & Secratary to Government 
Haryana, Development & Panchayat Departmant fiom time to 
time In the meetings of District Development & Panchayat Officers 
and by Director Women Programme as well in the monthly 
meetings of Lady Circle Supervisors. Here 1t 15 submiited that the 
State has not only achieved 15 targets every vyear rather earned 
“NATIONAL AWARD during the year 1984-85 and SHIELDS FOR 
COMMENDABLE EXECUTION of scheme for the year 1988-89 and 
1989-90. 

(b) A survey was carried out by Technical Backup Unit 
of Punjab yniversity to assess the utiity of smokeless chulhas 
and its observations are contained ॥ा 15 report for the year 1989. 
The unit inspected 4 wvillages 1n Ratia Block and inspected 182 
chulhas out of 460 and found 8 chulhas non-working and 28 
broken A similar survey was conducted by the Technical Backup 
Unit 1n Pehowa block of Kurukshetra District in April, 1990 to 
October, 1990 and 1its results are also simiar to the above. All 
this proves that proper guidance was Imparted to the baneficiaries. 

The Committee is not satisfied with the results of 
programme achieved by the department and it requires to be 
made more popular amongst the women in rural areas through 
publicity and by educating them about the benefits of instalia- 
tion of improved chujhas through home visits and imparting 
proper guidance to the beneficiaries by the field functionaries 
of the department and they shou!d re-contact the beneficiaries 
regularly to ensure the proper performance of chulhas. 

The Committee 8150 desire that this cell may be suitably 
strengthened by providing additional manpower on regu.ar basis 
so that desired results of the scheme be achieved in letter 
and spirit, 

The Committee also recommend that frequent visits be 
made by the Director of this programme with a view to inspect 
the improved chulhas and to implement this schame properly. 
Regular conferences at Biock leva] be held for monitoring this 
Scheme. The Committee further recommend that the scheme 
should be introduced in all the blocks to cover the entire state 
under this sche me. 

The Committee also observed that the targets for impart- 
ing Training courses should be increased and it being an important 
Programme should be started at district level and incentives to 
the trained worker should suitably be increased.



b4 

The Committee also desire tnat the departmi=antal action against the officers/officials responsib e for the supply of wrong figures of Rs. 21.19 jacs as unspent balances and wrong information regairding achievements in two blocks of Raipur Rani and Palwal be finalised within three months and action taken be Iintimated to the Com mittee accordingly. 

The Committee also desire that a list of 437 villages shown as ‘Smokeless Village’ in Karnal, Faridabad and Ambala District be sent to the Committee w:thin on2 month. -



INDUSTRIES 

[13] 6.6. Non-utilization of loan 

- © (1) For the creation and extension of pre-loom and post- 

toom processing facilittes at Panipat, a loan of Rs 65 lakhs was 

obtained during February and March 1985 by the State Governmant 

from Government of India. The loan carried inte-est at 7.5 per .cent 

per annum and was repayable in 10 years The scheme was to 

be executed by the Haryana State Handloom and Handicrafts Corpo- 

ration, Chandigarh, to which the entire loan was transferred on the 

same terms in March 1985. The loan was not utiised by the 

Corporation (April 1988) because, according to the Corporation, 

the scheme had not yet been approved by the State Government, 

In the meantime, Rs. 3258 lakhs (including Rs 1308 lakhs as 

interest) cove ing 3 annual instalments were repaid by the Corporation 

upto April 1988; Government of India asked the State Government 
in November 1986 to refund the entire amount with interest owing 
to non-implementation of the scheme. 

(n) A similar loan of Rs 20 lakhs 1eleased by Govern- 

ment of India ॥ 1980-81 and 0816 to the Corporation in April 

1982 for setting up of a model dye house at Panipat was also 

lytng unutihsed (April 1988) because, according to the Corporation, 

the scheme for setting up of a dye house was not economically 

viable. The interest hability of the State Government on this loan 
came to Rs. 1120 lakhs till March 1988 as no instalmant of either 

principel or Interest accruing due during 1981-82 to 1987-88 had 

been repaid to Government of India. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1987; 

reply has not been received (April 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

Project with financial lay out of Rs. 2 crores was submitted 

to Govt of India against which a sum of Rs. 65 1805 
was released to meet the initial expenditure. Govt. of 
India also instructed that a Techno economic feasibility 
report and market survey be conducted through a 
recognised consultancy organisation before the implemen- 
tation of the project. As directed by State Govt. M/s. 
Haricon, Sonipat were- engaged as consultant. 

As per the report of the Consultant, M/s Haricon, Sonipat 
setting up the project with 100% loan was not found 
economically viable Later on, the matter was discussed 
atvarious levels in the Govt. as well as by the Board 
of the Corpn. to finalise various funding ' patterns and 
mode of implementation of the project. As per the terms 

85



66 

and conditions of the loan, the Corpn. has repaid 
Rs. 39 1805 as principle amount and 21,78,51570 
as interest as on 31-3-92. There 1s a balance of 
Rs. 26 lacs with the Corpn. 

It was decided by State Govt. in Feb. 90 to create processing 
_ infrastructure  facilities thiough weavers and exporters 

. by developing a piece of land mzasuring 5 Acres, 5 
Kanal, 5 Marlas avallable with the Corpn. at Panipat. 

.- D.I = Haryana requested D.C Handlooms, Govt. of 
i fndia to utilise the balance amount for the development 
_ of sald land so as to create processing facilities in 

the State to boost exports. The Corpn. has also 1In- 
formed the 0 C. Handlooms that the amount  of loan 
could be repaild in lump-sum only out of tha sale 
proceeds; otherwise the Corpn 1s not ॥ a position to 
repay the loan Therefore, the Corpn has submitted 
a8 request to State Govt. to convert the outstanding 
loan into the share capital which is being processed 
by the State Govt. 

Model Dye House 

During the year 1982-83, the Govt of India released a 
sum of Rs 20 lacs to the Haryana State Handloom & Handicrafts 
Corpn for the setting up of the Modern Dye house at Panipat. 
The loan was repayable in 10 vyearly instalments. The scheme 
could not be implemented as envisaged as it was not found 
economically viable In fact, the Coipn, submitted the proposal 
to” Govt of India through the State Govt in the year 79-80 and 
the Govt. of India sanctioned the project ॥ 80-81. The State 
_Govt. released the amount to the Corpn. in 82-83 During the 
intervening period, a number of Dye houses with similar type of 
machinery were set up in the private sector and it was considered 
to set up Dye house with capacity to only feed the captive looms 

-installed by the Corpn. Accordingly, a conventional Dye house was 
set up at Panipat which 1s presently meeting the requirements 
of the training and production units of the Corpn. 

Due to financial constraints, at present, the Corpn. is not in 
a position to repay the loan as weall as interest accrued thereon. 
Therefore the State Govt 5 considering the request of the Corpn. 
to waive off the interest and to convert the loan into share capital 
of the Corpn. 

During the course of oral evidence the Committee was 
informed that out of a loan of Rs. 65.00 lacs, principal amount 
of Rs. 39.00 lacs and interest of Rs. 21.00 lacs had been 
repaid to the Government of India In regard to outstanding loan 
it was stated that the Corporation was not in a position to repay 
the . loan as well as interest accrued thereon and requested the 
State Government to convert the outstanding loan into the share 
capital which was under consideration of the Government.



67 

The committee desired that latest position of the case 
converting the loan into share capital of the Corporation 
and waiving off the interest be intimated to it within three 
months. 

The Committee also noted that showrooms set up by 
the Haryana State Handloom & Handicrafts Corporation Limited 
at Madras and Hyderabad which opened in 1991-92 were in 
loss of Rs. 2.24 lacs and Rs. 2.01 lacs respectively. The 
Committee also desired that the department should take steps 
to make all the showrooms economically viable in future.



,TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING 

[74] 6.8 integrated development of small and madiu m towns 

6.8.1. Introduction 

The Centrally sponsored scheme for Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT) with a population of one lakh and below (raised to 3 lakhs from the Seventh Plan)  was launched by Government of India पा 1979-80. The scheme aimed at increasing the rate of growth of these towns at such a pace 85 to equip them to 801 85 growth and service centres for the rural hinterland and to reduce the rate of migration to metropolitan cities by increased investments on provision of infrastructural and other essential facilities. In selecting the towns for support, preference was to be given to district headquarters towns followed by the sub-divisional towns, mandi towns and other important growth centres. 

The main components of the scheme were land acquisition and development, residential schemes including sites and services, cons- truction and improvement of roads, development of mandis, markets and provision of industrial estates. 

Out of the total 59 small towns in the State, the scheme was implemented in the 6 towns of Karnal, Kurukshetra, Sohna, Sirsa, Hisar and Ambala. The scheme was implemented through the Haryana Urban Development Authority (HUDA). 

6.8.2. Organisational set up 

The Secretary Town and Country Planning, Haryana, assisted by the Chief Co-ordinator Planner, National Capital Region (NCR), Panch- kula, District Town Planners and the Chief Administrator, HUDA, was responsible for administration and implementation of the scheme. 

68.3. Audit Coverage 

The review covers the period from 1981-82 to 1987-88 with reference to a test-check (April-May 1988) of the records of the Chief Co-ordinator Planner (NCR) Haryana, Headquarters of the HUDA and its field offices at Gurgaon, Karnal and Kurukshetra. 
* * #* * 

* * #* * 
* 

6.8.7. Utilization of central assistance 

There was delay ranging from 6 to 12 months in passing on the 

68



69 

Central assistance of Rs. 81 lakhs to HUDA by the State Government 
during 1983-84 to 1986-87 

(1) For Sohna town (Rojka-Meo), againstthe Central assistance 
of Rs 25 lakhs released for the development of Industrial, 
residential and commercial sectors 10 the end of March 1986, 
an expenditure of Rs. 63 44 lakhs was incurred. The 
TCPO objected to an expenditure of Rs 41 69 lakhs (resi- 
dential * Rs. 24 55 lakhs, commercial : Rs 1 98 lakhs and 
bus stand Rs. 15.16 lakhs), on the ground that the work 
was not executed 85 per the approved project. The depart- 
ment revised the project report in April 1988 retaining the 
industrial sector, bus stand and adding the field hostel. The 
revised project report has not been approved by Government 
of India so far (May 1988). 

(1) In the following cases, the actual expenditure incurred was 
less by Rs 86. 07 lakhs than the amount shown in utilisation 
certificates furnished by the State Government to Government 
of India. 

_—To_wn Month of Amount of Actual T 
submission utilisation expenditure 

certificates 
(In lakhs of Rupees) 

Karnal March 1984 66.00 39.65 

Kurukshetra March 1983 54.00 33. 56 

March 1984 74.00 34.72 

(i) Against the Central assistance of Rs. 183 lakhs released 
during 1981-82 to 1986-87, utilisation certificates for Rs. 35 
lakhs (1983-84 Rs. 7 lakhs, 1984-85 Rs. 28 lakhs) inrespect 
of 4 towns have not been furnished so far (May 1988). 

() Out of the Central assistance of Rs. 40. 00 lakhs each released 
during 1981-92 to 1984-85 for Karnal and Kurukshetra towns, 
Rs. 3. 27 lakhs and Rs. 18 48 lakhs respectively were lying 
unutilised with HUDA (June 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : — 

IDSMT Schemes being small simply form a part of the total 
development activities of the growing towns. The objective 
of these schemes may be considered achieved specially in 
small towns like Sohna. For the bigger towns these Schemes 
have too small to have any substantial impact. 

The achievements is quite satisfactory keeping in view the meagre 
financial assistance of Rs. 40, 00 lacs (maximum) per town.



70 

The assistance is given by Government of India generally 
for one or two towns every year. 

The dates of sanctions taken by the audit in the tentative draft 
Para pertain 10 the approval of the project/release of Central 
Assistance by the town & Country Planning organisation. 
However, these sanctions were issued and amount dis- 
bursed on the dates mentioned below .— 

Year Amount Date of Date of 
(in lacs) sanction dlsburse‘ment 

T1es384 1300 11-3-85  29.3.85 
1984-85 20.00 11-3-85 29-3-85 

8 00 17-10-85 19-11-85 

1985-86 5. 00 4-2-87 31-3-87 

1986-87 35.00 10-3-88 30-3-88 

Total : T 81.00 

As such there is no delay in releasing the Central Assistance 10 
the implementing Agency. 

2 (i) Changes in the implementation of projects 10 be taken up 
at Sohna were need based and made with the approval of 
Chief Administrator, HUDA. Revised projects reports were 
submitted to Town & Country Planning organisation which 
deemed to have been accepted 85 nothing has been heard 
about the same sofar. Funds ofRs.10. 00 lacs were released 
thereafter also. 

(ii) The utlization certificates were furnished on the basis of 
total expenditure on developmental activities and cost of 
land. However, the expenditure figures in respect of 
Kurukshetra ending March. 1983 and march, 1984 are 
progressive figures. It is added that the schemes have 
since been completed. The total expenditure upto date 
15 as under :— 

Name of scheme Period Expenditure 

Karnal 1981-82 251.57 lacs 
to 1991-92 

Kurukshetra 1981-82 122.54 lacs 
५० 1991-92 

The above expenditure shows that the amount of loan 
has been fully utilized. - -



71 

(i) Utilization certificate for Rs. 35.00 lacs (1983-84) Rs. 7.00 
lacs & 1984-85 Rs. 28 00 lacs has sicne beensent to 
Government of India vide CCP (NCR) Gurgaon letter No. 100 
Dated 24-1-89. 

(iv) The amount has since been utilized and the utilization certi- 
ficates submitted to Government of India. 

As stated the main components of the scheme were land acqui- 
sition and development, residential schemes including sites and services, 
construction and improvement of roads, development of mandis, markets 
and provisions of industrial estates. Itwasalso stated that the financial 
assistance of Rs. 40 lakh (maximum) per town is given by the Govern- 
ment of India generally for one or two towns every year and Rs. 40 lakhs 
is given by the State Government. The maximum financial assistance 
of Rs. 80 lakhs is given for this scheme 

The Committee feels that the financial assistance of 
Rs. 40 lakhs per town as given by the Government of India is a very 
meagre for the development of the towns. The Committee 15 
of the view that keeping in view the 1156 in price index. the limit 
of assistance given by Government of India be got increased te 
Rs. 80 lakhs per town 50 that the development of the towns be 
made properly. 

The Committee further desire that steps taken in this 
direction be intimated to them within six months. 

[15] 6.8.8 Implementation of projects 

() Out of the 79.50 acres of land acquired during 1982-83 
for development of Transport Nagar (Sector 4), Karnal, 12 35 
acres of land valuing Rs. 5.41 lakhs was covered under 
the project. Although development works hke water supply, 
sewerage and 70805 had been completed (March1987) in 
the area, no plot was sold (May 1988) despite specific ins- 
tructions (January 1987) of the Chief Administrator HUDA 
for expediting the sale 

(1i) In Sohna (Rojka-Meo), out of the 43 industrial plots of 
varying sizes sold पाए to March 1988 (1981-82.1, 1982-83 : 
6, 1983-84 : 10, 1984-85 : 10. 1985-86 : 10, 1986-87 : 3 
and 1987-88 : 3) at a subsidised rate of Rs. 20 per square 
yard (balance cost to be met by the Mewat Development 
Board), though 2 plot holders completed the construction, 
no industrial unit was actually set up (April 1988) reportedly 
due to the non-availability of power. 

(iii) In Kurukshetra (Sector 13 Commercial), 4 shop-cum flats 
were constructed at a cost of Rs. 12 62 lakhs, although 
construction was not provided in the approved project. 3 of 

- these shop-cum-flats were being used as offices for the Estate 
Officer, and the Sub-Divisional Officer, HUDA.



in their written reply, the department stated as under : — 

(1) The price fixation and terms of allotment of the plots are und.er 

process of approval and these plots will be allotted on finali- 

zation 

(हा) In Roj-ka-Meo (Sohna) construction on 24 No. plots have 

since been completed and 10 Nos. are under construction 19 

units (on 24 plots) who have completed their construction 
have started production. The remaining units are being 

persuaded to get their units completed and started production. 

(u) The shop-cum-flats were constructed to create the nucleus 
in the area. However steps are being taken to auction these 

shop-cum- flats At present these are being used 85 offices 

of the Estate Officer, S D.E. and District Town Planner. 

The Committee was constrained to note that the develop- 

ment of Transport Nagar at Karnal (Sector-4) has not so लि 

been made whereas the land for the said purpose was acquired 

during the year 1982-83. 

The Committee, therefore, recommends that the depart- 

ment should tie-up the matter with the district administration to 

finalise the project and sincere efforts be made to develop this 

Transport Nagar within the shortest period and the Commitiee 

be informed accordingly. 

[16]. 6.9. Loss on auction of a shop-cum-flat 

The Estate Officer, पक 
Karnal, put to auction 8 constructe 
The highest bid received was Rs. 

Dec/ovel pthent Authorty (HUDA), 
sho{p im-flat on 23rd July 1986. 

91 1 khs against ॥5 reserve price of 
/f auftion were approved by the Chief 

<&&&to the highest biddet पर eafnest méney of Rs 0.39 lakh was recovered 

Rs. 3. 65 lakhs. The proceedindgs o 
Administrator, HUDA, on 24th July/1986. The building was allotted 

\\ 

C}\\\ 

~
 

rom him  Thereafter, th //state ficer was transferred and his successor 

approached (July 1986) the Chigf Administrator 10 cancel the proceedings 

ofauction on the groynds that the reserve price fixed was on the low side. 
The C\hlef Admlnis}’é:tr or convelyed (August 1986) approvalto the rejection 

of the “bid, whereypon the/Estate Officer asked the party to apply for 
refund- of fthe eaphest mongdy deposited by 1t. The party, however, rep- 

resented (Augusf 1986) against the orders of rejection of the bid. HUDA 
admitted (Dec m/ber 1986) the error in fixing the reserve price of the 
shop-cum-flagf at:Rs.3/65 lakhs which was based on the average of the 
highest bids/ recelved/in the auction held ता February 1981 and decided 

the earnest money with 10 per cent interest for the 

कि remained- with HUDA. 

i Februaty 1987, the tenlative reserve price of the said shop- 
cum-ffat was fixed as Rs. 5 54 lakhs (based on average of the highest 
bids received पा the auction held-in" February. 1981 plus interest) and 115 
reauction was advertised 11 various newspapers. There-upon, the party 

filed a writ petitiomin the court againstthe re-auction of the property and



73 

the court quashed (December 1987) the notice of re-auction. The shop- 
cum-flat was allotted (January 1988) 10 the party on the basis of the 
auction held in July 1986. 

Thus, due 10 wrong fixation of reserve price of the shop-cum-flat 
in the first instance, HUDA sustained 8 loss of 85. 1. 63 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in Aprtl 1988; reply has 
not besn received (April 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : — 

In this context, 1t is submitted that as per instructions issued from 
time to time from the Authority, the reserve price of auction 
of Commercial sites is fixed on the basis of average price of 
the last auction conducted in that sector. Accordingly, the 
reserve price was worked out Rs. 3 65 lacs. Keeping in 
view the reserve price, it was put to auction alongwith other 
sites 85 on 23-7-86 and the highest bid come to Rs. 3. 91 
lacs. The proceedings of the auction were approved by the 
C.A. HUDA vide letter no. A-14-86/16891 dated 24-7-86. 
On receipt of the approval of the auction, the then Estate 
Officer pointed out on 31-7-86 thatthe bid of S C.F. No. 23, 
Sector-13 may be rejected being less as compared to the 
cost of construction of newly S.C.F.’s in the same complex 
which were constructed by the Department at the expenditure 
of Rs. 3.60 lacs each. On the request of the office, this 
case was re-consideted at the C A. office and the bid was 
rejected on 6-8-86 and the re-auction was also fixed on 
17-2-87, but was withdrawn due to stay orders granted by 
the Hon’ble High Court. Later-on the decision of the High 
Court the allotment of S.C.F. No. 23, Sector-13, Karnal was 
made in the name of Sh. Roshan Lal. Hence, there seems 
that no person is at fault and the reserve price was worked 
out as per policy of the Authority. 

The Committee feels that due to wrong fixation of reserve 
price of the shop-cum-flat in the first instance, HUDA sustained 
a 1055 of Rs. 1.63 lakhs which is 9 gross negligence on the part of 
auction officer/Estate Officer. 

The Committee recommends that the entire process of 
auctioning the shop-cum-flat be re-investigated de-nove and the 
report be sent to the Committee within six months.



INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

[17]1 3.2 Implementation of the Approntices Act, 19671 

3.2.1. Introduction 

The Apprenticeship Training Programme had been organised under 
the Apprentices Act, 1961. The Act aims at the following objectives : 

(i) to improve employment opportunities for the educated 
young by equipping them with various Types of employable 
skills and to ensure a fair deal 10 the members of the Sche- 
duled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, the minorities and the 
handicapped persons. 

(1) to utibse fully the facilittes avaiable in the industry for im- 
parting practical training with 8 view to meeting the require- 
ment of skilled workers in the industries. 

The impiementation of the Act commenced in Haryana in Novem- 
ber 1966. The Act makes It obligatory both for public and private indus- 
165 to engage the prescribed numbet of trade apprentices. Under the 
Act, apprenticeship training 15 available under 139 designated trades in 
respect of trade apprentices and for 71 specified subjects in Engineering 
and Technology inrespect of graduate and technician apprentices. Train- 
ning facilities for trade apprentices are available in Haryana for 65 out of 
the 139 trades, information as to the availability of facilities iIn respect of 
graduate and technician apprentices in the State has not been received 
from the Regional Director, Apprenticeship, Kanpur. 

3.2.2. Organisational set up 

The Director of Industrial Training and Vocational Education, Har- 
yana, Chandigarh, 15 in overall charge of the programme, and is assisted 
by the Principals-Cum-Assistant Apprenticeship Advisors of the various 
training institutions in the districts for 15 implementation. 

3.2.3. Audit coverage 

The review coveres the period from 1982-83 to 1987-88 with 
reference to a test check (April-May 1988) of the records of the Director 
of Industrial Training and Vocational Education, Haryana, Industrial Trai- 
ning Institutes at Ambala, Yamunanagai, Kaithal, Karnal, Panipat, Sonipat, 
Rohtak, Gurgaon and the Basic Training School, Faridabad. 

3.2.4. Highlights 

) —Of the 26,429 seats of trade apprentices available in the 
State Government Undertakings and the private establishment, 
only 20,917 seats could be utilized during 1982-83 to 1987-88. 

(Paragraph 3.2.6.) 

74



75 

—Quite a large number of employers had either engaged 
apprentices below the prescribed ratio of apprentices ६० workers 
or had not at 811 engaged any apprentice. (Paragraph 3.2.6.) 

. —The prescribed percentage of representation to the 
members of the Scheduled Castes was not adhered to in éngaging 
the apprentices. (paragraph 3.2.7.) 

—Pass percentage of apprentices during 1982-88 ranged 
from 44to079. The department had no datato show how many 
of the trained apprentices, declared successful over the years. 
were offered employment by the establishments. 

{pagraraph 3.2.9.) 

—Rs. 7.08 lakhs spent towards expenses 011 basic training 
of fresher apprentices had not been recovered from the 
employers. (paragraph 3.2.10.) 

—No monitoring and evaluation of the impact of the pro- 
gramme was done. (paragraph 3.2.12,) 

These points are discussed in detail in the succeeding 
paragraphs. 

3.2,5, Budget provision and expenditure 

The budget provision and the actual expenditure incuried on the 
programme during 1982-83 to 1987-88 were as under : 

- —_——_—— e —— 

1982-83 184 / 1.80 

1983-84 1 70 1.57 

1984-85 2.76 ' 2.41 

1985-86 ' 5.95 5.84 
1986-87 7.17 6.93 
1987-88 8.79 8.79 

28.21 27.34 
गए एप एप पिाटटटटटट आथ-आ 

3.2.6. Engaging of apprentices 

(a) According to rules, every employer is required 10 engage apprentices in accordance with the ratio of apprentices to workers, other, than unskilled, prescribed for each designated trade. A scrutiny of reports on the performance of the scheme sent to Government of India by the Director, Industrial Training and Vocational Education, Haryana, 
disclosed that the employers had either engaged apprentices below the



76 

prescribed 1atio or had not engaged any apprentice as detatled below * 

31st March 
Number of factories and 
establishments where 
apprentices were engaged 
below the prescribed ratio 

Number of factories and 

establishments where no 
apprentices were engaged 

State Go- Private State Go- Private 
vernment Establish- velnment Establish- 

ments ments 

1884 45 B 290 60 2924 
1985 30 296 75 2705 
1986 20 120 84 1805 
1987 54 429 167 3193 

Not available Not avatlable 
No action had been initiated against the defalting factories and establishments (April 1 989). 
(b) Of the 26,429 seats of trade apprentices available in the State Government Undertakings and the private establishments, only 20.917 seats could be utilised during 1982-83 to 1987-88 The reasons for shortfall in the utilisation of seats were not on record. 

(c) A scrutiny of survey repoits of an establishment ‘X’ for the ४७६15 1985 and 1986 disclosed that 4483 (1985 : 2263, 1986 . 2220) semi-skilled wotkers were not taken into account for determining the (8110 of trade apprentices to workers This resulted 1 engagement of €40 (1985 - 323; 1986 - 317) trade apprentices 1655 by the firm. 
3.2.7.. Representation to members of the Scheduled Castes 

While there were no Scheduled Tribes in the State, 20 per cent of the seats available for apprentices were required to be reserved for the members of the Scheduled Castes. Representation to members of the Scheduled Castes had, however, not been given in accordance with the prescribed percentages as per detalls given below : 

Year Total Seats Seats Peicentage 
number required actually 
of seats to be filled up by 
utilised reserved for Scheduled 

Scheduled Castes 
Castes candidates 
candidates 

1982-83 3302 ee0 N.A — 
1983-84 3251 650 N.A — 
1984-85 3350 670 221 33 
1985-86 3383 677 238 35 
"1986-87 4025 : 805 355 44 
1987-88 3606 721 404 56 

Reasons for not adhering to the prescribed ratio were not on record - - दि ः



3.2.8. Trade test 

; After completion of the prescribed period of training and appren- 
ticeship, every trade apprentice 15 required to appear for a trade test 
conducted by the National Council for Vocational Training which awards 
the National Apprenticeship Certificates to the successful apprentices. 
During scrutiny of records, it was noticed that the pass percentage of 
cpprentices in Haryana ranged from 44 tc 79 per cent during 1982-88. 
Reasons for the low pass percentage were not on record. The department 
had no data to show how many of the trained apprentices declared success- 
ful during various years and in all totalling 3108 during 1983-88 were 
offered employment by the establishments 

It was also noticed that the work of issue of certificates to the 
successful candidates was in arrears. 

3.2.9. Non-recovery of basic training cost 

Under the Act, the employers who employ in their establishments. 
500 or more workers are to bear themselves the entire expenditure on 
basic training in respect of the fresher apprentices. In 08585 where the 
number of apprentices to be trained by the employers at any time is less 
than 12, the employers could depute all or any of them to any Govern- 
ment Industrial Training Institute/Basic Training Centre for training for 
which the employers will be required to pay to Government the training 
expenses at the rate of Rs 130 per fresher per month (Rs. 40 per mongh 
per fresher prior to 151 November 1983). It was, however, noticed 
audit that in respect of 547 fresher apprentices trained at Government 
Institutions at the instance of the employers having strength of more than 
500 workers, Rs 7.08 lakhs on account of training expenses had neither 
been recovered, nor was any action initiated to effect the recovery (January,, 
1989) 

3.210 Non-payment of stipend 

As per the Act, trade apprentices were to be paid stipend as per 
detatls 85 under " — 

—_———— e —— e ————————————— e ——— e —— ———_————_— —— 

Prior to 19th October, From 19th October. 
1987 1987 

First Year 230 P.M. 290 P.M. 

Second Year 260 P.M. 330 P.M. 

Third Year 300 P.M. 380 P.M. 

Fourth Year .~ .350P.M. . . 440P.M. 
. 4 

The burden of payment of stipend to apprentices in - the case of 
employers who employed 500 workers or more was to be borne by the 
employer himself. In the case of employers employing less than 500 workers,



78 

the amount of stipend upto Rs. 360 per month was to be shared equally between the employers and Government. Scrutiny of records revealed that Government had not shared 50 far this part of the expenditure with the employers. 

3.2.11. Monitoring and eva'uation 

Under the Act, the notified establishments weie required to submit certain returns to the State Apprenticeship Advisor. No record to watch the receipt of returns from the establishments was kept in the office of the State Apprenticeship Advisor. The department did not take penal action for the offences under the Act against the defaulting establish- ments. 

Against 3404 returns due during 1987, as many 85 3359 1eturns had not been received 

No evaluation of the impact of the Apprenticeship Training Pro- gramme was made by any agency in Haryana. 

The matter was ieported to Government in August 1988, reply has not been received (April 1989) 

in¥their written reply, the Department stated as under — 

3.2.7. Introduction 

The objectives of the Act have been fully achieved up 10 the extent that in all mostall sessions of engagement of apprentices, the achievement had been aiound 80%. This achievement. 15 on the higher side as com- pared to overall coliective percentage of the country. The comparative statement of Haryana State and collective percentage of the country is as under : — 

Year Utilization %age of Collective %age 
Haiyana State of cou'ntry _ 

1983 84 8 76. 00 

1984 80. 5 76.9 

1985 82.5 78. 00 

1986 77.34 73.00 

1987 81.52 72.8 

The Government feels satisfied with the achievement. However, efforts will be made to improve the utilization %age. 

3.2.5. Budget Provision and expenditure 

The Budget provision and actual expenditure incurred during the



79 

year 1988-89 and onward is as under . 

Year Budget Provision Expenditure 

1988-89 10. 85 1805 10, 63 1805 

1989-90 11 18 1805 8.32 lacs 

1990-91 12 50 lacs 12 44 1855 

" In commensurates with the achievement. 
22 

3.2.6. 1. As the major short fall is of Government Establish- 
ment/Undertaking, they could not complete the prescribed ratio of en- 
gaging apprentices for want of financial sanctions from the Government. 
fn a few cases, the candidates feel reluctant in joining smalil scale 
establishments. A few establishment does not care 10 engage the 
Apprentices and thus invite legal action under the provision of the App- 
rentices Act, against them 

2. The figures shown seems to be incorrect as the total 
number of establishments (Government & Pvt.) covered under the App- 
rentices Act which are supposed to keep the apprentices are around 800 
whereas the table shows an accelerated figure. During the session 
February/March, 1991 there were only 172 Government/Pvi. establish- 
ments which did notengage apprenticesatall andthere were 235 estab- 
lishments which engaged apprentices below prescribed ratio. 440 
establishments kept apprentices as per prescribed ratio. in case of 
Government establishments, the concerned Head of Department were 
requested through Demi official letter to complete the quota of the 
apprentices and in case of private establishments show cause notices 
were served in specific cases and on the merits of reply of show cause 
notices legal action was initiated against a few establishments during 
the period of audit under review 

3. The positioniof the apprentices during 1988 and onward 
is 85 under :— 

e ——— e ———————_——_——— e — e —E—————— 

Year Located Apprentices Percentage 
Seats . engaged 

1988 5054 3629 71.8 

1989 5042 4041 80.1 

1990 5018 4055 80.8 

et e s e गए e et S S S S, S e e एकल आग गए नए et कल e, it e, e e e B R i e St et



30 

The reasons for the shortfall has been indicated in3 2 6(1) above. 
The position of utilization of subsequent ४७815 is 85 under 

Year No. of establish- Government Private Sector 
ments covered Sector 

under the act 

Govt Pvt Seats Seats Seats 56805 
located utiized located utilized 

1988 73 725 1493 1195 3561 2434 

1989 127 626 1479 1177 3563 2864 

1990 173 651 1524 1208 3494 2846 

1991 168 €679 1424 1046 3402 2916 

3.2 7 Section 3-A of the Apprentices Act says ‘In every 
designated trade training places shall be reserved by the employer for 
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and where there is more than 
one designated trade in an establishment such training place shall be 
1gserved also on the basis of the total number of Apprentices or all 
the designated trade पा such establishment 

Accordingly 4-A of the Apprentices rules 1962 lays down state 
wise ratio of training places to be reserved for Schedule Caste and 
Scheduled Tribes by each employer In each designated trade to the total 
number of the Apprentices engaged in each designated tirade by each 
employer under the Act vide Schedule 11-A of the rules Schedule l1-A 
fixes 209, reservation for Schedule Castes and 59 reservation for Sche- 
duled Tribes in Haryana While section 3-Ais mandatory, the provision 
to therule 4-A attempt to dilute it considerably It provides that in the 
event of candidates belonging to these communities not being available, 
the reserved training places may be filled up by the general candidates. 
The Apprentices under this act are engaged by the employers in their 
absolute discretion and Central/State Apprenticeship Advisor have no 
say in it 

Thus the establishments are not even 90010 to keep candidates 
of schedule castes category when number of apprentices tobe engaged 
by them s 1655 than 3 था each trade. However efforts willbe made so 
that presciibed percentage of representation 15 given to schedule castes/ 
tribes. 

3.2.8. Apprentices engaged under the Apprentices Act, 
19671 are given practical training in the establishment concerned. 
It is observed that apprentices pay more attention towards practical 
treining to impress their employers so that they may get jobs 
after the completion of training and give less attention toward 
other subjects like theory, workshop calculation and Science and



81 

Engineering drawing. The 0855 percentage was 67% in the year 1986, 

which has further improved to 74% and 77% in the year 1987 

and 1988 respectively However, efforts will be made to improve 

the result further. 

2. Regarding giving employment to trained apprenticés after 

completion of training there is no provision in the Act, 1961. 

Section 22 of the Act says ‘It shall not be obligatory on the 

part of the- employer to offer any employment to apprentices who 

has completed the period of his Applenticeship Training in his 

establishment nor shall it be obligatory on the part of the Appren- 

tices to accept the employment under the employer. In Haryana 

the recruitment is made thiough employment exchange or recruiting 

agencies. The establishments which are at expansion stage, normally 

engage all apprentices against their regular vacancies. For example 

M/s. Maruti Udog Limited, Gurgaon have recruited 356 candidates 

of Haryana State who have completed Apprenticeship Training in 

their establishment. The establishment 1s paying handsome salary 

around Rs. 2800 per month to the candidates who completed one/ 

two vyears apprenticeship training n different trades 

3. The detall of passed out candidates certificates  issued 

and pending certificates is given below. The certificates of passed 

out candidates are prepared by the 'Principals/Assistant App. Advisor 

and sent to the Head Quarter for signature of the Secretary, 

S.CV.T. (Head of the Department). As soon 85 the certificates 

are received, the Deptt. makes efforts to get the certificates signed 

by secretary, S.C.V.T. and return to the Principal/Assistant App. 

Advisor foi disbursement to the candidates. The Principals have 

बिग directed to sent the pending certificates for signature imme- 

lately. 

] Details of MNumbel of Passed out candidates. certificates 

issued and pending certificates. 

Sr. Year Passed Certificate Pending 

No. issued certifi- 
cate 

सर सर s 

i Apiies2 171 183 a8 

2 Oct., 1982 - 285 229 65 

3. April., 1983 - 214 184 30 

4. Oct, 1983 - ' 249 219 30 

5. April, 1984 L 284 254 30 

6. Oct, 1984 लि . | . . 259 236 23 -



82 

1 2 3 4 5 

7. April, 1985 231 178 53 

8 0८1, 1985 557 436 121 

9 April, 1986 689 615 74 

10 Oct, 1986 704 704 — 

11 April, 1987 509 509 — 

12. Oct., 1987 1092 911 181 

13. April, 1988 565 470 95 

14. Oct. 1988 906 121 785. 

5. April, 1989 686 536 150 

16  Oct., 1989 1002 252 750 

17 Apnil, 1990 739 _ 739 

18. Oct, 1990 582 — 582 

19 April, 1991 626 — 626 

T 3.2.9. The details of recoveries has not been given by the 
Accountan. General Haryana. The information collected through 
Principals, Industrial Training Institutes, regarding payment of 9850 
Training charges from establishment comes to Rs 52,880.25 85 per 
detatls : — न 

Sonipat 17080 00 

Y Nagar - 1920. 00 ) 

Kaithal 14400 00 

Faridabad 19480. 25 

52880 . 25 

A sum of Rupees 34257.25 have since been recovered, 
the rest of amount is being recovered, the instructions have 
already been issued in this respect. 

3.2.10. As per provision of section 9, Practical and basic 
training of Apprentices-2 Employers employing less than 500 workers 
the recurring cost (stipend+ basic training which forms a part of 
the practical training) being sharable in equal proportion between 
Govt. and employer employing less than 500 workers. The employers



83 

are likely to pay the stipend to the fresher apprentices and claim 
for. reimbursement of share The department is to remmburse the 
cost after taking Into account of basic training charges incurred 
by the department. 

The Department makes the provision of the budget 
around 50,000 every vyear under this appropriate Head of 
account and the same s surrendered because no establishment 
comes forward for reimbursement of 50% share. 

The total expendituré to date पा. this regard 18 Rs. nil, 

3.2.11. The inspection of the éstablishnients afe carried 
out by Local Principal/Assistant  Apprenticeship Advisor  and 
officers posted at Head Quarter to evaluate the Apprenticeship 
Training Scheme such as keeping Apptentices as per engagement 
notices shop floor training as per syllabi prescribed by D GEE& T, 
working conditions regular payment of stipend etc The result 15 
satisfactory as theé achievement is 82% in the last session 

The- Principal of Industrial  Training Institute who 

are also Ex-officio Assistant Apprenticeship Advisor maintain the 
records and returns of Apprentices Asstt Apprenticeship Advisor 
are part of the department and keeping such record. The requisite 
record of Apprenticeship Scheme is also been maintained .at 
Headquarter 

The Committee noted that out of 26,429 seats of trade 
apprentices available during the period from 1982-83 ६० 1987-88 
only 20,917 seats were utilised. There was 8150 shortfall during 
1988. The Committee fee!s that a large number of employers 
especially in the State Government Undertakings engaged 
apprentices below the prescribed ratio of apprentices. The - 
Committee observed that the department should make efforts 

to improve the utilization percentage to achieve the objectives 

of the Apprentices Act, 1961 and strictly follow prescribed 
ratio of the members of the Scheduled Castes/Handicappead 
persons while engaging the apprentices in all the designated 
trades. 

The Committee further noted that pass percentage of 
apprentices ipthe trade test conducted by the National Council 
for Vocational Training was low and also a large numbers of 
certificates were still pending for issue to the successful 
candidates. 

The Committee, therefore, desired that sincere efforts 
be made to improve the results. The Committee further 

desired that issue of pending certificates to the successful 

candidates be expedited and it may be ensured that certificates 

to the successful candidates be issued within a 'period of 
five months of the declaration of the resuit. The Com mittee 

be apprised of the steps taken in this direction within threes 
months.



REVENUE 

[18] 310 /Inadmissble gratuitous reljef 

- (@) In _Apnl 1982, Haryana Government decided that the farmers whose standing crops had been damaged by hail storm, be pald “graturtous relief” वा. varying rates For allowing rehef, special girdawari _was to be conducted by the patwaris to ascertain the extent of damage caused by hail-storm This was 10. be, followed by . 100 per cent on-the-spot checking by the Circle Revenue_Officers (CROs) 

For the hail-storms during September 1984 and March- April 1985, the State Government accorded sanction In February 1985 and September 1985 for the disbursement of gratuitous telief based on the Instructions already issued 1n April 1982 

A test check of the accounts/records of the Deputy Co- mmissioner Hisar (June-September 1987) revealed that a sum of Rs 034 lakh wes paid as giatuitous rehef to 55 farmes of 4 villages of Tehsil Hisar foi damage to Khanf 1984 and Rabj, 1984- 85 ciops ॥ 12128 aces although the area was not shown as damaged by hail-storm in the survey report of the CRO Furthaer, a sum of Rs 016 lakh was paid to 48 farmers of 3 villages of Tehsil Hisar where, 60 18 acres - of Rabi 1984-85 were inttially shown as ‘vgcant’ In ‘Khasra Gundawarr’ but later, by cutting and Over-writing, one or the other Crop was shown in place of the woid “vacant’’ 

(b) In  Maich 1979, Government had clarified to the Deputy Commissioner Karnal that for the purpose of paying relief for damages caused to standing crops by hal storm-which scheme was then 8150 In force-"Marlas’ were to be left out and that pay- ment was to be made for holdings comprising ‘Kanals” (20 Marlas-1 Kanal). However, this clarification was not conveyed to the other Deputy Commissioners |t was noticed पा auydit (December 1984 and January 1985) that non-conveying of this clarification to other Deputy Commissioners resulted In allowing of Inadmissible payments of Rs 057 lakh as gratuitous relief duning 1982-83 by the Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon, for areas comprising ‘Marlas’ पा 61 villages. 
It was 8150 noticed that even the Deputy Commissioner, Karnal made payment of gratuitous relief for areas comprising ‘Marlas’ to the extent of Rs 0.26 lakh for damaged crops of Rabi 1981-82 and Rabi 1982-83 in 19 villages, out of which Rs 0.08 lakh were reported as recovered (January 1987), only the balance amount was Yel to be recovered (April 1988) 
The matter was reported to Government 'in February 1987 and November 1987; reply has not been received (April 1989). 



85 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the depart- 
fment stated as wunder :— 

In this respect it is stated that actually a sum of Rs. 1.13 
lakh was disbursed as gratuitous rehef n villages 
mentioned below .— 

Sr. Village Amount 
No. Disbursed 

1 sewal T 3 00 
2. Kutia Kheri 4,349 27 

3. Mohabbatpur 15,704 92 

4. Telanwali 10,721 50 

5. Kanhert 2,821.25 

6. Modhakher - 3,858 75 

7. Laloda 23,930 00 

8. Dabra 12,493 75 

9. Sarangpur . . 379 00 

10. Ghursal - - 390 55 

11 Jakhal 2,117 51 

' Total 112,921 50 Say Rs 113 lakhs 

But the Audit Party after auditing the accounts of the 
office of D.C. Hisar, had raised objection only about four villages 
namely, Mohabatpur, Kutiakheri, Telanwali and Modhakhera involving 
Rs. 34,634.44 The audit observed that the area was not showa 
as damaged by hail storm in the Sutvey report of CRO (Circle 
_Revenue Officer) accordingly the payment of gratuitous relief 
was made wrongly. 

The report has been received fro',‘m DC Hisar and village- 
wise position in respect of 4 wvillages 15. as under — 

(i) Village Mohabatpur 

The record of the village was not avilable at the time of 
the review of the objection by the Audit Party and 

¢ could not be put up before them but now the-relevant 
कर record consisting Roznamcha Karguzari and Roznamcha 

" "7 'Waquaiti shows that the hailstorm lashéd this village



86 

छा 9-4-85 and the CRO checked the special girdawari 
on 27-4-85 and the S D.O., Hisar, on 2-5-85 as per 
entry in the Roznamcha Karguzari. The nspection 
note of the $ 0.0 (¢) Hisar dated 2-5-85 shows 
that he had directed the Patwari concerned to in- 
clude the Khasra numbers mentioned in the report 
of the C.R.0 AIll these numbers which were ordered 
by the 5.90 (८), Hisar to be included in the damaged 
area have been pointed out by the Audit Party for 
recovery on the ground that these khasra numbers were 
not included in the report of CR.O0 dated 27-4-85. 
The 5.0 0. (c) being the higher officer can direct in- 
clusion or exclusion of the damaged area and can 
also vary the assessment of damage made by the CR.O. 
In view of the inspection report of SDO. (c) Hisar 
mentioned in Roznamcha Karguzart the recovery pointed 
out by the Audit in respect of village Mohabatpur 15 
not admitted. Thus the amount has been rightly dis- 
bursed. 

(ii) Village Kutia Kheri 

Out of Rs. 434927, a sum of Rs. 580 was settled at the 
time of subsequent review by the audit party. Efforts 
for the recovery of the balance amount are being 
made. 

(व) Village Telanwali 

Out of Rs 10,721.50, a sum of Rs. 1090 has been settied 
by AG. Haryana and efforts are beitng made to 
recover the balance amount 

(iv) Village ModhaKhera 

The audit had pointed out the recovery of Rs. 3868.75 
whereas the D C. Hisar has admitted the recovery of 
Rs. 2863.25. Out of Rs. 2863.25, a sum of Rs.166250 
has already been recovered and deposited under the 
proper receipt head of account. The recovery In 
respect of Rs 11250 s not admitted because these 
khasra numbers are In the report of CR.O. The 
balance amount of Rs 1088.25 s being recovered. 

(2) The Audit pointed out a sum of Rs. 16336.68 
disbursed wrongly in wvillage Mohabatpur, Ghursal 
and Sarangpur. 

As per the report of 0 C. Hisar the villagewise position 
is as under — 

(i) Village Mohabatpur 

The record of this village was not readily eavailable since 
long and could not be put up before the audit party



87 

at the time of review. The relevant record has now 
been traced out. The perusal of Roznamcha Waquaiti 
shows that all the khasra numbers which had been 
taken by the audit party being overwrniting/cutting 
have been entered in the report of Patwar! In Roznamcha 
Waquarti at sertal No 31,338 and 343 being ‘Mashkuk’ 
and overwriting. These entries have been countersigned 
by the Circle Kanungo who 15 competent to sign such 
entries regarding the alteration of entries and 85 
such the recovery pointed out पा respect of village 
Mohabatpur 1s not admitted 

(i) Village Ghursal 

The efforts are being made to recover the amount of 
Rs. 4836 

(iii) Village Sarangpur 

Out of Rs. 4706.83, a sum of Rs 70250 15 not admitted 
being undisbursed amount wvide Actual Payees Receipt 
No. 486 which seems that thisamount has been included 
by omission by Audit Party The relevant record of 
this village 1s not traceable even uptil now. Efforts are 
being made to recover the balance amount of Rs. 
4004.33 

(9) 1. In this connection it 15. stated that since no 
other ...D.C. had sought such clarification, therefore, 
Instructions were not Issued to other D Cs. except 
Karnal. But later on such instructions were sent to 
all the DCs vide Memo No 6226-ER-3-88/31468, 
dated 20-9-88 

(b) 2. The Deputy Commussioner, Karnal had wrongly 
disbursed the amount of gratuitous relief on Marlas. 
The whole amount 1e Rs 026 lacs has since 
been recovered from the beneficiaries. Action 15 
being taken against the defaulting official who 
did not send Instructions to other D Cs. The 
matter may now be dropped. 

(b) 3. It 15 stated that in the audit para No. 11 of 
Audit and Inspection Note from 1982-83 to 1983- 
84 it was pointed out that an amount of Rs. 
1,562,810 had been disbursed wrongly on ‘Marla’ 
basis and not Rs 057 lakh The matter regarding 
disbursement of Rs 1.52 lakhs has been regularised 
vide memo No 8408-ER-3-88/46180, dated 22-12-88 
with the concurrence of the Finance Department. 
The matter may, therefore, be dropped. 

The Committee surprised to note that such a valudbie 
JYecord of village Mohabatpur remained missing for a long period



88 

and record of village Sarangpur was still missing. The depart- 
mental representative admitted that it was an act of negligence 
on the part of Patwari and assured the Committee that action 
woulid be taken against the defaulting official. 

During the course of oral examination, the Com mittes 
would like to checik the original record pertaining ६० village Moha- 
batpur and wvillage Sarangpur. The record pertained to the 
vil'age Mohabatpur was shown to the Committee during Its 
subsequent meeting held on 19-10-92 and th2 Committee cons- 
traint to note that the condition of record shown to the 
Committee was very shabby and papers of the Roznamcha 
register were in torn conditions but relevant record of village 
Sarangpur was stated to be not traceabie. Tae Committee 
strongly recommend that such valuable record 08 maintained 
very carefully in future to avoid apprehension of tempering 
with it. 

The Com mittee further recommend that serious efforts 
be made to trace the missing record pertaining to village Sarangpur - 
and strict action be taken against the defaulting officials 
responsible for the missing of record of both the villages. 

The Committee also recommend that the balance 
amount be recovered expeditiously and report be sent to the 
Committee within three months. 

The Committee further reco mmend that action beinitiated 
against the officers/officials responsible for the disbursement 
of inadmissible payment of gratu.tous relief and action taken 
in the matter be intimated to the Committee within three 
months. 

The Committee also desire that the action be initiated 
against the defaulting officials .who failed to convey the ins- 
tructions 10 the concerned D.C.'s in this regard.



CIVIL AVIATION 

_.. [19]. _.3.7. Procurement, operation and maintenance of ajrcraft 

3.7.1. Introduction 

. At the time of formation of Haryana State 1n November 

1966, the State did not own any aircraft. The aircraft services 

were started 1n the State ॥ 1973 when the first VIP awrcraft 

Baron-55, was purchased for Rs. 7.23 lakhs. This aircraft was 

exchanged tn 1976 with a new aircraft, Baron-58, for which an 

additional amount of Rs. 524 lakhs was pad Baron-58 aircraft 

was disposed of alongwith the spares for Rs 85 lakhs in Octobear 

1986 after the purchase of King Air C-90A aircraft 1n June 1986 

at a cost- of Rs. 190 lakhs 

3.7.2, Organisational setup 

The Adviser, Civil Aviation, Haryana, is In overall charge of 

aviation activittes in the State He 1s assisted by an Exscutive 

Pilot, Chief Engineer and an Electronic Engineer 

3.7.3. Audit coverage 

A tost-check of the records of procurement, ope ation and 

maintenance of aircraft King Air C-90A was conducted 10 March- 

Aprit 1988. In addition, the avallable records of the planes p-e- 

viously owned by the State Government were also scrutinised. 

3.7.4. Highlights 

—Scrutiny of the log book of a new aircraft, purchased 

and brought to India in June 1986 revealed that the 

entry regarding the date of manufacturing of the 

engine was scored out, the aircraft had been repaired 

and returned to service in December 1985 and had 

put in 80 hours of flying prior to June 1986. 

(paragraph 3.7.6.) 

Instruments costing Rs. 2.57 lakhs purchased in 

August 1985 had not yet been installed (September 

1988). 
(paragraph 3.7.7) 

-3.7.5. Budget provison and expenditure 

- __ + The year-wise budget provision and expenditure during 

६. <:.: . 89



1983-84 1to 1987-88 were as under :— 

Year Budget Expen- 
provision diture 

गा... (In lakhs of rupeses)_ 
1983-84 9.33 8.23 

1984-85 9. 79 9.61 

1985-86 198.29 198. 23 

1986-87 39. 21 37. 80 

1987-88 27.85 23.74 

The heavier expenditure duiing 1985-86 was due to pur- 
chase of the VIP aicraft King Arr C-90A during that year. In- 
crease in expenditure during 1986-87 and 1987-88 was due to 
increase in the cost of fuel and greater utilisation of the aircraft. 

3.7.6. Procurement 

The High Powered Committee of the State Government 
in 1ts meeting held on 17th February 1986 decided to purchase 
a new King Aucraft C-90A direct from Beech Aircraft Corporation, 

USA It was also decided that the Direclor General, Civil Aviation 
(DGCA), should be requested to depute his technical expert to 

carry out a joint inspection of the aircraft and fitment alongwith 
the representative of the indenting department at the premises of 
the manufacturer before ferry flight as well as at the time of 
taking delivery of the awrcraft at Bombay | case the DGCA was 
not In a position to spare a technical expert, the inspection ४४१७ 
to be carried out by two officers of the indenting department. 

The State Government accorded sanction for Rs. 1.90 crore- 
in February 1986 and a supply order was placed on Beech AIr, 
craft Corporation, US A by the Adviser, Civil Aviation Department, 
in March 1986 The awcraft was received by the Adviser, Civil 
.Aviation, Haryana, at Bombay in June 1986. 

~ The following pomnts were noticed in audit conducted 
during March-Apnl 1988. 

(i) In the log book of the atrcraft, the date of manufacture 
of the engine was found to be scored out and was illegible. 
The date of installaton of both the engines and the propellers 
was shown as 14th December, 1984, when its airworthiness ४४8७ 
also certified. As per log book, the atrcraft was repaired, inspected 
and approved for return to service on 13th December 1985. 
Further according to the log book, the aircraft had already done 
80 hours of flying before the delivery to the State Government 
in June 1986. Government, while clarifying that the aircraft was



91 

not an old one, stated (September 1988) that, before its ferry 
to Bombay, the aircraft had done 34 hours of flying and that 
the flying consisted of initial test flying , local test flying after 
installation of additional avionics and flights for training the State 
Government pilot. Government’s reply was, however, silent in 
regard to (a) the use of the remaining 4-6 hours of flying (b) 
the need for repairs carried out to the aircraft in December 1985 
before 1ts delivery to Government in June 1986 and (c) the 
circumstances under which the date of manufacture was scored 
out ॥ the log book. 

(1) In contravention of the decision of the High Powered 
Committee, the aircraft was not inspected in USA. According 
to the State Government (September 1988), this was not done 
as the supplier had intimated to the State Government that any 
such inspection by Indian authorities in USA was not permissible 
since the aircraft till then was under U.S. registration. 

: (in)  Major alterations in the aircrafts were carried out in 
USA on 19th May 1986, je. after 31st March 1986, when the 
aircraft was accepted for ferry to India, by a Corporation other 
than the manufacturer. These  alterations increased the basic 
empty weight of the aircraft from 6422 Ibs to 6572 lbs. Govern- 
ment stated (September 1988) that certain equipments were fitted 
to comply with its requirements. 

(iv) The Electronics Engineer of the department inspected 
the aircraft in September 1986 and reported to the departmenpt 
that the long range communication system KHF 950 of the 
aircraft was unserviceable right from the landing of the aircraft 
at Bombay, HF system needed updating with effective and efficient 
configuratiop, installation was substandard and that the equipments 
were not operating from the beginning and that long rang communi- 
cation could not be established. Government stated (September 
1988) that there was no irregularity or concealment of facts by 
the supplier in this regard because in June 1986 itself the supplier 
had agreed to replace the standard HF antenna with the modified 
version free of cost for better performance under Indian conditions 
and that the modified version supplied in March 1987 had been 
serviceable since then. 

3.7.7. Blockage of funds 

The department purchased one Radar RD 300 Test Set in 
August 1985 from an USA 98560 firm at a cost of Rs. 2.57 lakhs. 
Since its receipt, this instrument had been lying idle in the store. 
Government stated (November 1988) that the electronic laboratory 
had yet not been established. 

In their written reply, the department stated as wunder : — 

The position stated in the para is admitted being factual.



92 

However, the requisite information as desired by the 

Public Accounts Committee is given as under :— 

Baron-58 Aircraft was Piston Engined Aircraft having no 

Toilet facility, less comfortable seats, non air- 

conditioned and above all non pressurised aircraft 

with less speed. Due to which it was felt necessary 
that a new aircraft King Air C-90A be purchased 

which has all the facilities for providing transport 

facilittes to the VIPs of the Haryana/Central Govt. 

etc. This Aircraft 1s  Turboprop, pressurised, Air- 

conditioned having more comfortable seats and more 

speed and Tiolet facilities for the VIP's and is an 

all weather aircraft. 

The High Powered Committee constituted by the Govt. 

had decided to purchase the new Aircraft King 

Air C-90A on 17-2-1986. This meeting was 

held under the Chairmanship of the then Hon'ble 

Chief Minister, Haryana. 

As this aircraft was to be purchased from M/s. Beech 

Aircraft Corporation, USA (who were the manufacturer 

of this aircraft) directly, there was no need to send 
global tenders in this behalf. 

Admitted. Besides the posts mentioned ॥ the para the 

Adviser 15 also assisted by Director of Operations-cum- 

Chief Executive Pilot, Senior —Executive Pilot, Assistant 

Aircraft Maintenance Engineer and other —supervisory 

staff. However, the reply of the question raised by 
Public Accounts Committee 15 given as under : — 

Adviser, Civil Aviation Haryana , SCO No. 411-12, 

Sector 35-C, Chandigarh was the Indenting Officer. 

Factual. However, as desired by the Public Accounts Committee 
the requisite reply is given as under -~— 

(M The total expenditure incurred during the vyear 1985-86 
was Rs. 198.29 lakhs and out of which Rs. 180 1805 
was spent for the purchase of new aircraft King Arr 
C-90A and rest of the amount i.e. Rs. 829 lacs 
was spent for the salary, TA/DA and other allied 
expenditure of the staff meant posted for the upkeep 
of VIP's aircraft Beechcraft Baron-58. The new air- 
craft was purchased/procured in the month of June, 
1986. Hence there was no expenditure of fuel during 
the year 1985-86 for this aircraft. Aeroturbine fuel 
(Kerosine oil) 1s being used पा this aircraft (King 
Air C-90A) and the price of the said fuel is much 



The 

93 

less then the price of 100/130 octane aviation fuel 

which was being used in Beech Craft Baron-58. 

Though the consumption of fuel is more in the new 

aircraft yet it is economical. 

increase in expenditure during the year 1986-87 and 

1987-88 was due to purchase of spare parts and 

requisite Machinery & equipment for the new aircraft 

and increase in the cost of fuel and above all greater 

utilisation of the said Aircraft. 

(i) It is not denied that the manufacturing process of the 

Aircraft King Air C-90A, VT-EJZ might have started 

in 1984. But 1t was delivered to us on 31-3-1986. 

Every major equipment/component of the aircraft has 

a serial number. Similarly every engine propeller has 

a serial number of allotted by the manufacturer. 

The serial number of any engine/propeller isgot checked 

at any time as and when required by any Inspecting 

authority as it is permanently fixed with the engine/ 

propeller. The position regardingthe date of manufactur- 

ing as well as serial Number of the engines/propeller 

fitted on this aircraft have got as certained from M/s Pratt 

and Whiteney Corporation Canada. These facts can also be 

verified from the Engine/Propeller log books of thisaircraft. 

The life of engine fitted on this aircraft is purely based 

on flying hours. It has no calender period life as 

is the case of piston type engine. Hence the date 

of manufacture has no direct relevance with the life 

of engine. The life of components/accessories fitted 

on our aircraft are taken from the date of Export Cer- 

tificate j.e. from 31-3-1986 which is issued by Federal 

Aviation Administration of Transporation of USA and is to 

be used as the firm basis for determning the life 

of engine/propeller/other components. The same re- 

commendation is duly approved by the DGCA Govern- 

ment of India and is applicable for our aircraft also. 

When the aircraft delivery of King Air C-90A was taken 

in June, 1986 by the State Government from M/s. 

Indamar Company Pvt. Ltd., Bombay (the Sole Indian 

Distributor of M/s Beechcraft Corporation USA) this 

aircraft had flown nearly 80 hours. The aircraft had 

done 34 hours of flying which consisted of initial test 

flying, local test flying after installation of additional, 

avionics equipment/components and flight for training 

the pilot and 46 hours of flying had been done on 

account of ferrying this aircraft from USA to Bombay. 

When the aircraft was with the manufacturer it was 

their duty and they were whollysoley responsible for 

its proper maintenance. They were fully authorised for 

carrying out any repait, replacement/alteration and if 

necessary modification as per the standard laid down 

procedure for this aircraft.



94 

हो) It 1s fact that intially the High Powered Committee 

(iii) 

had decided that the aircraft would be Inspected in 
USA by the representative of the State Government 
and the DGCA Govt. of India. But, it was however, 
made known to the State Govt by the distributor 
ie. (M/s. Indamar Company Pvt. Ltd., Bombay) any 
such nspection by Indian authority ॥ USA was not 
permissible because the aircraft till then was under U.S 
registration. As the aircraft was to belongto State Govt. 
on 1ts delivery at Bombay, itwas dectded that the pro- 
posed inspection would be carried out in Bombay after 
the delivery of the aircraft. In view of the same the 
State Govt. had decided not to send the representative 
of the DGCA Govt. of India, New Delhi to USA, 
as per memo. No. 1/10/84-1CA, dated 21-3-1986 
After landing of the aircraft at Bombay, 
a detailed inspection was carried out by the 
authorised representative of DGCA Govt. of India who 
issued proper Indian Registration Certificate of this 
aircraft,  After 1ssuing of Certificate of Aircraft worthiness 
by the DGCA a test flight was done by the Director 
of Operations-cum-Chief Executive Pilot of this Depart- 
ment ॥ the Company of the QCM of the distributor 
ie. M/s. Indamar Company Pvt Ltd., Bombay. Shri 
H.N. Yadav, AAME of the Civil Aviation Department 
was also associated throughout during change over of 
this aircraft. After this test flightthe DO-cum-CEP 800 
AAME jointly signed handing over/taking over certificate 
with the representative of the distributors. Therefore 
it would not be correct to say that this aircraft King 
Air C-90A was not Inspected before its delivery taken 
by the State Govt. from 1ts manufacturer ie. Beechcraft 
Corpn. USA through their Indian Distributor ie. M/s. 
Indamar Company Pvt. Ltd., Bombay. 

In addition to the facts stated above, it is pointed out 
that so far as the weigh ment of this aircraft got done 
by the manufacturer je. Beech Aircraft Corporation 
U_SA’ पा January, 1985 and June, 1985 nothing can be 
said with surety/certainity at this stage because this 
aircraft was not ours at that time. The aircraft was 
welighted by the manufacturer after getting rectification/ 
replacement of certain components during its test flight 
at production stage. Although the Export Certificate 
was 1ssued by the Federal Aviation Administration of 
Transportation पा USA on 31-3-1986, yet 1t was In the 
custody of the Indian Distributor of the manufacturer 
and ferried from USA to Bombay and during this period 
they fitted certain equipments in accordance with the 
Govt. of “Haryana’s exact requirements/specifications. 
Therefore, it was not correct to suggest that the air- 
craft had been re-weighed in India irregulary before 
its delivery to the State Government.



95 

(iv) The HF set under question is serviceable since March, 
1987. This equipment was supplied by the distributor 
j.e. Indamar Company Pvt. Ltd., Bombay free of cost 
and it was modified for giving better performance under 
Indian conditions in accordance with the approval 
of the State Government accorded vide Memo No. 
1/10/84-1CA  dated 14-5-86. Therefore, the point 
raised by the audit 15 not based on correct 
assumptions. : 

However, the replies of the questionnarre raised by the Public 
Accounts Committee are also given as under : — 

(1) By whom the date of manufacturing of the engine had 
been scored out in the log book 15 not known to this 
office tll date but the actual/factual number of the 
engines fitted out In this aircraft /.e. King Air C-90A 
can be verfied from the other pages of the log 
books and other record avallable with our engineers 
who aie looking after ॥5 maintenance Moreover, 
the number of the engines have also been engtaved by 
its manufacturer viz., Parat and Whiteney Canada. 

The Electronics Laboratory had since been re-established 
in December, 1988 and got approved from the DGCA , Govt. 
of India and 145 functioning satisfactorily since then. The equipment 
in question (Radar RD 300 Test Set) has also been put to its 
proper use 

(i) The equipment in question (Radar 300 Test Set) was 
purchased when 115. necessity was felt by the department keeping 
In view the purchase of new arcraft king Air C-90A. 

(i) Prior to the purchase of new aircraft King Air C90A, the 
Electronics Lab. was functioning पा Pan No. 18, Indian Air Force 
Station, Chandigarh since 1974 When the new aircraft arrived in 
Chandigarh inJune, 1986 anew Hanger No. 08 was allotted by Indian 
Air Force Station Chandigarh for this VIP’s Aircraft. Due to lack of 
sufficient space inthe New Hangar it was ordered by the then Adviser 
10' transfer the Electronics Laboratory to Pinjore Civil Aerodrome in 
the month of April, 1987. However, after considering the whole 
issue the Govt. had reversed its decision and approved toset up the 
Electronics  Laboratory in office premises in December, 1988. The 
Electronics Laboratory had been re-established in December, 1988 
and got approved from the DGCA, Government of | ndia. 

(in) The Electronics Laboratory is functioning satisfactorily 
since December, 1988. 

It was stated that the tncrease in expenditure ४४85 due to purchase 
of spare parts, requisite machinery and equipment for the new aircraft, 
increase in the cost of fuel and above all greater utilisation of the said 
Aircraft. Asked by the Committee, the department submitted the details



96 

of flights done by VIP’s Aircraft King Air-C-90-A out of state from June, 
1986 to March, 1991. 

The Committee constraint to note that the flights were 
made out of the State in routine during the period from July, 1987 
to 1989 when the other means of conveyance were available. 
The Committee observed that the frequent use of Air-craft caused 
a huge extra burden on State exchequer and desired that the 
Government shou'd investigate the whole matter and furnish a 
detailed report to the Committee within six months. 

The Committee noted that the equipment was purchased 
at a cost of Rs. 2.57 lakhs in August, 1985 and instalied in Dec- 
ember, 1988. It further observed that the department also in- 
curred additiona! expenditure on the maintenance ofthe Aircraft 
from outside even when the equipment and the Electronic Engineer 
were available in the Organisation. During the course of oral 
evidence the departmental representative admitted the _delay 
which caused due to some administrative dispute going on in the 
organisation. 

It was very shocking to the Committee that this type of 
problem was there in the organisation and the said staff was still 
on the 1011 of the organisation and incurring additional expenses 
on the maintenance of the Aircraft from outside and the staff 
was being paid a huge salary without getting work from them. 

The Committee strongly recommend that the Government 
should soive such dispute in the organisation 85 early as possible 
and extra expenditure incurred by the department be recove_red 
from the officers held responsible for the lapses and the action 
taken in the matter be intimated to the Committee within six 
months.



\/‘ PUBLIC HEALTH 

[20] 4.77. Acceptance of sub-standard material 

An order for the supply of 600 heavy duty manhole covers and 

frames and 800 medium duty manhole coversand frames conforming 

to Indian Standards Specifications, was placed (July 1985) by the 

Director, Supplies and Disposals, Haryana, Chandigarh, on 8 firm 

located at Chap'rkhi Dadri (District Bhiwani) on behalf of the Engineer- 

in-Chief, Public Health, Haryana As per the terms and conditions 

of supply order, the material was to be inspected by the indenting de- 

partment before despatch and 98 per cent payment was to be released 

against railway receipt sentthrough a bank. 

Against the order, 500 heavy duty and 800 medium duty manhole 

covers were received by the various consignees during March 1986 to 

March 1987. Of these, 90 heavy duty covers and 480 medium duty 

covers were received inthe Public Health Rural Sub-Division, Jind, 

and the Public Health Sub-Division, Karnal, duiing November 1986 

to February 1987 ; 98 per cent payment amounting to Rs. 3.20 

lakhs was released by these 2 consignees against railway receipts. 

Subsequently , it was reported by these 2 consignees (February and 

March 1987) thatthe material did not conform tothe Indian Standards 

Specifications, was under weight (190 kgs against 208 kgs for heavy 

duty and 106 kgs against 128 kgs for medium duty covers) and 

without chains. Out of the 480 medium duty covers, 4 were found 

broken and 152 were issued to various works. 

The Sub-Divisional Engineer, Jind, reported the 1eceipt of sub- 

standard material after 3 months of receipt of the first consignment 

of the Engineer-in-Chief inspecting Officer and the Director, Supplies 

and Disposals. 

The firm had not replaced the substandard material (April 1988) 

and an FIR was lodged (January 1988) with the police atKarnal. No 

responsibility for acceptance of the substandard material had been 

fixed (April 1988). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1988 ; reply has 

not been received (April 1983). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The material was inspected by 501 D.R. Mehta, Executive 
Engineer. 

The first consignment as intimated by the Superintending 

Engineer, Public Health Circle, Hisar was received 

on 8-11-1986 and report to the effect of the material 

97



98 

being defective was made tothe firm by the S.D E. 
on 21-11-1986 1.8. within 14 days on receipt  of the 
material, 

The matetial was received on 8-11-1986 and 
3-3-1987 inJind and Karnal respectively 800 the firm 
was approached for replacement of sub standard material 
vide S.D.EP.H. Sub Dwision Jind on 21 -11-1986 
and on 13-3-1987 by S.D.E. P.H. Sub Dwn, No. 1, 
Karnal. The Director, Supphes and Disposals Haryana 
has also asked thefirm toreplace the defective material 
vide No. 294/HR/E-4/84-85/18694, dated 12-8-1987. 
Asperrecord, thefirm hasreplaced 58 ४०5, Heavy duty 
manhole cover/frams 50 far. The balance material has not 
been replaced by the firm so far. 

The case against FIR No. 27/88 agalnst the firm was 
lodged with Police station City Karnal under section 
420, 467 and 468 of IPC and presently itisunder con- 
sideration of the Hon’ble Court of JMIC Karnal. The 
defedant firm has not attended the Court and the case 
is fixed for26-2-1992 for issue of Ariest Warrant as 
intimated by the Superintending Engineer, PW.D Public 
Health Circle, Karnal. 

The material was received against R.R. negotiable 
through the Bank and the report of receipt of sub- 
standard material could only be made on actual re- 
ceipt of matertal which was done 10 the firm with 8 
copy to all concerned . The firm is thus responsible 
for supply of substandard material . There was con- 
dition of advance payment against proof of despatch 
of R R and thisalso resulted in payment being released 
before the actual detection of material being sub- 
standard . 

During the course of discussion with the departmental representatives it was noticed that some substandard material was used in Sub-Division Jind by the department. The Com- mittee observed that the departinent did not investigate the circumstances under which the sub standard material was used in Sub-Division Jind,the S.D.E. Jind failed ६० report the receipt of sub standard material well in time. The Committee strongly recommend that the matter be investigated and responsibility be fixed for the use of such under weight medium duty manhole covers, 

The departmental representatives aiso informed the Com- 
mittee that the firm did not supply the inspected material and the firm replaced only 58 Nos.Heavy duty manhole cover and the balance material has not been replaced by the firm 50 लि. Thereafter the case against the firm was filed which is under trial 
with the Judicial Magistrate, [Karnal.



99 

The Committee recom mend that concerted efforts should 

be made by the department to pursue the case in the Court, 

The Committee further recommend that the legal advice 

may also be sought to file the civil suit against the proprietor of 

the firm for the recovery of the amount, without any further 

delay. 

The Committee further desired that the progress made in 

the matter be intimated to the Committee from time to time. 

पलक 

[271]. 4.18. Recovery due from a contractor 

In the Public Health Division, Nuh, the laying of pipe line for the 

scheme ‘Providing drinking water to Bazidpur group of 17 villages”was 

entrusted on labour rates basis 10 8 contractor in January 1979 (cost: 

Rs. 0.82 lakh) to be completed within 4 months. Due to delay in supply 

of material by the department. the contractor could commence the work 

only in February 1980. After executing work worth Rs. 0.54 lakh, 

the contrcator left the work (September 1980). The department had by 

then issued 23376 metres of pipe and 4704 joints and PVC couplers 

to the contractor. Of these, 19549 metres pipe and 3861 joints and 

PVC couplers were shown as utilised (September 1980) by the Junior 

Engineer and the Sub-Divisional Engineer in the part work executed 

and 2828 metres of pipe 800 340 joints and PVC couplers were taken 

back on stock, thereby leaving 999 metres pipe and 503 joints and 

PVC couplers valuing Rs. 0. 68 lakh with the contractor ; these were 

not returned 9४ him. The final measurements of work made (January 

1984) by two Sub Divisional Engineers, jevealed that against 19549 

metres pipe 800 3861 joints and PVC couplers shown 85 utilised, only 

18241 metres pipe 800 3578 joints and PVYC couplers had actually been 

laid. Thus, 1308 metrespipe and 283 jointsand PVC couplersvaluing 

Rs. 0.74 lakh wereshown as utilised in excess by recording excess- 

ive measurements. For delay in execution of the work, compensation 

of Rs. 0.11 lakh was levied. (January 1982) by the Executive Engineer 

and the balance work ४४०५ got executed from other agencies at an 

extra cost of Rs. 0.38 lakh. 

Thus, a sum of Rs. 2. 04 lakhs was recoverable from the con- 

tractor against which Rs. 0. 04 lakh only were available with the depart- 

ment. जी 

In test check (December 1986) it ४४०७ observed that :— 

(a) the work executed by the contractor was never check- 

measured by the Sub-Divisional Engineer 

(b) out of 23376 metres of pipe issued to the contractor, 

3424 metres were issued (September 1980) without obtain- 

ing his acknowledgement ; दि 

(c) responsibility for recording excessive measuremeants had 

not been fixed (Apri 1938) ;



100 

(d) as per schedule of quantities provided in the agreement, 
8 total 20170 metres pipe was required for the entire 
work but 23376 metres pipe was Issued to the contiactor ; 

(e) neithel was the bill of the contiactor finalised nor was 
any action Initiated 10 make good the recovery from 
him (Apnl 1988) ; 

The matier was reported to Government in June 1988 ; reply has 
not been received (April 1989) 

In their written reply, the department stated as under — 

The detailed reply of (a) to (e) is listed below .— 

(8) Admitted The work was carried out under the super- 

(b) 

vision of Sh K.S Rathor, Sub Divisional Engineer. 
The above work was executed by Shri J. P. 
Sharma, contractor which was never check-measured 
by the Sub-Diwisional Engineer. Shri K.S Rathoi, Sub- 
Divisional Engtneer had expired 6 yearsago so no action 
can be taken against him atthis belated stage 

Admitted. that the pipes measuring 23376 metres of 
various 5126. were issued which included 3424 metres 
pipes 1ssued on indents without signatures of the 
contractor In token of receipt of same  Thus 3424 
metres pipes were 1ssued without acknowledgement 
of the contractor being duly accounted for and reflected 
in the 1ssue and consumption statement. 

(c) The pipe line laid was got remeasured by a panel of 

(d) 

two Sub Diwisional Engineers and it was found that 
entries In M B made by Junior Engineer for length of 
pipe line were in excess to length that was found 
actually laid at site. This way responsibitity for 
making inflated entries lies on the shoulder of Shri 
T.R. Khurana, Junior Engineer. A draft charge sheet 
for recording excessive measurement by 501 T.R. 
Khurana, J.E. has been framed and serve upon vide 
Engineer-in-Chief Haryana, P W.D. Public Health 
Branch letter No. 1898 dated 2-3-1987. and an Enquiry 
Officer in thisregard has been appointed vide memo. 
No. 1346-49 dated 15-2-1990 The Enquuy has not 
vet been completed. 

The material was 1ssued on the basis of rough cost 
estimate According to site conditions the line has 
10 be varied slightly . Due to thisvery reason the 
excess material was issued. Contractor has returned 
2828 metres pipe leaving a balance of 20548 metres 
which 15 only shghtly more than 20170 mettes required 
asper DNIT. Thetotal quantity of pipe excess issued 
asper material consumption statemant hasbeen shown 



101 

asrecoverable from the contractor from his CC 1४ final 
bills which has been prepared for Rs. (—) 3,33,646 
and has not vet been adjusted 

(७) The CCIV and final bill of the contractor for this work 
has been prepared in minus Rs. (—)3,33,546 and is 
lying in the Divisional office which has not been passed 
as yet because alltherecord with M B.'s M.S. Register 
Indent Books etc., of this woik are under the custody 
of the cwil Court , Ferozepur Jhirka since 5-6-1991 
and the final bill will be passed and adjusted in the 
monthly account of the Division after receipt of the 
record from the Civil Court. 

Shri K.S. Rathore, S.D.E. and Sh. T.R.\Khurana, J.E. 
were respansible. Shri Rathore, S.D.E. has since ex- 
pired and hence no action is possible against him. 

.Charge sheet has been served to Sh Khurana, J.E. 
and Enquiry Officer has been appointed. 

Therecovery of amount aspointed outin this para 
will only be possible after the adjustment of minus 
bill 1n the monthly account of the Division and that too 
after the department -goes into arbitration and after 
announcement oftheaward by the arbitrator when he 
is appointed. 

The Committee noted that this case pertained to the year 
1981 and the department filed the case before the Arbitration on 
6-8-92 for recovery of Rs. 3,33,646/- from the contractor. The 
Committee took a very serious view that the Arbitration case was 
not filed by the department well in time and it was filed after a 
lapse of 11 years. The Committee, therefore, recommend that 
responsibility of the officers/officials who have delayed in filing 
the arbitration case against the contractor may be fixed and the 
report be sent to the Committee within a period of two months. 

The Committee further observed that proper monitoring of 
pending Arbitration cases, is not being done by the department 
as aresult of which a long list of outstanding Arbitration cases is 
pending with the department. The Committee recommend that 
for the proper monitoring of arbitration cases, this tdsk may be 
assigned to senior officers of the department without any further 
delay. 

The Committee also desired that a list of all pending Arbi- 
tration cases be prepared and sent to the Committee together with 
the action taken thereon. 

The Committee 8150 desired that the outcome of the chargs 
sheet served upon Shri T.R. Khurana, J.E. be intimated to the 
Committee within two months.



102 

[22]. 4.19. Incomplete and defective work 

Construction of 3 overhead service reservoirs (OHSR) (estimated 
cost : Rs. 5 75 lakhs) was entrusted by the Mandi Public Health 
Division, Naraingarh, to 8 firm ‘A" at its tendered lump sum cost of 
Rs. 6 95 lakhs in June 1983 The work was to be completed within 
6 months. The firm left the work of one OHSR incomplete after 
getting payment of Rs 1 18 lakhs in October 1984 

When the firm failed to complete the work even within the 
extended period, 1e, upto December 1986, the Executive Engineer 
imposed a penalty of Rs. 0 20 lakh on'the estimated cost(Rs 1.96 
lakhs) of one incomplete OHSR instead of Rs O 58 lakh, being 
10 per cent of the estimated costof Rs 5 75 lakhs. Joint inspection 
of the partly executed work conducted by the Superintending 
Engineer and the Executive Engineer in December 1987 revealed (1) 

8 payment of Rs 0.29 lakh for the construction of stair case and ring- 
beam which did not actually exist at site and (10 some cracks 
which necessitated checking of the structure for its stability. The 

amount of Rs. 0 29 lakh was placed under Miscellaneous Public 
Works advances (January 1988) by the Executive Engineer, Mandi 
Public Health Division, Naraingarh, against the sub-Divisional Engineer 

and the Junior Engineer concerned The checking of the structure for 

its stability was still to be done (July 1988). 

Thus, due to delayed and incomplete action taken by the depart- 

ment against the firm for defective work an expenditure of Rs. 1 18 

lakhs tncurred on the partly executed OHSR was rendered unfruitful. 

Against the recoverable amount of Rs. 0 87 lakh, 8 sum of Rs. 0 54 

lakh, only was available with the department. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988 reply 

has not been received (April 1989). 

In their wnitten reply, the department stated as under :— 

In this connection 1t 15 stated that the foundation 

and other works including shaft of the said OHSR has 

been got tested fromthe Regional Engineering College 

Kurukshetra and it has been established that the cracks 

appearing on the wall are only surface cracks and do _ 

not extend through thickness of shaft and as such do 

not affect the structual strength of the OHSR. As _the 

work inquestion is not defective, no action is required 

10 be taken by the Department. The amount spent on 

construction cannot be called infructuous because the 

work 15 in progress and tank will be utlised after itis 

completed. 

The amount of Rs. 29,000/- on account of excess 

payment was placed in the Misc. Advance of the Sub- 

Divisional Engineer and Junior Engineer incharge of the 

work intheratio of 50 * 50 and the charge sheets ag_alnst 

them were prepared. -However. the firm has since



103 

completed the work upto ringbeam and now there 
15 N0 excess payment. (1) As reagards the cracks in 
the shaft the stability of the OHSR has been got tested 
from the Reglonal Engineering College, Kurukshetia and 
structure was stated to be safe 85 per report received 

As the work of OHSR has been taken in hand 
by the same firm, the amount islikely to 96 adjusted from 
the final bill of the agency. 

The Committee observed that a considerable delay has been 
committed by the department in completing the overhead service 
reservoir. The Committee recommend that the responsibility 
for the lapses in this work may be fixed and the Committee be 
informed accordingly within three months. 

The Committee 8150 feels that proper physical checking of 
the on-going works is not being done by the department regularly 
on account of which proper material is not being used thereby 
causing a delay in execution of such works. The Committee re- 
commend that for bringing betterment and promptness in the 
execution of work, instructions may be issued by the department 
regarding carrying out physical verification by the senior ievel 
functionaries of the department and there shouid be a inspection 
book/register wherein the officers visiting the site should record 
their remarks and in this way the department will have a check oh 
the officers concerned and the contractors. 

The Committee further desire that the outcome of the 
charge sheet served upon the S.D.E. and J.E. held responsible for 

/Vthe ppyment of Rs. 0.29 lakhs together with recovery from the 
errifig officials be inti mated to the Committee within three months. 

[23]1 4,20. Construction of a water tank 

For supply of drinking water to Chandi group of 5 villages, 
construction of व water 1tank -was allotted to 8 contractor in October 
1980 by the Executive Engineer, Public Health Division No. 2, Rohtak, 
with 8 time limit of 12 months, ata cost of Rs 6 75 lakhs The scope 
of the work was enhanced to Rs. 7.55 lakhs tn May 1981 with the 
addition of some other items. The contractor executed work for Rs. 
2.58 lakhs upto May 1981 , neither was any extension in time limit 
granted to him nor was any action taken for delay in execution of the 
work. The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division No. 1, 
Rohtak, to whom this work was transferred in August 1982, took 
action in April 1983 and levied a compensation of Rs. 0 76 lakh 
for delay and decided to getthe balance work executed attherisk and 
cost of the contractor. Before the tenders for the balance work were 
opened, the contractor, however, gave (August 1984) an undertaking 
10 complete the work against his agreement within 3 months. There- 
upon, he was allowed to commence the work again. 10 September 
1984, the Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, Rohtak, 
held the recovery of compensation, after withholding Rs. 0.05 lakh, 
in abeyance till a final deicision in the matter was reached. Mean-



104 

while, due to suspension of work owing to floods in1983. the sub- 

soil water level (SSWL) rose damaging two walls of the tank. The 

department had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.68 lakh on de- 

watering and lowering the SSWL (Rs. 0.54 lakh) and re-construction 

of the collapsed walls (Rs. 0.14 lakh). The contractor left the work 

[नि November 1985, after executing works valuing Rs. 7.22 lakhs. 

Some of the balance works were got executed (November 1984 

to October 1985) by the department at higher rates al थी extra ex- 

penditure of Rs. 0.38 lakh. The partly constructed storage and sedi- 

mentation tank and filter bed on which 8 sum of Rs 3.50 lakhs was 

spent, had been lying abandoned since then. 

In order to commission the water supply scheme, the department 

constructed (March-September 1985) the second storage and sedi- 

mentation tank, provided in the scheme at a cost of Rs. 4.78 lakhs. The 

water supply scheme was commissioned in November 1985. 

Thus, besides 8 delay of4 years inthe execuction of the scheme, 

the department had 10 incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 0 68 lakh on 

dewatering and construction of damaged walls and Rs. 0.38 lakh on 

execution of some oftheworks from other contractors. The expend- 

iture of Rs O 54 lakh incurred ondewatering and lowering of SSWL 

for completion of storage and sedimentation tank had gone waste due 

10 abandonment of these partly constructed works atacost of Rs. 

3 50 lakhs (June 1988) 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988,reply has 

not been received (April 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under {— 

The work was originally allotted by the Executive 

Engineer, Public Health Division No. 11, Rohtak, but it 

was transferred to the Public Health Division No. |, Rohtak 

during 8/82 Some time was consumed (n proper re- 

ceiving ofrecord etc. anditis only thereafter that action 

under clause 2 was taken vide his letter No 4121 

dated 11-4-83. Therefore, there 15 no abnormal delay on 

the part of the Department to initiate action against 

the contractor under clause 2 of the contract agreement 

This fact may also be seen inthe light of that the 

rates quoted by Shri Ashok Malik, contractor were 

very reasonable and 1t was ॥ा the interest of the 

Department that the contractor may complete the 

work  Litigation proceedings which could have 

arisen due 10 the operation of clause 2 and 3 would have 

only delayed the finalisation of the ४४01. Finally, when 

it was seen that the contractor inspite of reminders did 

not complete the work, the department took action 

under clause 2 asstated above as well asunder clause 

3 vide memo No. 5875 dated 16-4-1983. The work 

done upto 4/83 was upto 2.50 lakhs only. As such 

the tenders were floated for the balance work attherisk



105 

and cost of the contractor to bse opened on. 27-7-84, 
but before the tenders could be opend the 
contractor filed a Civil Suit in the Court of 
Sentor Sub Judge, Rohtak for the stay of operation of 
action under clause2and3 ofthe contract agreement 
and opening of tenders on 27-7-1984, |n the meantime 
the contractor himself approached the department to 
allow him 10 restart the work at his original rates. 
In the process the contractor at his own instance gave 
an affidavit on 7-8-1984 to this effect, assuring the depart- 

_ ment for the speady completion of the work. Keeping पा 
view his assurance given in the affidavit the contractor 
was allowed to do the balance work at the original 
rates and terms and conditions of the contract agree- 
ment vide No. 10039 dated 7-8-1984 within 8 period 
of 3 months 

Besides the work also suffered due to cement 
shortage. Thereafter the Contractor approached the 
Arbitrator against penal action imposed on him unde! 
clause 2 and 3 of the contract agreement. In view of 
the interest shown by the contractor in resuming the 
work and adequate progress shown during the last 15 
days, the Arbitrator asked that out of the amount due to 
the contractor and withheld by the Department should 
be released by ietaining Rs. 5000/- without prejudice to 
the final outcome 

There was heavy floods in the Monson season of 
1983 vyear which caused extensive damage to the 
structures constructed at sites besides resulting in 1158 
in sub soil water. Hence 1t was obligatory for the depart- 
ment 10 dewater and lower the sub soil water level. The 
expenditure incurred on dewatering for lowering of SSWL 
and repair of structures damaged due 10 floods 15 Rs. 0.54 
lakhs and Rs. 0.68 lakhs respectively was done by the 
Department. As regards the extra expenditure of 
Rs. 0. 38 lakhs as pointed out in the report , ॥ 15 submitted 
that since the work in question was beyond the contra- 
actual scope ofthe original agreements hence it was 
got executed through some 00016 agency on work 
order basis. No, the sedimentation tank and filter bed 
are not |lying abandoned. 

Since the sedimentation tank and filter bed were 
left incomplete by the original contractor, hence both 
the structures were allotted to 50. Surat Singh, contiactor 
at the nsk and cost of the original contractor named Shri 
Ashok Kumar Malik. Now the filter bed stands com- 
pleted and the execution of storage and sedimentation 
tanks 1s 1n progress 

The Committee recommend that arbitration proceedings 
against the previous contractor be expedited so that recovery of 
Rs. 5lakhs be effected at the earliest and the Committee be inform- 
ed of the action taken in this regard.



106 

[24]. 5.3. Mis-appiopriation of stores 

In the Public Health Division, Palwal, a scrutiny of accounts 

of the work “‘Providing Water Supply to Uttawar group of 13 villages” 

revealed (May 1988) that mateiials worth Rs. O 54 lakhshown 85 issued 
from stock in Maich 1982, Febiuary 1983, and May 1984 were not 

accounted for in the material at site account of the work. Further 

Investigation revealed thatsome quantities of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) 

pipes and tees included in the store indents were interpolated and 

increased after 1ssue of stores, by the Juntor Engineer (Stores) and the 

enhanced quantities were accounted for by him पा the store accounts. 

No shortages and excesses were 8150 noticed during physical verification 

of stores conducted in October 1983 भा February 1984. These mis- 

appropriations were facilitated as the material at site account of the 

work was not checked andreconciled with the records of stores main- 

tained 10 the division 

The Engineer-in-Chief confiimed the misappropriation of stores 

by the Junior Engineer and stated (February 1989) that disciplinary 

action against the official was under progress. 

The mattel was reported to Government in August 1988, reply has 

not been recewved (April 1989) 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

— et o न — ना नाथ e न Tt e e et Tt e et it et e S it | P S e T Aame e e S e 

47/19756 

The quantity of following indents, indents 155060 

by Sh. C.P. Sharma, Junor Engineer against work 

Providing Water Supply Scheme Uttaiwal were inter- 
polated and increased the quantity by Sh. D.D. Aggarwal 

Junior  Engineer (Stores). 

Description Original Increased Net 

of material Qty. Qty. increase 

PVC Pipe 110 mm 825 M 1826 M 1000M 

dated 14-2-83 

26/20638 PVC Pipe 90 mm 18 M 218 M 200M 

dated 14-3-84 

These interpolations weie made in the indents and increased the 

onginal quantity by Shii D D. Aggarwal, Junior Engineer 

and thus he has musappropriated the above increased 

quantity with malafide intention for which disciplinary 

action against him mtiated  beside charge sheet for 

recovery of material. 

Such nterpolation can be checked if quantity is 

given in the words on indents The charge sheet for 

the shortage of material was framed against defaulter 

and seived to him vide this office letter No. 4985- 

A



107 

PH/E4 dated 25-1-1989  Vide this office letter No. 8972 
dated 3-11-89 Shr R.C. Garg, Executive Engineer Public 
Health Division, Palwal was appointed an enquiry officer. 
The detailed enquiries proceedings are still in progress 
85 Sh. D.D. Aggarwel, 1s not attending enquiry pro- 
ceedings on due date. However recovery for shortage 
of material has been started from his pay by the Ex- 
ecutive Engineer, Public Health Division, Rewari. 
Now the Junior Engineer has been transferred to Public 
Health Division, Palwal and the further recovery will 
be made at the rate of 1/3rd of his 08510 pay by the 
Executive Engineer, Public Health Duision, Palwal. 

The Committee recommend that the disciplinary pro- 
ceedings against the erring officials may be completed within two 
months and the Committee be informed accordingly. 

On-the-Spot Study 

During the course of discussion of certain paragraphs of 
the Audit Report for the year 1987-88 pertaining to P.W. (Public 
Health), it was considered necessary to undertake an on-the- 
spot study in order 10 make था assessment of the actual working 
of various Water Supp!y Projects/Schemesin the State. Therefore, 
the Committee made an on-the-spot study of the various Water 
Supply projects/schemes of the Public Health Department in the 
districts of Ambala, Kaithal, Bhiwani, Rohtak, Gurgaon and 
Faridabad during the month of August, 1992, 

The Committee found that de-silting of water tanks was not 
done properly and at so me water works it was not done for the 
last 15 years and water tanks were full of silt and mossy. It was 
also found that some of the water tanks were not being maintained 
properly and were found leakaging and in bad condition which 
require immediate repairs by the department. At some places 
Operators of waterworks were not performing their duties pro- 
perly causing harassment to the people for want of adequate- 
supply of water. The Committee also noted that on most of the 
water works no record was maintained for using the bleaching 
powder etc. and no inspectionregister was provided at any water 
works/scheme, In most of the villages it was found that the 
stand posts were without taps and water was flowing unnecess- 
arily and gathering around the stand posts and was giving foul 
smell. 

The Committee 8150 noted that in some of villages stand 
posts were not provided according to requirements particularly 
in Harijan Mohallas. Atsome villages facility of water supply was 

.available only to 1/3 or 1/4 of the village population. 

The Committee also noted that in some of the area of Kaithal 
district and Mewat area the water pumps were fluoride effected 
and in some areas there vwas salt water problam and the people



108 

facing hardship due to non-availability of potable water. How- 
ever, the Committee appreciated the working of Defluoridation 
piant at Fazilpur in G urgaon district and observed that this system 
should be introduced in ali the fluoride effected areas of State. 

The Committee 8150 noticed that there was a shortage of 
drinking water in the Nuh and Ferozepur thirka area. The Com- 
mittee recommend that the department shouid initiate steps to 
improve the drinking water faciiity पा the said areas immediately 
to avoid the hardship of the people. 

The Committee in general noted that no extra vehicles ware 
provided to the staff for attending ६० the emergent calls or for 
visiting water works from time to time The Committee re- 
commend that extra heavy vehic.es/pick up vans be provided at 
sub division leve! for proper checiiing and attending ths main- 
tenance of water works/water supply schames, The Committee 
also recommend that the funds for carrying out the necegssary 
maintenance shou'd be provided/released at the beginning of 
financial year 50 that maintenance work 96 carried out in time 

The Comm:ittee further desired that comp'ete record 
should be maintained at every water works in regard to use of 
bleaching powder/other medicine, number of stand postsinscalled 
under the water works, etc. and the officers/officials of the 
department shou'd regularly visit the Water Works/Schemess and 
record their remarks on all aspects in the ‘Inspection Book’ main- 
tained at everyWater Works/Scheme and a quarterly report on 
the inspection notes and action taken thereon 98 sent to the S.E. 
for his information and necessary action. 

The Committee 8150 desired that in the villages all stand 
posts should be provided with taps to avoid the wastage of water 
and where more stand posts are demanded, it shou.d be provided 
immediately so that people may not feel any difficuity on this 
account. 

The Committee further desire that a compliance report and 
steps taken to improve the facility of drinking water suppiy be 
furnished co the Committee within three months.



1069 

- HARYANA STATE LOTTERIES .~ Capn 
[25] 3.1.1. Introduction t DY S\lgt o Introd 

For mobilising additional resources for i“ts»*d'evelopment plans, the 
State Government introduced 8 lottery 50186 In September 1968. The 

- scheme has been 1n operation since thén, except for a -few short 
spells of September to December 1979, April to June 1980 and. April 
to October 1987. At present (June’ 1988), 4 weekly |ot'(*e|\¥js‘chemes, 2 
namely, (i) Mahalakhshmi, (॥) 51 Ganesh, (iii) सर | Jai 
Durge, were in operation. P \ a7 %,\, दर न, 0 

The scheme is administered by _theD/fiirector of Lotteries in the Finance Department. g 

The lottery tickets are sold against cash through authorised 
agents throughout the countfy For this purpose, the Sales Officers 
of the department are dep‘uted/ to other Statesto sell and promote the 5816 of tickets Immediatély after the draw, the Sales Office.s are required 
totender complete ac€ounts of the salfe 2९१५० ९ प््श्ल् 10,the S . ) 7 NN Y Headquarters office हू o \ शी 

Mention of the scheme*Wwas made in paragraph 6.7 of the 
Report of the Comptroll/eran“'d Auditor General of India for 1983-84 on 
Revenue Receipts _THe present review conducted in May-Jdune 1988 covers the working of the sch\ }me fo\r the period fron\ 1984-85 1o 1987-88. e }\\, 9 ९१५ - 
3.1.4. Highligh/ts Ok 7})06)2, " 

3.1.2. Organisational set up 

3.1.3. Audit coverage 

—Two Sales Officers of the degartment misappropriated ' sale proceeds of lottery tickets a ounting to Rs. 36 48 lakhs - (paragraph 3.1.5.) 

edit resulted in a 1055 of Rs. 36. 25 
(paragraph 3.1.7.) 

—There were Heavy outstanding balances (Rs. 38 94 lakhs to the end of Margl{ 1986) against Sales Officers due to non-rend- ition of accoupts by them. Accounts for 1885-87 and 1987-88 were yet to be closed (June 1988). (paragraph 3.1.10.) 
3.1.5. J/B_'%%zeujguovision and expenditure 

9}0) e'budget provision and expenditure on the working of the scheme during 1984,85 to 1987-88 were 85 unden 

—Sa’'e of tickets on 
lakhs. 

—~V " N 

(7 }._ R (\fa 

s 

Year Budget Expenditure Saving{—) 
provision ) 

_\\\Excess(—l—) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 
1984-85 1528.96 1499 30 (—)29 66 
1985-86 2774 99 2699 14 (—) 75.85 

.1986-87 2998 44 2866 32 (—132.12 
1987-88 3643 03 3543.77 (—)99.26



110 

The savings were attributed ‘mainly to the sanctioned posts re- 
maining vacant on account of the non-availability .of qualified personnel. 
(ii) Working resultsg//)3}0/6£_§ 

The financial results of the draws held during this period are 
given below — 

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

(In lakhs of rupees) 
(1) Gross 

collections 1803. 44 2949.16 3081 52 3872.64 

(i1) Estimated (1664.00) (2860.00) (3400.00) (4616.00) 

(in) Total 
expenditure 1499 30 2699 14 2866.32 3543.77 

(iv) Net 
realisation 304,14 250.02 215.20 328.87 

(v) Percentage 
of net 
reahsations 
to gross 
collections 16 86 8 48 6 98 8.49 

The decline 1In the percentage of net realisations after 1984-85 
was attiibuted by the department to the introduction of a bumper and 
attractive schemes by other States and private organisers 

3.1.6. Suspected misappropriation of Government money 

According to the scheme, the accounts of the sale proceeds of the 
lottery tickets were required to be despatched to the Headquarters 
office by the Sales Officers on the date of draw 11561, Supply of tickets 
for future draws was to be made only after the account of the sale pro- 
ceeds of the lottery tickets 1ssued for sale earlier had been rendered. 
It was noticed inaudit (May 1988) that although two Sales Officers 
had failled to deposit the sale proceeds 01 render complete accounts 
of tickets for Rs. 36 48 lakhs out of the tickets for Rs 59 55 lakhs 
sold by them during August 1986 to April 1987, the  department 
continued to supply them tickets for subsequent draws. Thisre- 
sulted in accumulation of sale proceeds with them and facilitated mis- 
appropriation of Government money of Rs 36 48 lakhs. 

The department stated (January 1 989) that criminal cases had been 
registered againstthe concerned 58165 Officers at Chandigarh and thatthe 
matter was under investigation 

3.1.7. Loss due to sales on credit 

Bye-laws of the Haryana State Lotteries (September 1968) provide 
that tickets will not be supplied on credit to any stockist or agent undar 



11 

any circumstances. In contravention of these rules, the Sales Officar, 
Delhi Camp, however, issued lottery tickets valuing Rs. 46 16 lakhs to 

the agents at Hindupur (Andhra Pradesh) at the instance of the Sales 

Officer posted at Bangalore without obtaining payment in cash or any 

acknowledgement for the tickets. Of this neither was the account for 

Rs. 37.72 lakhs (sale of tickets : Rs. 36.25 lakhs and miscellaneous 

Rs. 1 47 lakhs) rendered nor were the sale proceeds thereof deposited 

with the Headquarters office The Sales Officar, Bangalore, was sus- 

pended from service in April 1987 and an FIR was lodged against the 

“agents at Bangalore in June 1987, but no recovery had been effected. 

Meanwhile, the 58165 Officer, Bangalore, retired from service in Septembear 

1987. The department referred the matter (April 1988) to Government 

for instituting a vigilance enquiry inthe case. Further developments have 

not been intimated (January 1989). * - » 

* * * * » 

3.1.9. Outstanding recoveries 

] -Of the 4 76 lakh tickets issued to the Sales Officer, Tirupati, during 

June 1986, account for 1.60 lakh tickets (value.Rs.1 28 lakhs) has 

not been rendered to the Headquarters office. Recovery latter was issued 

10 him in June 1987. The department intimated (January 1989) that 

the matter was under Investigation. 

3.1.10. Heavy outstanding balances 

Sale of lottery tickets 15 done by the various Camp Sales Officers 

and the accounts thereof are required to be submitted by them immediately 

on 5916 or after the draw, whichever isearlier. These accountsare com- 

piled and consolidated by the departmentafter necessary check. A scru- 

tiny of the consolidated accounts revealed thatan amount of Rs. 38. 04. 

lakhs was outstanding against the 58165 Officers in the accounts under 

various schemes 85 on 31st March 1986. 

The consolidated accounts for the years 1986-87 and 1987-88 

were yet to 96 closed (June 1988). 

There was also 00 system of internal audit in the department 

reportedly (January 1989) due to shortage of qualified staff 

The matter was referred to Government 11 August1988; reply has 

not been received (April 1989). 

In reply 10 the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 

stated as under : 

3.1.1. Introduction 
= 

The sale proceeds of lottery tickets 15 being credited पा the receipt 

Head “0075 —Misc. General Services-receipt-Haryana State Lottery™. 

Which is utilized by the Government. In the developmsnt plans 

of the State after getting the budget approved from the Vidhan Sabha. 

The details of development plans are available in the budget estimate of 

the concerned years. The Lottery Department does not incurs any 

. expenditure on development scheme of its own. 

AN 

A



जनक 

112 

= 3..5. Budget provision and expenditure 
e 

(1) The position of vacant posts as on 4/92 s given as under ; 

Assistants —3 No. 

These posts we.e circulated to vartous departments to secure the 
services of experienced and qualified Assistant but with 
no response Efforts are being made to fill the posts and it 
is hoped that these will be filled by  the end of the current 
financial year. 

(ir) Working Results 

The Financial result of the Draws held during 1988-89 to date 
- are as under ' — 

e e o o  — ——  — —————— e — 

(In lacs of rupees) 

(1) Gross Colle- 
ction 6973.76 10361.44 13073 69 13230 60 

(n) Revised 
estimate 7000.00 10600. 00 13000 00  13400.00 

(ni)/TotaI ex- 
penditure 9256 . 05 9318. 36 11921 67 12575 77 

न. () Net Reall- 
sation 717 71 1043.08 11561 , 92 654 . 83 

(v) Percentage 
of netrea- 
lisation to 
gross collec- 
tions 10. 29% 13. 06% 8. 81% 4. 95% 

3.1.6 Suspected misappropriation 01 Government money 

_In-thré regard itris pointed outthat the lottery tickets of about four 
draws were already supplied 10 the sale Officer in advance 
from the date of draw to enable them to sell the same inthe 
market. In this way tickets of four draws under each 
scheme have 10 be 1ssued 10 the Sale Officer in advance 

After thatno tickets was issued 10 both of them Both 
the Sales Officers were asked/reminded from time to time to 
render thewr respective accounts to the deptt 

2 lnvestigation under FI.R No 427/88 dated 
21-11-1 988 with the Central Police Station 5600-17, Chandi- 
garh against Sh. Rajinder Singh under suspension is under



113 

process so far whereas the challan under FI.R. No. 428/88 
dated 21-11-1988 against Sh. Satinder Dhawan Asstt, 
(under suspension) has been submitted by the Police autho- 
rty पा thé court concerned and next date of hearing has been fixed on4-1-1993. As such final outcome 1s still awaited. 
Both these cases are being pursued by the departmant with the Police/Distt Attorney for early finalisation of investi- gation and submission of challans/getting the cases decided atan early date 

3 To avoid cases of misappropriation the security of Rs 10,000 and surety of Rs. 1,00,000 fiom the officials Who 15 posted as 5816 officer for sale of lottery tickets 1s being taken The camp Offices of the deptt are being Inspected by Senior Officers of the department periodically 

3.1.7. Loss due 10 sale on credit 

1 On receipt of report from Vigilance Department the matter was referred to Chandigarh Police forregistration of Criminal cases against Sh § K Bhargav, Sh M L. Arya, Sh G.S. Jain In June 1991, But Police authority Chandigarh advised to take up the matter with छिलका Police as  embezzlements of lottery tickets were made at New Delthi  The matter was referred to Delhi Police to register the case and Delhi Police had also advise to take up the matter with Banglore Police but the deptt. hasagain requested the Police authority Delhy to register the case 85 the criminal offence was committed at Delhi  The matter 15 still pending with Delhi  Police for which they are being regularly reminded 

2. The sale Officer were strictly directed to sell the lottery tickets In advance with the bye-laws of the departments but they . have issued the tickets to agents/sellers on credit in contra- vention of Government Instructions which fact came 10 the’ notice of the deptt at a later date By that time the amount had been embezzled by the 5810 official 

3. The tickets are sold/supplied on cash basis only. * 7 * * * * * * * 

3.1.9 Outstanding Recoveries 

~~The Enqiury officer in his report held four officers/officials res- 
ponsable for the loss of Rs. 1 28 lakh  The Officials con- cerned have been charge sheeted under rule ‘8’ (P&A) rules 
1987 to recover the amount. The proceedings are undar 
process and the final decision 15 still to 99 taken in the matte-, The,amount of Rs 1 28 lakh has not been recovered so far. 

3.110 Heavy outstanding balances 

In this connection 1t 15 stated that recoveries/adjustment of the balance outstanding_ in the accounts pertaining to the year 
1985-86 under various Schemes as on 31-3-1986 havs



114 

been made from the concerned sale Qfficers during the course of the subsequent year 

The accounts for the year 1986-87 & 1987-88 onwards have since been consolidated. As regards accounts for the year 1988-89, 1989-90, 1990-91 and 1991-92 these have also been closed. 

The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of Depart- ment and observed that the existing procedure of sale of lottery tickets is very much defective and observed thatwhole procedure/ system requires revision and 8 foo!-proof procedure be adopted to avoid any mis-appropriation/embezzlement of Government money in future. 

The Committee further recommend that in the instant case of misappropriation of Government money of Rs. 36.48 lacs 

The Committee also constrained to observe that no criminal case was registered against the delinquent officials either by the Chandigarh Police or Delhi Police even after the enquiry was completed by the Vigilance Department in the embezzlamant case of sale of lottery tickets valuing Rs. 46.16 lakhs. The Com- 

against them. 

The Committee further recommend that the outstanding recovery of Rs. 1.28 iakhs be effected from the delinquent offi- cials and the Committee be informed accordingly, 



P.W.D. (B&R) 

[26] 4 1 Defective work 

The construction of a new bus stand at Dabwali (Sirsa_Distiict) 

was entrusted toa contractor in September 1983, by the Executive 

Engineer, Provincial Division No. 1, Sirsa, at an estimated cost of Rs. 6. 35 

lakhs, enhanced to Rs 11.26 lakhs In February 1986 The agreement 

stipulated, inter ahia, (a) completion of work by 25th January 1987, (b) 

levy of compensation for delay and defective work and (0) rectification 

of defects, if any, at the risk and cost of the contractor 

When the work was nearing completion, 1t was inspected by the 

Superintending Engineer, Hisar Circle, Hisar, on 20th January 1987 He 

pointed out that (1) the quality of work, especially the work of concrete 

pavements was very poor (ii) neither were the levels maintainad nor were 

the joints proper and (iit) there were 8150 some cracks in the celling  He, 

therefore, nstructed the Executive Engineer to send a detailed study 

report and get the defects rectified The contractor, however, notified 

the completion of work to the department on 22nd January 1887. By 

this time, running payments amounting to Rs. 10 79 lakhs had already 

been released to the contractor on the certificates recorded by the Junior 

Engtneer or the Sub Divisional Engineer that the works executed were 

as per PW D specifications On further tests of cement-sand mortar 

conducted by the Deputy Director PW.D. (B&R) Research Laboratory, 

Hisar, itwas observed (March 1987) that the concrete was of questionable 

quality On his being asked in September 1987 the contractor refused 

to setright the defects as these had not been brought to his notice by the 

department within the stipulated period of 3 months of the completion of 

work 

Accoidingly, In October 1987, after getting approval of the 

Superintending Engineer, the remedial measures were got completed at 

8 cost of Rs. 1. 61 lakhs by charging this expenditure to a special repair 

estmate (which wasyet to besanctioned) The building was then 

handed over to the Transport Departmantin November 1987. ॥ was 

also noticed that the work was not check-measured by the Executive 

Engineer although he wasrequired to check atleast 5 per centof the total 

work done 

Government stated (December 1988) that disciplinary proceedings 

had been initiated against the concerned officials. 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the departmeni 

stated 85 under :— 

1. The officers/officials including the J.E and the Executive 

Engineer responsible for defective work on the construction 

115



The 

116 

of New Bus Stand at Dabwall (Distt. Sirsa) were charge 

sheeted as under * — 

{ 

(i) . R.K.Gupta, E.E under rule 8 of P&A Rules 

} S/Shn R.S Shivi, S E under rule 8 of P&A Rules. 

(iiyy ,, Satbir Singh, EE. «—do — 

(iv) , R.K Sharma, SDE —do— 7 of P&A Rules 

(v .. R.K Nanda, SD.E —do— 8 of P&A Rules 

(vij ., S.C Sidhana, JE. —do— 7 of —do— 

(viy ,, O.P.Verma, J.E. —do— —do— 

present inquiry position of the above persons 15. gwen as 
under :— 

(i) Shr1 RS. Shivi SE. (Retd ) - —The officer was 

inflicted recorded walning. 

(ii) Shri RK. Gupta E.E. —A proposal sent to 

Government vide EIC letter dated 14-2-89 for the recovery of 

Rs. 18000 is under consideration of the Government. 

(iir) Shr; Satbir Singh E.E. .—A proposal sent 10 

Government vide EIC letter dated 14-2-89 for the issue of a 

recorded warning to him is under consideration of the 

Government 

(v) Shri RK Sharma S.DE. - —A proposal sent (0 

Government vide EIC letter dated 14-2-838 for the recovery 

of Rs. 27000 from him is under consideratton of the Govern- 

ment 

(v} ShrnR K Nanda S.D E. —He has been inflicted 

the punishment of stoppage of one grade increment without 

future effect on 26-3-91 दर 

(vi) Shri S.C Sidhana J.E. —He has been inflicted 

the, punishment of recovery of Rs. 27000 

(vit) Shri O.P. Verma J.E. —He has been infhcted 

the punishment of stoppage of one grade increment with 

future effect on 26-3-91. ! 

2. As stated 800४७, the action againstthe SDE, ShriR.K.Sharma, 

was initiated and Government has been recommended by 

EIC on 14-2-89 for inflicting the punishment of recovery of 

Rs. 27000 from him . 

3. The work was completed on 22-1-87. As stated पा (1) 

above, the officers/officials responsible for not pointing out 



117 

the defects inthe work 10 the contractor within the stipulated 
period were proceeded agatnst & the inquiry position is given 
above 

4 Detailed study reports were submitted by the Executive En- 
gineer on 23-4-87 and 19-10-87 The position of disci- 
plinary action against the defaulters 15 given above. 

5. The position of inquiry ८8565 against the offlc‘ers/off'icua!s is 
given in (i) above 

The Committee observed that the facts of this case were some- 
what different 85 stated by the department 115 written reply. The Com- 
mittee, therefore, desired that the Engineer-in-Chief may enquire into 
this matter thoroughly and submit his report to the Committee. 

.The Engineer-in-Chief submitted the following report : — . 

The 805 Stand at Dabwali was inspected bymzon 5th November, 
1992 alongwith S.E. Hissar and EE Sirsa. The Building 
5 in sound condition and there are no signs of crack or dis- 
tress. 

2 lalso tookthe o 
officers/officials 
of the work . — 

pportunity of questioning with the following 
who were associated with the construction 

—
 

Shri R K. Gupta, EE (Retired) 

2. Shri R.K. Sharma, S D.E. 

3. ShriR.K. Nanda, S D.E 

4. Shri 5.0. Sidhana, J.E 

They have categorically affirmed that there was no collapsa 01 the 
porch or any other part of the structure at any timo. 

3. The following personnel who have 99811 at tha Bus Stand at 
Dabwali since 8 long time, in one capacity or tha other, were 
also questioned : — 

1 Shri Om Parkash Sub Inspector, Haryana Roadways 
Dabwali, who is working there for the last 20 yoars 

o i.e. since 1972 to-date. 
' 

2. Shri Ram Singh, Conductor working as Clerk in the 
Bus Stand at Dabwali for the last 13 years i.e. since 
1979 to-date. . ) 

*,~+:~3.. Shri Hem Raj, Sub Inspector working as Cashier ip Y Bus Stand Dabwiali since 1984 b L 
, ' { 

[N - N . i - 

s



118 

4 Shri Krishan Lal Sugai-Cane Juice and Fruit Vender, 
Bus Stand Dabwall, woiking as such since 1985 

They have stated that thete was no failure o1 collapse of any 

component of the buitlding, during construction or thereafter 

The Committee was not satisfied with reply/report furmshed by 
the departmental representatives 11 1espect of Audit paragraph pertaining 
to construction of New Bus Stand at Dabwah (Sirsa) and decided to 
inspect the Bus Stand Building Dabwal 

The Committee, therefole, made on the spot study/inspection of 
the New Bus Stand Building at Dabwali पा the month of November, 1992 

The Comnmuttee observed that the department tried 10 
ccr.ceai the actual structure of the building by temporary repairs 
cairied out before the visit of the Committee. Egven after such 
repairs, the Committee noticed crecks in beams and cracks in 
the ceiling at various placesand observed that it requires imme- 
diate and regular maintenance/repairs to avoid any valuable 1055 
of Bus Stand Building in future. The Committee recommend 
that proper and regu’ar maintenance/repairs of the building be 

carried out. 

The Committee further noted that four Executive Engineers 
inspected the bui{ding on 43foccasions on different datesduring 
its construction but none has pointed out the defects in the 
building at the time of inspection. The Engineer-in-Chief in 
his report dated 9-11-92, aiso stated that he inspected the buil- 

ding on 5-11-92 alongwith S.E. Hisar and Executive Engineer, 
Sirsa and therewasno signsofcrack ordistress. The Committee 
ccnstrained to note that the departmental officers apparently 
aware of the defective work but concealed the facts and they 
were not serious about the matter and did not make any efforts 
toractify the defects well in time. The Committee strongly 
recommend that action beinitiated againstall these erring officers 
and action taken against them be nformed to the Committee 

i 
] The Commitiee 8150 noticed that the fittings of electric 

wires were 8150 verydefectiveand hanging inthe open atvarious 
places inthe bui{ding. The Committee observed thatit should 
be checked and proper wiring 96 got done immediately. 

The Commttee 8150 desire to know the final action taken 
against the officers/officials as stated in the written reply of ८16 
department vide para 4.1 of Audit Report which was stated to be 
under consideration of the Government. 

[27] 4.3. Extra liability due to retendering . 

in the Provincial Division No. 1, Ambala Cantt, tenders for the 
supply of stone material at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.28 lakhs (based 
on the market rates of May 1385) required for widening and strengt_hen_lng 
of the Ambala-Kala Amb road between KM 3.80 to 11.80 were invited



119 

and opened पा July 1986 The iatestecelved ina single tender with 

शाह cost as Rs. 5 64 lakhs wete considered high by the Executive En- 

gineer and th Superintending Engineer and were, therefore, rejected. 

Fresh tenders were invited and opened on 26th September 1986 

and again a single tender with the cost 85 १5 6 36 lakhs (valid for three 

months) wasreceived on negotiations, the contractor reduced (Novem- 

ber 1986) the costto Rs. 4 62 lakhs The marketrate assessed by the 

Executive Engineer at that time was Rs 5 51 lakhs The Executive 

Engineer while recommending acceptance of the negotiated tender to the 

Superintending Engineer (November 1986) pointed out that there was 

no hope for the receipt of 16556 1ates in case the work was retendeied. 

Thereafter, the case remained under coliespondence between the division 

and the circle office and the validity period had to be got extended twice 

upto 20th February 1987. The Superintending Engineer submitted the 

tender 10 the Chief Enginea! for approval on 9th February 1987 but the 

latter returned it on 24th Febiuary 1987 due to non-ieceipt of certain 

documents. n the mean time, the validity of the tende expiied and the 

contractol, on being asked, refused (Maich 1987) to extend the validity 

period further 

Tenders for the woik weie reinvited for the third time and opened 

in May 1987 and the work was finally allotted (July 1987) to another 

contractor ata cost of Rs.6 59 lakhs This resulted inan extra hability 

of Rs 1 97 iakhs in comparison to the negotiated rates of November, 

1986 

The matter was reported to Governmentin March 1988, reply has 

not been recieved (Apiil 1989) 

In theit wiitten reply, the depaitment stated 85 under — 

1  Shii S.L Dhuppar, S E 15 mainly 1esponstble for [the lapses 

1esulting into extia expenditure of Rs 1 97 lacs due totiecall 

of tenders fai the supply of stone material requited for wide- 

ning and strengthening of the Ambala-Kala-Amb road bet- 

ween KM 3 80 to 11 80 KM  The total extra expenditure 

was Rs. 1.27 lacs instead of Rs 1.97 lacs as pointed out by 

the audit due to the fact that the quantities executed weie 

less than the quantities provided in the first NIT 

2. In view of the position explained above it has been proposed 

- to chargesheet Sh. 5.1. Dhupar, S.E. and Sh. R.P. Bansal, E.E. 

under rule 8 of P&A rules and the same is under active con- 

sideration of the Government. !t isalso added that the other 

officers/officials found guilty in EIC office for Minor om- 

missions on account of delay in processing the tender case 

have heen warned to be careful in future.



120 

The Committee observe that disciplinary action should be 

taken against the officers/officials responsibie for the lapses 

and recommend that the amount of Rs. 1.27 lakhs be recovered 

from the S.E. and XEN at the earliest and the Committee be 

informed within two months. 

{28] 4 4. Construction of a road 

In the Provincial Division, Jhajjar, the construction ofaroad from 

Matanha!! to Nimh (5 8 kms) was administratively approved (November 

1983) for Rs 11.60 lakhs. The detailed estimate for Rs. 10. 82 lakhs 

prepared 11 December 1983 and revised to Rs. 10.79 lakhs in March 1987 

has not yet been sanctioned (June 1988) The estimate provided for 

execution of 46507 cum of earth work. The earth work on theroad was 

started in December 1983 and 87348 cum earth work was executed 

departmentally ata cost of Rs. 2. 28 lakhs upto July 1986. Thus, 40841 

cum of earth work (proportionate cost * Rs 1. 07 lakhs) was executed व! 

excess of the estimated provision On this being pointed out in audit, 

the Executive Engineer stated (February 1988) that earth work actually, 

got done at site was in excess of that provided in the estimate, 85 116 

area being sandy, much of the earth was washed away by rains, storms 

and traffic and that consolidation of earth on this road was done very 

lJate A test check in audit (November 1987) revealed the following 

irregularities ' — 

(1) as per estimate, 50 per cent of earth work was required to 

be laid in 20 cms. layers and compacted simultaneously 

whereas entries in the meaurement books revealed that the 

entire earth was 1810 ontheroad in 10056 form during Decem- 

ber 1983 to July 1986, । 

(1) overall measurements of the work based on cross sections 

after completion of work, as required unde. P.W.D speci- 

fications, were not taken; 

(1i1) payments to the labour deployed on muster rolls were made 

by the Sub-Divisional Engineer on the basis of measurements 

recorded by the Junior Engineers in the measurement books 

without any check measurements; . 
- 

(iv) the work of supply of material for, consolidation and metalling 

of road was awarded in March 1984; the supply commenced 

in July 1984 and the consolidation work was started only 

in April 1986. 

Thus, due to non-compaction of 50 per cent earth as required in 

the estimate and because of the delay in commencement of consolidation 

of road works, the earth work executed partly got washed away and 

Government had to bear an.extra expenditure of Rs. 1 07 lakhs. 

Government stated (December 1988) that the matter for fixing 

responsibility for the loss was under process. 



121 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under — 

Detailed inquiry in respect of excessive earth work executed on Matanbhail to Nimli in Jhajjar Provl Divn has been con- ducted and the following officers/offcials have been found responsible and the disciplinary proceedings against them have already been initiated . — 

Sarvshri 

1 R.S. Ratht, J E 

2. RS Sandhu, JE. 

Ishwar Singh, J.E 3 

4  G.N. Mathur, S D.E 

5 R.S.Saran,S.DE 

6 D.R Kashyap, S.D.E. 

7. Gaze Singh, SDE 

8. R.D. Khatta:, 5 D.E 

9  Jagdish Mittar, SD ४६. 

Time bound explanation of the above persons have been called for. In case satisfactory reply 15 not received from them  Furthe! action will be taken 85 per rules 

As regards compaction in layers of the erath wotk the tield officers have confirmed from the log Books of the road rollers used on the road that the required compaction was carried out as per the specifications. Action against the SDEs conceined for not checking the measurements recor- ded by the J.Es. in the MBs/Muster Rolls have already been initiated. - 

As regards delay पा starting the consolidation wotk * after the completion of the earth woik it has been found that the Cooperative Society in whose favour the supply of material was awarded, delayed the supply of stone metal on theroad. Though ultimately the supplies were as com- pleted from the same Society, yet the Society was penalized by way of 10 %, compensation amounting to Rs. 25925 which has been recovered from the Society 1t is incorrect to say that any earth work was washed away because of non- .compaction. As stated above, ths compaction was carried out. However, action for the extra earth work has already been initiated against the defaulters as mentioned above.



122 

The Committee 1s not satisfied with the reply of thedepart- 

ment and constrained to observe that the consolidation/mettalling 

of this road was started in 1986 whereas the earth work of this 

road was done in the year 1383. 

The Committee desire that atcomplete/deta‘lled report of 

this road be furnished ६० the Committee within a period of one 

month i 

The Committee further desire that the action taken against 

the officials 85 listed above may be intimated to the Committee 

within three months. 

f29] 4 8 Excess measurements 

In the Provincial Division, Faridabad, the “Coastiuction of link 

road (3 57 km.) from village Chirsi to Manjhwal’”’ was entrusted (Sep- 

tember 1982) to 8 contractor on work orders 08515. The estimate pro- 

vided for 14250 cum of earth work. The contractos executed 18318 

cum of earth work inkm. 010 3 during September, 1982 to March 1983 

for which onaccount payments of Rs.0 61 lakh were made (March 1983) 

Theieafter, aievised estimate of the work for Rs 8.07 lakhs having pro- 

vision of 30508 cum of earth filling was submitted (March 1983) by the 

Executive Engineer to the Superintending Engineer, Gurgaon Circle; this 

was returned by the latter for explaining the huge variations in the quantity 

of earth work The estimate was not thereafter resubmitted to the Su- 

perintending Engineer (March 1988) 

The work on the 1080 in km 3 to 3 57 was allotted (February 

1984) to another contractor ata 005 0 Rs 0 48 lakh. After executing 

4708 cum of earth work costing Rs 0.46 lakh during. April-December 

1984 ina length of 180 metres, the contractor stopped the work  Afurther 

quantity of 12402 .cum earth work costing Rs. 0 40 lakh in km.0to 3 

was also executed departmentally Thus against the estimated quantity 

of 11976 cum (proportionate for the length of the road inwhich the work 

was actually executed), 35428 cum earth work was executed at a cost 

of Rs.1 47 lakhs 

On the abnormal excess of earth work shown executed over the 

estimated quantities being pointed out in audit (July 1886), the depart- 

ment deputed (August 1987) 3 Sub-Divisional Engineers and 3 Junior 

Engineers to check measure the earth work. The check measurements 

(September 1987) revealed that, against 35428 cum of earth work recor- 

ded in the measurement books and paid 10 contractors and departmental 

labour, the work actually executed was 16369 cum. This resulted in 

excess payment of Rs. 0 83 lakh to the contirators and departmental 

labour It was observed that while the measurements ' of earth work 

executed by the contractors were cent per cent check' measured by the 

Sub-Divisional Engineer, no check measurement were made for the earth 

work got executed departmentally. ' 

Government stated (December 1988) thatdisciplinary proceedings 

had been initiated against the officials concerned I



123 

In their written 1eply, the department stated 85 under : — 

(1) Payment of earth work done by the departmental labour is 
made by the SDE himself It, therefore, implies that SDE 
has satisfied himself aboutthe quantity of earth work entered 
In the Measurement Book and also on the Muster Roll. 

(2) The officers/officials responsible for excessive measurements 
and extra payment are as under : — 

(1) Sh BR. Goel, S.D.E. 

(2) Sh. R.K. Duggal, S.D.E. 

(3) Sh S.C. Girdhar, S.D.E. 

(4) Sh. Gayraj Singh, J.E. 

(8) Sh.RS. Khurmi, J.E 

(6) Sh Ved Parkash, J.E 

All these officers/officials have besn charge sheetsd U/R-7. Inquiry Officer has been appointed in respect of Sh.S.C Girdhar, SDE and Sh. R.S Khurmi, J.E. The defence of other offfcers/officials namely Sh B.R. Goel, SDE, R.K. Duggal, Sh. Gujraj Singh J.E. and Sh Ved Parkash J.E, have been kept pending till the findings of Inquiry Officer are received. The Inquiry Officer has been remineded to ex- 
pedite his report 50 that cases of all these officers/officials 
could be finalhised 

Duting the course of oral examination the departmental represen- tative admitted that excess payment of Rs. 0 83 lakh was made to the Contractor and departmental labour against the excessive measurements and assured the Committee that the whole matter would be enquired into and action would be taken against the officers/officials responsible for excessive measurements and excess payment. 

The Committee desire that action taken to recover the amount against the officers/officials responsible for the excess payment of Rs. 0.83 lakh to the contractor and departmoanta] labour be intimated to the Com mittee within six months. - 

[30]. 5.2 1 /njudicious purchases 

Rules provide that purchases shall be made 11 the most econo- mical manner in accordance with the definite requirements of public ser- vice. At the seme time, care shall be taken not to purchase stores far In excess of actual requirement. 

(a) !t was noticed thatin 3 divistons, un-warranted purchase of 
23400 steel wire brushes was sffected during Septem 361 
1981 to May 1983,



124 

As the stock available on the date of purchase in each 

of the divisions was adequate to meet its future requirements, 

the purchase of 23400 brushes valuing Rs. 1 08 lakhs was 

unnecessary and resulted in blockage of funds. 

(b) In the Construction Division, Gurgaon, two tar boilers valing 

Rs.0 51 lakh were purchased in March 1983. Two more 

tar boilers of the same specifications were subsequently pur- 

chased in January 1984 ata cost of Rs. 0 51 lakh for urgent 

requirement, even though the tar boilers purchased in March 

1983 were lying unutilised. On this being pointed out in 

audit (July 1985), disciplinary proceedings were initlated 

against the Executive Engineer concerned (January 1987). 

Further developments have not been intimated (January 

1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under : — 

The steel brushes are used for many operations during road 

maintenance and constn, 

The audit has pointed out the following Divisions for 

excessive purchases of brushes. 

1. Provl. Divh. No. | Sonipat 
(9/81) 12000 Nos. Rs. 520000 

2. P.D. No.! Gurgaon (3/83) 4200 Nos Rs. 22200 

3. P.D.l. Rohtak (March/ 
May 1983) 7200 Nos Rs. 36000 

As regards the puichase made by Sonipat Divn. it 

is intimated that the purchases were made for a new Circle 

opened at Sonipat during 1981 for Astad Games works to 

be held थी. Ral. After sometimes the venue of the games 

to be held at Rai was shifted to Delhi and the New Circle 

was also wound up. Since the material was of imperishable 

nature and was required for road construction and mainte- 

nance as such these surplus brushes were not disposed off. 

The Superintending Engineer has certified that no wire 

brushes after that were purchased by that divisionandthese 

were used/are being used as per requirement. 

Similarly 1n Guigaon, the Superintending Engineer 

has intimated that the exact requirement of the wire brushes 

cannot be foreseen This being an item of common use 

and of an imperishable nature is usually stored. Moreover 

an expenditure of Rs 20,000 on this item In a Division having 

works more than crore of rupees is quite negligible, 

For Rohtak Divn. as above.



125 

2. sShri 5.8. Batra, Executive Engineer was held 

responstble for injudicious purchase of Tar Boilers. A show 

cause notice was issued to Sh. Batra, by Government vide 

memo ६०. 8/185-B&R (E)-3-83 dated 5-9-90 with the 

proposed punishment of Censure. As no reply was received 

from the Executive Engineer exparte comments rece- 

ivde vide EIC memo No. 33 1806-11 dated 22-1-91 rec- 

mmending to make the proposed punishment 85 final is 

under consideration of the Government. 

During the course of oral examination the departmental represen- 

tative stated that the enquiry has been completed tn the case of injudi- 

cious purchase of Tar Boilers and complete report will be submitted to 

the Committee within one month. 

The Committee desire that the complete report in the 

matter together with the disciplinary action taken agdinst the 

Executive Engineer be furnished to the Committes within ons 

month. 

[31]. 5.2.3. Mis-appropriation of stores 

While working in the Provincial Division, Bhiwani, and the Con- 

struction Division, Hisar, from July 1967 to December 1973, a Junior 

Engineer mis-appropriated matenials valuing Rs. 1.89 lakhs In the 

enquiry conducted during 1979-80, he was held guilty of shortages of 

materials valuing Rs.1 81 lakhs. The department decided in March 

1983 to Initiate a cwil suit against him for recovery of the amount. The 

official was dismissed from service in September 1986 with a decision to 

tecover the amount  The cwvil suit had yet to be filed (January 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : — 

The J.E. responsible ‘in this 0856 has been dismissed from Govern- 

ment service n 9/86 The S.E.was asked to make recovery 

from the J E. through the Revenue Authorities as arrear of 

land Revenue. Acivil suithasbeen filed in the Courtagainst 

Sh. Gajinder Singh J.E for the recovery of Rs 61843.34. 

The next date of hearing has been fixed on 10-3-92. Decision 

of the Court is still awaited. दे 

The recovery can be effected only after the decision of the Court. 

The Committee recommend that the department should 

persue the case in the Court to its logical conclusion and final 

outcome be intimated to the Committee in due course. 

[32]. 5.2.8. Storage charges 

) Therate of storage charges 15 fixed annually for each division or 

sub-division on the principle that the total estimated annual expenditure 

on storage is, as far as possible, recovered from the issues likely to be 

made during the year. The excess storage charges recovered during the 

year are required 10' 99 credited asrevenue and any deficit in storage 

charges is to be debited to losses on stock with the approval of the com- 

petent authority.



126 

A review of accounts of 15 divisions revealed that (1) excess 

storage charges aggregating Rs. 11.90 lakhs in 9 divisions were not 

credited to revenue during April 1983 to March 1987, (i1) deficit of 

Rs.4 73 lakhsin5 divisions was not charged as ‘losseson stock’ during 

April 1983 to March 1987 and (1) savings in storage charges of Rs 

7 58 lakhs in 6 divisions were irregularly utilised towards construction 

of residential and non-residential buildings by debiting the expenditure 

10 t he head ‘Stock’. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under " — 

Asregards (1) and (i) nstructions were issued to the field staff 

to comply with the provisions of articles 162 and 163 of 

Account code Vol. 11l Now the S.Es. have reported that the 

excess storage charges have been credited 10 revenue Head 

and the deficit in storage have been debited to losses on 

stock with the approval of competent authority. 

So far 85 (ii) regarding saving to storage charges of Rs.7.58 lacs 

in 6 Divisions 5810 to 96 irregularity utilised towards cons- 

truction of residential and non residential bulding by 

debiting the expenditure to the ‘Head stock’ The division 

wise position 15 given 85 under .— 

Sr. Name of Divn Expenditure in lacs 

No. 

1. P.D.l Jhajjar 1.12 lacs 

2. P.D. Charkhi Dadri 0.43 lacs 

3 Mech. store & Procurement 
Divn. Karnal 0.58 lacs 

4. P.D.!l Bhiwani 1.91 lacs 

5. P.D.l. Rohtak 0.71 lacs 

Total 4.75lacs 

As per report of S.Es. Rohtak, Bhiwani and Mech. Karnal an ex- 

expenditure of Rs. 4.75 lacs was incurred on residential/ 

office buildings against duly sanctioned estimate of stock 

storage and the paras have since been got settled from 

A.G. Haryana. 

Karnal 2.83 1805. 

The S.E. Karnal has reported that the expenditure booked 

under Sub Head stock storage during the month of 3/88 

has been verified and found that a sum of Rs. 2.53 lacs 

instead of 2 83 lacs pointed out by the Audit was booked 

10 this Head. The factual position is thata sum of Rs.2.44



127 

lacs was credited to Revenue Head (‘0059 —Misc Receipt)” 
vide T.E. No. 60 dated 5-4-88 during 3/88 which was 
wrongly debited 10 storage instead of crediting to this sub 
Head of account. A sum of Rs. 0.09 1805 was booked to 
stock-storage only and this expenditure 15 meant for pay of 
Chowkidar for watch and ward of store and other Misc. 
expenditure. No building was got constructed against 
stock-storage in this Division. 

In view of the position exp-lained above the para may kindly be dropped. 

During the course of oral examination, the departmental representative stated that out of 25 divisions, 21divisions brought the balances in plus leaving only 4divisions remained in minus. The Committee desired that latest position in this behalf be sup- plied to the Committee within three months.



AGRICULTURE 

[33] 6 10 Assistance to small and marginal farmers for jincreasing 

agriclutural production 

6.10.1. Introduction 

With 8 view to ameliorating the economic condition of the poor 

farmers tn the country, a Centrally sponsored scheme of ‘Assistance 10 

small and marginal farmers for increasing agricultural production’ was 

launched by Government of India in 1983-84. The scheme envisaged 

an annual outlay of Rs 5 lakhs per block to assist the small and marginal 

farmetrs 10 enable them to invest in minor irrigation, take up land-develop- 

ment works, undertake plantation of frurt and fuel trees and Increase 

production of o1l seeds and pulses through the supply of minikits of 

seeds and fertilisers either at subsidised rates ofr free of cost. The com- 

ponent of plantation of fuel and fruit trees and free supply of fertilisers 

1W9I8t5 8the seeds minikits was dropped from the perview of scheme from 

-86. 

The outlays on the scheme are being equally shared by the Central 

and State Governments. The rate of subsidy admissible 15 the same 85 

under the Integrated Rural Development Programme, namly, 2b per 

cent for small farmers, 333 per cent for marginal farmers and 50 per 

cent for the Scheduled Caste/Tribe farmers. 

In Haryana, the scheme was undertaken from October 1983 in 

all the 12 districts covering 87 blocks (increased to 93 during 1984-85 

and 1986-87 and to 98 in 1987-88). 

6.10.2. Organisational set up 

At the State level, implementation of the programme was moni- 

tored by the Directorate of Agriculture, Haryana, which was assisted by, 

the District Rural and Development Agencies (DRDASs) in its implemen- 

tation at the district level through Deputy Director Agriculture, Assistant 

Soil Conservation Officer and Divisional Forest Officer. 

6.10.3. Audit coverage 

The review covered 33 out of the 98 blocks for the period from 

1983-84 to 1987-88 with reference to a test check (March-May 1988) 

of the records of the Director of Agriculture and DRDAs in the 4 districts 

*of Ambala, Jl*nd, Hisar and Faridabad. 
* 

6.10.8. Minikits of seeds and fertilisers 

~ Under the scheme, the minikits for pulses, oil seeds and coarse 

grains together with the fertilisers were to be provided 10 the small and 

128 



129 

marginal farmers so as to encoutage them in the use of impraved seeds 
A sum of Rs. 59.33 lakhs was spent on the distiibution of minikits of 
seeds and fertilisers against the budget provision of Rs. 81. 01 lakhs 
during 1983-84 to 1987-88 in the 4 test checked districts 

(i) According to the scheme, 85 revised in May 1985, minikits 
of fertilsers were not to be distributed during 1985-86. The district 
agencies, however, procured and distributed 0 the farmers during 1985-86 minikits of fertilisers at a cost of Rs. 8 05 lakhs. Govenrment stated 
(June 1988) that the case for obtaining approval of Government of India to regularise the distribution of these minikits during 1985-86 was under 
correspondence. 

(i) Of the 64769. beneficiaries, only 3485 beneficiaries (5 per 
cent) belonged to the Scheduled Castes during 1983-84 to 1987-88 in the 4 test checked district against the envisaged norms of a minimum of 30 per cent  The shortfall in coverage was attributed by the agencies 1o lesser number of applications from the Scheduled Caste farmers. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : — 

The objective outlined in the scheme had been achieved. 

The Government felt satisfied with the achievement. It could 
be seen from. table of progress shown vide paia 6.10.6 that 
except minor irrigation for which separate reasons have been 
given the piogress is satisfactory. 

The Government of India has conveyed its appioval for regulari- sation of the expenditure vide their 0.0. No. : CPS-1 -2/89-. 
CU-VIII, dated : 21-4-89. 

The population of scheduled caste farmers in the State 15 around 3% (1985-86) Further because of the poor economic con- dition of the farmers in cultivation of higher risk crops 11६७ 
pulses and oilseeds is not very popular amongst Scheduled Caste. The coverage is in order. 

The Committee observe that providing of minikits to the Marginal and small farmers was very useful scheme and the Committee appreciate it but the departmental representative stated that this scheme has now 09881 discontinued by the 
Govt. of India. 

The Committee recommend that the department should take the steps to revive the scheme for the benefits of the smail and marginal far mers for increasing agricultural production, The Committee desire that the steps taken in this direction be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

[34] 6.10.12 Evalutaion 

. No evaluation of the schems excepting that of minikits of oilseeds and pulses component was undertaken to assess its



130 

overall 1mpact on the farmers. The minikits study carried out by tho evaluation unit of the Agriculture Department to assess the impact of minikits during rabr 1984-85, desclosed that distri- bution of minikits was not entirely as per the parametres laid down in the scheme and that nearly 24 pber cent gtowers of pulses and 2 per cent of ollseeds had not been supplied fertilisers- packets alongwith the seed. About 20 per cent of these farmers were not impressed by the performance of the minikits and were reluctant to grow these c¢rops पा the next season Although Go- vernment directed the department to implement the minikits scheme strictly in accordance with the prescribed Instructions, no follow up action was taken. 

The matter was feported to Government in August 1988; reply has not been received (April 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : — 
(i) The monitoring of the scheme carried out at different level and overall progress of the scheme was found to be satisfactory. The evaluation in case of minikits which is patt and parcel of this scheme was carried out by the monitoring and evaluation cell of Directorate of  Agriculture, Haryana. The impact of the scheme at the farmer's level was known through the extension wing of the Department of Agriciulture Haryana and it was found satisfactory. 

(ii) Fertilizer and seed minikits distribution programme was introduced for the first time in Haryana during 1983-84" and some discrepancies were reported by the ‘monitoring and evaluation unit of the department of Agriculture, Haryana In a study carried out by them when these discrepancies came to notice of the department, steps were taken to rectify them Dutring the subsequent years timely stocking of both fertilizer and seed minikits was done. Strict  supervision was also carried out to ensure the proper disttibution of minikrts As a result of that no such discrepancies were observed during the subsequent years  Disciplinary action was inittated against the officers and officials who wele found responsible for the discrepancies duiing the vyear under review, 
The Committee desire that a list of officers/officials responsible for the discrepencies alongwith the action taken their against be supplied to the Committee within three months,



IRRIGATION 

[35] 4.9. Western Jamuna Canal Augmentation Project 

4.9.1. Introduction 

According to a study made by the department (May 1971), 

the Western Jamuna Canal (WJC) remained deficient n water 

during the rabi crop season when the discharge remained below 

2500 cusecs. According to the study an irngator would get his 

turn for Irrigation of rabi crop after an interval of 32:40 days. 

With a view to reducing the interval of watering 1७ 7:15 days 

by augmenting the supplies of water in the canal, the Western 

Jamuna Canal Augmentation Project was prepared in 1971 at an 

estimated cost of _Rs. 1345.27 lakhs (Phase-1 , : Rs. 996.92 lakhs 

and Phase-1l : Rs. 34835 lakhs). The project was revised 1o 

Rs. 1269.99 lakhs In May 1972 by omitting the second phase of 

the project on the ground that it was not found safe to tap 

ground water resources beyond 500 cusecs. 

The project envisaged construction of a lined, 75 kilomatre 

long augmentation canal mn heu of the existing earthen canal 

(WJC) and running almost parallel to |, installation of 166 aug- 

mentation tubewells and diversion of the supphes of the 301 existing 

augmentation tubewells of the WJC nto the lined canal. 

The salient features of the project were 85 under 

.___.____.__.__-_
-.._-.____.__.__.

__.___.__._._____
__._.______._._..

____._.._..._. 

Sr. Particulars 
As per original estimate As per 

No. 
Phase-! Phase-11 Total revised 

(May  1971) estimate 
(May 
1972) 

1. Estimated cost 996.92 348 35 1345 27 126999 

(Rupees In lakhs) 

2. Increase in supply of water 

(cusecs) by, 

(1) Installation of tube-wells 502 490 992 460 

(व) Saving in seepage losses 

with the diversion of 

supply into the lined 

channel 471 (—2 469 469 

(iii) Total 973 488 1461 929 

3. Additional area to be 

irrigated (acres) 133140 63420 196560 137550 

4. Benefit costratio 13:1 ना 1 0;1 9:1 

—— 
T 

सार
 

* * * * * * »



132 

4.9.7. (i) Augmentation of water by tube-wells 

The project enviseged that 460 cusecs water would be 
obtained from 166 tube-wells to be installed alongside the aug- 
mentation canal Besides, 1t was planned to diwvert into the aug- 
mentation canal a discharge of 451 cusecs from 301 old WJC 
tube-wells Against the target of 911 cusecs supply from the 
tube-wells, the actual capacity created at site was 874 cusecs. 
A test check of the performance of the augmentation tube-wells 
during the last three rabs crop seasons (1985-86 to 1987-88) 
disclosed that the actual supphes of water from the tube-wells 
were short of the designed capacity. The shortfall ranged from 
61 to 71 per cent. The shortfall was atiributed by the Executive 
Engineer to . — .. 

_(a\) removal of tiansformers by the Haryana State Electricity 
.Board rendefing 67 to 139 (24 to 52 percent) of the 
tubewells 1dle during November 1985 to February 
1988 and 

(b) shortage of electricity supply, 

In therr written reply, the department stated as under .— 

The reduction In the interval of watering depends upon 
the additional avallability of water. As a result of 
the execution of this project, the addtional water 
was proposed to be made availlabe by the following 

measules . है 

(1) Running of augmentation tubewells installed along 
the canal to supplement the available canal supply 
by pumping out water from ground reservorr 

() Saving 'n seepage losses as a result of diversion 
of water 

* % * * * * 

- * % * ही * 1 

4.97.(i) As already explained in reply to Question No 
4 9.1 the interval of water has definitely decreased from 32-40 
days but the period to which 1t has been reduced cannot be 

+ indicated definitely because it depends upon the availabibty of water 
in Yamuna river and the demand of the Irrigation system during 
the particuler week It may however be mentioned that since 
completion of this canal demand of supplies has increased sub- 
stantially due to supply for Thermal Plants, Public Heslth Schemss, 
pond fillings and extension of Irrigation to new areas on Lift Canal 

-~ " system such as Jui and Siwani - 

During the course of oral examination it was _observed 
that the sub-soil water level had gone down considerably



133 

and the farmers were facing difficulties due to their shallow 
tube-wells. The Committee recommend that the matter may be 
investigated and if found that the sub-soil water leve! had 
gone down due to these deep tubewells, some effective 
measure be taken to solve this problem. - 

The Committee also noted that the objective of reduc- 
ing the interval of watering has also not been achieved. The 
Committee recommend that storage dams at Yamuna River 
be constructed at the earliest to reduce the interval of watering 
and a compliance report be sent to the Committee within 
three months. 

[36] 4.99. Non-recovery of Government dues of Rs. 0 70 lakh 

An agreement for the supply of 21 85 lakh bricks at Govern- 
ment kiln at Km. 44 of the augmentation canal (coal to be supp- 
lied by the department) was executed with a kiln contractor |] 
1982. The bricks were to be supplied between September 1982 
to March 1983. The contractor supplied 17.42 lakh bricks from 
September 1982 to February 1984 for which 435.520 tonne of 
slack coal was required as per agreement agamnst which 537 520 
tonne coal was actually 1ssued to him For excess consumption of 
coal, recovery at the rate of Rs 1000 per tonne was required to 
be made against the normal rate of Rs. 500 per tonne, this was 
not done. The bill of the contractor, finalised in May 1934, 
brought not a recovery of Rs. 070 lakh against him The Chief 
Engineer, lrrigation Department, appointed an arbitrator in February 
1988 to settle the issue. Further developments have not bzen 
intimated (January 1989) 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The arbitration proceedingsare still going on. Recovery from 
the agency for excess use of coal depends upon the 
decision of the Arbitrator. However, the Arbitrator is 
being requested to finalise this case on priority. 

The Committee desire that the final outcome of the 
arbitration proceedings and recovery of Government dues be 
intimated to the Committee in due course. 

[37] 4.912. Shortage of stores 

On the transfer of a S/oJuni W/E/ngineer m J 
net shortage of Rs. 1.46 l:{/hlak on account o 
store articles was nz)dotic - ecovery 5. 0.08 lakh was made 
during J/anuary 19 to De/mbce ; 1984 Balance amount of 
Rs. 1.38 lakhs fecovered (June 1988). 

auary 1982, a 
ols and plant and 

/bT 
। नि to Government in July 1988; reply 
has nGt - been 7 . feceived (April 1989). 

| &77/4/17% B



134 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

Junior Engineer was served with a show cause notice by 
the Superintending Engineer in 8/84 The reply given 
by the Junior Eng!neer was considered by the Superin- 
tending Engineer and he ordered for the recovery 
of the loss on account of shortages and an amount of 

Rs. 8000 was recovered However, the Junior Engineer 
challanged the orders of the Superintending Engineer on 
the ground that the S E., was not competent authority 
to order recovery The matter has been taken up by 
the Chief Engineer who 15. the compsetent authority 
and the Junior Engineer 15. being charge-sheeted under 
P & A rules and matter will be decided in next 3 
months 

The Committee desire that the action against the .Junior 
Engineer concerned together with the recovery of bal'ance 
amount of Rs. 1.36 lakh be finalised expeditiously and 
the Committee be informed of the same within three 
months. 

[ 38] 4.11. Unfruitful expenditure 

In the Ujina Remodeliing Division No. 1, Gurgaon, the 
work of constructing the pump house (civil works) was allotted 
to a contractor in December 1981 at an estimated cost of 
Rs.41.12 lakhs The work oflowering of sub-soil waterlevel (SSWL) 
was taken up departmentally While the work was In progress, 
the contractor stopped the work 1n November 1982 for want of 
of deciston from the department about back-fill materials and .the 
difficulty regarding slush and settlement of the made up earth 
and also for non-payments for the work done The decision on 
the back-fill materials was taken in February 1983 by the Chtef 
Engineer, Drainage Thereafter, the dewatering operation to depress 
the SSWL was again started in March 1983. However, several 
cracks were noticed in March-April 1983 पा the left abutment wall 
and concrete laild .the in  up-stream of sumps. Work on the 
remedial measures finalised by the department in May 1983 had, 
however, not yet been commenced (July 1988) 

The department had also advanced (March 1983) a sum of 
Rs. 20 lakhs to the Haryana State Minor Irrigation Tugewells 
Corporation (HSMITC) for supply of pumps and other equipment 
These were yet to be received (June 1988). The department 
had also constructed a feeder during 1981-82 at an approximate 
cost of Rs. 5084 lakhs for carrying the water from the pump 
house for irrigation purposes. 

Thus, due to non-completion of the works of pump house 
since March 1983, an expenditure of Rs. 92.86 lakhs (feeder 
Rs. 50.84 lakhs : pump house : Rs. 22.02 lakhs; amount advanced 
to HSMITC : Rs 20 lakhs) remamed unfruitful. 

The department stated (June 1988) that investigation re- 
port regarding cracks had not been finalised.



135 
The matter was reported to Government in August 19588: 

reply has not been recewved (April 1989). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :-— 

The construction of Kalnjar Pump House was a part of the 
integrated scheme to utilise flood water from Landoha 
Nallah, Kotla-Nuh-Ujina drainage system. This scheme 
was prepared after the unprecedented floods of 1977-78 
when the vast area was flooded on account, of the 
water received through Landoha Nallah from Rajasthan. 
The scheme envisaged to feed Malai Feeder of Gurgaon 
Canal system during Rabi bringing additional ares’ 
under irrigation. The availability of water in Gurgaon 
system s linked with completion of S.Y.L. Canal पा 
Punjab. For the efficient performance of Kalangar Pump 
House, the water from Landoha Nallah were to be 
stored a* Kotla lake from where these were to be 
regulated through Kotla drain 1n a regulated manner 
after the flood season depending upon the requirement 
of Malaifeeder. 

The work of construction of Malai Feeder and Kalanjer 
pump house were started during 1981-82. While the 
work of Malai Feeder was completed after Incuring 
expenditure of Rs. 50.84 lakhs, the work of Kalanjer 
Pump House was handicapped on account of technical 
problems due to uneven settlement of the foundations. 
The detalled investigations by a senior level officer 
were ordered and remedial measures such 85 grouting ~ 
etc  were also finalised during 1984 after receipt of 
detailed report Since no substantial flood waters 
were received through Landoha Nallah after 1977-78 
and upto 1983-84; so a view was taken not to Incur any 
further expenditure on this scheme including the remadial 
measures till such (me the matter was sorted out with 
Rajasthan Govt to release water through various storage- - 
works constructed by them n the upper catchment 
area In their territory. Thus it is not correct to say 
that expenditure of Rs 9286 18015 (including Rs. 20 
lakhs paid to MITC as advanced) was un-fruitful. Rather we will make full use of the structures already 
completed when the water is available 1n Kotla lake 
as originally planned. The balance work of Kalanjer 
Pump House could be completed in one working season. 
Rs. 20.00 lakhs deposited with MITC for Pump and 
other equipments were accounted for against the 
other works of the Department executed by them 
and thus it cannot be termed as wasteful expendi- 
ture. 

During the course of oral examination the Committee desired to know the actual bearing capacity of the land



136 

asséssed at the time 01 preparing the estimates but the desired 
information was not supplied by the department till the 
drafting of this report. The Committee recommend that the 

desired information /e. what bearing capacity of land was 
estimated for the construction of Kaianjer Pump House and 
what uneven foundations found later on be supplied to the 
Committee with the detailed report of investigations made by 
seniors level officers, at the earliest. 

[39] 415 Ouistanding Audit Observations 
’ 

Audit observations 01. financial transactions are reported 
to the departmental authorities concerned so that appropriate action 
can be taken to rectify the defects and omissions Half-yearly 

reports of such observations outstanding for more than six months 

are also forwarded to Government to have their settlement expedi- 

ted. 
i 

A review of the position of outstanding audit observations 

pertaining to the Irrigation Department 1ssued upto December, 

1987 disclosed that 3142 items involving an amount of Rs 46262 

lakhs were outstanding at the end of June 1988. These included 

2310 items (Rs 39462 la-hs) pertaining to 1974-75 to 1984-85, 
227 items (Rs. 2242 lakhs) to 1985-86 232 items (Rs. 2650 
lakhs) to 1986-87 and 373 items (Rs. 19.08 lakhs) to 1987-88 

The audit observations were of the following categories ' नए 

Sr. Nature of observations Number Amount 

No. of items involved 

(In 

lakhs of 

rupees) . 

For want of : 

1. Payees' receipts 1558 259. 31 

2. Agreements 48 86 50 

, 3. Contingent bills or paid vouchers 1536 116. 81 

e St — P et नए i o गत गए गए ए b St e एस — o — —— गए — T T 

“-- * In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

» 
» 

. 



137 

The present position of outstanding observations is given 85 under ; — 

__._.___—-__—____._._______fi— Year For wantat  for want of For want of L 
of payees agreements  contingent 
receipts bills or 

vouchers 

198081 T 131651=19  — 27038280 
.1981-82 1195248=73 — 165396=14 
82-83 - 472479=63 न _ 64680=17 
198384 - 1282877=121 .. — " 86817--19 

, 1984-85 ' ’ ' 910815=84 — 95800=20 
1985-86 674447 =51 — 75870=20 
1986-87 ‘ © B4748=7 — 113373=20 
1987-88 14612=3 — 91847 =28 
TTotal T Zetessy —421 973168168 

—_._________.___.__.—___._—_.——. 

2 The objections have been cleared to a great extent as 15. clear from the latest outstanding number and amount against 

¢ 

reply to question No. 1, above. 

3. Concerned Superintending Engineers have been instructed to lunch a special drive for the clearance of these old Items by conducting periodical meeting with the field officers & 8150 to ensure that no items fall in arrears In future. 

The Committee are not satisfied with the 9808 of clearance of oustanding audit observations and desire that department should take effective steps to settle all the ‘long outstanding observations within six months as these have become - five to ten years o.d. The Committee further desire that the progress made in this regard be intimated to them accordingly. 

"वि 51, Shortages of Tools and plant 

L 

« 

, (b) During the scrutiny of tools and plant return for the ४७81 ending September 1980 of the Sewani Lift Irrigation Division, :Bhiwani, shortages of tools and plant worth Rs 255 lakhs ware ;noticed  against 4 Junior Engineers. Neither was the amount of ‘shoftages placed under the Miscellaneous Public Works Advances nor was any action initiated to recover the amount. On this being pointed out in audit in January 1986, the amount was placed under the Miscellaneous Public Works Advances in June 1987 against



138 

_tke officials. The Executive Engineer stated (Spetember 1987) that 

explenaticn of the officials were called for in Apnl 1987 and 

August 1287 &nd that none had sutmitted the explanation. 

Further developments for fixation of responsibility and recovery of 

shortages have not been Intimated (January 1989). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988 : 

reply has not been received (Apiil 1989). 

In therr written reply , the department stated as under पान 

The concerned Junior Engineers were asked to explain 

their position before taking desciplinary action undar 

P&A rules. One of the J.Es, namely Sh. K.D.Vashistha 

~ explained in his representation that T&P Articles worth 

-~ =" Rs. 2,532,900 were wrongly shown against Him. On 

furhter scrutiny of the tecords it has been seen that 

T&P Articles worth Rs. 2,32,900 were already accounted 

for in T&B returns of B N C. Feeder Sub Division No 3 

Hisar in 5/76 which were wrongly carried forward 

in another sub Dmision ie. Siwant Development Sub 

Dwvision Siwani as transation of issue was not depicted. 

For the balance shortages of material of worth Rs. 

22,290 disciplinary proceedings have been initiated against 

4 JEs. under P&A rules and decision would b2 taken 

in 8॥ these cases within next 3 months Instructions 

have been issued to all the filed officers for preparation 

of upto date T&P Returns to safeguard any shortages 

in future 

During the course of oral examination the departmental 

representative stated that the articles worth Rs. 2,32,900 

were accounted for in 8/92 and the remaining articles worth 

Rs. 22,290 were accounted for in 12/92 in the record. However, 

no physical verification of these articles were made by any 

senior officer of the department. The Committee desire that 

the physical verification of all the articles worth Rs. 2.55 

lakhs be made by a senior officer of Head Quarter and a 

report to this effect alongwith the list of articles with 

value and make be supplied to the Committee within 

three months. 

The Committee further desire that the final action 

taken against the Junior Engineers be intimated to the Com- 

mittee within one month. 

The Committee also recommend that upto date 18? 

Returns of 8॥ the articles be prepared well in time to avoid 

such type of lapses in future and strict disciplinary action 

be taken against the officials found responsible for such 

lapses.



POWER (HSEB) 

[41] 3.6. Acquisition of land 

3.6.1. Introduction 

Land required for public purposes is acquired by Govern- 

ment under the provisions of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, 

as made applicable to the State of Haryana. Assessment 85 

to the land required and preliminary studies as to the suitability 

of the specific land in question ate made by the department 

concerned and provision of funds is made accordingly in the rough 

or detailed project estimates. After determination of the land to 

be acquired, the department concerned issues a preliminary gazette 

notification which is published in 2 daily newspapers in circulation 

in the concerned locality. After publication of the notification, 

objections against the proposed acquisition(s) are received up to 

30 days from the date of publication of the notification. These 

are then sent to District Revenue Officer (DRO)/Land Acquisition 

Collector (LAC)/Sub Divisional Officer (Civil) (hereinafter referred 

to as ‘Collector’) concerned who, after hearing the objections and 

after making such enquiry as he deems fit, submits a report to 

Government. ॥ Government decides that the land should be acquired, 

a declaration 15 made in the official gazette. The Collector then 

assesses the compensation and issues an award. After makng 

payment of compensation according to the award, the Collector 

takes possession of the land. 

Government can also invoke special powers under the 

Act in cases of urgent acquisition of land for public purposes. 

The Act empowers Government to take immediate possession 01 

any land for the purpose of maintaining traffic or constructing any 

structure or system for irrigation, water supply, drainage, roads, 

electricity or in cases of unforeseen emergency. 
- 

* * * * 

3.6.17. Excess payment of interest 

The Land Acquiy/am/cw/sition ector हा न. and Power), 

Ambala, announced an aw on 20th 983 for the acquist- 

tion of 4.5 /acres /of and in villagé Roodh of Mohindergarh 

District. The Additiofial Distric udge, Narpaul, enhanced the 

139



140 

award on 28th August 1985 in favour of the land owners. In respect of 3 of the land owners, the amount of interest payable was calculated by the Land Acquisition Collector, Ambala, on the gross amount of award announced by the court instead of on the enhanced amount of the award alone, resulting in excess payment of interest amounting to Rs. 0.36 lakh (July 1988). 
However, no action has been taken by the department to fix 
responsibility and to recover the amount from the defaulting officials 
(October 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under.— 

The calculation of enchanced amount in case of village 
Roodh was made by the Revenue staff of this office hand 
to hand when an official of the Division office (XEN, 
C.W. Gurgaon) visited the L.A.C office In connection 
with filling of appeals against the order of the lower 
Court for which the difference of amount was needed to 
work out the Court fee and other chaiges. In other 
words this calculation was made basically for the purpose 
of calculation of Court fee for filing appeals in the 
High Court, but the XEN concerned did not got 
checked from his divisional accountant before getting the same deposited accordingly In the Court of 
ADJ unfortunately. As soon 85 this over payment came 
into the notice 8 suit for recovery was simultaneously 
filed in the concerned Court as per the decision of the 
competent Authority ie. LR. H.S.E.B., Panchkula vide 
theiv memo No. 109/LB-2/295/M dated 30-11-87. 
As the case was filed in the Court for recovering the 
excess amount from the landowners after obtaining 
necessary sanction from the Legal Remembrancer, 
H.S.EB., Panchkula as such, no officer/official is found reoponsible for the excess payment of interest which 
has been made to the landowners., The case is under 
trial in the Court. 

It is further requested that the calculation slips may be got prepared, checked by the acquiring department 11 future as they have enough staff of accountant/A.0./ Sr. A.0. In view of the above the para may kindly 
be got dropped. 

The Committee is not satisfied with the reply of the department and desired that responsibility be fixed for the excess payment of interest. The Committee aiso recommend that the action be taken to recover the amount of over pay- ment from the defaulting officials and the Committee be informed within six months. 



PART—II 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 



REVENUE 

[42] 1.9 Outstanding inspection reports 

Audit observations on financial irregularities, defects in inital 
accounts and under-assessments of tax noticed during local audit 
are communicated to the heads of offices and to the next higher 
departmental authorities through local audit inspection reports, 
and first replies thereto are required to be sent within 6 weeks 
from date of 1ssue. The more important irregularities are also re- 
ported to the heads of departments and to the Governmeant. 
Half vyearly reports of audit objections outstanding for more than 
six months are also forwarded to Governmant to expedite 11817 
settlement. 

At the end of June, 1988,- 326 inspection reports (issued 
upto December, 1987) containing 1079 audit objections remained 
outstanding. Year-wise details are as given below :— 

Year, Number of Number of 
inspection audit ob- 
reports jections 

i Pt M S नाक नल नए — लय o A भाव e e i . नकल — e St e काल — —n नए —— — 

Stamps & Registration Fees 

Upto 1983-84 67 212 

1984-85 61 173 

1985-86 45 192 

1986-87 87 261 

1987-88 66 241 

T a2 1079 
In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

Out of 326 inspection reports containing 1079 audit 
objections, 190 inspection reports containing 760 audit 
objections have since been settled, leaving a balance 
of 136 inspection reports containing 319 audit objections 
in 89 Registering offices. Reason for non-settlement 
of most of the audit objections is non-availability of 
defaulters due to incomplete/change of addresses as 
also pendency of cases under section 47-A of the 
Indian Stamp Act, 1899, - . 

143



144 

Out of 128 inspection reports containing 385 audit objections 
relating to the period upto 1984-85, 90 inspection 
reports containing 304 audit objections have been settled, 
leaving a balance of 38 inspection reports containing 
81 audit objections. Out of these 81 audit objections, 
recovery In two’ cases has been -stayed by the High 
Court, 8 cases are pending with the Collectors under 
section 47-A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 In 8 
large number of cases, the defaulters are not available 
because of in-complete/change of the addresses given 
in the documents 

(॥) Out of 326 nspection reports containing 1079 audit 
-objections, 190 inspection reports containing 760 audit 
objections have since been settled, leaving a balance 
of 136 Inspection reports containing 319 auditob,ections 
Some of the audit objections have been settled and 
as a result, Rs. 664 lacs has been recovered. Besides, 
some .of the audit oblections involving Rs. 12.89 lacs 
have been dropped by the Audit/Coliectors. 

(i) Following measures have been taken :— 

(a) Review of the working of Registration offices 
and their periodical inspection at the Collector’s level 
has been started. 

(b) Rates of property have been updated in all the 
districts and collectors advised to ensure that the 
rates are revised suitably each vyear and made 
operative with effect from 1st April. 

(c) Collectors have also been advised to fix responsi- 
bility in such cases, and to take action against 
the delinquents at their level or report the matter 
to Govrirnment for action against them, as the 
0856 may be, 

(d) Training of officials concerned with registration 
has been started. 

(e) With -effect from 'November, 1987, -the strength 
of Stamp Auditors was increased from 4 to 17. 

The Committee observed that in a number of cases 
the addresses of the defaulters were not available with the 
department and on .account ©of that most of the cases are 
pending for recovery. The Committee, therefore, recommend 
that the department should take remedial measures 50 
that the recovery may !be affected expaditiously. 

[43] 3.1  Results of Audit 

. Test check of records in departmental offices, conducted 
In audit during the year 1987-88, revealed short levy and nonlevy



145 

of stamp duty and registration fee as also other irregula- 
rities 1n 985 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories: — 

Number of Amount 
cases 

(In lakhs of rupeses) 

1. Loss of stamp duty and registration 
fee due to under-valuation of pro- 
perties 237 10. 11 

2. Evasion of stamp duty and regis- 
tration fee '. 145 7.50 

3. Short levy/non-levy of stamp duty 
and registration fee 408 7.30 

4. lrregular exemption of stamp duty 
and registiation fee 157 5.44 

5. Other iiregularities 44 0.83 

Total -985 31.18 
——————,— e ए। आल नए था नण नव 

.... 80016. of the important cases noticed in 1987-88 and 
earlier years are mentioned In the following paragraphs. 

In reply, to the questionniaie of the Committes the depart- 
ment stated 85 under :— . 

(i) The main ‘teasons for short/non levy of stamp duty 
and redistration fee are : 

(a) mis-interpretation of rules and regulations by the 
registeting authorities; and 

(b) mis-classification of deeds. 

It is not possible to say whether these cases were 
audited in internal audit, as details of individual cases 
test checked by the Audit are. not avaiiable. 

(ii) _The depatment has also been detecting such cases 
in internal audit. Details are awaited from the field 
offices. 

(iii) As stated agatnst para 1.9 (iii). 

(iv) Latest position as dn 30-9-1992 in respect of 985 
cases is as under : —



146 

1. Loss of Stamp Duty & Registration Fee due to under- 
valuation o property. . 

Amount No. of 
- (Rs. in cases 

lacs) 
1. Recovery already mentioned in CAG’s 

report 1,49 25 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. In their 
subsequent audit. 1.56 34 

3. Amount dropped by Collectors/DCs. 1.76 16 

4. Amount recovered by the depart- 
ment 1.64 73 

5. Cases in Courts 1.77 34 

6. Balance 1.89 5% 

Total 10. 11 237 

2. Evasion of Stamp Duty and Registration Fee. 

Amount No. of 
(Rs. in cases 
lacs) 

1. Recovety already mentioned in CAG's 
Report. 0, 26 7 

2, Amount dropped by A.G. n their 
subsequent audit 2.13 28 

3. Amount dropped by Collectors/DCs. 0.86 22 

4. Amount recovered by the department. 0.66 20 

5. Cases in Courts 0.26 5 

6. Balance . ' 3.33 63 

Total 7 50 145 

3. Short levy/non-levy of Stamp Duty and Registration Fee. 

Amount No. of 
(Rs. in cases 
lacs) 

1. Recovery already mentioned in CAG’s 
Report. 0.73 33 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. in their 
subsequent audit. 2.05 124 

'3.  Amount dropped by Collectors/DCs. 1.35 43 

4. Amountrecoverd by the department. 1.21 142 

5. Cases in Cour.s. 1 30 6 

6. Balance ' 0.66 60 

Total 7 30 408



0०
 

छा
 
W
 

क 
छा 

जन 
(० 

@ 
o 

आ 
147 

frregular expemption of Stamp Duty & Registration 

Recovery already mentioned in 
CAG’s Report 

Amount dropped by AG in their 
subsequent audit 

Amount dropped by Colletors/DCs. 

Amount recovered by the department 

Cases ॥1 Courts 

Balance 

Amount 
(Rs in 
lacs) 

Fee. 

No of 
cases 

Total 

Other irregularities 

Recovery already mentioned in CAG's 
Report. 

Amount dropped by A.G पा. their 
subsequent audit. 

Amount dropped by Collectors/DCs. 

Amount recovered by the department 

Cases in Courts. 

Balance 

Total 

The overall picture of recovery is as undar . — 

Recovery already mentioned in 
CAG’'s Report. 

Amount dropped by A.G in their 
subsequent audit. 

Amount dropped by Collectors/DCs. 

Amount recovered by the Department. 

Cases in Courts 

Balance 

Total 

Amount 
(Rs. in 
lacs) 

2.77



148 

The main reasons for short/non-levy of stamp duty and 

registration fee were attributed to misinterpretation of rules 

and regulations and misclassification of deeds. The Committee 

is not satisfied with the reply of the department. The 

Committee would like to invite attention to the observation 

contained in para 59 of its 32nd report and recommend that the 

staff posted for levying or assessing the stamp duty should be 

well conversant with the rules and regulations and if required 

training be imparted to them to avoid such lapses in future. 

The Committee further reoommend that the details of 

82 cases involving an amount of Rs. 3.98 lakhs dropped by 
Collectors/DCs be supplied to the Commitiee alongwith the 

details of the balance 226 cases, which are pending for recovery. 

within a period of one month. 

[441 3.2 Under-valuation of immovable property 

The lIndian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana, 

requires that the consideration and ali other facts and circum- 

stances affecting the chargeability of any instrument, with duty, 

or the amount of duty with which it is chargeable, should be 

fully and truly set forth therein. Under Section 47-A of the 

Act, as inserted in Haryana, if पीछे Registering Officer, while 

registering any nstrument transferring any property, has - reason 

to believe that the value of the property or consideration has 

not been truly set forth in the instrument. he may, after regis- 

tering such instrument, refer the same to the Collector, for deter- 

mination of the value or the consideration and the proper duty 

payable thereon, which will thereafter be decided by the Collector 

cafter giving an opportunity to the registering party. The Act further 

provides that any person who, with intent to defraud  the 

Government, executes any instrument in which all the facts and 

-circumstances - tequired -to be set forth in such instrument are not 

fully set forth, shall be punishable with a fine which may extend 

to five thousand rupees. 

(i) in ‘18 registering offices in Faridabad, Kurukshetra, 
Karnal, Ambala, Hisar, Sonepat and Gurgaon districts, considerations 
in 91 sale deeds, registered between February 19856 and May 

1987, were found to be much less than the values agreed upon 
between the parties and set forth in the agreements to sell, 
executed by them earller and recorded with document writers. 
Stamp duty and registeration fee were charged on the basis of 
considerations indicated in the sale deeds without comprising these 
with the considerations shown in the agreements to sell The 
omission to ‘refer the cases to.the Collector for determination of 
“con_SIderations\ and proper duty payable resulted in stamp duty and 
registration fee  being realised short by Rs. 3.13 lakhs. Besides, 
penalty for undervaluation done with intent to defraud the 

~ ‘Government was also leviable, but was not levied. 

On the omissions being pointed out (between August 1986 
and November 1987) in audit, the department recovered (between



149 

September 1986 and April 1988) Rs. 7,922 (partly in 6 cases) 

and issued (between May 1987 and. May 1988) notices for 

recovery of Rs. 92,399 in 31 cases 30 cases involving revenue 
of Rs 1.25 lakhs were referred to the Collector for determination 

of value of the property and proper duty payable thereon.  Report 
on recovery of Rs. 92,399, decision of Collector in 30 cases, 
action taken in the remaining 30 cases and penal action in all 

the 91 cases has not been received (December 1988). 

(i) On 23 sale deeds executed in five registering offices 
in Ambala and Gurgaon districts during Agrit 1986 to January 
1987, the considerations of the immovable properties (agricultural 

1800) set forth in the sale documents were lower as compared 
to the average value of similar properties, registered during the 
previous five year’s in the same areas. The instruments were, hoever 
ever, not referred to the Collector for determination - of proper 
value and duty payable thereon. This involved stamp duty and 

registeration fee aggregating Rs. 62,497 being levied short. 

On the omissions being pointed out (July 1987 and 
August 1987) in audit, the department recovered Rs. 1,381 (partly 
in one case) and referred 15 cases involving Rs. 44,284 to the 
Collector for determining the value of property and proper duty 
payable thereon. Report on action taken in respect of 8 cases 
mmvolving Rs. 16,832 and on decision of the Collector (in 15 
cases) has not been received (December 1988) 

The above cases were reported to Government between 
November 1986 and March 1988, their reply has not been received 
(December 1988). 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the depart- 
ment stated as under :— 

. (i) The registering authorities are responsible for short 
realisation of stamp duty and registration fee. The 
latest position of recovery is given below :— , 

o Amount No. of 
(Rs. in lacs) cases 

1. Recovery already mentioned 0.08 (Partly in 
in AG’s report 6 ७8565) | 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. in 1.02 26 

their subsequent audit 
B 3. Amount recovered by the 1.05 33 

department. - 

4. Court cases 0. 21 ) 05 

~5. Balance amount under 0.77 27 
settlement/recovery . -



150 

Deputy Commissioners have been asked to take action 
agamnst Deed Writers, Vendors/Vendees and con- 
ceined officials 

Deputy Commissionets have been asked to ensure that 
the registering authorities compare the consideration 
money mentioned in the sale deed with that mentioned 
पा. the “agreement to sell”” before registeration. 

(n) It was a lapse on the pait of the registering autho- 
rities. Deputy Commussioners have been asked to 

take action against the delinquent or refer the cases 

to the Goverpment here they are not competent 

The tlatest position of recovery of balance amount of 

Rs 61,116 is as under -— 

Amount No. of 
(Rs.) cases 

1 Amount recoveled 10,699 5 

2 Courtcases (47-A, Indian 22,482 12 
Stamp Act) 

3. Balance 27,935 6 

Total 81,116 23 

The Committee constrained to observe that the depart- 

ment failed to take prompt action for the settiement/recovery 
of th_e balance amount of Rs. 0.77 in 27 cases, which are 
pending since 1985. The departmental representative informed 

the Committee that instructions have been issued to all the 
Dep_utv Cammissioners on 20th November, 1292 to take prompt 

action in the matter. 

_ The Committee recom mend that the matter may be 
enquired into and action be taken against the delinquent officers 

who are responsible for not taking the timely action in the 
matter. 

The Committee further recommend that the department 
should initiate action for the recovery of the balance amount 
expeditiously and action taken be intimated to the Committee. 

:I'ihe department alse informed the Committee that 12 
cases invelving an amount of Rs. 22,482 are pending in various 
Courts under section 47(a) of the Indian Stamp Act since 
1986. After going through this figure, the Committee observed 
that most of the Court cases are not being followed/pursued 

by the department properly. The Committee recommend that



151 

the strict instructions be issued by the department to the 
concerned officials to followup the pending cases in the Courts 
properly and to expedite the balance recovery of Rs. 27,935. 

The Committee desire that the action taken against 
the registering authorities responsible for the short fevy of 
stamp duty and registeration fee amounting to Rs. 62,497 ७० 
intimated to the Committee within three months. 

1481 33 [Irregular grant of exemption 

By two notifications 1ssued in October 1983, under the 
Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Registration Act, 1908, 
Government remitted the stamp duty & registration fee leviable 
on deeds of mortgage (where possession of properties were not 
given) hich are executed by agriculturists in favour of any com- 
mercial bank for securing loan upto Rs. 1,00,000 for the purchase 
of tractor with its accessories, tractor trolly and thresher, installation 
of tubewells based on diesel engine, boring and electrification of 
tubewells, laying in under-ground pipes, lining of water courses, 
levelling and reclamation of land and development of horticulture 
and for securing loan upto Rs. 60,000 for the purchase of pumping 
sets, cane crushers, bullocks or ploughs, spray equipments, sprinkler 
irrigation  for agricultural purposes, dairy, piggary and crop loasn 
or any other allied purpose 

In 10 registering offices पा Sonepat, Kurukshetra, Karnal 
and Gurgaon districts, on 22 deeds of mortgage (without possess- 
ion of the property) executed between April 1985 and March 
1987 by agriculturists in order to secure loans from the banks, 
for purpose other than those specified in the notifications or on 
the amount of loan exceeding the prescribed limit, levy of stamp 
duty and registration fee ४४8७ exempted. The irregular exemption 
resulten in stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs 22,714 
being realised. 

On the mistakes being pointed out (between April 1985 
and September 1987) in audit, the department issued (February 
1988) notices for recovery of Rs. 10,692 पा respect of five cases. 
Report on recovery and action taken in remaining 17 cases has 
not been received (December 1988). 

The cases were reported to Government in November 1987 
and July 1988; their reply has not been received (December 
1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

“lt was a lapse on the part of the Registering Officers. 
Notifications issued 1n October 1983 were to their 
notice. Deputy Commissioners have been asked to 
initiate action against the delinquent and ensure that 
the deficient amount is recovered.



152 

The latest position of recovery is as under .— 

No. of cases Amount 
{Rs.) 

Amount dropped by A G. 5 9,757 

Amount recovered 13 5,575 

Balance 4 7,382 

Total - 22 22,714 

The Committee desire that action taken against the 

Registering Officers responsible for short levy of stamp duty 

be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

The Committee 8150 recommend that the balance amount: 

of Rs. 7382 be recovered expeditiously and the Committee be 

informed accordingly ' 

6] 3.4  Misclassification of instruments 

(a) Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1889, व deed of settle- 

ment, inter alja, includes a non-testamentary disposition, in writing, 

of movable or immovable property, made for any religious or 

chari able purpos* and is chargeable to s.amp duty at व rate 

higher than that chargeable on a deed of declaration of trust. 

In Sonepat, an instrument (by which movable and immo- 

vable property was donated to a trust created for charitable 

purposes) was registered (February 1983) as deed of declara- 

tion of trust instead of deed of settlement and assessed to stamp 

duty of Rs. 45 chargeable on trust deed. Value of movable 

and immovable properties donated to the trust were also not 

mentioned 1n the deed. 

On the mistake being pointed out (October 1983) in audit, 

the Sub-Registrar referred the case to the collector for determi- 

nation of the duty payable on the properties donated to. the 

trust. The Collector imposed a duty of Rs. 31,195 for which 

notice for recovery was issued to the party in June 1988. Report 

on recovery has not been received (December 1988). 

* * * * 

* * * * 

(¢) The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Regis- 

tration Act, 1908, as applicable. to Haryana, require that where 

power of attorney is given for a consideration and it authorises 

the attorney to sell” any immovable property, the deed is liable 

to stamp duty and registration fee as itis an instrument of conveyance 

for the amount of' consideration set forth therein. -



153 

Government instructed (October 1976) that where a peison 
purchasing an immovable property for further sale did not get 
the conveyance deed executed in his favour and instead, on 
payment of sale consideration, obtained a power of attorney 
from the vendor authorising him to sell the property further to 
any party at his discretion on behalf of the vendor, the power 
of attorney should be subjected to stamp duty and registration 
fee for the sale consideration 1n terms of Article 48(f) read 
with Article 23 of Schedule 1-A to the indian Stamp Act, 1899 

Further, as per the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, when any 
instrument, whether executed or not and whether previously stamped 
or not, is brought to the Collector, the Collector shall determine 
the duty with which, in his judgement, the instrument is chargeable. 

In Palwal, to agreements to sell were exected (June 
1984 and November 1984 ) after receiving full consideration and 
handing over possession of properties 10 the purchasers. Simul- 
taneously, power of attorpeys authorising the purchasers to dispose 
of property and sign sale deeds were given. Stamp duty and 
registration fee amounting to Rs. 10,452 was leviable on consi- 
deration as applicable for sale deed, hereas the deeds were 
charged with stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 68 treating 
these as being of general power of attorney. The misclassification 
resuited in short levy of stamp duty and registration fee amounting 
to Rs 10,384. 

On the mistake being pointed out (March 1986) in audit, 
the registering officer referred (February 1987) the cases to the 
Collector for asessing the proper duty leviable. Further report 
has not been received (December 1988). 

The cases were reported to Government in March 1986 
and August 1988; their reply has not been received (December 
1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

(a) Certain information/document has been called for from 
the Deputy Commissioner. Necessary action in the 
matter would be taken on receipt of the desired 
information/document. It may, however, be mentioned 
that the aggrieved party has gone to the Punjab and 
Haryana High Court challenging the decision of the 
dCollector to impose and recover the higher amount of 
uty. 

Recov'ery could. not be effected as it .had been stayed 
_con 5-5-1989 by the Punjab ,and - Haryana High 

ourt. . . 

* » hd » >



154 

(0) It was a lapse on the part of the Registering Officer. 
Deputy Commissioners have been asked to follow 
the instructions of Qctober, 1976 strictly and initiate 

action against the defaulting officials 

() Information has been called for from the Deputy 
Commissioners in this regard Nevertheless, n order 
to ensure the detection of such cases in internal 
audit, suitable instructions have been 1ssued to the 
Deputy Commissioners in May, 1992 and the same 
retterated पा. November, 1992 

(1ii) Out of Rs 10,384, a sum of Rs. 4105 was re- 
covered on 26-10-1987 in one ८858 and the other 
case for Rs 6,279 is pending with the Collector for 
adjudtcation ”’ 

The Committee recommend that the department should 
take steps for early hearing of the case in the Court and 
efforts be made to get the stay vacated in recovery of the 
higher amount. 

The Committee also desire that the balance amount of 
Rs. 6279 berecovered expeditiously and the Committee be 
informed accordingly. The Committee further desire that the 
action taken against the registering officer responsible for 
the lapses be intimated 10 the Committee within three months. 

[47] 3.8 Mistakes in calculations 

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Regis- 
‘tration Act, 1908, stamp duty and registration fee are leviable 
on the consideration set forth in the instruments. 

In respect of 47 instruments of diff:rent nature registered 
in the offices of five Sub-Registrars of Faridabad district during 
the vyear 1986-87, stamp duty and registration fee amounting 
to Rs. 14,268 was realised short due to mistakes in calculations. 

On this being pointed out (November 1987) पा. audit, the 
department stated (January 1988 and April 1988) that notices 
had been issued for recovery of Rs. 13,662 in 43 cases. Report 

on recovery and action taken in remaining 4 cases has not been 

received (December 1988). 

The case was reported to Government in July 1988; their 
reply has not been received (December 1988). 

in their written reply, the department stated as under — 

(i) The Registration Clerk is expected to work out the 
stamp duty and registration fee leviable on the 
documents presented for registration and the Sub- 
Registrar is expected to check it before registering 
the documents. However, such mistakes remained 
undetected in these cases because the officials पाए 
not do their job carefully.



165 

ही) Action 15. being - taken against the defaulting officials. 

(व) Out of Rs. 14,263 recoverable in 47..cases, Rs. 3,068 

has since been recovered in 18 cases. Notices for 

the recovery of Rs. 11,200 in.29 cases -have been 

issued. 

The Committee recommend that the balance recovery 

of Rs. 11,200 in 29 cases be expedited and the Committee be 

infomed accordingly. 

[48] 15. Uncollected Revenué 

As on 31st March, 1988, arrears of revenue pending collec- 

tion under the-head Land- Revenue, 85 ‘reported by the - department 

-were as. under 11— 

Head of Revenue 
Total Arrears Arrears out- 

standing 
for more 
than 5 

years 

.__._.._.__-___..___.
___._________._._____

..______—.____.__..__
__—__—._.__—_._.__. 

Land Revenue 
0.25 0. 04. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

Revenue/arrears of Rs. 24.92  lacs (rounded off to 

Rs. 0.25 crore) pending collection as on 31-3-1988 

include Rs. 0 14 lacs on account of unsold pass 

books. In Karpal District a demand of Rs. 1.63 lacs 

was created against an expected sale of 54,477 pass 

books Out of these, 4,724 pass books remained 

unsold. The amount of Rs. 0.14 lacs on account of 

these unsold pass books is not recoverable. Similarly, 

Punjab and Haryana High Court ordered in CWP 

No. 6068 of 1991 of Jind District the remission of 

Land Holdings Tax amounting. to Rs. 0.12 lacs for 

the year 1987-88. This amount of Rs. 0.12 lacs is 

also not recoverable. Both the aforementioned amounts 

of Rs. 0 14 lacs and Rs. 0.12 lacs are to be 

excluded leaving a balance of Rs. 24.66 lacs. 

Out of the outstanding amount of Rs. 24.66 lacs, 9 

sum of Rs. 20 71 lacs has since been recovered 

leaving a balance of Rs. 3.95 lacs. Barring the 

amount of Rs. 61,651 locked up in civil litigation, 

the Deputy Commissioners have been asked to recover 

the balance expeditiously.



156 

The latest position of recovely is as under 

बन अप आग नाथ नल आप et नाथ A T A e न e पट et et था Tt et S बाण न o न “न et 

{Rs. in lacs) 

Amount re- Amount re- Amount still Arrears for 
covatable coveled to be1ecovered for more 

than 5 
years 

24.66 20.71 3 95 2 82 

The Committee desire that the balance recovery of 
Rs. 3.95 lacs be expedited and the Committee be informed 
accordingly. 



MINES AND GEOLOGY 

{491 1.5. Uncollected revenue 

As on 31st March 1988, arrears of revienue pendng collec- 
tion under principal heads of revenue, as reported by the depart- 
ments, were as under :— 

Heads of revenue Total Arrears 
arrears outstanding 

for more 
than 5 
years 

(1) (2) (3) 

(In crores of rupees) 

Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurglcal_ Industries 1. 55 0.77 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under :— 

(i) An arrear of Rs. 1.55 croves pertamns to the period, 
right, from the formation of Stats of Haryana in 
November, 1966 upto 31-3-1988 whereas Rs. 0.77 
crore is five years old arrear ie. upto 31-3-1983. 

Out of the total of Rs. 1.55 crores, a sum of Rs. 33.86 
lacs have since been recovered. An amount of Rs. 
Rs. 14.86 lacs proposed to be recovered as penalty 
for non obtaining of mining leases by the Brick 
Kiln  Owners, though they paid royalty regularly, has 
been held to be not recoverable as per the advice 
of Law Department as on payment of royalty by 
the Brick Kiln Owners, an amplied contract had 
come Into being. A sum of Rs. 2.56 lacs has 
been held to be not due by the District Judge 
Faridabad. Though an appeal has been fited againt 
these orders in the Hon'ble High Court, but till 
such time the judgement of District Judge is not 
reversed, this amount cannot be recovered, Recoery 
amounting to Rs. 13.47 1805 has been stayed by 
different courts. Out of the balance amount of of 
Rs. 90.40 lacs a sum of Rs. 30.55 lacs pertains 
to the defaulters residing outside the -State. For 
recovering the balance amount, recovery certifica_tes 
have been got issued through the Collector of. dis- 
trict concerned to revover this amount as- arrears _ 
of land revenue. Mining Officers who have been 

157 -



158 

delegated with the powers as  Assistant Collector 
(Grade-l) are making efforts to recover these amounts. 

Out of the sumof Rs O 77 crores which are five years 
old arrears, a sum of Rs. 18 29 lacs has. been 
recovered. As has been stated above a sum of 
Rs. 2.56 lacs has been held not due by . the 
District Judge,- Faridabad: Recoveries of a sum of 
Rs:*4,86 -lacs have  been stayed by the Courts. As 
has been explained above, a sum of Rs. 13 96 1805 
proposed._to be _recovered . 85. penalty..for non obtain- 
ing of mining leases are not recoverable as per.: the ' 
advice of Law Department Out of the balance of 
Rs. 37.37 lacs a sum of Rs. 13.22 lacs 1s to be 
recovered from the parties residing outside the State 

For recovering balance amount of Rs. 90 40 lacs out 
of total -arrears of Rs. 155 lakhs efforts are being 
made to recover the sum as arrears of land revenue 
1t may be mentioned here that total revenue from 
minerals from November 1966 to 31st March, 1988 
was Rs 34 78 crores . Thus arrears of Rs. 90.40 
lacs forms only 2 599 of the total income Every 
effort - is being made to recover the same 

(n) As has been explained in (i) above, a balance arrear 
upto 31-3-1988 Has been reduced to Rs 90 40 lacs 
and balance arrear which 1s five vyears- old has been 
reduced to Rs. 34 78 lacs 

(ni) The details of cases in which outstanding amount is 
more than Rs. 50,000 are given below :— 

1. Ramzan Khanm . 

The -contract' for the extraction of road metal and masonary 
stones from the quarry: of village: Melawas, district Gurgaon was 
granted 4o Shri Ramzan Khan S/o Shri Ismail. resident of village 
Ghasera, Tehsil Nuh, district Gurgaon for the. period from 15-12-81 
to 31-3-1984 @ Rs, 61,000. per annum. The contractor made 
default in making  the payment of contract money and the contract 
was ' terminated The’- contractor was .to pay Rs.. 70,661 65 as 
contract money plus Interest and this amount .has been declared 
to be recovered as arrear of land:. revenue by the 'Collector, Gur- 
Gurgaon. Shri' Ramzan Ktan filed a civil suit in the Court of Addl 
Sr. Sub Judge, Nuh against the recovery . which -was dismissed on 
1-2-1992. He filed an appeal -against these orders in the court 
of Addl. District -Judge, Gurgaon 10-8:1992 7has been--fixed as the 
next date in the appeal.- A sum-of Rs. 15,000 has been recovered 
from him on 4-2:1992 leaving a. balance amount of Rs.- 55661 . 65. 
Efforts are - being '‘made--to recover. the same as arrears of land 
revenue.



159 

2. M/s. Gian Chand Laxman Dass 

M/s. Gian Chand Laxman Dass was granted contract for the 
extraction- of Road Metal and Masonary stone from the quarry of 
village Ghamroy district « Gurgaon at the rate of Rs. 76,000 per 
annum for the period from. 17-5-83 to 31-3-1988. The * con- 
tractor represented that Gram Panchayat Ghamroj was putting 
hindrance in the extraction of road metal ann masoniy stone and 
did not pay the contract money. The contract was terminated 
on 24-9-1985 and certificate for the recovery of Rs. 81,700 as 
contract money plus interest as arrear of land revenue was issued. 
The defaulter filed .a suit n the court of Sub Judge, Gurgaon 
against the recovery alleging that he was not allowed to under- 
take quarrying operation and obtained the stay against the recovery. 
The suit. was dismissed on 10-4-1989.. However, party filed an 
appeal against the orders of Sub Judge, before the district Judge, 
Gurgaon who stayed the recovery proceedings. Appeal is pending 
in the court of Addl District Judge, Gurgaon and 22-7-92 has 
been fixed as the next date of hearing. 

3. M/s:Mohan & Lal'Co. : 

M/s. Mohan Lal and Co. obtained the contract of Bega 
sand zone: of district Sonipat in pubhc auction after offering a 
bid of Rs. 2,47,700 per annum for the period from 5-5-84 to 
31-3-1989. The contract was .terminated on 1-5-85 on account 
of non - payment of contract money A recovery certificate for 
Rs 2,01,923 50 was 1ssued against Shri Anup Kumar, the sole 
proprietor of the firm. As Shrn Anup Kumar was staying at 
Ghaziabad with । his father Shri Surinder Nath who owns a 
industrial unit there, the recovery certificate was sent to Collector 
Ghaziabad to effect the recovery. The matter was personally 
persued: by the Mining Officer Sonipat with the Collector Ghaziabad. 
Director Mines and Geology also wrote number of D.O. letters to 
Collector . Ghaziabad. As there ‘was no property ॥1 the name of 
Shri Anup Kumar, so the Collector, Ghaziabad attached the pro- 
perty. of his father Shri Surinder Nath who filed a writ petition 
in Allahabad High' Court challenging the action:of the Collector. 
Hon'ble High Court issued a direction ‘to the Collector to the 
effect that' if nothing is due from- the father of 9501 Anup Kumar 
then. the authorities shall not harrass him or attach his property 
or take any coercive: measures against him. In these® circumstances, 
the Collector Ghaziabad had shown his inabiity to effect the - 
recovery. Efforts were made to recover the arrears from the 
surety but he 8150 filed a suit .alleging that he was not a surety. 

4, M/s. Himgiri Minerals 

M/s Himgiri Minerals obtained the contract of Murthal 
sand zone of district Sonipat in public auction after offering a bid 
of Rs. 10,08,000 per annum for the period from 5-5-84 to 31-3-89. 
The -contract was terminated on 6-5-85 on account of non payment 
of contract- money. A recovery certificate for Rs. 11,72,995 was 
issued against Ajay Oberoi, the sole proprietor of the firm. As



160 

Shri Ajay Oberoi was stying at  Ghaziabad with  his  father Shri Surinder Nath who owns an industrial unit there, the re- covery certificate was sent to Collector Ghaziabad to effect the recovery. The matter was personally persued by the Mining Office) Sonipat with the Collector Ghaziabad  Director Mines & Geology also wrote number of D.O letters 10 Collector Ghaziabagd. As there was no Property in the name of Shri Ajay Oberol, 50 the Collector, Ghaziabad attached the property of his  father Shri Surinder Nath who filed a wrnit petition 1n Allahabad High Court challenging the action of the Collector Hon'ble High Court issued a direction to the Collector to the effect that if nothing 1s due from the father of Shri Ajay  Oberoj then he shall not harrass him or attach his property or take any coercive measures against him In these clrcumstances, the Collector Ghaziabad had shown his inabiity to effect the recovery Effoits were made 10 recover the arrears from the surety but he also filed 8 suit alleging that he was not a surety 

L 

5. M/s. Himgiri Minerals 

M/s  Himgin Minerals obtained the contract of Khewra zone of district Sonipat in public auction after offering a bid of Rs. 12,63,000 per annum for the 08100 from 5-5-84 to 31-3-1989. The contract was terminated on 6-5-85 on account of non pay- ment of contract money. / recovery certificate for १5, 10,17,518 was Issued against Shri Ajay Obero! the sole pioprietor of the fitm. As Shi Ajay Oberol was staying at Ghaziabad with his father Shri Surinder Nath who owns an Industrial unit theie, the lecovery certificate was sent to Collector Ghaziabad 1o effect the recovery. The matter was personally peisued by the Mining Officer, Sonipat with the Collector Ghaziabad Duector Mines & Geology also wrote number of D O. letters to Collector Ghaziabad. As there was no Property in the name of Shri Ajay 0०080, so the Collector Ghaziabad attached the property of his father Shri Surinder Nath -who filed a writ petition in Allahabad High Court challenging the action of the Collector  Hon'ble High Court issued 8 direction to the Collector to the effect that If nothing 1s due from the father of Shri Ajay Oberor then he shall not harrass him or attach his pioperty or take any coercive measures against him. In these circumstances, the Collector Ghaziabad had shown his Inability to effect the recovery  Efforts were made to recover 16 arrears from the surety but he 8150 filed a suit alleging that he was not थे surety. 

6. M/s. Nihal Singh and Company 

The contract of Sara Khawaja Plot No. 2 stone quarry of district Faridabad was granted on contract by public auction to M/s. Nihal Singh and Co for theperiod ftom 26-11-76 to 31 -3-1980 @ Rs. 3,88,000 per annum. After sometime of the commencement of the contrtact some partners sought permission to retire and addition of two new partners. The partners were asked to fulfil certain formalifies 901. the same were not completed accordingly they were



161 

nol gianted permission for opting out of contract The contract 

was lo be terminated because of non payment of contract money. 

The 1ecovery proceedings weie challenged by the new partners 

firstly in High Couit, wheie therr wrnt petilon was dismuissed and 

subsequently in 5001 9016 Coutt of India Hon'ble Supteme Court 

of India disposed-off their appeal with the direction to the State 

Government to adjust their forfeited secutity while recovering the 

balance amount from the company Accordingly, out of the total 

arrear of Rs 3,655,022 a sum of Rs 251,890 was recovered after 

adjusting the security leaving a balance of Rs 1,03,132 When the 

recovery was persued vigorously, and warrant of ariest were issued 

against the avallable partner, AME, Faridabad could recover an 

sum of Rs 20,000 on 26-12-1991 The two partners from whom 

the efforts were being made to recover the balance amount filed 

writ petition in the High Court and obtained stay of recovery on 

30-1-1992 on the plea that recovery should be made from all the 

partners and not only from them. The writ petition has also 

been admitted on 26-5-1992 and stay has been confirmed. 

7. M/s. Sain Minerals 

The ०5० 1elates to the tecovery of Rs 2,566,000 fiom M/s 

Sain Minerals on account of extraction of sand from Anangpur 

quarry The party went into litigation with the department and 

district Judge, Farndabad held that the amount is not tecoverable 

The State Government has filed R.S.A. 2004 of 1984 against the 

ordels of the District Judge, Fardabad in High Couit which s 

pending i the Hon'ble High Court 

8. M/s. Bankey Bihari & Co. 

The contract for the extraction of sand from Chandpur 

quarry district Faridabad was granted to M/s. Bankey Bihan & Co. 

for the period from 24-7-84 to 31-4-89 @ Rs. 3,02,000 P.A. 

The contractors alleged that they could not extract sand 85 the 

Executive Engineer Gauchi Division stopped them from the extraction 

of sand from the quarry for the safety of the Flood protection 

works. The contractors did not pay the Instalments of contract 

money and contract was terminated on 3-7-1985 The contractor 

filed an appeal befoire the State Govt. for rescinding the conract 

and refund of security and instalment paid in advance but (119 

same was rejected. The contractor then filed writ petition in High 

Court challenging the recovery proceedings which was dismissed 

on 25-3-1987 on the ground that petitioner should seek cvil 

remedies When the recovery proceedings were Initiated against the 

contractors for recovering Rs 2,27,246 as contract money and Rs. 

Rs. 66,745 as interest, the contractor filed a Civil Swit in the 

Court of Sub Judge, Faridabad Sub Judge stayed the arrest 

of the partners of the firm but allowed the Department to take 

action for the recovery of the amount according to law. 6-9-1992 

has been fixed as the next date in this case,.. Because of con- 

certed efforts made by the department, a sum of Rs. 40,000 has 

been recoverod on 27-12-1991 leaving a balance of Rs. 1,21,364.



162 

The next date of heaiing of the suil filed by the Co. 1$ fixed for 6-9-1992. The efforts 816 being made to (600४8 ther balance 
amount by peisuasive measures. 

9. Kuldiprai Panchkula 

The contract of Gumthala quarry was granted 1o Shri Kuldiprai S/o 501  Kashmin 1.81 vili. & p O. Panchkula for the period from 8-7-80 to 31-3-1983 @ Rs. 4,25,200 per annum. A sum of Rs b5,07,420 as contract money & Rs. 1,19,700 as interest 'was recoverable upto 31-7-1983 for which a recovery certificate ‘was issued as arrear of land ievenue A sum of Rs 4,15,000 had been recovered leaving a balance of Rs. 92,420, Efforts are being made to recover the same alongwith interest. 

10. Shri parbhati Lal S/o0.Shri Ram Lai 

The contract for the extraction of road metal and- masonry stone from Khaspur quarry was granted to Shri Parbhati Lal S/o S/o Shn Ram Lal R/o Vill. Khaspur, Tehsil Narnaul for the period from 8-4-81 to 31-3-84 @ Rs. 31,100 P.A. The contractor made a default in the payment of instalment due on 8-10-81 and the contract was terminated under clause 16 of the contract agireement. The porsession of the quarry was taken on 18-10-83. A sum of Rs. 57,064 as contract money and a sum of Rs. 20,000 as interest was outstanding towards the contractor. The recovery certificate has been 15506 for effecting the recovery of the out- standing amount as artear of land revenue The contractor has expired. Steps are being taken 10 recover the amount from legal heirs and his surety. 

11. Om Parkash V.P.O. Shahpur 

A contract of Nathanpur quairy of district Ambala was gianted to Shri Om Parkash VPO Shahpur for the periad from 18-4-1983 to 31-3-1988 @ Rs. 90,100 per annum The con- tract was -termtinated due to non payment of contract money on 25-10-1985 and the possession of quarry was taken on 13-11-1985 A recovery certficate was Issued on 17-3-1986 to recover the contract money Rs 74,082 and interest as Rs. 8,763 as -arrear of land revenue A sum of Rs. 3,000 was recovered but in the meantime the contractor Shri Om Parkash expired and at present efforts to the Govt dues 816. being made from the surety Shri Shri Sawan Mal The recovery certificate has been issued against him and the recovery 15 pending with Collector Karnal. 

12. M/s. Parmod Kumar .Rajinder Kumar 

The contract of Lapra quarry of distiict Ambala was granted to M/s Parmod Kumar Rajinder Kumar R/o Yamuna Nagar for the period from 18-4-1983 1o 31-3.1988 @ Rs. 90,000 per annum  The contract was terminated . due to non payment of contract money vide order dated 8-12-1985 and the possession of 
quarry was taken back from the contractor  on 11-2-1986.



163 

and recovery certificate under Land Revenue Act for Rs. 1,86,250 85 

contract money and Rs. 55,666 as interest was issued on 
21-5-1987 to recover the balance amount The contractor filed 
civil suit against the recovery and at present the case is pending 
in the court. The next date is fixed for 25-8-1992 for plaintiff 
witness. 

13. M/s. Surjeet Kumar Virender Singh 

The contract of the Deodhar quarry was granted to M/s. 
Surjeet Kumar Virender Singh C/o Vijay Cinema Ambala 
City for the period from 28-4-1983 to 31-3-1988 @ Rs. 1,20,300 
per annum. The contract was terminated due to non payment 
of instalment on 13-6-1985 and the possession of the quarry was 
taken back on 21-6-1985. A sum of Rs. 118283 and interest 
Rs. 4,554 was recoverable from the contractor. A sum of Rs. 
Rs 23,000 as contract money and Rs. 10,000 as interest re- 
covered and now a sum of Rs. 95,283 as contract and interest 
is recovelble for which efforts are being made for recover the 
amount as arrear of land revenue. 

14. Shri Dharam Pal 

The contract of Doyiwala was granted to Shri Dharam 
Pal R/o H. No. 1472, Sector 22-B, Chandigarh, for the period 
from 20-5-1980 to 31-3-1983 @ Rs. 80,100 per year. The 
contract was teiminated on 15-9-1982 due to non payment of 
contract money and the possession of quarry was taken back on 
20-9-1982, A sum of Rs. 1,02,2456 as contract money and 
Rs. 10,493.10 as interest was recoverable as on 19-11-1982. 

A recovery certificate was issued for Rs. 1,21,960.33 (Rs. 1,02,245 
as contract money) on 2-8-83 after that a sum of Rs. 35,000 
have been recovered and now the recovery 1is pending _with 
Collector Chandigarh to recover the remaing amount of Rs. 67,245 
plus interest. 

15. Shri Sandeep S/o Shri Mange Ram 

The contract for the extraction of Road Metal and Masonry 
stones from Bhuriawas quarry of district Rohtak was granted to Shri 
Sandeep S/o Shri Mange Ram at the rate of Rs. 15,000/- P.A for the 
period 17-4-1984 to 31-3-1989. The contractor made a default in the 
payment of contract money and the contract was terminated on 
5-9-1985. The defaulter 15 residing in district Bhatinda in Punjab and 
recovery certificate has been sent to Collector Bhatinda for effecting 
the recovery as Arrear of land revenue. In this case 10४४ a sum of 
Rs. 1,20,000/- is outstanding. 

16. Shri Om Parkash S/o Shri 18! Singh 

The contract for the extraction of RM&M/Stone from Nangal 
Malla quarry was granted to Shri Om Parkash S/o Shri Lal Singh r/o 
Vill. Kalawas, Tehsil Rewar for the period from 23-4-81 to 31-3-84 
attherate of Rs. 65500/- P.A The contractor made a defaultin the >ay- 
ment of instalment due on 23-1-82 and the contract was terminated



164 

under clause 16 of the contract agreement The possession of the 
quarry was taken on 6-7-83. A sum of Rs. 95,886/- 85 contract 
money and a sum of Rs. 10,300/- an interest upto 1-5-84 is out- 
sranding towaids the contiactor The R.C. has been issued for 
effecting the recovery of the outstanding amount as arrear of land 
revenue. Contractor and Suiety both have expired. Steps are being 
taken 10 i1ecover the amount from their legal heirs. 

17. M/S Hari SinghManohar Lal 

The contract for the extraction of RM & M stone from Zerpur 
quarry was granted to M/S Hari Singh Manohar Lal R/o Jatusana 
Tehsil Rewari attherate of Rs. 39,000/- P.A. for the period 22-4-81 
t0 31-3-1984. The contractor made 8 default  ॥ the payment of instal- 
ment due on 22-7-81 and the contract was terminated under clause 
16 of the contract agreement, The ‘possession of quarry was taken 
on 6-7-1983. Asum of Rs. 66,617/-ascontract money andasum of 
Rs. 10,933/- insterest upto 21-11-83 15 outstanding towards the 
contractor. The R.C. was 1ssued for effecting the recovery of out- 
standing amount as arrear of land revenue. The contractors filed a 
civil suit Inthe court of sub Judge 1st Class Mohindergarh against 
the recovery on the ground that they surrendered the contract and 
thus not liable to pay the outstanding amount, The application for 
the stay Of the recovety was dismissed but on fiing appeal, the 
Ld. Additional District Judge vide his orders dated 5-11-90 stayed 
the recovery till the disposal of the 501. 

18. Shri Satbir S/o Shri Pyare 1.81 

The contract for the extraction of Road Metal & Masonry 
stone from Rajgarh quarry was granted to Shri Satbir $/o Shri 
Pyare Lal R/o Vill (पाए, Tehsil Rewari for the period from 17-3-86 
to 31-3-90 attherate of 52,200/- P.A. The contractor made a default 
in the payment of instalment dueon 17-12-86 and the contract was 
terminated under clause 16 of the contract agreement and the 
possession wastaken ofthequarry on13-1-88. Asum of Rs.53,965/- 
as contract money & Rs. 7468/- insterest upto 16-4-88 was out- 
standing from the contractor and the Recovery Certificate was issued 
for effecting the recovery of outstanding amount as arrear of land 
revenue. The contractoi has filed a civil suit alleging that Haryana 
Mineral Limited who were granted mining lease of school slate 
in the same area did notallow him to extract stone inthe court of 
Senior 500 Judge  नि&्ण/घा। and has obtained stay against the recovery 
and the suit 1s still pending. 

19. Shri Lal Singh 5/0० Shri Nar Singh 

The contract for the extraction of Road Metal & Masoniy 
Stone from Maseet quarty was granted to Shri Lal Singh S/o 

Shri Nar Singh r/o village Rampuri , Tehsil & District Rewari for the 
period 1-4-81 to 31-3-1984 at the rate of Rs. 31,000/- P.A. The 
contractor made a default in the payment of instalment dueon 1-10-81 
and the contract was terminated under clause 16 of the contract 
agreement The possession of the quarry was taken on 7-7-1983.



165 

A sum of Rs. 54,250/- 85 contract money and sum of Rs. 9,830/- 

interest upto 16-1-84 is outstanding towards the contractor. The 

Recovery Certificate has been issued for effecting the recovery of 

the outstanding amount asarrear 01 Land Revenue The contractor 

filed asuit inthecourt of Sub Judge Narnaul against the recovery 

on the ground thatthe construction of dam by the Soil Conservation 

Department around the quarry has made itimpossible for the con- 

tractor to operate the quarry . The suit was dismissed on 4-6-1990. 

The contractor has filed appeal, in.the Court of Additional District 

Judge, Narnaul. , 

During the course of oral examination the departmental represent- 

ative informed the Committee thatout of 1 55 jcrores, an amount of 

Rs. 43. 76 lakhs had been recovered and an amount of Rs. 34 99 

lakhs declared irrecoverable either Dby the Courts or by the Law 

Department leaving a balance of Rs. 76 40 lakhs. Out of thisa 

sum of Rs. 30. 55 lakhs is 10 be recovered from the 36 paities who 

are residing outside the State. 

The Committee would like to invite attention to the obser- 

vation contained in para 55 of its 34th Report and reiterate thatthe 

department should strea mline the procedure to adopt the system 

by which the amount should not come in default. 

The committee desire that concerted efforts should be 

made to accelerate the pace of recovery and in cases where re- 

covery certificates are issued should be persued vigorously with 

the concernad Collector and the progress made be intimated to the 

Committee. 

The Com mittee further desire that the cases pending before 

the Courts may regularly be persued to their logical conclusion 

and final outcome be intimated to the Com mittee in due course. 

[50]. 6.5. Non-recovery/short recovery of royalty 

Under the Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1964, 

as applicable to Haryana, a brick-kiln owner is required to pay royalty 

attherate ofrupee one pertonne of brick earth extracted from the 

leased area orrupees three per thousand of pucca bricks sold by 

him. Royalty on brick bats is recoverable at the rate of rupee one per 

thousand of brick-bats sold. 116 15 also required to submit to the 

department, quarterly/half-yearly returns showing quantities of 

minor minerals . (brick earth) extrtacted by him from the leased area 

or number of bricks sold by him. 

(i) !n District Indusrries Centres, Sonepat and Panipat, returns 

of brick earth extracted or bricks sold during theyears 1984-85 10 

to 1986-87 were neither submitted by 211 brick-kiln owners to the 

department nof were these returns called for by the department. 

One brick-kiln owner did not pay any royalty , where as 210 brick- 

kiln owners had, ontheir own assessment, paid royalty amounting 

to Rs. 1.98 lakhs which was accepted by the department without 

verifying its correctness. A scrutiny in audit of therecords inthe



166 

offices of the District Food and Supplies Controllers, however, 
revealed between March 1986 800 November 1987) that 21 96 
crores bricks and 90.15 lakhs brick-bats were reported as sold 
by 211 brick-kiln owners during 1984-85to 1986-87 on which royalty 
amounting 1o Rs. 6 68 lakhs was payable. Royalty, thus realised 
short amounted to Rs. 4 70 lakhs. 

On the omission being pointed out (March 1986 and 
November 1987) पा audit, the department recovered (between July 
1986 and May 1988) Rs 1 38 lakhs and initiated action for the 
recovery of balance amount of Rs. 3 32 18015. Further report has 
not been received (December 1988) 

In their written reply, the department stated as under ' — 

As has been clarified inthe parasunderthe category 
of short/non reahisation of royalty, bricks kiln owners tn 
view of the decision taken by the State Government 
in October 1976 paid royalty on brick earth every 
quarter on self assessment 08515 and final calculation 
of theroyalty was made onthe basis of their assessment 
order of sales tax by Excise & Taxation Department or 
on the basis of figure of sale-submitted by them with 
the Food & Supplies Department The final calculations 
were being made when the audits were conducted 
Because of this reason, some amount of royalty not 
paid by the brick kiln owners remained undetected 
which would have been detected when reconciliation 
were made with the assessment order of sales tax/ 
figures submitted to the Food & Supplies Department 
With this  background, questionnaires are replied 85 
under :— 

As has been explained above, the department of 
Mines & Geology does not make any independent 
assessment but relies on the asessment orders of 
the sale tax department or returns submitted with the 
Food & Supplies Department in view of the decision 
ta_ken by the State Govt in October 1976 In view of 
thisno one canbe-held responsible forshort realisation 
which would have been detected on reconciliation 
of figures with the sale tax assessment orders/returns 
submitted with the Food & Supplies Department. Now 
lump sum royalty is being charged per brick kiln. 
as per category of kiln depending upon its size thus, 
assessment o. number of brick sold by brick kiln 
owners 1$ no longer relevant or needed Even sale 
tax from _brick kiln owners ishbeing charged on lump- 
sum 98515, 

5 has been clarified above at the end of the fnn'anmal year, reconciliations of the figures were made with the assessment order of sales” 'tax department and 



167 

with the figures of sale of bricks submitted by th e brick 

kiln owners with the Food & Supplied Department. After 

reconciliations, if any difference s found with the 

royalty deposited by the brick kiln owners on the self 

assessment  basis, then demands were raised against 

them. 

Out of balance amount of Rs. 3 32 lacs as men- 

tioned in para No. 6 3(i) of report of Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year'1987-88 sum  of 

Rs. 2 66 lacs has been recovered leaving 8... 10891 
balance amounts of Rs. 0 66 lacs. 

The facts stated ॥ reply to guestionnaire are re- 

iterated. Now interest at the rate of 24% per annum s 

being charged on delayed payment of rovyalty. 

Moreover, the assessment of number of bricks sold by 
brick kiln ownersisno longer relevant or needed 
Even sale tax from brick kiln ownersisbeing charged 

on lumpsum basis. 

During the course of oral examination the departmental 

representative stated that an amount of Rs. 0.56 lakhs of balance 

royalty 15 to be recovered from 39 parties. The Committee re- 

commends that the balance of recovery be expedited from the 

conctherned parties and intimated to the Committee within three 

months,



PW.D. (B & R) 

[51) 6.7 Results of Audit ) — @@?fig\i&g 

Test check | records of departmental offices dealing with 
assessment _collectlo and realisation of non-tax receigts,/ conducted 
in audit during the year 1987-88, revealed under asse/ssmet or losses 
of revenue amounting to Rs. 15 52 lakhs in 303 cases/as indicated 
below .— 

Name of department Number of Amount 
cases (In takhs of 

rupees) 

Public Works (Buildings and Roads) 303 18.52 

111 their पान reply, the department stated as under :— 

) (1) The latest position of recovery of Rs. 15 52 in 303 cases 
15 given 85 under /L:‘ 

Particulars No. of cas/e/ Amount 
बाएं e आल बा एन न एज नाव लय गा —_————— e e e —— e —— 

(8) (8565 ती०008 by the 77 6,80,830 00 
A.G. Haryanaf to-date 

(b) Cases एप full recovery has 83 110,198.00 . 
been made/:— 

(0) Cases whelre partial recovery /120 3,39,486365 
hgs been effected 

(d) Amount सा off by the 
Govt. on / account of arrear of fan 
rent congerning this 
para vide letter No. 35/ 
85/40-4-B&R(W) 

! 
dated 29-11-91. 

— 25,331 . 85 

(e) DiSpu;r,ed cases where correct 6 28,880. 00 
details are awaited from A.G. 
Haryaha 

Total 

in rest of the cases, efforts are being made to recover 
the balance amount. 

168



b 

169 

could not be effected becasue the competenE/t allotting 

authonty of the departments other than the B&R failed 

to intimate the शव lars of occupants of ffoGvernment 

The recovery on account of house rent/Ean rant 

accommodation and/their DDOs did not cgoperate in 

making recovery of House rent/Fan rent / from the 

salary bills of the/ occupying Government servants. 

Further the Govern/ment employees genfer lly do not 

vacate the Government  Accommodatiof after therr 

transfer/retirement( within the prescribed / time. After 

careful consideration, the Finance Department has 

now issued detailed instructions strean)’hning the pro- 

cedures 17 the récovery ofrent of Government Buildings 

vide memo No, 2354-2-FICW-89 dated 5-2-90. 

(i) The latest position of recovery of Rs 15.52 1805 has been 

mentioned in (i) above, which shows that a sub- 

stantial amount of Rs. 11,84,726750P has been got 

recovered 908 inrest of the cases efforts 816 being made 

to recover the balance amount. 

During the course of oral evidence the dppartmenta| regresent- 

ative informed the Coml,mittee that anamount of Rs. 3 34 lakhsis 

still to be recovered out of which an amour/t of Rs. 2 24 lakhs 15 

recoverable from the Municipal Committe¢s and remaining amount 

isrecoverable from the/ individuals. The ma/'\ireasons for non-recovery 

of balance amount was attributed 10 the weak finsancial position of 

the Mum'ci_pal Committees. 

mak_e _sincere efforts to recoves/;nr e balance amount from the 

Mumcn_pal Comm|'tte’es/individual concerned and intimate the 

Committee rzw'thin three m/on hs. 

The Committee recommend 1: ८, the department shouid 

The Cornmittee would Also like to invite attention to the 

observation 7Pc ntained in pa;r 60 of its 34th report and reiterate 

thatthe procedure for the relcvery of rent of Government buildings 

as contained/in Governime etter dated 5-2-92 be followed 

- strictly by /\t e authorities 7concerned.



EXCISE AND TAXATION 

[62]. 14. Assessments in arrears 

The numbei of assessment 09565 finalised during the year 1987-88 
and pending attheend of 1987-88, alongside figures for the pre- 
ceding vear, are given below :— 

A e e e एएए e गण नस नए लय था “थक —— —— — अत s 

Sales Tax Passengers and 
Goods Tax 

T e e e e st e et s ey आय आय आल — —— — नकद " न 

गए गए e e —— — ——— e ———————————— e e 

" (1) Number of assess- 
ments due for com- 
pletion during the 
year 

(a) Arrear cases 41,420 45,876 128 141 

(b) Curient cases 1,12,698 1,26,053 139 372 

(¢) Remand cases 281 जा जा 4 

(i) Numbe: of assess- 
ments completed 
during the ४७81 

(a) Arrear cases 29,790 32,614 59 66 

(b) Current cases 78,624 87,321 67 224 

(८) Remand cases 109 — ना — 

(iii) Number of assess- 
ments pending 
finalisation at the 
end of vear 

(a) Arrear cases 11,630 13,262 69 75 

(b) Current cases 34,074 38,732 72 148 

(0) Remand cases 172 —_ — 4 



17 

Year-wise break-up of the pending assessments as at the end of 

1987-88 is given below : — 

Year Number of cases 

' T SalesTax  Passengersand 
Goods Tax 

Upto 1983-84 313 14 

1984-85 2,545 17 

1985-86 10,404 48 

1986-87 38,732 148 

Total व 221 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under : — 

(i) The main reason for pending assessment cases was the 

shortage of assessing authorities. _In 1987-88 we had 136 

assessing authorities as againstthe requirement of 200 asses- 

sing authorities which were party given to the department 

subsequently Another important reason was the non coop- 

eration of the assesses in the form ए irregular attendence and 

delay in the production of statutory forms, claiming deduc- 

tion. These at time led to exparte decision creating problems 

of recovery for the department. 

(1) No, all the dealers are notexistence. A list of dealers who 

have closed down their business or whose whereabouts are 

not known is enclosed. 

(iii) Out of 5199 4cases shown as pending under Sales Tax, 51906 

cases have since been disposed off and 88 cases under 

H.G.S.T. Act 800 C.S.T. are pending as on 30-10-92 as 

under :-- 

“Year Number of pending cases 

oot T 
1983-84 18 

1984-85 . 13 

1985-86 8 

1986-87 49 

Total 88



172 

(iv) The time schedule” hdrm'for disposal ' 01 cases is alteady in 
existance where an E.T.0. has to assess 600 casesin a year 
and A.E.-T.O. 750 cases In 8 year including old assessment 
cases. Besides we have 15560 orders asking all the 
assessing authoiities to dispose of 20% more cases than 
their norm this year.. . 

(v) The position of assessment cases pertaining to the year 
1983-84 and 1984-85 15 as under * — 

—— e e e — —— —_——_————— e — 

Year No. of cases Latest position 
as per Audit of pending 

para cases 

Upto 

1983-84 313 18 

1984-85 2445 13 

Total T T o7ss 31 

The above position shows that out of 2758 cases 2727 cases 
have since been finalised leaving only 31 cases as balance 
The Assessing Authorities have been directed to finalise these 
cases at the earliest. 

List of Dealers whose whereabouts are not known 

Sr. Name of Name of firms whose ‘Whereabout Reason 
No. Distt. assessment pending of the 

for 1986-87 dealer 

1 2 3 4 5 

1. Ambala Nil — — 

2. Bhiwani Nil — — 

3. Faridabad Nil — — 
(E) 

4, F/bad(W) Nil — — 

5. Gurgaon Nil — — 

6. Hissar () M/s Mittal Cotton Not known Firm closed. Notices 
Ginni Factory issued to sureties. 
1986-87



173 

3 4 5 

(i) 

(iii) 

(v) 

(४) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viin) 

(ix) 

(x)’ 

(xi) 

{xii) 

(xiii) 

(xiv) 

(xv) 

_—_______________________________—————————————/ 

M/s Shree Jambhes- Not known Firm closed,  notice 

war Commission 
Agent 1985-86, 
1986-87 

M/s Brij Lal Ram 
Sarup, 1986-87 

M/s Haryana Krishv 
Udyog, 1986-87 

M/s Deep Machinery 
Store, 1986-87 

M/s Singla Grease 
& Barrel.Supply, 
1986-87 

M/s Gori Shankar 
Radheysham, 1986-87 

M/s Nathu Ram 
Ram Kumar, 1986-87 

M/s Radhey Shyam 
Ram Avtar 1986-87 

M/s Jag Mohinder 
Rai Lalit Kumar, 
1986-87 

M/s Garg Traders, 
1986-87 

M/s Guru Nanak Not 
Oil & General Mills, 
1986-87 

could not be served 
on the dealer. 

Do Case 15 under process. 

Do Case under process 
notice issuedto sure- 
ties. 

Do Notice could notbe 
served efforts being 
made. 

Do Do 

Do Case under process. 

Do Do 

Do Do 

Do Do 

Do Pending for want of 
R.D. verification/ 
form. 

Pending for want of 
R D. verification/ 
forms. 

M/s ManiRam & Residing Non cooporation of 

Sons, Adampur, at Apur dealer. 

1986-87 

M/s Subhash Shifted to Under process. 

Chand Nirmal: Calcutta 

Kumar, Adampur, 
1986-87" 

M/s Khalsa Motor Not Business closed Ac- 

Store, 1986-87: known count Books burnt 
in Anti-Mandal Agi- 
tation.



174 

1 2 3 4 5 

7. Jind M/s Vardhman Trader, Not Closen of business. 
1985-86, 1986-87 known 

8. Jagadhari Nil- — — 

9. Karnal M/s Ganesh Rice Mill, Not Business closed, shfi- 
Shamgarh, 1986-87 known ted out of State. 

Efforts are being 
made 

10. K/shetra Nil — — 

11. Kaithal Nil — — 

12. Narnaul Nil — ना 

13. Panipat Nil — — 

14. Rohtak Nil —_ - 

15. Rewari Nil — . 

16. Sonepat M/s Haryana 51661 Not The record destro- 
Sales, Murthal known ved in Anti-Mandal 

Agitation. 

17. Sirsa M/s Rathi Brothers, Do Efforts are being 
1986-87 made to collect in- 

formation about sa- 
les/purchase by the 
dealer. 

The Committee would like to invite attention to their ear- lier recommendations contained in paragraph 62 of 34th report and observed that time schedule be fixed by the department to clear the high pendency in assessment cases in future. 

The Committee further desire that the details of the cases pertaining toM/S Gori Shankar Radheysham, M/S Khalsa Motor Store of district Hisar for -he year 1986-87, M/$ Haryana 5066] Sales, Murthal of Sonepat District and M/S Rathi Brothers of 
Sirsa district for the year 1986 -87 be supplied to the Committee within one month. 

[63]. 1.5. Uncollected revenue (P.G.T.) 

As cn 31st Maich 1988, arieais of revenue pending collection 



175 

_ under principal heads of revenue, as reported by the departments, were 

as under :— 

Arrears out- 

standing for 
motre than 5 
years 

_.__.__...__...__.__._.
—___.-._._.._.__._.__ —_— 

e e et e et et e s 

(In crores of rupees) 

Taxes on Goods & Passengers 1.23 0.13 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : — 

(i) Out of the arrears of the tax of Rs. 123 lacs recovery of Rs. 

13. 40 lacs has been effected while an amount of Rs. 21 61 

is under stay by the court. The balance of the arrear of 

Rs. 88 lacs are still outstanding. Most of these are paper 

arrear arising for want of matching of the tax collected at the 

barrier with the record maintained in the district of regis- 

tration. Quite often the tax is collected from the vehicle 

at the barrier but this information is not sent to the district 

where vehicle isregistered under the PGT Act resulting in 

accummulation of arrear in the district offices. Efforts are 

being made to circulate and verify this information  This 

will result into substantial reduction in the paper arrear. 

(i) There are only two cases in which arrears exceed Rs. 560,000 

out of which one of RSRTC Jaipur of Rs 18 86 lacs and 

another of ACC Surajpur of Rs.2.75 lacs is under stay by 

the Supreme Court/court respectively. 

ही) Apart from the conciliation of accounts as m.entioned inreply 

to point 1above, a listof defaulters hasbeen circulatedamong 

all the enforcement officers in the State to liquidate the 

arrears. 

(iv) As mentioned in reply to point 1 above. 

The Committee is constrained to note .that the re-conci- 

liation work of the accounts of certain parriers is lying pending 

since 1988 resulting in accumulation of arrears of Rs. 88 lacs 

which is still to be recovered. The Committee recommends 

that some fool-proof procedure be adopted by the department 

so that such a huge amount of arrears may not be accumulated in 

future. The Committee further recommend that the pace of 

recovery of the balance amount be accelarated and report be 

submitted to the Committee within a period of 45 days. 

The Committee further desire that the details of cases 

were amount outstanding is morethan 50.CC0 be furnished tothe 

Committee within one month and sincere efforts be made by the



176 

department to.get:theistay 'vacated  from the: Supre me-Court -in 
the cases of RSRTC Jaipurand ACC Surajpur atthe eariiest and 
the Committee be informed accordingly. 

[64]. 1.5. <‘Uncollected-Revenue (State Excise) 

As on 31st March 1988, arrears of revenue pending collection 
under principal heads of revenue as reported by the departments, were 
as under ' — 

Head of revenue ~ Total arrears Arrears outstan- - 
पाए for more » 
than 5 years 

T T T T T e e e e e e e e ————— न नण ० “न न 

(In crores of rupees) ' 

State Excise 4.18 2.29, 

Analysis ofarrears. 

State-Excise 

Arrears of revenue under State Excise 85 on 31st March, 1988 
amounted 10 Rs. 4.18 crores as against Rs 4 O4crores outstanding on 
31st March 1987. Yearwise details of the outstanding dues are given 
below *— 

Year Amount 
(In crores of rupees) 

Upto 1983-84 3.56 
1984-85 0.24 
1985-86 0 07 
1986-87 0.27 
1987-88 0. 04 

" Total 4.18 

The entire amount was due from private parties and according to 
the information furnished,(JuIy198_8) by the department, the amount of 
arrears 85 00 31st March 1988 was in the following stages of action. 

Amount- 

(In crores of rupees) 

(i) In process of recovery by recovery 
certificate 0.97. 

(1) Recoveries stayed by courts- 0 91 

(1) Other stages 2 30 

Total. 4.18 



177 

In their written reply, the department stated 85 under : — 

The 1easons fo! non recovery of ariears are the stays granted by 

various courts, lack of information about the whereabouts of 

some licencees and cumbersome procedure ४०५४७ ' in 

proceedings undet Land Revenue Act. Attachment of 

immovable property and its disposal takes lot of time to 

materialise. 

Out of balance amount of Rs. 0 97 crores where recovery ceiti- 

ficates were Issued, an amount of Rs. 0 85 crores stands 

recovered, leaving a balance of Rs. 0 12 crores 

The latest position of recovery of Rs. 0 91 crores which were 

stayed by the courts'is thatan amount of -Rs 0 82 crores 

has been:recovered leaving a balance of Rs 0.09 crores. 

The position of recovery of balance arrears of Rs 2 30 crores 

1$ that an-amount of Rs 1 75 crores has been recovered, 

leaving a balance of Rs. 0 55 crores. 

In view of the above, outofarrears of Rs.4 18 crores, 

an amount of Rs. 3 42 ciores has since been recovered, 

leaving a balance of Rs. 0 76 crores. 

The details of cases in which the amount of more 

than Rs. 50,000 15 outstanding can be seen below "लाए 

__...__.._..__.._..._.._.
__.____.____._____.__.__.

__._.._.._.____.__.__-—_—
—.—._.__ 

NSr. Distt. Name of Licencee Amount Reasons 

0. 

्ट Hisat ‘M?/j/s aghbir Sing\]h& 79— 1.40 Pen/dm |/Vn cpvil 

Co Bhagana for court @vith next date 

1986-87 7% of hegting on Z9-1:93. 

2. Rohtak M/s Liberty Sales 28 85 The High Court has 

stayed recovery. 

y Sirsa M/s J/ogider Singh:}p - 0.97 T/wo p rtn/ers have 

& Co. L/A4 Raghuana | 3.6 died. Ahe recpvery 

'y procegdings nder 
Revende Act 

alhst othef partners. 

4. Do M/s Ram Lal & 13.54 All the defaulters 

Others Nai Mand, rémained mn  Re- 

Khair Pur, Sirsa venue lock up for 

40 days. Further ac- 

tion is in progress.



178 

The Committee desire that 1.16 position of recovery of balance amount of Rs. 0.76 crores be intimated to them. The Committee also desire that the latest position of the four casesin which the outstanding is more than 50,000 (in individual case) together with the final outcome of the action taken against the officers/officials of the department involved in these cases be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

[55]. 1 5. Uncollected revenue (Sales Tax) 

As on 31st March 1988, arrears of revenue pending collection under principal heads ofrevenue, asreported by the departments, were as under :-- 

Head of revenue Total arreais Arrears outstanding for 
more than 5 years 

(In crores of rupees) 

Sales Tax 47 Q0 9.86 

Analysis of arrears 

(a) Sales Tax 

Sales tax demand raised ०01 not collected 85 on 31st March 1988 amounted to Rs 47 00 crores 85 against Rs. 34 58 crores outstanding on 31st March 1987. The increase in ariears by Rs 12 42 crores was reportedly due mamly 10 disposal of old assessment cases particularly ex-parte and additional demands of current cases, recoveries of which fell due after demands of current cases, recoveries of which fell due after 31st March 1988 Year-wise break up of the outstanding amount ! on 31st March 1988 15 given below ; — 

Year 
Amount 

(In crores of rupees) 

Upto 1983-84 13 29 
1984-85 4 03 
1985-86 5 89 
1986-87 4.05 
1987-88 19.74 

Total 47 00 

Recovery of Goveinment dues exceeding 5. 2 lakhs was out- standing in 95 individual casesinvolving an amount of Rs, 23. 92 crores, 



179 

District-wise position of individual cases with recovery due 

exceeding Rs. b lakhs was as under : — 
— it et St s et Vs et नल 

__..—__-___._._.._.__..
_-____._.____.._____...

.__ 

District Number of cases Amount 

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T i takhs of rupess) 

1. Ambala 11 111.87 

2. Bhiwani 2 115.20 

3. Faridabad (E) 28 385.08 

4, Faridabad (W) 34 513. 79 

5. Gurgaon 5 b5 29 

6. Karnal 10 723.66 

7. Sirsa 3 35.66 

8. Sonepat 9 164. 88 

9. Rohtak 1 6.66 

गये 211209 
e e et e e e eyt e S St s e एएएएएए 

(i) Assessments of a dealer of Faridabad for the year 1979-80 to 

1982-83 were finalised between March 1 985 and March 1987 

with an additional demand of Rs. 50 46 lakhs. The dealer 

had closed down his business in December 1982 and did 

not pay the tax. The whereabouts of the dealer were not 

known. The department also failed to recover the amount 

from the sureties as they were un-traceable. The amount 

was declared 85 bad debt and matter rega rding its write off 

was reportedly under consideration of the department (July 

1988). 

(i) Assessments of a dealer of Jagadhari for the year 1981-82 

was finalised ex-parte in November 1985 creating an 

additional demand of Rs.25 02 lakhs. The dealer got his 

registration certificate cancelled with effect from 6th Sep- 

tember 1981. Amount of Rs. 4,600 only could be recovered 

from the sureties. Balance amount of Rs. 24.98 lakhs 

remained unrecovered (July 1988). 

(1ii) Sales tax assessments of a dealer of Faridabad district for the 

years 1977-78 to 1981-82 were finalised between July 1 985 

to September 1985 creating additional demand of Rs. 19. 05 

lakhs. The dealer had, however, closed down his business 

in1982. Amount of Rs.10,000 was recovered from sureties. 

Recovery certificate for the balance amount of Rs. 18 95 

lakhs, was sent to Callcutta in December 1985 remained 

unexecuted (July 1988) .



180 

(iv) Sales tax assessments of two dealers of Jagadhari for the 
years 1978-79 to 1980-81 were finalised in September 1985 
creating additional demand of Rs. 12 24 lakhs. Regis- 
tration certificate of the dealers were cancelled in July 1980 
as they were found Indulging in bogus transactions. The 
recovery certificates issued 10 Collectors concorned in Decem- 
ber 1987 remained unexecuted (July 1988). 

(४) In the case of a dealer of Faridabad district, assessment for 
the year 1982-83 was finalised in August 1987 with an addi- 
tional demand of Rs. 4.52 lakhs. Recovery has not been 
made since the dealer had closed down his business and 
left the State. 

(vi) In the case of dealer of Faridabad, assessments for the years 
1978-79 to 1983-84 were finalised between November 1982 
to January 1987 with an additional demand of Rs 4.28 lakhs, 
out of which Rs.0.33 lakh only were recovered from sureties 
by auction of goods attached The dealer had closed 
down his business in 1983 The recovery certificate issued 
to the Collector, Alipur (Calcutta) in July 1986 remained 
unexecuted (July 1988). 

i The questionnaire relating to the audit paragraphs con- 
tained पा Audit Report for the year 1987-88 (Revenue Receipts) including this paragraph was sent to the Excise and Taxation Department by the Vidhan Sabha Secretariat on 11-10-1991 for 
sSupply of replies/comments, in annotated form, within a period of one month. 

The Committee took a serious view that the reply to this 
paragraph was not submitted by the department even at the time 
of oral examination fixed for 8-2-93. The department stated that information 15 being collected from DETCs and wiil be sent 
to the Committee at the earliest. The Committee further pained 10 observe that the reply to other paragraphs pertaining to this 
department also received after a period of one year. 

The Committee recommend that the whole matter be in- vestigated by the department and action be taken against the officers/officials found responsible for the non-submission and Iat‘e submission of reply to the Committee and action taken be 
intimated to the Committee within three months. 

The Committee further observe that the observations made in above Audit Paragraph be attended to and reply besenttothe Committee within one month. 

The Committee also noted that arrears on account of 58165 
T_ax pending collection were accumulating in crores. The Com- 
mittee desire that the department shou!d accelerate the pace of recovery and the latest position (year wise) of cases of reco- very 96 intimated to the Committee within three months. 



181 

[56]. 1 6. Frauds and evasions of Taxes (PGT) 

The table below indicate the amount of taxes receipts assessed 

during the ४०81 1987-88 in 08565 of frauds and evasions of taxes/receipts 

detected by the department concerned duing 1987-88 and 68 rlier 

years .— 

Nature of Cases No. of No. of cases No. of cases Amount 

tax receipt pending cases finalised pending as  of tax 

as on detec- on 31st interest 

Ist ted March, & pe- 

April, during 1988 nalty 

1987 the 
levied 

year 
(In 
lakhs of 
Rs.) 

,__...___.._—._.___.__
.__-._..—.__.___..._,_

___.._..___-—-—-__.-_.
_.—-__.______. 

out out out out Not 

of of of of furnished 

col 2 col.3 col2 col.3 by the 

Passengers and 58 1909 11 1736 47 173 Dept. 

goods 

In their written reply, the department stated as under . — 

(1) The department has been noticing evasion of payment of 

passenger and goods taxes from the vehicles Owners from 

time to time No important fraud case came to the notice. 

Modus-operandi vary from case to case. We do not have 

much of problem with the Government vehicles and 

evasion in so far as passenger tax 15 concerned is almost 

neg ligible. frauds evasion of goods tax and passenger tax from 

the private-operators, the enforcement staff posted in the 

districts and specially in the barriers have to act intelligently 

to deal with such cases. 

(1) Allin private sector. 

(i) Asaresult of decision of these cases taxand penalty amount 

to Rs. 160175 (Bhiwani 23027 Fbd. (W) 61000, Gurgaon 

3792 Rohtak 37010 and Sonepat 35346) has been reco- 

vered. In the remaining 220 cases, revenue involved 15 

Rs. 23000. 

. . The Committee recommend that the recovery in the rem- 

maining 220 cases involving Rs. 23,000 be expedited and Committee 

be informed accordingly. 

[57]. 1 9. Outstanding inspection reports 

Audit observations on financial irregularities, defects in .initial 

accounts and under-assessments of tax, noticed during local audit are



182 

communicated 10 the heads of offices and to the next higher departmenta 
authorities through local audit inspection reports, and first replies thereto 
are required to be sent within 6 weeks from date of issue. The more 
important irregularities are also reported 10 the heads of departments and 
to the Government. Half-yearly reports of audit objections outstanding 
for more than six months are also forwarded to Govern ment to expedite 
their settlement. 

(i) At the end of June 1988, 1,518 inspection reports (issued 
upto December 1987) containing 6,131 audit objections remained out- 
standing, outofwhich 729 inspectionreports containing 2,370 objections 
were outstanding for more than 5years. This is a very high pendency. 

(i) Relatively large number of audit objections were outstanding 
under the following major heads : — 

Year Number of  Number of 

inspection audit ob- 
reports jections 

(1) (2) (3) 

1. Passengers and Upto 1983-84 T 49 103 
Goods Tax 1984-85 12 29 

1985-86 14 44 

1986-87 16 65 
1987-88 10 53 

Total T 101 294 

2. 518६6 Excise Upto 1983-84 38 97 
1984-85 10 27 

1985-86 9 29 

1986-87 16 53 

1987-88 9 31 

Total 82 237 

3. Sales Tax Upto 1983-84 123 380 
1984-85 20 134 

1985-86 22 201 
1986-87 22 283 
1987-88 17 348 

Total 204 1,346 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : — 

P.G.T. 

(i) Most of the audit objections under the PGT Act pertain to 
the non-recovery of goods tax, non-levy of penalty for late



183 

deposit of goods tax and improper maintenance of records 
like daily collection register etc The recovery of goods 
tax 15 from the goods carriers who are mostly mobile and 
pay the goods tax mostly atthe barriers Some times the 
goods tax 15 0810 at the barriers of the Distt. where they are 
not registered. The reconciliation of payments takes time. 
Therefore, most of the cases of non-recovery are only on 
paper. Moreover, where there is late deposits, penalties 
are normally levied by the Officer recovering goods tax. The 
process of reconciliation and levy of penalty in cases of late 
payment is a lengthy process No penalty can 96 levied 
without proper notice and since the vehicle are mobile, 1t 
15 very difficult to serve the notices It 1s because of this 
reason that audit paras sometimes take [01 of time for settle- 
ment. 

(ii) Steps have been taken to get the audit paras settled at the 
time of review of old objections by the audit parties. The 
Government have also constituted an audit Committee for 
the prompt disposal/settiement of audit paras which are 
outstanding for more than five years. 

(व) All the district officers are instructed from time to time (0 
recover the goods tax in time and where there 15 late payment 
the penalty should invariably be imposed. The District 
Officers are also directed to reconcile their arrears with the 
deposits made at various barriers around their districts 10 
minimise the arrears. 

(v) The latest position of outstanding inspection reports/audit 
paras 15 as under :— 

e e गाथा नाथ e e e न e 4 e “व et ——— —— भय — et S et — गए गत T it ना 

Year Inspection reports Audit paras 

Pointed  Settled No. Pointed Settled No of 
by the of Ins- out by audit 
A.G. pection A.G. paras 

reports balance 
by balance 

upto T 
1983-84. 49 39 10 103 85 18 

1984-85 12 5 7 29 21 8 

1985-86 14 7 7 44 32 12 

1986-87 16 4 12 65 39 26 

1987-88 10 3 7 53 15 38 

Total 101 58 43 294 192 102 
—— e —— e e — ——— e ——_— e ————_——— e e e —



184 

State Excise 

(1) Most of the audit objections raised by the audit party under 
the Excise Act pertain to the loss of excise duty on wastage 
of moiassesand spirit during the distillation process and loss/ 
short recovery of excise duty in some cases. There 15 no 
provision of wastage of molasses in the process of distillation 
under the Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932  During the process 
of distillation the rectified spirit obtained out of molasses 
also falls short of the norm laid down under rule 35 and 
37 of the Punjab Distillary Rules. Where the Depariment 
admits audit objection and feels there 15 less recovery of 
excise duty, the same 15 recovered and intimated 10 the 
auditparty. But where the Department does not agree with 
the view point of the audit party, the audit objection 15 not 

admitted. In the case of loss of mollasses and spirit during 
the distillation process sOme loss 15 bound 10 occur. Some 
States like U P and Rajasthan have prescribed percentage of 
loss durning the distiflation process. No such percentage of 
loss of molasses or of spirit is provided under the Punjab 
Distillary Rule as applicable to the State of Haryana The 
cases are under consideration of the Government. Most 
of the audit paras pending settlement pertain to this cate- 
gory of objections and 1t takes time for their settlement 

(1) There is no time schedule fixed by the Department to get 
this gudit objection settled. Once the Government takes 
decision regarding the percentage of loss of molasses and 
spirit during the distillation process, such audit objection 
will be settled. 

(i) The latest position of outstanding inspection reports/audit 

paras is as under :— 

e e s et e o S e e b et ek ot ket et ot e M e e et 

Year Inspection reports Audit paras . 

Po—inted —Settled No. of Pointed Settled No of 

out by inspec- out by audit 

the A.G. tion A.G. paras 

reports balance 

balance 

Upto 
1983-84 38 24 14 97 76 21 

1984-85 10 6 4 27 21 6 

1985-86 . 9 6 3 29 24 5 

1986-87 16 12 4 53 47 6 

1987-88 9 2 7 31 18 -13 

e e i ना — . ot it e i (S 

Total ' 82 50 32 . 237 186 51 



186 

(iv) As regards audit objection relating ta loss of excise dutyon 

molasses and gpirit wasted during the distillation process, 

the Government is going to take a deciston regarding per- 

centage of loss very shortly. If the Government fixes 50119 

percentage of loss of these items by amending the rules, 

such type of audit objections will no more be raised in 

future. Where thereis less recovery of excise duty due ५0 

certain reasons, the same is recovered and shown to the 

audit from time to time and paras are got settled. 

Sales Tax 

(i) The main reason for non settlement of audit objections is 

the long and essential legal procedure involved. The case 

is referred to revisional authority for suo moto action. The 

revisional authority may either finahise the cases at its own 

level or remand the same to the Assessing Authority for denovo 

assessment  This procedure takes much time and audit 

objection remains unsettled. Even after the decision of 

such remand cases, when the demand notice 15 issued to 

the assessees, they go in appeal in certain cases to 

appeliate authorities/coults and the paras arenot settled 

| these cases are finalised by appellate authorities/courts. 

It is the legal process which consumes most of the time. 

Steps have been taken to get the old paras settled at the 

time of review of old objections by the audit party. The 

Government have also constituted an audit committe2 for 

the prompt disposal/settlement 
of audit paras which are 

outstanding for more than five years. 

The latest position of outstanding Inspection reports/audit 

paras is as under :— 

_-———-_._.._
.._.__..—-—.

_—__.____-._
—_._—__—_-__

_.-.___.___.
__.______—._

___-_____ 

Year No. of Inspection Report No. of Audit paras 

Pointed No.of No.of Pointed Settled No. of 

out by Inspec- Inspec- outby  paras audit 

A.G. tion tion G. paras 

reports  reports 
pending 

settled  pending 

Upto 
- 

1983-84 123 101 22 380 326 54 

1984-85 20 — 20 134 50 84 

1985-86 22 2 20 201 100 101 

1986-87 22 1 21 283 155 128 

1987-88 17 — 17 348 149 149 

—_—_—_—_—
_—.—_—_—.

—__—___—_
_——____.—

____ 

.____.__.___
_—_——____._.

__._.__.—___
._-_—-._—___

._____——____
.



186 

isfied with the paceof clearance of outstanding paras of inspection reports and desire that the department should take effective stepsto settje lon objections with A.G. expeditiously ten years old. The Committee further desise tha made in this regard be intimated 
after every three months, 

t the progress 
to them periodically i.e. 

[68]. 21. Results of Audit (Salss Tax) 

Test check of sales tax assessments and otherrecords of 22 units, conducted during the year 1987-88, revealed under-assessment of tax of Rs. 218 10 lakhs पा 1,116 cases, which broadly fall under the follo- wing categories :— 

Number of Amount 
cases (in lakhs 

of rupees) 
1. Incorrect computation of turnover 274 55 46 

2. Interest not charged 
297 45,11 

3. Under-assessment of tax under Central Sales Tax Act 
99 29.39 

4. Non-levy/short levy of penalty 107 24. 25 

5. Application of incorrect rate of tax 50 6.75 

6. Other irregutaritics 289 57.14 

Total 1116 21810 

Some of the important cases nodced in 1987-88 and earlier years, are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :- 

(1) This para relates to undai assessment of tax due to incorrect computation of turnover, non-levy/shart levy of penalty, interest not charged and application of incorrect rate of tax etc. 

The under assessment, Incorrect computation of turnover or other irregularities etc. have been reviewed and found that the audit has pointed out under assessment of 218 10 lacs in 1,116 cases but actually it has been worked out to Rs. 211.65 lacsin 976 cases. The latest position 15 as 



187 

under "ना 

”sT""oe'sc—np-—no-—n‘of_ca_
se“s““”’“—“—N—o.‘of—‘——A_mo

“un—T 

No. 
cases in lacs 

T4 Soettled wtl'—ho——ut——ad—dl—t|o~na_ld—
—em—an——d——-—‘——_6—24——”——_——12—‘4.—‘ % 

2. Cases settled with additional demand 115 11 44 

3 Pending with appellate authority/Jt. ETC/ 

. DETC(1)/STT etc. 
20 13.93 

4. Cases pending with various courts 
5 1 93 

5. Balance cases pending for review 
212 59 40 

Total : — o7 211 65 
— et e __—._.____

____.__.____
_— 

The p_osition has been reviewed by the Department 10 detect 

the similar other cases and no such case has come to the 

notice so far. 

(ii) The explanation of the officers/officials responsible for the 

under assessment of tax in 59 cases has been called. 

(ivi) The department created an inspection wing to check the 

assessments made by the assessing authorities 50 that the 

cases of under assessments are detected well In time. The 

Inspection Wing is playing 8 vital rolv in detecting cases 

and levying taX and penalty where required at the intial 

stage. It 15 proposed 1o further strengthen the !nternal 

’ 
Audit Cell to minimise the number of cases of short assess- 

ment of tax in future. 

During the course of ora! examination the departmental 

representatives stated that 848 cases invojving an amount of Rs. 

167 lakhs have been settied and 25 cases pending with appellate 

authorities and in various Courts leaving a balance of 103 cases 

involving 38 78 jakhs pending for review. They also stated that 

action against the officers/officials of different status responsible 

for the under assessment of tax in b9 cases are mostly at final 

stage. 

The Committee desire that the detail of the five cases 

pending with the various courts ७७० furnished to the Comimititee 

within one month and the cases pending for review be finalised 

expeditious!y and report be sent to the Committee accordingly. 

The Committee further desire that the final action taken 

against the officers/officials 
in 59 cases of under assessment be 

intimated ६9 the Committee within three months. 



ofl“’-’é'] 

188 

During the course of oral examination the Committee was also-informed that scheme for the strengthening the audit cell of 
the department has been sent to the Government and will be 
finalised within three months. The Committee reiterate that 
their recommendations contained in Para 64 of 34th report should 
immediately be implemented and the Accounts Officers/Section 
Officers from the Finance Department be 8150 associated with the 
DETCs (inspection/ETO (Inspections) to detect the cases of Wrong 
computation/calculations of interest, penalties, turnovers, short 
(evy of taxes etc. in the safeguard of Government revenue and 
final action taken in this behalf be intimated to the Committee 
within three months. 

[69]. 2.2. Short levy/non-levy of purchase tax 

(a) Asper provisions of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, 
adealer,” onthestrength of his certificate of registration and by furnishing 
a declaration n the prescribed Form 51-15, can purchase, without 
payment of tax, goods (other than those on which tax is leviable at 
first stage) for resale in the State or sale in the course of inter-State trade 
or commerce or for use in the manufacture of other goods (such other 
goods not being 686 of tax on sale) meant for resale in the State or for 
5816 in the course of inter-State trade or commerce or for sale in the 
course of export out of the territory of India within the meaning of 
Section 5(1) of Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. If a dealer, who has 
purchased goods without payment of tax, fails 10 use the goods so 
purchased for the specified purposes, he is liabe 10 pay tax on the 
purchase value of such goods atthe rates notified under Section 15 
of the State Act. 

(i} __ ४४० dealers of Ladwa, purchased by furnishing declaration 
in Form S T-15 without payment of tax, goods valuing Rs. 27 56 lakhs 
within the State and exported those 001 of India through another agency 
during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85. Such exports did not fall within 
the ambit of Section 5(1) of the Central Sales Tax Act and hence the 
use of Form ST-15for purchasing the goods for such purposes was 
not permissible and purchase tax was leviable. While finalising the 
assessment (October 1985 and January 1986), the assessing author- 
ity ncorrectly allowed deductions of Rs. 31 .08 lakhs on production 
of export certificates. The mistake resulted in non-levy of purchase 
tax of Rs. 2 25 lakhs. Besides, interest of Rs. 22,717 and penalty of 
Rs. 32,020 for non-payment of tax alongwith returns were also leviable. 

On the omission being pointed out (August 1986) in audit, 
the department referred (May 1988 and June 1988) the cases to the 
Revisional Authority for suo motu action. Further progress has not been 
received (December 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :- 

This case relates to M/s Telu Ram Vishnu Sarup Ladwa for the 
éssessment year 1983-84 and M/s K.M. Gonotia and Co. Ladwa 
AY.1984-85. 

T 2- (M In casé of M/s Telu Ram Vishnu Sarup Ladwa, thedealder 
purchased /cellery seeds within Haryana against ST1-15 and exporte 

— 



189 

the out of the territoty of India under section (3) of CST Act. The 

provisions of Sectiot/n 12 (ii) under the HGST A€t lay down that sales’in 

the course of export” out of the terrl'torCF/oy H/ndia are not ta/f#)xa है... This 

exemption I.o/aw s~ allowed under gection 27(i) (8) (४) of-the Act. 50 

the deductichs were rightly allowed by Assessing Authority. 

' (2) Regarding levy of purchase tax, the case was sent 1o 

DETC (1) for suo-motu revision under section 40 of the HGST Act. 

Case was remanded by the Revisional Authority for fresh Assessment 

but during the course of proceedings, the dealer filed CWP No. 4515/90 

bef4ore thgeHon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court and obtained stay 

on 4-4-1990. 

(3) Thestay continues and action will be taken when the 0956 

is decided by court. 

(4) Guidelines in the form of instructions are issued from 

the Head Office from time to time clanfying the law points and 

emphasizing upon Assessing  Authorities 10 frame assessments in 

accordance with law avoiding short/incorrect assessments. More- 

over, our inspection wing is there 10 look after cases of short/in- 

correct assessment and to remedy the same under section 40 of the 

HGST Act, 1973. 

) In case of M/s K.M. Gonotia and Co., Ladwa, AY. 1984-85 

15 concerned it 15. stated that the assessment file was burnt during 

Anti-Reservation Stir . The DETC has been requested to reconstruct 

the record. 

The Committee.observe that the department should persue 

the case in the Court for the vacation of stay granted on 4-4-90. 

The Committee a.so desire that the reply filed by the depart ment 

in the Court in CWP No. 4515/90 be supplied to the Commiitee. 

The Committee further desire that action be also taken aga.nst 

the officers responsib.e for short /defective assessments. 

L 

The Committee further observe that the dup.icate record 

pertains to the dea.ersM/s K.M. Gonotia and Co., Ladwa, as 

stated burnt during Anit-reservation stir, be completed as early as 

possibie and the cases be decided under intimation to the 

Committee. 

[60]. 2.2. Short Jevy/Non-levy of Purchase Tax. 

(b) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, ॥ a dealer 

purchases goods, other than tax free goods from any source in the 

State and uses them in the State in the manufacture of tax free goods, 

tax Is leviable on the purchase of such goods attherate applicabla for 

their sale 1nthe State. 

A dealer of Yamuna Nagar purchased, without payment of 

tax paddy husk valuing Rs. 29.20 lakhs during the yeais 1983-84 

and 1984-85. Out of this, paddy husk valung Fs. 20 58 lakhs (on



190 

proportionate basis) was used as fuel in the manufacture of tax free goods. The assessing authority, while finalizing (July 1986 and February 1987) assessments, levied tax onthe paddy husk valuing Rs. 4 97 lakhs instead of. Rs. 20.58 lakhs. The mistake resulted ॥1 shortlevy of tax of Rs. 63 691 

On the mistake being pointed out (May 1987) in audit, the department referred (December 1987) the cases to the Revisional Authonty for suo motu action. Further report has not been received (December 1988). 

The cases were reported to Government between May 1987 and August 1988 their reply has 1101 been recefved (December 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

This para relates to M/s. Haryana Distillaiy Yamuna Nagar A. Y. 1983-84 and 1984-85 

(1) The paddy husk was never purchased by the dealer and the same ४४8५ got lifted from various dumps by paying carriage charges only. Thus the tax was levied only on the proportionate  value of rise husk by.the Assessing Authority. The Hon'ble (Supreme Court of India Inthecase of M/s Goodyear India Ltd. Vs State of Haryana held the levy of tax under. Section 9 85 ultra-vires and Invalid. The interest and penalty 15 also not leviable 1n view of above position. 

(2) The cases were sent to the Jt, ETC (Appeals). Ambala, for taking  suo-motu action in respect of both the assessment years but the same were returned on the plea that he could not revise the order of assessment as the original orders were passed by him. There- after the cases were sent to Addl. ETC(LC)-cum-Re- vistonal Authority for taking  suo-motu action and the sameis still pending. 

The dealer simultaneously filed an appeal before the Jt. ETC. (A), Ambala, against the orders of assessment dated 2-7-1986 for the year 1983-84 regarding (i) Levy of tax under section 9 of HGST Act on Rice husk and हां) 10 allow deduction under rule 24 (1) on adggregate sale and purchase turn-over Instead of only on sales turn-over. The Appellate Authority vide order dated 22-6-1989 held thatin view of Supreme Court Judgement, 7106 husk is exempted from levy of tax and remanded the case for re-calculation of tax the Assessing Auhtority, Regarding deduction under rule 24(J) the appeal was rejected. The dealer filed an appeal before the Sales Tax Tribunal, against the order of the Appellate Authority dated 22nd June, 1989 and the same is 5111 pending with the Tribunal. 

L 



191 

(3) The original assessmentwas framed by Shri M.P.Jain 

DETC-cum-Assessing Authority. {The action against the 

Assessing Authority can not 06 taken as the position 

regarding levy of purchases tax onrice husk was 

under |litigation at the time of assessment. 

(व) All the Assessing Authority have been directe_d to 

assess the cases strictly in accordance with the provisions 

of various Acts/Rules. 

During the course.of oral examination the Committee was 

informed that the cases were sent to Addl. ETC for taking suo- 

motu action in December , 1987 and were decided in 1993. The 

Committee observe that the matter be investigated and respons- 

ibility be fixed for the delay पा taking decision in five years. The 

Committee also desire that the action taken in the matter be inti - 

mated to the Committee within three months. 

On a question of the Committee that what measures have 

been taken by the department to minimise the number of cases 

of short/incorrect assessment of tax/incorrect computation 

of taxable turnover, the department stated that 811 the Assessing 

Authority have been directed to assess the cases strictly in 

accordance with the provisions of various Acts/Rules and to be 

more careful in future in computation of taxable turnover to 

avoid such lapses but the departmental representatives failed to 

produce the copies of such directions/instructions issued in this 

regard before the Committee. 

The Committee desire that copies of all such instructions/ 

copies of the minutes of the meetings of the officers in this behalf 

be supplied to the Committee within one month. 

[67]. 2.4. Excess. allowance of rebate on paddy 

(a) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and 

the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, therate oftax on the taxable turn- 

over of rice and paddy is four per cent. However, inthe case ofrice 

produced out of paddy on the purchase of which tax has been levied 

inside the State, tax leviable on such rice is to be reduced by the 

amount of tax levied on such paddy. 

(i) In the case of a paddy and rice dealer of Jind district, 

average purchase price of paddy was determined in March 1986 and 

March 1987 at Rs. 148 85 and Rs. 146 97 per quintal for -the years 

1984-85 and 1985-86 respectively by the assessing authority, but while 

allowing rebate of tax paidon paddy from the tax payable on rice, 

the purchase price of paddy per quintal was erroneously taken at 

8५. 157 80 and Rs. 156. 50 respectively. The allowing of excess 

rebate resulted in short levy of tax by Rs. 61,676. 

On the mistake being pointed out (August 1978) in audit, 

the assessing authority referred (November 1987) the case to the



192 

Revisional Authority for suo motu action  Further report has not been 16- ceived (December 1988). 

fn their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

This case pertains to M/s Shive Rice and General Mills, 
Narwana, AY. 1984-85 and 1985-86. 

(1) The excess rebate was allowed by taking into account 
the purchase price of paddy atthe higher rates instead 
of actual rates by the assessing Authorities due to 
over sight. 

(2) The suo motu action under the HGST Act for the year 
1984-85 was decided by the DETC (1) vide order dated 
28th November 1989 and tax of Rs. 19489/- was levied. 
The suo motu action under the CST Act was decided 
vide order dated 11th September 1992, wherein tax 
of Rs. 4208/~ was levied. The case for theyear 1985-86 
was sent (0 (06 Jt ETC (A), Rohtak, for taking suo motu 
action on 3-8-89 and since he did not take any 
action to finalise the case, the same has now been referred 
to DETC(l), Bhiwani. 

(3) There is no question of denovo assessment In this 
case, asonly suo motu action was required. 

(4) The tax and interest for the year 1984-85 under the 
HGST Act for Rs. 19489/- stands recovered. As regard 
recovery of Rs. 4208/- levied under the CST Act the 
challan for therecovery has been issued to the dealer. 

(5) The original assessment for 1984-85 was framed . by 
ShriB.L. Indora, ET.0. and for 1985-86 by Smt. Surekha 
Sharma, E.T.0. The explanation of both the Assessing 
Authorities have been called vide this office letter No. 
4293 and No. 4291/AA. 1. dated 17th September, 
1992 respectively. 

The Committee desire that the action against the assessing authority for allowing excess rebate to dealers leading to delay in collection of tax be expedited and final action taken be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

[62]. 2.5. /ncorrect computation of taxable turnover 

(c) The Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, provides that a dealer, on the authority of his certificate of registration, can purchase without payment of tax, goods other than those on which tax 15 leviable at the first stage, /nter alia, for use in the manufacture of other goods not being free of tax on sale, meant for sale in the course of inter-State trade or commerce or for sale in the course of export outofindia. When such manufactured goods are disposed of, 



193 

otherwise than by way of sale or resale under circumstances in 

which notaxis levialble, thereshall belevied atax onthe purchase 

of such goods attherate applicableunder the Act. 

A dealer 0 Faridabad purchased, without payment of tax, iron 

and steel valuing Rs. 153 98 lakhs and consumable stores valuing 

Rs. 7.76 lakhs during the ४००1 1984-85 and used them inthe manu- 

facture of other goods valuing Rs. 1.80 crores, out of which goods 

amounting to Rs. 42.41 lakhs were transferred to other branches out- 

side the State. However, the assessing authority, while computing 

(January 1987) taxable turnover, determined the proportionate value 

of iron and steel and consumable stores used 1n manufactare of such 

transfers at Rs. 36 67 lakhs 85 against Rs. 38 09 lakhs worked out 

on proportionate basis. Besides, the stores goods were liable to tax 

-at8per cent butwere incorrectly taxed at4 percent. This resulted 

in short 16४४ of tax amounting to Rs. 13,216. The interest and 

penalty for non-payment of tax alongwith the returns were also not 

charged. 

On the omissions being pointed out (August 1987) in audit the 

department re-examined the case and admitted the purchase value of 

goods used instock transfer atRs. 38.09lakhsandraised (November 

1987) an additional demand for Rs 47,903, including interest (Rs. 

33,687) and penalty (१5. 1,000) Report on recovery has not been 

received (December 1988). 

The cases were reported to Government between Octobsr 1986 

and May 1988 - their reply ५85 not been received (December 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under : 

Thecase pertainstoM/s Super Steel 3476, Faridabad 

(E) :—Assessment year 1984-85. The parawise comments are as 

under :— 

There was a difference in turnover  which affected 

tax revenue to the extent of Rs. 5,756/- due to the 

reasons that Assessing Auhrotity included the turn- 

over relating togoods which were not despatched by 

transfer butthesewere raised bythefirm, in hisassess- 

ment. The other difference of Rs. 7460/-is 00 account 

of the rate of tax. The assessing Authroty had rightly 

charged taxattherate of49 on consumable stores and 

the rate of 8% pointed out by the audit is wrong. 

Addition demand of Rs. 47,903/- (Tax Rs. 13,216/-, 

interest Rs. 33,687/- and penalty Rs. 1000/-) ४४१७ 

created vide order dated 6th November, 1987. Tax 

and penalty of Rs. 14,216/- has been deposited by 

the dealer vide T.R. No. 71 dated the 11th December, 

1987. The dealer has filed CWP No. 1648 of 1987 

in the Supreme Court of India. challenging the levy of 



194 

interest under Section 25(5). The Hon'ble Suprems Court 0 India vide order dated 28th January, 1988. directed (0 depsosit one half of the amount and furnish security for the remaining half of the said amount to the satisfaction of the Assessing Authority Accord- ingly the amount ofRs. 16,843 50 was deposited vide ५ T.R. No. 176 dated 22nd February, 1988. The ex- planation of Sh. Ashok Sharma, ETO Palwal was called for vide letter No. 369(AA.I1I), dated 25th February, 1991. The explanation submitted by him was found unsatisfactory and he has been warned 10 be careful in future. 

Now all the purchases are taxed strictly according 10 the-provisions of the Act. 

The Inspection Wing is regularly checking cases to see whether the tax is being levied correctly. 

In view of the above, the para may kindly 96 dropped. 

TheACommittee is not satisfied with the action taken by the department against the Assessing Authority for short levy of tax and desire that the case be reopened for taking strict disciplin- ary action against him and the Committee be informed accordingly within six months. 

[63] 2.6. incorrect grant of exemption 

(c) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, goods specified in Schedule B to the Act, areexempt from levyoftax. As per item 34 of Schedule B, fodder ofevery type (dry and green), but not including oil cakes, Gaur पाए and chhilka of foodgrains, pulses and cotton' seeds, 15 exempted from tax. 

In the case of a dealer of Dabwali, exemption from levy of tax was incorrectly allowed onsale of chhilka of cottons seeds amounting toRs. 3lakhsduring 1982-83 resulting in non-levy oftax of Rs. 12,000/- . 

On the omission being pointed out (June 1986) in audit, the department raised (June 1988) an additional demand for Rs. 12,000. Report onrecovery has not been received (December 1988). 

The 08585 were reported 10 Government between October 1986 and April 1988 ; their reply has not been received (December 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

This case pertains to M/s Kishori Lal Mahavir Parshad, 
Dabwali A.Y. 1983-84. 

(1) The exemption from the levy of tax was allowed by the 
Assessing Authority due to oversight, 



195 

(2) 50. 8.९. Singh, ETO isresponsible for the lapse who has 
since retired. 

(3) The dealer filed a civil suit in the Civil Court, Dabwali 
on 17th November 1990 and the Court stayed dealer’s 
arrest. 

The Committee noted that this case pertains to the vear 
1982-83 and the omission was pointed out by the Audit in June, 
1986.. The depart ment stated that Shri B.N. Singh, ETO who was 
responsible for the lapse has retired on 30th June, 1991. 

The Committee regret to observe that no sincere efforts 
were made for taking action against the officer who was at fault. 
The Committee desire 10 know who was responsib.e for not in- 
itiating the disciplinary proceedings against the defauiting officer 
well in time. 

~ The Committee recommend that the action against the 
offlce_r responsible for allowing incorrect exemption be taken 
expeditiousily and informed the Committee within three months. 

The Committee further recommend that disciplinary action 
be also taken against the officers/officials who did not initiate 
timely action against the officer at fau.t till his retirement and 
intimated .the Committee within three months. 

[64]. 2.8. Suppression एव sales 

As per departmental instructions issued पा October 1982, with a 
view toensure thattherewasno evasion oftax, the assessing authority 
is required to verify , at the time of assessment, from the account 
books of the assessee, thatall bills of lading received by the authority 
from the officer Incharge of the 58165 tax check barrier have been 
properly taken in the accounts by the assessee. Further, under the 
Haryana General 58165 Tax Act, 1973, if an assessee is found to have 
maintained false or Incorrect accounts, and suppressed his sales or 
purchases or stock of goods or has concealed any particulars of his 
sales or purchases or has furnished- to or produced before any 
authority under the Act orthe Rules made thereunder, any account, 
return or information, which is false orincorrect inany material parti- 
cular, he is hable to pay, by way of penalty, in addition tothe taxto 
which he is assessed or is liable 10 be assessed, an amount which 
shall not be less than twice and more than ten times (five times from 
17th- April 1984) the amount oftax which would have been avoided, 
if the turnover as returned by such dealer had been accepted as correct. 

In Sirsa district, in the assessment file of a dealer engaged in the 
business of manufacturing of straw board, 44 bills of lading inrespect of 
inter-State sale of goods amounting toRs 7 31 lakhs and 46 bills of 
lading amounting to Rs. 7.°89 lakhs for the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 
respectively were on record. It was, however, noticed (May 1987) in 
audit that sales amounting to Rs. 5.93 lakhs and Rs. 7.35 lakhs only



196 

had been returned by the dealer during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 
respectively, which were accepted and assessed totax by the assess- 
ing authority. Non verification of sales with bills of lading and de- 
tection of suppression of sales by the dealer resulted in 1655 deter- 
mination of taxable turnover by Rs 1 92 lakhs involving short levy of 
tax of Rs 19,283, besides minimum penalty of Rs. 38,566 leviable 
for suppression of sales. 

On the omission being pointed out (May 1987) in audit, the 
department referred (May 1988) the case to the Revisional Authority 
for suo motu action. Further report has not been received (December 
1988). 

The case was reported 10 Government in September 1987 ; their 
reply has not been received (December 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

This para pertains to M/s Haryana Straw Board In- 
dustries, Rania A.Y. 1983-84 and 1984-85. 

The suppression of sales ए Rs. 1 92 lacs could not 
be detected by the Assessing Authority atthe time of 
original assessment due 10 over sight. 

. The case was sent to the DETC(!) for suo motu action 
who created an additional demand of Rs. 26961 and Rs. 
28774/- for the year 1983-84 and 1984-85 respectively 
vide order dated 8th February, 1989 and 12th April, 1989 
and thewhole amount hassince been recovered . As 
regards penal action under section 9(2-A)and 10 of the 
CST Act read with section 47 an 48 of the HGST Act, 
1975 the cases were decided on 29th Octobeer, 1992 
and penalty of Rs. 24000/- and Rs. 35000/- were 
levied for the assessment year 1983-84 and 1984-85 
respectively. 

Shri B.N. Singh, ETO who had framed the original 
assessment has retired on 30th June, 1991. Action 
against the retiree for the lapse is being taken 85 per rules. 

) The Committee would like to invite attention to para 63 of 
this report and recommend that action against the officer respons- 
ible for the lapse be decided expeditiously and action against the 
officers/officials who are responsible for not initiating timely 
action against the retiree 99 also taken and intimated ६० the Com - 
mittee within three months. 

[65]1. 2.715. Exemptions allowed in assessments 

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Rules 
made thereunder, exemption 15 allowed from the gross turnover of a 
dealer, if he makes sales to aregistered dealer of goods other than 

A 



107 

leviabletotux atfirst stage of saleorpurchase under Section 

१7 or १७८४० 18 of the Act. ptovided prescribed declaration is 

pioduced. A dealer claiming exemptions from payment ए tax 15 

required to file, alongwith return, hsts 11 Form ST-12, ST-23A and 

ST-24A showing detalls of purchases/sales 11 respect 01 which ex- 

emption from payment of tax is claimed. The def®tment issued in- 

structions from time 10 time (August 1978, August 1981 and June 1987) 

requiring the assessing authorities to conduct cross verification of 

transactions exceeding Rs. 1,000/- (Rs 10,000/- from June 1987) with 

reference 10 the seller and purchaser records. The assessing authotities 

weie also directed (July 1981) ६0 verify sales shown by registered 

dealers to the rural industrial tiny umiis granted exemption under 

Section 13 of the Actand to ensure that these units are genuine and 

do not indulge in malpractices. 

50,252 assessments were finalised during 1986-87 in 11 unit 

offices. In 816 assesssments, test checked In audit, out of gross 

tutnover of Rs. 672 89 crores, turnover aggiegating Rs. 227.34 crores 

(34 per cent) was exempted from payment of tax, which should have 

been brought totaxatsome stage or the other. Test check of 10,658 

transactions each exceeding Rs. 50,000 involving Rs. 128 46 crores, 

however, tevealed 85 under 

Out of 10,658 transactions, 10,496 transactions involving 

thnes 

() 
Rs. 126.74 ciores were not referred to other unit offices for cross veri- 

fication and the assessments were finalised (1986-87) in the absence 

thereof. . 

(ii) Inrespect of 163 transactions (each exceeding Rs. 50,000 

involving Rs. 22 21 ciores), listsin FoimsST-12, ST-23-Aand 51 24-A 

and the prescribed declarations required to be filed alongwith the 

returns were not filed by the dealers and the assessments were 

finalised (1986-87) in their absence. 

(ui) Declarations in Form ST-14 filed by the dealers in respect 

of 361 items valuing Rs. 2.52 crores were accepted by assessing 

officers even though complete particulars of the dealers sales had not 

been given. 

Results of cross verification inrespect of 162 (outof 1 0,658) 
(iv) 

transactions (each exceeding Rs. 50,000) mnvolving  Rs. 1 72 ciores 

initiated by the department were as under :— 

(a) During 1982-83and 1983-84. a dealer of Pehowa purchased 

paddy, without payment of tax, against declaration and the selling 

dealers were given exemption of Rs. 30.41 lakhs. The assessing 

authority 11 assessments for 1982-83 and 1983-84 (finalised in May 1986) 

did not charge tax from purchasing dealer, as the purchases being 

paper transactions only, were found ingenuine for which selling 

dealers were considered lhable to pay tax. The assessing authority, 

however, made (June 1986) reference to his counterpart for levying tax 

on seling dealers. It was, however, noticed (September 1838, In 

audit that tax of Rs. 1.22 lakhs leviable on the transactions was not 

levied either on the selling dealers or the purchasing dealers.



198 

(9) A dealer of Sonepat made sales amounting to Rs. 23 51 
lakhs during 1984-85 tg 8 dealer of Panipat and therefor against Form ST-15, was initiated (November 1986) b from his counterpart at Panipat, who stated (November 1986) that the 
sales made ०१ € Sonepat de 

were not 
genuine. Tholgh the assessment of the Sonepat dealer was finalised 
in March 1988, exemption onaccount of sales to Panipat dealer were 
notdisallowed. This resulted in non-realisation oftax of Rs. 94,046. 

(c) A dealer of Karnal district made sale of paddy valuing Rs. 
9.42 lakhs during 1982-83 to व rural industriaj tiny unit exempted y 
under Section 13 and claime 

payment of tax against 
the prescribed declarations obtained from him. The assessing authority B 
rejected ( March 1985) the 59165 and levied tax of Rs. 37,682 on the 

uent disposal of the goods was shown. Ona -dealer, tax charged was refunded as he was not held for non-verification of genuiness of th was, bowever, taken while dealer, Thig resulted ina 105 

responsible e purchasing dealer, No action assessing (March 1987) the purchasing s of tax _revenue of Rs. 37,682. 
(d) A dealer of Faridabad made sale of iron ang steal goods 

valuing - Rs. 2 77 -lakhs during 1983-84 to a dealer of 5159 and 
claimed exemption against Form 51-15. Cross verification by the 
department revealed (June 1986) that the purchasing dealer had not 
accounted  for the purchases, Accordingly, the exemption was dis- 

- allowed (January1987) and the sales were taxed. On appeal by the 
selling dealer, the Appellate Authonty -held (January 1988) that 
selling dealer was not responsible for by the burchasing dealer when ST-15 Forms were issued by him. The 
éxemption was, therefore, allowed (January 1988). It was noticed 
(August1988) in audit that no action was taken to levy taxon the v 
purchasing ~dealer resulting in non-realisation - of tgx- of Rs. 11,0.75 

(@)  Minimum penalty of ९५. 5: 30 lakhs was 8150 leviable 
under the Act in the cases involving tax of Rs. 2. 658 akhs mentioned 
in the sub-paras (a) to (d) above, 

The above cases were pointed outto the.de, and were reported to Government in October 19 not been received (December 1988). 

partment in.July 1988 88 ; their replies  have 

1n reply 1o the questionnaire of the Commi पी theiy written reply stated 85 under :— 

The cross verification -of sales to Registering * dealers .is -done from the declaration form ST-14A, ST-15 & 15-B before finalisation of the -assessment which [5 sufficient 10 prove the genuiness of ‘the claim made ~ by the - selling -or ~purchasing dealers, Ip the case: 01



199 

few suspected dealers, the assessing authorities gen- 
erally make verification from the respective purchasing 
or selling dealer. ‘Secondly due.to shortage of staff 
and with a view to give . clear pendency of assess- 
ment cases the assessing authorities 8150 verify the 
genuineness of such ftransactions through the ac- 
counts books of ' the assessee. 

The levy of tax on the goods by concerned purchasing 
~dealer -is ensured by -the examination of .the account 
books ST-15-B, list in form ST-25-A and through 
enquiry agencies by the ..assessing authorities. 

The assessment cases are finalised after proper cross verification , of :Sale/Purchase transactions. Adequate 
steps have already been .taken We are now expedi- ting the disposal of, pending assessment 08585. 

All the cases of assessments were finalised after cross verifications of record through stock register, ST-14-A, .8T-16-A & ST-15-B etc. .and there Is no violation -of departmental instructions. Dealer to dealer verifi- 
cation of hundred per cent transactions is not feasible. 

Necessary forms were obtained and verified at the time of assessment by the Assessing Authorities. Hence 
"no one -is -held responsible. 

Such cross verification of transactions and examination of 
assessment files is a continues process in the the 
department. -The task 15 being performed by the 
inspection wing, besides the -assessing authorities. 
During the year 92-93 upto september, the inspection 

- wing ~has created a demand of Rs.. 262 47 lacs. 

The ST-12, ST-23-A and ST-24-A were obtained from 
the dealers where required and the assessment were 
finalised after proper. verification. It .is, however, sub- 
mitted that specific verification in ,all the cases has ‘been got done as pointed out by the Audit and 
found- that all-the transactions were -found incorporated in Accounts .Books of the dealer. 

All .the transactions were found duly entered -in the 
Accounts Books of the dealers. No. action is -required to be -taken against any assessing .authorities -as -there 1s no lapse in finalising in the assessment cases. 

{The .wanted -forms have been collected . and figures stands reconciled - with -those mentioned in the Sales - Tax rreturns - filed by the dealer.



200 

The incomplete declarations were accepted due 10 rush of 
work. All the transactions have now been got 
verified by the assessing authorities and it 15 found 
that no evasion of tax is involved. 

There is no question of recovery of Rs. 1.22 lacs as the 
demand stands quashed by the appellate authority. 

The demand stands quashed by the Jt. ETC(A). 

Theie 1s no question of taking an penal action against न 
selling dealers In view of the facts mentioned above. 

In this para the audit has not mentioned the name of 
selling dealers of Sonipat and therefore 1t 1s not 
possible to Initiate appropriate action for assessment 
under the provision of HGST Act The CAG para 
appears to be wrongly drafted 

This case pertains to M/s. Jai Gram Udyog Mandal 
V. Atta (Panipat) assessment vyear 1982-83. The 
case has been moved to the Revisional Authority for 
taking suo-motu proceedings. 

The action will be taken after finalisation of the suo- 
motu action 

The point to levy and demand of tax will only crop up 
after finalisatton of suo-motu action in the case. 

In this para the audit has not mentioned the name of 
selling dealers of Faridabad and therefore it 15 not ’ 
possible to initiate appropriate action for assessment 
under the provision of HGST Act. The CAG para 
appears to be wrongly drafted. 

In three cases (a, b and d) there is no question of 
levy of penalty in view of the facts given against 
each para. In fourth case the suo-motu case is 
still pending with DETC(l), Karnal. 

The Committee is not satisfied with the reply of the department that the items mentioned at iv (b), (पे and (v) were wrongly drafted as audit has not mentioned the names of 
selling dealers of Sonipat and Faridabad respectively. 

. The Committee observe that the department should 
obtain the required information from the Audit Office and 
steps be initiated to recover the amount of tax as pointed 
out and the progress made be intimated to the Committee 
accordingly. 



201 

[66] 2.76. Non-production of assessmentfiles 

At the time of local audit conducted during the year 1987-88, 
1,607 assessment and refund cases, relating to 19 units 
assessed by the assessing authorities during the year 1986-87, 
were not produced to audit for secutiny. No reasons were assigned 
for non-production of these assessment files. Production of these 
cases to Audit at a late stage would render audit scrutiny in- 
offective, as recovery of under assessments, if any. might become 
time-barred by the time these files are produced to Audit. 

The matter was reported to department between May 1987 
and June 1988 and to Goveinment in September 1988; their 
replies have not been received (December 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

This para pertains to non-production of 1607 assessment 
files pertaining to the assessment year 1986-87. Para- 
wise reply is as under :— 

(i) The files would not be produced due to the follow- 
ing reasons : ना 

(a) Transfer of files from one circle to another circle. 

(b) Litigation and cancellation of registration certificates. 

(c) Files were either in appeal or with inspecting 
- authorities for appeal cases and suo motu cases 

respectively. 

(d) Files sent to Head Office for arguments with the 
Sales Tax Tribunal in appeal cases. 

(ii) No officer/official is responsible for non-production 
of record to the Audit as the assessment files could 
not be produced due to valid reasons. Hencs. no 
action is required to be taken 

(iii) In 1192 cases files have put to the Audit Party and 
in some cases the paras have also been dropped. 
In remaining 415 cases, the assessment files will be 
produced duling the next audit. No time-barred case 
has come to our notice so दिए... 

(iv) All the Deputy Excise & Taxation .Commissioner’s 
have been directed to ensure that the assessment 
files are produced before the Audit parties at the 
time of audit. 

‘'The Committee recommend that the remaining 415



202 

assessment cases be made .available: to-the Audit without any- further delay and the department shou'd ensure that the assessment - files/other cases, in future, be made available for scrutiny at the time of auditand such type 01 ‘delay in producing the files may not-occur in future.- 

[67] 5.7. Results -of Audit 

Test check of records: of - departmental- offices “dealing— with the assessments, collection and : realisation of other tax receipts, conducted In audit during the year 1987-88, revealed under- assessment of losses of revenue amounting to Rs.. 308.82 lakhs 1n 409- cases. as indicated. below: : — 

Name of tax revenue Number of ., Amount 
cases (In lakhs of 

rupees) 
StaterExcise 

238 : 306. 26 
In therr written reply, the department stated as under 

The under assessment in 238 cases .involving Rs. 306. 26 lacs have been reviewed as under 

Sr. Description _, No of cases _Am_o—unt—~_ No: 
(In lacs) 

1. Settled without Addl -demand . 21 12.96 

2. Cases settled with Addl. demand 164 7.87 
3 Cases.pending with Courts. 2. 4, 51 

4 Balance 08565 pending for review 51 280.92 

238 306.26 
No Officer/Official is responsible due to the following reasons : — 

(a) The amount also Includes- penalties imposed for breach of Excise. Rules and auction conditions. 

(b) The licences were granted under rule 24(u) of नि... Rule, 1970 and the same were renewed well in time before - expiry. In such cases Rule 7 of Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932 does not apply. Thus penalty can not be- imposed. 

(७) In some cases the amount 15 regarding penalties im- posed * for late payment of licence fee. 



203 

(d) In some cases, amount of recovery was _stayed by 

the court, although timely notices were issued by 

the department. 

(6) In some cases the matter was under correspondence 

which took time. 

(f) The cases for the wastage of spirit during distilla- 

tion for making spiced spirit is under consideration 

of Govt. 

(g) Interest on based payments charged for which no 

one can be held responsible. 

(h) Regarding low vyield of spirit, notices were issued 

to the licencees and cases are still pending. 

(i) The vends were auctioned at the low bid with the 

approva! of E.C. for which he is fully empowered, 

The amount of Rs. 7.87 lacs have been recovered पा 

164 cases. 

All other such cases have been reviewed by the Depart- 

ment to ascertain similar irregularities and no such 

case could be found. 

During the course of oral examination the departmental 

representative stated that 47 cases involving Rs. 39.85 lakhs 

are pending for review and 2 cases involving Rs. 4 51 lakhs 

are pending with the Civil Courts at Jind and Gurgaon. 

The Committee observe that the department shouid per- 

sue the cases in the Courts to it logical conclusion and stay 

of recovery be got vacated. 

The Committee further recommend that the balance 

cases pending for review be expedited and latest position 03 

intimated to the Committee accordingly. 

STATE EXCISE 

[68] 5.2. Non-recovecy of licence fee 

Under the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, licences 

for vending country liquor and Indian made foreign liquor are 

granted by auction From Ist April 1983, a successful bidder is 

required to deposit, by way of security, an amount equal to 

sixteen and two-third per cent of the annual licence fee (bid 

money) of which 5 per cent is payable at the fall of hammer 

and the remaining eleven and two-third per cent within a period 

of ten days from the date of auction The entire amount of 

security or its ninety per cent, as may be deemed proper by the 

Excise and Taxation Commissioner, is required to 96 adjusted against



204 

the last instalment of licence fee payable by him. The remaining licence fee is payable in monthly instalment equal to one eleventh of the total annual licence fee by the 20th of the month, The Excise and Taxation Officer, incharge of the district, may authorise the - licensee to- deposit the amount of instalment or part thereof upto the last day of the month for which the instalment is due, on payment of interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum for the- period from the first day of the month to the date of payment of instalment or any part thereof deposited after the due date. In the event of failure to pay any instalment alongwith interest, where due, by the due date, the licence for vending is liable to be cancelled and re-auctioned at the risk and expense of the defaulting licensee. 

In four cases, ivolving non-recovery of licence fee due to cancellation of vends and their re-auction at the risk and cost of the defaulting licensees, an amount of Rs. 1.73 lakhs was recovered on being pointed out in audit. A few other cases are given below. 

In the vyear 1984-85, twelve Ilicensees In Sonipat district were given licences for Rs. 49 93 lakhs for sale of country liquor and Indian made foreign liquor. After paying instalments 800 securities aggregating Rs. 29. 60 lakhs, the licensees stopped making further payments. The department cancelled the licences and re-auctioned the vends for Rs. 15 47 lakhs at the risk and cost of defaulting licensees. The re-auction resulted in loss of Rs. 4 86 lakhs, which was recoverable from the defaulting licensees. In addition, an amount of Rs 6,000/- on account of expenses in- curied on reauction, was also recoverable from them. No action was, however, initiated to recover Rs. 4.92 lakhs by the depart- ment. 
~ 

On this being pointed out (May 1985) in audit, the depart- ment stated (May 1988) that recovery proceedings against the defaulters had been started. Further report has not been received (December 1988). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1985; their reply has not been received (December 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The timely action was initiated to recover the amount of Rs. 4 92 lacs in respect of all the twelve licencees. The re-auction is for the vear 1984-85 for which the recovery In respect of two licencees have been fully made. In respect of balance ten vends there were two partners S/Sh. Ajay Oberoi and Virender Singh. The recovery proceedings were initiated on 27-12-84 and recovery certificates were issued on 18-2-85 to the Collector Delhi and on 23-1-87 to the Ghaziabad . but received back with the remarks 

- 



205 

that defaulters is not residing at Delhi/Ghaziabad. 

Thereafter the defaulters filed a writ petition in the 

honourable Punjab and Haryana High Court in CWP 

No 3889 of 1987 and 5019 of 1988 and get 

stay against arrest The cases are pending in the 

High Court. 

Similarly recovery proceedings ४४७१७ initiated against 

Sh. Varinder Singh the other partner and was arres- 

ted on 25-5-88 but was released under the orders of 

Pb. and Haryana High Court on 7-6-88. Thereafter 

he filed a civil suit in the court of sub judge 

Sonipat and obtained stay against recovery. 

There 1s no provision 1In the Excise rules to charge 

interest for delayed payment for such losses. 

The amount of Rs. 0 33 lacs has since been recovered 

leaving the balance/irrecoverable amount of Rs 4 59 

lacs due to stay by the Court. 

The vends were teauctioned during January 1985 and 

after adjusting the amount of security the recovery 

ptoceedings were started against the defaulters The 

reasons for the late recovery are that the licencees 

were not avatlable and secondly the recovery proceed- 

ings under act and law also took time. As regard 

the recovery at the instance of audit the same would 

have been made even if not pointed out by the 

audit. Thus timely action was taken for the recovery 

of revenue of Rs 1 73 lacs. 

directed to take neces- 
All the E.T.Os. (Excise) have been 

licence fee 
sary and effective steps for the recovery of 

from the defaulters In time 

partment should per- 

he stay of recovery 
ditiously. 

The Committee observe that the de 

sue the cases in the Courts to get t 

vacated and should effect the balance recovery expe 

The Committee further desire that progress made in 

the matter be intimated to them in due course.



APPENDIX 

Statement showing the outstanding observations/recommenda- tions of the Public Accounts Committee of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha on which the Government is vet to take final decision. 

No. 

1 2 3 4 T 
6th report 

1. Indutries 8(Sub Investments 
- para 1 to 

6,12, 13) 

7th report 

2. P.W.D. (B&R) 33 Payment of work done. 

9th report 

3. Industries 5(2) Credit facilities for development of 
small industries. 

11th report 

4, Welfare of 50880 26 Loan for Social Welfare 

14th Report 

5. Industries 16 Purchase of Cotton Yarn. 4 

6. Co-operation 44 Haryana State Co-operative supply 4 
and Marketing Fed., Ltd., Chandi- 
garh. 

15th report 

7. Agriculture 6 Distribution of taccavi loan in the 
form of chemical fertilizers. 

16th report 

8. Industries 2(a), Subsidy of setting up Industries 
(b) (1) Units पा. selected backward areas. 

and (Cases of M/s. B.K. Steel Rolling 
2(d) Mill, Tohana and M/s. Modern 

Industries, Charkhi Dadri.) 

206 



207 

2 3 4 

18th report 

9, Irrigation 24 (8) Demageofnewlyconstructed bridge. 

10. P.W.D (Public 31 Recoveries due from Contractors. 

Health) 

11. Co-operation 39 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

12. Co-op-ration 41 Hr. State Co-op. Industrial Fed. Ltd., 

Chandigarh. 

13. Revenue 44 Under-vaiuation of immovable pro- 

perty. 

14, Revenue 46 Non-levy of stamp duty and regis- 

tration fee 

15. Revenue 47 Incorrect application of rates of 

stamp duty and registration fee on 

16856 deeds. 

19th report 

16. Public relations 8 Setting up of an open air theatre in 

village Kaul (District Kurukshetra) 

17. Co-operation 25(ii) Co-operative Consumers stores. 

18. Co-operation 26 Haryana State Federation of Con- 

sumers Co-operative Wholesale 

Store Limited, Chandigarh. 

19. Agriculture 28 Social conservation and water mana- 

gement works. 

20. Excise and Taxation 40 Loss of duty on excess wastage. 

21. Transport 45(a) Short levy of token tax due to in- 

correct classification of vehicles. 

21st report 

22. Housing 7 Low Income Group Housing Scheme 

23. P.W.D.(Public 12 Outstanding Recoveries against con- 

Health) tractor. 

24. lrrigation 14 Excess payment to contractor. 

25, lrrigation 15 Outstanding Recoveries against con- 

tractor.



208 

2 3 हर 
- 3 T 

26. lrrigation 23 Arrears of water rates for supply 
of water for irngation/non-irrlgation 
purpose. 

27. Revenue 25 Result of Audit. 

28. Revenue 27 Incorrect cllassification of settlement 
deed as deed of declaration of trust. 

29  Excise and Taxation 28 Result of test Audit पा General. 
30. Excise and Taxation 29 Incorrect deductions. 
31. Excise and Taxation 30 Short levy of purchase tax, 

22nd report 

32. Industries 10) Industrial Estate, 
33. Industries 13(i) Excess grants. 
34. Co-operation 16 Co-operative Consumer stores 
35. Co-operation 17 Haryana State Federation of Con- 

sumers Co-operative Wholesale Store Limited, Chandigarh 
36. lIrrigation 18 Remodelling and lining of Hansi 

Branch. 

37. lrrigation 20 Penal recovery of cost of coal 
issued to Kiln Contractors in excess 
requirements. 

38. lrrigation 21 Synopsis of important stores ac- 
counts. 

39. lrrigation 22 Physical verification of stores. 
40. lrrigation 23 Shortages. 

41.  Agriculture 29(5& Alleged mis-appropriation of cash 6) and stores. 

42. Revenue 39(6 Land holding tax. 
(i1),8) 

43. Revenue 40 Non-levy of registration fee. 
44. Excise and Taxation - 52 Loss of duty on excess wastage in 

bottling operation. ) 

+ 



209 

1 2 3 4 

45, Excise and Taxation 53 Loss of duty on excess storage 
wastage, 

46. Excise and Taxation 54 Shortfall in duty. 

47. Excise and Taxation 56 Recovery due from contractor.’ 

48. Excise and Taxation 57 Shott levy of passengers tax 

49. Excise and Taxation 58 Non-recovery of entertainment duty. 

23rd report 

50. Lotteries 27(2) Naugatary expenditure, 

51. Irrigation 29 Avoidable loss. 

52. lIrrigation 31 Shortages. 

63. Co-operation 34 Co-operative Caonsumer Stores. 

54. Co-operation 35 Haryana State Federation of Con- 
sumer, Co-operative wholesale Stores 
Limited Chandigarh. 

55. Revenue 40 Under valuation of immovable pro- 
perty. 

56 Excise and Taxaiton 47 Uncollected Revenue. 

57. Excise and Taxation 48 Qutstanding inspection reports. 

58. Excise and Taxation 49 Result of test audit in general. 

59. Excise and Taxation 51 Under-assessment of Central sales 
tax. 

60. Excise and Taxation 53 Inadmissible deduction from gross 
turnover. 

61. Excise and Taxation 55 Result of test audit in general. 

62. Excise and Taxation 57 Failure to initiate section to recover 
the licence fee. 

63. Excise and Taxation 58 Loss of duty on excess storage 
wastage. 

64, Excise and Taxation 59 Loss of duty excess wastage in 
bottling operation



210 

1 2 3 4 

Lo 25th “report 

65. Co-operation 5 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

66 Colaonization 9 Encroachment of Land. 

67. Colonization 11 Recoveries from plot holders. 

68. Colonization 12 Non-accountal of recoveries. 
| 

69. Colonization 12(a) Financia Results. 

70. Food and Supplies 15 Abnormal shortage/quality cuts on 
damaged wheat stocks 

71. Transport 18 Theft of cash. 

72. Industries 28 Expoit Production Project Panipat 

73. Education 30 Embezzlement. 

74. Fisheries 31 Devieopment of Fisheries. 

75. lnigation 34 Pandit Jawahar Lal Nehru Lift 
Irrigation Scheme. 

76. lrrigation 35 Nangal Lift Irrnigation Scheme. 

77. lrrigation 36 New Tajewala Barrage at Hathni- 
kund 

78. Excise and Taxation 54 Un-collected revenue 

79. Excise and Taxation 58 Incorrect computation of tax on 
interstate sales. 

80. Excise and Taxation 60( Mistakes in applying rates and 
(Mangat in calculation. 
Ram 
case) 

81. Excise and Taxation 61 Failure to take timely action to safe- 
guard revenue 

82. Excise and Taxation 65 Result of Audit 

83. Excise and Taxation 66 Internal audit of tax assessment and 
collection. 

84. Excise and Taxation 67 ltregular allowance for wastage. 



211 

1 2 3 . 4 

85. Excise and Taxation 68 Interest not recovered. 

86. Excise and Taxation 69 Failure to enforce licence condi- 

) tions. 

87. Excise and Taxation 70 Assessment in arrears. 

88. Excise and Taxation 71 Shortfalls in demand and recovery. 

26th report 

89. Printing and 3 Loss due 10 fire. 

Stationery 

90. Llabour 4 Review on the working of Inspecto- 
rate of Factories and Steam Boilers 
and Control of Smoke Nuisances. 

91. Home 5 Embez zlement. 

92. Revenue 10 Gratuations relief for cops/houses 
damaged. 

93. Education 12 OQutstanding audit observations. 

94. Food and Supplies 14 Delay in submission of bills/ 
(7.42. Recovery of rent. 
3F & 
7.42. 
10(4) 

95. lrrigation 20 Injudicious purchase of G.l. pipes. 

96. lrrigation 21 Defective Execution of earth work. 

97. Irrigation 22 Faufty measurements of work resul- 
ting in over payments. 

98. Irrnigation 23 Breach in the Sunder Sub Branch 

99. Civil Aviation 28 Irregular payment of customs duty. 

100. Transport 33 Sub Fabrication of bus bodies. 
Para(3) 

101. Transport , 33 Sub Do 
Para 
(586) 

102. Transport 38 Irregular grant of exemption from 
Motor Vehicles Tax



212 - 

1 2 3 4 
103. Revenue 40 Short recovery of stamps duty and 

registration fees due to undet- 
valuation of immovable property. 

104. Revenue 4 Short levy due to mistake in com- 
putation. 

105. Revenue 42 Irregular grant of exemption from 
stamp duty and registration fee 

106. Excise and Taxation 49 Uncollected revenue 

107. Excise and Taxation 52 Loss of Revenue due to delay In 
assessment of tax in demanding tax. 

108. Excise and Taxation 55 interest not charged 
(Food . 
corp , 
Karnal) 

109. Excise and Taxation 57, Short levy of tax due to mistake 
(Case 1n computation. 
of 
Mohindra) 

110. Excise and Taxation 59 Extent of internal audit. 

111. Excise and Taxation 61 Duty not recovered on spirt 1055 in 
bottling operation in excess of 
norms. 

112. Excise and Taxation 63 Non-recovery of licence fee and 
interest 

28th report 

113. Public Health 4 Injudicious purchase. 

114. Education 5 lrregulalities in release/utilisation of 
grant. 

115. Transport 6 Short recovery of adda fee. 

116. Irrigation 9 Construction of Ujina Diversion 
Drain and Remodelling of Ujmna 
Drain. 

117. lrrigation 10 Masani Barrage Project. 

118. lrrigation 11 Excess payment, 

-~
 



213 

1 2 4 

119. lrrigation ’ 12 Avoidable éxpenditure on breach. 

120. PWD (B&R) 14 Shortage of 5६96, 

121  Town and Country- 15 Loss on sale of industrial plots. 
Planning 

122. Town and Country 19 Recovery of enhanced compensation. 
Planning 

123. Printing and 22 Stationery Branch. 
Stationery 

124. Printing and Stationery 23 Printing and issue of forms 
{Form Branch). 

125. Police 26 Over-payment of daily allowance. 

126. Industrial Training 28 Avoidable expenditure. 

127. Development 29 Nalional Rural Employment 
Programme. 

128. Development 30 Selection  of works. 

129, 069४६ lopment 32 Irregular ielease  of subsidy. 

130. Co-operation 34 Co-operative consumer store. 

131. Excise and Taxation 39 Uncollected revenue. 

132. Excise and Taxation 41 Registration of dealers under 
Sales Tax Act. 

133. Excise and Taxation 42 Mistake in computation of tax. 

134. Excise and Taxat‘i'o'n! 44 Non-recovery of licence fee and 
interest 

135. Excise and Taxation 45 Interest not charged. 

136, Transport 48 Short levy of tax. 

137. Transport 49 Irregular grant of exemption or 
rebate. 

138. Revenue 51 Irregular grant of exemption. 

139. Revenue ' ’52 Non-recovery of stamp duty. 

140. Finance ' B6  State Lotteries. ‘ ‘



29th Report 

141. Education. 6 Universal Elementary Education in 
the age group of 6—14 and 
Adult Education age group 15-35. 

142. Education 7 Idle investment on purchage of 
equipment. 

143. Forest 8 Afforestation, Social Forestry & 
(including Rural fuel wood plantation) 
and farm forestry. . 

144. Labour and Employment 9 Working of employment exchanges. 

145. Irrigation 13 ‘Major and medium irrigation pro- 
jects. 

146. Irrigation 14 Fm‘ancial results  of Irrigation 
projects. 

147. lrrigation 16 Modernisation of existing channel. 

148. Irrigation 16 Water logging 

149. lrrigation 17 Excess issue of coal . 

150, Irrigation 18 Injudicious purchase. 
+ 

151. Irrigation 19 Loharu lift irrigation project. . 

152. Irrigation 21 Misappropriation. 

153. Irrigation 22 Miscellaneous Public Works 
: Advances. 

154. PW.D. (B&R) 24 Loss due 10 an injudicious decision 

155. Pubic Health 26 Cash settement suspense account. 

156. Public Health 27 Miscellaneous Public  Works 
Advances. 

157. :De_velo‘pment 32 Forestry sector. 

158. T‘anlspo_rt . 36 . Breakdowns and accidents. 

159. Transport 37. Rep“air and maintenan__c_e of vehi_cles. 



T T दया 
160. Transport 40 Purchase of Kaillwood. 

161. Excise and Taxation 41 Assessments in arrears 

162: Excise and Taxation 44 Short levy due to failure to detect 
suppression of purchase. 

163. Excise and Taxation 46 taApplicatlon of incorret rate of 
X. 

164. Excise and Taxation | 47 Non levy of penatly. 

165. Excise and Taxation 50 Non levy of penalty. \ 

166. Excise and Taxation 51 Non levy of penalty. } 

167. Excise and Taxation 52 Shot levy of surcharge. 

168. Excise and Taxation 53 ) Interest not charged. 

169. Excise and Taxation 55 Non-levy of duty on spirit lost 
: in redistillation or conversion. 

170. Excise and Taxation 57 Non levy of tax. 

171. Transport 58 Result of Audit. 

172. Transport 59 tApplication of incorrect rate of 
ax. 

173. Tansport - - 60 Application of incorrect rate of tax. 

174. Revenue 62 Results of Audit. 

175. Revenue 63 Under valuation of immovable 
property. . 

176. Revenue 64 Under valuation of immovable 
property. 

177. Revenue : 65 Non levy of stamp duty. 

178. Revenue ‘ 66 Mistake in calculations. 

179, Revenue 67 Misclassification of instruments. 

'-180‘. Revenue' - ण्8 Short 1७४४ of fine on late presenta- 
tion of documents for registration.



1 2 3 4 

181. Revsnue 69 Other topics of intersst. 

182. Revenue 70 Arrears of stamp duty and regis- 
tration fee 

183. Industries 71 Result of Audit. 

32nd Report 

184. Industries 4 Development  of Small  Scale 
industries ¢ 

185. Industries 5 Excess release of Financial assistance 

186. Industries 6 Outstanding recovery of loan. 

187. Industries 7 Shortags of power connections 

188. Industries 8 Alleged Misappropriation 

189. lIrrigation 9 Un-authorised purchases. 

190. Irrigation 10 Excess measurements. 

191. lIrrigation 11 Injudicious purchase 01 machinery. 

192. Irrigation 12 Misappropriation. 

193. Irrigation 13 Wasteful expenditure on purchase 
of tractors. y 

194. [rrigation 14 Recovery due from contractors - 

195. lrrigation 15 Remodelling of Chandeni Drain. 

196. Irrigation 16 Wasteful expenditure. 

197. lrrigation 17 Injudicious purchase resulting in 
blockade of funds. 

198. lrrigation 18 Shortage of meterial. 

199. lrrigation 19 Misappropriation of lime. 

200. lrrigation 20 Shortage of stores. 

201. Animal Husband:ry 21 Expansion of existing and opening 
i of new Intensive _Care-Cattle - : Development Project (ICDP) 



न» >« “न e e P g Tt T P Tt — s e ot et bt St At e ey s oyt e S A s s 

. Home 

. Revenue 

. Supplies & disposals 

. Supplies & Disposals 

. Supplies & Disposals 

. PW.D. (B&R) 

. PW.D. (B&R) 

. Town & Country 
Planning (HUDA) 

. Town & Country 
Planning (HUDA) 

. Town & Country 
Planning (HUDA) 

. Town & Country 
Planning (HUDA) 

. Town & Country 
Planning (HUDA) 

. Town & Country 
Planning (HUDA) 

. Town & Country 
Planning (HUDA) 

. Public Health 

. Public Healtb 

. Public Health 

Public Health 

. Industries 

26 

27 

28 

38 

41 

42 

43 

44 

47 

Blockade of funds/nugatory  ex- 
penditure. 

Inadmissible payment. 

Injudicious purchase. 

Extra expenditure on purchase of 
generating sets. 

Injudicious puruchase. 

Spilitting up of tenders. 

Avoidable extra expenditure. 

Avoidable expenditure/over payment 
to a contractor. 

Recoveries due flom a contractor. 

Non-completion of reservoir. 

Alleged embezzlement. 

loss due to defective: storage of 
cement 

Shortages. 

Fictitious consumption of material. 

Urban water supply and sewerage 
scheme. 

Commencement of work without 
sanction. 

Extra expenditure due to defective 
work. 

Inflated measurements. 

Uncoliects revenue,



—_—— e e ———— टन पथ न वन «न e e e e गए e गाय —— —— e ey e 

._._.——.—_.__.—_—_——__—_..___.*__._-————____._.___.__’.__-—_..____._——— 

227. 

228. 

229. 

230. 

231. 

232. 

233. 

234. 

235. 

. Excise 

Industries 

. Industries 

. Cooperation 

. Cooperation 

lrrigation 

. lrrigation 

Agriculture 

Public Heath 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Exciss 800 Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

and Taxatl n 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

Result of Audit. 

Short recovery or non-recovery of 
royalty on bricks. 

Uncollected revenue. 

Short recovery of audit fee. 

Non-recovery of lease money. “ 

Non-recovery or short recovery of 
water charges. 

Embezzlement of 
money. 

licence fee 

Non-recovery of water charges 

Result of Audit 

Incorrect application of rates . 

Uncollected revenue. 

Outstanding Inspection reports 

Irtegular grant of exemption to 
non-manufactures. 

Misapplication of exemption notifica- e 
tion, [ 

Grant of exemption to units 
whose  capital investment on 
machinery and equipment excee- 
ded presciibed himit. 

Non-renewal of 
certificate 

cxemption 

Omission on levy of purchase tax. 

Short levy due to application of 
incorrect rates of tax. 

Irregular levy of tax at concess- 
ional rate 

Non-levy of penaty. 



1 2 3 4 T 

241. Excise and Taxation 71 Interest/penalty not charged. 

242. Excise and Taxation 72 Interest not charged. 

243. Excise and Taxation 73 Irregular allowance of wastages. 

244. Excise and Taxation 74 Non-levy or short levy of duty 
on excess wastage. 

245. Excise and Taxation 75 Inter-state vehicular traffic schemes. 

246. Excise and Taxation 76 Non-pursuance of demand drafts. 

34th Report 

247. Animal Husbandry 3 Special employment to educated 
Youngmen/Women in rural area 
through Dairy Development. 

248. Animal Husbandry 4 Non-recovery of dues. 

249 Animal Husbandry 5 Avoidable/extra expenditure. 

250. Development and 6 Over due recoveries. 
Panchayats 

251. Development and 7 Loss of plants. 
Panchayats. 

252. Development and 8 Irregular and wasteful  expenditure 
Panchayats on books. 

253. Industries 9 Development of Khadi and 
Village industries. 

254. Industries 10 Targets and achievements. 

255. Industries 11 Misutilisation and excess release 
blockade of funds 

256. Industries 12 Review of the functioning of a few 
industries. 

257. PW.D.(B&R) 16 Over payment due to inflated 
measurements of earth-work. 

Eradication of leprosy. 258. Medical and Health 17 

259. Medical and Health 18 
- 

Idle machinery. 



1 2 '3 4 

260, Transport 19 Inventory control in Haryana 
Roadways. 

261. Transport 20 Record of old i1tems/parts 

262. Transport 21 Record of old spring leaves. 

263. Public Health 22 Non-Commissioning of water/ - 
water/sewerage scheme. 

264 Public Health 23 Stores and stock. 

265. Home 24 Modernisation of State Police 
Force. 

266. Home 25 Absence of area/Project approach. 

267. Home 26 Police  stations without vehicles. 

268. Education 27 Outstanding inspection reports. 

269 Education 28 Un-occupied holiday home. 

270. Revenue 29 Land Reforms 

271 Revenue 30 Compensation to landowners, 

272. Revenue 31 Consolidation of holding. 

273. lIrrigation 32 Payment for work not measured. 

274. Irrigation 33 Substandard Work. 

275. lrrigation 34 Injudicious purchase. 

276, Irrigation 35 Idle/Under utilised draglines. 

277. Irrigation 36 Defective lining. 

278. Irrigation 37 Extra liability due to retendering. 

279. Irrigation 39 Recovery due from contractor. 

280. Iirigation 40 Defective works. 

281. lrrigation 41 Defective/ficititious earth-work. 

282. Irrigation 42 Shortages. 



E
-
/
’
 

—— — 

302. 

303, 

. lrrigation 

. Food and Supplies 

. Food and Supplies 

. Food and Supplies 

. Food and Supplies 

. Local Government 

. Social Welfare 

. Medical and Healtb 

. Medical and Health 

. Industries 

. Mines and Geology 

. Mines and Geology 

. Mines and Geology 

. Mines and Geology 

. Excism and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

Shortage of material. 

Avoidable payment of interest.- 

Uneconomical 
wheat. 

transportation of 

Under storage of wheat. 

Excess cartage payment. 

Slum clearance and economically 
weaker sections housing programmsa. 

Haryana State Social Welfare 
Advisory Board. 

Uncollected revenue. 

Embezzlement of fees and other 
dues. i 

Interest not charged. 

Uncollected revenue. - 

Non-recovery/short recovery of 
royalty. 

Non-recovery of royalty. 

Short assesment of royalty. 

Assesments in arrears. 

Uncollected revenue. 

internal control a nd internal audit. 

Working of sales tax check barriers 
in Haryana 

Short 
tax. 

levy/non-levy of purchase 

irregular grant of exemption. 

Incorrect computation of taxable 
turnover. . 



1 2 3 4 T 
] 304. Excise and Taxation 69 Non-levy of pena ty. 

305. Exeise and Taxation 70 Non-filing the quartely returns, 
306. Irrigation 71 Receipts from Canal waters. 
307. Irrigation 72 Arrears of Revenue. 

308. Irrigation 73 Short recovery of water charges. 
309. Irrigation 74 Non-raising of demand 
310. Irrigation 75 Revenue forgone due' 10 non-levy 

of special rate. 

311. Transport 76 Variations between Budget estimates 
and actuals. 

312. Transport 77 Application of incorrect rates of 
tax. 

313. Chief Electrical 78 Uncollec ed revenue. Inspector 

314. Chief Electrical 80 Arrears of electricity duty. i)‘ Inspector 

| 315, Chijef Electrical 81 Reconciliation of treasury recelpts. Inspector. 
! 

316. Public Health 82 Results of Audit, 
317. Revenue 83 Results of Audit. : s 
318. Revenue 84 Under  valuation of immovable ;" 

property. । 
319, Revenue कर 85 Incorrect exemption. : 
320. Revenue 86 Short recovery of stamp duty on »' 

exchange deeds. ; 

| 24235H.V.S.—H.G.P.,Chd. 


